Owner's Manual

A Before using the appliance carefully read the Safety

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please
register your product on www.whirlpool.eu/register

PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE ON
YOUR APPLIANCE IN ORDER TO
REACH MORE INFORMATION

EN

Instruction.
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
1. Control panel
1 ceeecfececcnnnnns 2. ldentification plate
(do not remove)
P 4 3. Door
4. Upper heating element/grill
5. Light
.......... 5 6. Turntable
2 .o
.......... 6
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CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION
: seé:: é = ..... — _'_ ...... @I C/W
z % s >
- g=E i« R VAR
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1. ON/OFF 4. BACK 7. NAVIGATION BUTTON PLUS

For switching the oven on and off

and for stopping an active function.

2.6TH SENSE MENU / FUNCTIONS
DIRECT ACCESS

For quick access to the functions
and menu.

3. NAVIGATION BUTTON MINUS
For scrolling through a menu and

decreasing the settings or values of
a function.

For returning to the previous screen.
During cooking, allows settings to
be changed.

5. DISPLAY

6. OK

For confirming a selected function
or a set value.

For scrolling through a menu and
increasing the settings or values of a
function.

8. OPTIONS / FUNCTIONS DIRECT
ACCESS

For quick access to the functions,
settings and favorites.

9. START

For starting a function using the
specified or basic settings.
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ACCESSORIES

TURNTABLE

Placed on its support, the glass
turntable can be used with all
cooking methods.

The turntable must always be used
as a base for other containers or accessories.

TURNTABLE SUPPORT

Only use the support for the glass
turntable.

Do not rest other accessories on the
support.

This allows you to place food closer
to the grill, for perfectly browning
lb your dish.

Place the wire rack on the turntable,
making sure that it does not come
into contact with other surfaces.
CRISP PLATE

Only for use with the designated

functions.

The Crisp plate must always be
¥ placed in the centre of the glass

turntable and can be pre-heated

when empty, using the special function for this purpose
only. Place the food directly on the Crisp plate.

HANDLE FOR CRISP PLATE

\ Useful for removing the hot Crisp

plate from the oven.
The number and the type of accessories may vary depending
on which model is purchased.

There are a number of accessories available on the
market. Before you buy, ensure they are suitable for
microwave use and resistant to oven temperatures.

Metallic containers for food or drink should never be
used during microwave cooking.

STEAMER

To steam foods such as fish or
""" 1 vegetables, place these in the
basket (2) and pour drinking
..... > water (100 ml) into the bottom
of the steamer (3) to achieve
the right amount of steam.

To boil foods such as potatoes,
pasta, rice or cereals, place
these directly on the bottom of
the steamer (the basket is not
required) and add an appropriate amount of drinking
water for the amount you are cooking.

For best results, cover the steamer with the lid (1)
provided.

Always place the steamer on the glass turntable and
only use it with the appropriate cooking functions, or
with microwave function.

The steamer bottom has been designed also to be used
in combination with the special Smart clean function.

.....

Other accessories that are not supplied can be purchased
separately from the After-sales Service.

Always ensure that foods and accessories do not
come into contact with the inside walls of the oven.

Always ensure that the turntable is able to turn freely
before starting the oven. Take care not to unseat

the turntable whilst inserting or removing other
accessories.

N
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FUNCTIONS

' EN

y 6TH SENSE

seree. These functions automatically select the best
cooking method for all types of food.

$§ REHEAT

= For reheating ready-made food that is either
frozen or at room temperature. The oven automatically
calculates the settings required to achieve the best
results in the shortest amount of time. Place food on a
microwave-safe and heatproof dinner plate or dish.

FOOD WEIGHT (g)
PLATEDMEAL 250-500
FROZEN LASAGNA 250 - 500
WATER 100 - 500
SouP 200 - 800
%" CRISP

" For quickly reheating and cooking frozen foods
and giving them a golden, crunchy top. Only use this
function with the crisp plate provided. Turn the food
when prompted.

FOOD WEIGHT (g)
PIZZA [FROZEN] 200 - 800
BURGER PATTIES 200 - 600
POTATOES FRIED [FROZEN] 200 -500
CHICKEN NUGGETS [FROZEN] 100 - 500
FISH FINGERS [FROZEN] 100 - 500

Required accessories: Crisp plate, handle for crisp plate

& COOK
For cooking foods quickly and achieving
optimal results. Use a heatproof container suitable for
microwave use.

FOOD WEIGHT (g)
ROASTCHICKEN 800-1500
POTATOES GRATIN 200 - 1000
STUFFED VEGETABLES 200 - 800
PORK RIBS 200 - 800
SCRAMBLED EGGS 100 - 500
POPCORN 920

I XSTEAM

For steam-cooking foods such as vegetables or
fish, using the steamer provided. Distribute evenly the
food into the steamer basket and and pour drinking
water (100 ml) into the bottom of the steamer. The
oven automatically calculates the settings required to
achieve perfect results. During the initial part of the
cooking, microwaves generate steam, bringing the
water add into the bottom of the steamer to boil.

FOOD WEIGHT (g)
| ROOTS VEGETABLES STEAMED 150 - 500
= SOFT VEGETABLES STEAMED 150 - 500
-] VEGETABLES STEAMED [FROZEN] 150 - 500
-} FISH FILLETS STEAMED 150 - 500
5, POULTRY BREAST STEAMED 150 - 500
--,RICE & PASTA

"To quickly cook rice or pasta. This function must
only be used in combination with the steamer.

Set recommended cook time for rice or pasta accordingly.

FOOD PORTIONS WEIGHT (g)

RICE t 20
fhd 300
fiee 400

PASTA BOIL L] 140
Pt 210

Required accessories: Steamer bottom and lid
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— |[MICROWAVE

—IFor quickly cooking and reheating food or drinks. FooD o WEIGHT(Q)
POWER (W) RECOMMENDED FOR L%J TIMED DEFROST -
1000 Quickly reheating drinks or other foods with a high %
water content. &= MEAT 100 - 2000
800 Cooking vegetables. %
650 Cooking meat and fish. @‘4 POULTRY 100 - 2500
500 Cooking meaty sauces, or sauces containing cheese *
or egg. Finishing off meat pies or pasta bakes. &> FIsH 100 - 1500
350 Slow, gently cooking. Perfect for melting butter or
chocolate. %eﬁ CRISP BREAD DEFROST 50 -500
160 Defrosting frozen foods or softening butter and
cheese.
90 Softening ice cream. c/W POWER (°C/W)
For editing function time values.
ACTION FOOD POWER (W) DURATION (min.)
Reheat 2 cups 1000 1-2 L ] .
Mashed potatoes For editing function time values.
Reheat 1000 9-1
(1kg) §® Hydro Self Clean
Defrost Minced Meat (500 g) 160 13-14 “~ The action of the steam released during this
Cook Sponge cake 800 6-7 special cleaning cycle allows dirt and food residues to
Cook Egg custard 650 -1 pe remoyed with ease.fPour acup of drinlfing water
Cook Meat loaf 200 18290 into a microwave proof container and activate the
function.
<~ |GRILL FAVORITES
For browning, grilling and gratins. We recommend For retrieving the list of 10 favorite functions.
turning the food during cooking. SETTINGS
FOOD DURATION (min.) For adjusting the oven settings.
Toast 26 When “ECO" mode is active the brightness of the display will
Prawns 18-22 be reduced to save energy and lamp switches off after 1
Recommended accessories: Wire rack minute.
<~ | GRILL+MW \/\/hgn “DEMQO" is “On" all comlmands are active apd menus
= available but the oven doesn't heat up. To deactivate this

For quickly cooking and gratinating dishes,

combining the microwave and grill functions mode, access “DEMO” from “SETTINGS” menu and select “Off".

By selecting “FACTORY RESET", the product switches off and

FOoD POWER (W) | DURATION (min.) then it returns to first switch on. All settings will be deleted.
Potatoes gratin 650 20-22
Roast chicken 650 40 - 45
Recommended accessories: Wire rack
<% |CRISP
=

For perfectly browning a dish, both on the top
and bottom of the food. This function must only be
used with the special Crisp plate.

FOOD DURATION (min.)
Leavened cake 7-10
Hamburger 8-10*

*Turn food halfway through cooking.
Required accessories: Crisp plate, handle for the Crisp plate

[] 6TH SENSE DEFROST

For quickly defrosting various different types of
food simply by specifying their weight. Food should
be placed directly on the glass turntable. Turn the food
when prompted.
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FIRST TIME USE

1. SELECT THE LANGUAGE

You will need to set the language and the time when
you switch on the appliance for the first time: “English”
will show on the display.

Press 4+ or — to scroll through the list of available
languages and select the one you require.

Press ./ to confirm your selection.

Please note: The language can subsequently be changed by
selecting “LANGUAGE" in “SETTINGS” menu, available by pressing &
2.SET THE TIME

After selecting the language, you will need to set the
current time: The two digits for the hour will flash on
the display.

Press + or — to set the current hour and press ./ : The
two digits for the minutes will flash on the display.

DAILY USE

Press + or — to set the minutes and press ./ to
confirm.

Please note: You may need to set the time again following
lengthy power outages. Select “CLOCK" in “SETTINGS” menu,
available by pressing & .

3. CLEAN THE OVEN

A new oven may release odours that have been left
behind during manufacturing: this is completely
normal. Before starting to cook food, we therefore
recommend cleaning the oven with it empty in order to
remove any possible odours.

Remove any protective cardboard or transparent film
from the oven and remove any accessories from inside
it.

Activate the “Smart Clean” function. Follow the
instructions for setting the function correctly.

Please note: It is advisable to air the room after using the
appliance for the first time.

1. SELECT A FUNCTION

Press to switch on the oven: the display will show
the last running main function or the main menu.

The functions can be selected by pressing the icon for
one of the main functions or by scrolling through a
menu.

To select a function contained in a menu, press + or —
to select the desired one, then press ./ to confirm.
Please note: Once a function has been selected, the display
will recommend the most suitable level for each function.

2. SET THE FUNCTION

After having selected the function you require, you can
change its settings. The display will show the settings
that can be changed in sequence. Pressing <« allows
you to change the previous setting again.

POWER

Z %

When the value flashes on the display, press + or — to
change it, then press ./ to confirm and continue with
the settings that follow (if possible).

DURATION

—%&

When the @ icon flashes on the display, press + or —
to set the cooking time you require and then press ./ to
confirm.

Please note: You can adjust the cooking time that has been
set during cooking by pressing & : press + or — to amend it
and then press ./ to confirm.

In non-microwave functions you do not have to set the
cooking time if you want to manage cooking manually
(untimed): Press ./ or [>] to confirm and start the
function.

By selecting this mode, you cannot program a delayed
start.

. 6" SENSE

These functions automatically select the best cooking
mode, power and duration for all the dishes available.
When required, simply indicate the charachteristic of
food to obtain an optimal result.

WEIGHT / PORTIONS

6

sssss

To set the function correctly, follow the indications on
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the display, When prompted, press 4+ or — to set the
required value then press ./ to confirm.

DONENESS

In 6™ Sense functions it is possible to adjust the
doneness level.

:::::

N
L1
7N

When prompted, press + or — to select the desired
level between Light/Low (-1) and Extra/High (+1). Press
 or [>] to confirm and start the function.

3. ACTIVATE THE FUNCTION

At any time, if the default values are those desired or
once you have applied the settings you require, press
[>] to activate the function.

Every time the [>] is pressed again, the cooking time
will be increased by a further 30 seconds.

During the delay phase, by pressing [&] the oven will
ask if you want to skip this phase, starting immediately
the function.

Please note: At any time you can stop the function that has
been activated by pressing :

If the oven is hot and the function requires a specific
maximum temperature, a message will be shown on the
display. Press « to return to previous screen and select
a different function or wait for a complete cooling.

JET START

When the oven is switched off, press [] to activate
cooking with the microwave function set at full power
(1000 W) for 30 seconds.

4. PAUSE COOKING / TURN OR STIR FOOD
PAUSE

By opening the door, the cooking will be temporarily
paused through deactivating heating elements.

To resume the cooking, close the door and press [>].
Please note: During 6™ Sense” functions open the door only
when prompted.

TURN OR STIR FOOD

Some 6™ Sense Cook recipes will require the food to
turn or stir the food during cooking.

An audible signal will sound and the display shows the
action to be done.

Open the door, do the action prompted by the display
and close the door, then press [>] to continue cooking.
Please note: When turning or stirring is needed, after 2
minutes, even if no action is performed, the oven will resume
the cooking.

5. END OF COOKING

An audible signal will sound and the display will
indicate that cooking is complete.

—JJ&

Press [>] to continue cooking in manual mode adding
time in steps of 30 seconds (in microwave functions) or
5 minutes (without microwave) or press + to extend
the cooking time by setting a new duration. In both
cases, the cooking parameters will be retained.

By pressing ./ or [I>] the cooking starts again.
. FAVORITES

To make the oven easier to use, it can save up to 10 of
your favorite functions.

Once cooking is complete the display will prompt you
to save the function in a number between 1 and 10 on
your list of favorites.

—%&

If you would like to save a function as a favorite and
store the current settings for future use, press ./
otherwise, to ignore the request press « .

Once ./ has been pressed, press + or — to select the
number position, then press ./ to confirm.

Please note: If the memory is full or the number chosen has
already been taken, the oven will ask you to confirm
overwriting the previous function.

To call up the functions you have saved at a later time,
press QO : The display will show your list of favorite
functions.

e}

Press 4+ or — to select the function, confirm by pressing
< ,and then press [>] to activate.

. SMART CLEAN
Remove all accessories (with the exception of the glass
turntable) from the microwave oven before activating
the function.
Press ¢ to access the “Smart Clean” function.
C,
=l 11" S
L5

Press [>] to activate the cleaning function: the display
will prompt in sequence actions to be performed before
starting the cleaning. Press ./ anytime when done.
When required, pour a cup of drinking water into the
supplied steamer bottom or in a microwave resistant
container, then close the door.

After the last confirmation, press [>] to start the
cleaning cycle.

Once finished, remove the container, finish the cleaning
with the help of a smooth cloth and then dry the oven
cavity using a damp microfibre cloth.
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. MINUTEMINDER

When the oven is switched off, the display can be used
as a timer. To activate this function, make sure that the
oven is switched off and press 4+ or — : The & icon will
flash on the display.

Press 4+ or — to set the length of time you require and
then press ./ to activate the timer.

An audible signal will sound and the display will
indicate once the minuteminder has finished counting
down the selected time.

Once the minuteminder has been activated, you can
also select and activate a function. Press to switch
on the oven and then select the function you require.

Once the function has started, the timer will continue to
count down independently without interfering with the
function itself.

During this phase, it isn't possible to see the
minuteminder (only the & icon will be displayed), that
will continue counting down in background. To retrieve
the minuteminder screen press to stop the function
that is currently active.

' EN
.KEYLOCK

To lock the keypad, press and hold « for at least five
seconds. Do this again to unlock the keypad.

Please note: This function can also be activated during
cooking. For safety reasons, the oven can be switched off at
any time by pressing :
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CLEANING

Make sure that the appliance has cooled down before
carrying out any maintenance or cleaning.

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SURFACES

« Clean the surfaces with a damp microfibre cloth.

If they are very dirty, add a few drops of pH-neutral
detergent. Finish off with a dry cloth.

« Clean the glass in the door with a suitable liquid
detergent.

« At reqular intervals, or in case of spills, remove the
turntable and its support to clean the bottom of the
oven, removing all food residue.

« Activate the “Smart clean” function for an optimum
cleaning of the internal surfaces.

« The grill does not need to be cleaned as the intense
heat burns away any dirt. Use this function on a regular
basis.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Never use steam cleaning equipment.

Do not use wire wool, abrasive scourers or abrasive/
corrosive cleaning agents, as these could damage the
surfaces of the appliance.

ACCESSORIES

All accessories are dishwasher safe with the exception
of the Crisp plate.

The Crisp plate should be cleaned using water and a
mild detergent. For stubborn dirt, rub gently with a
cloth. Always leave the Crisp plate to cool down before
cleaning.

Problem Possible cause

Power cut.
The oven is not working.

Disconnection from the mains.

Solution

Check for the presence of mains electrical power and
whether the oven is connected to the electricity supply.

Turn off the oven and restart it to see if the fault persists.

The oven makes noises, even when it is

switched off. Cooling fan active.

Open the door or hold or wait until the cooling process has
finished.

The display shows the letter “F” followed

by a number, Software fault.

Contact you nearest Client After-sales Service Centre and
state the number following the letter “F".

Policies, standard documentation and additional product information can be found by:

Using the QR on your product
Visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu

Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). When contacting
our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product's identification plate.

[=].52[=]

et

8 Whjr/lﬁool

LRI

400020002512



Manual do Utilizador

OBRIGADO POR TER ADQUIRIDO UM PRODUTO

WHIRLPOOL

Zs ) Para beneficiar de uma assisténcia mais completa,
registe o seu produto em www.whirlpool.eu/register

A Leia as instrucdes de seguranca com atencao antes

de usar o aparelho.

PARA OBTER MAIS

INFORMAGOES, LEIA O CODIGO
QR NO SEU APARELHO

PT

DESCRICAO DO PRODUTO

1 ceceeerecccnanns
|© : - 4
L ()
.......... 5
2 .o

Sy ————T TR | R 6

3 reeesd % ..... &

P o= SN\

—_

. Painel de controlo

Placa de identificacao
(ndo remover)

Porta

Resisténcia superior/grill
Luz

Prato rotativo

N

ov kW

: Q’: é = ..... _ _|_ ...... @\ C/W
: o : >
T T B« v N O &Pt
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1. LIGAR/DESLIGAR

Para ligar e desligar o forno e parar
uma funcao ativa.

2. MENU 6TH SENSE / FUNCOES DE
ACESSO DIRETO

Para aceder rapidamente as funcoes
€ ao menu.

3. BOTAO DE NAVEGACAO MENOS

Para percorrer um menu e diminuir
as definicdes, valores ou uma
funcao.

4, RETROCEDER

Para regressar ao ecra anterior.
Permite mudar as definicdes
durante a cozedura.

5. VISOR

6. OK

Para confirmar a selecao de uma
funcdo ou de um valor definido.

7. BOTAO DE NAVEGAGCAO MAIS

Para percorrer um menu e aumentar
as definicdes ou valores de uma
funcéo.

8. OPCOES / ACESSO DIRETO AS
FUNCOES

Para aceder rapidamente as funcoes,
configuragoes e favoritos.

9. INICIAR

Para iniciar uma funcao usando as
definicdes especificadas ou basicas.
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ACESSORIOS

PRATO ROTATIVO

Colocado no respetivo suporte, o
prato rotativo de vidro pode ser
utilizado com todos os métodos de
cozedura.

Devera utilizar sempre o prato rotativo como base para
todos os recipientes ou acessérios.

SUPORTE DO PRATO ROTATIVO

Utilize apenas o suporte para o
prato rotativo de vidro.

Nao apoie outros acessoérios no
suporte.

GRELHA METALICA

Permite-lhe colocar os alimentos
mais proximos da grelha, para um
acabamento dourado perfeito.
\'J Coloque a grelha metalica sobre o
prato rotativo, certificando-se de
que esta ndo entra em contacto com outras superficies.
PRATO CRISP

NS

Apenas para utilizagdo com as
funcdes designadas.

O prato Crisp deve ser sempre
; posicionado no centro do prato

rotativo de vidro e pode ser
preaquecido quando estiver vazio, utilizando a funcao
especial para este efeito. Coloque os alimentos
diretamente no prato Crisp.

MANIPULO PARA O PRATO CRISP

\ Util para retirar o prato Crisp quente

do forno.
O numero e o tipo de acessoérios pode variar de acordo com o
modelo adquirido.

Pode adquirir separadamente no Servico de Assisténcia

Existem varios acessérios disponiveis no mercado.
Antes de os comprar, certifique-se de que estes sao
adequados para serem utilizados no micro-ondas e
que sao resistentes as temperaturas do forno.

Os recipientes metdlicos para alimentos ou bebidas
nunca devem ser utilizados na funcao de micro-
ondas.

VAPORIZADOR

Para cozer alimentos a vapor,
""" 1 como peixe ou legumes,

coloque-os no cesto (2) e deite
..... > agua potavel (100 ml) na parte
inferior do vaporizador (3) de
forma a obter a quantidade
certa de vapor.

Para cozinhar alimentos, tais
como batatas, massa, arroz ou
cereais, coloque-os diretamente
na parte inferior do vaporizador (nao é necessario o
cesto) e junte a quantidade adequada de dgua potavel
para a quantidade de alimentos que pretende cozinhar.

Para obter os melhores resultados, tape o vaporizador
com a tampa (1) fornecida.

Coloque sempre o vaporizador no prato rotativo de
vidro e utilize-o apenas com as funcdes de cozedura
adequadas ou com a funcao de micro-ondas.

A base do vaporizador foi concebida para ser utilizada
também em conjunto com a funcdo Smart Clean
especial.

.....

Técnica quaisquer outros acessorios que Nao sejam
fornecidos.

Certifique-se sempre de que os alimentos e os
acessorios nao entram em contacto com as paredes
interiores do forno.

Antes de ligar o forno certifique-se sempre de que
o prato rotativo consegue rodar livremente. Tenha
cuidado para nao retirar o prato rotativo da posicao
correta ao introduzir ou retirar outros acessorios.
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FUNCOES

y 6TH SENSE

sense Estas funcdes selecionam automaticamente o
melhor método de cozedura para todos os tipos de
alimentos.

$$  REAQUECER

Para aquecer refeicdes prontas congeladas
ou a temperatura ambiente. O forno calcula
automaticamente os valores necessarios para obter os
melhores resultados no menor tempo possivel. Coloque
os alimentos numa travessa ou num prato resistente ao
calor adequado para fornos micro-ondas.

ALIMENTO PESO (g)
REFEICAO EMPRATADA 250-500
LASANHA CONGELADA 250 - 500
AGUA 100 - 500
SOPA 200 - 800
%" CRISP

Para aquecer rapidamente e cozinhar alimentos
congelados, obtendo um tom dourado e uma cobertura
estaladica. Utilize apenas esta funcdo com o prato Crisp
fornecido. Vire os alimentos quando Ihe for solicitado.

ALIMENTO PESO (g)
PIZZA [CONGELADA 200-800
HAMBURGUERES 200 - 600
BATATAS FRITAS [CONGELADAS] 200 - 500
NUGGETS DE FRANGO [CONGELADOS] 100 - 500
DOURADINHOS DE PEIXE [CONGELADOS] 100 - 500

Acessorios necessarios: Prato Crisp, manipulo para o prato
Crisp

% COZEDURA
h—

Para cozinhar alimentos rapidamente e obter
os melhores resultados. Utilize um prato resistente ao
calor/recipiente adequado para utilizacdo no micro-
ondas.

ALIMENTO PESO (g)
FRANGO ASSADO 800-1500
BATATAS GRATINADAS 200 - 1000
LEGUMES RECHEADOS 200 - 800
COSTELETAS DE PORCO 200 - 800
OVOS MEXIDOS 100 - 500
PIPOCAS 920

£ 355 VAPOR

Para cozinhar alimentos a vapor, tais como
legumes ou peixe, utilizando o vaporizador
fornecido. Distribua uniformemente a comida no
cesto do vaporizador e verta agua potavel (100 ml)
na parte inferior do vaporizador. O forno determina
automaticamente as configuragcdes necessdrias para
obter os melhores resultados de cozedura. Durante
a parte inicial da cozedura, as micro-ondas geram
vapor, levando a dgua adicionada a parte inferior do
vaporizador a ferver.

ALIMENTO PESO (g)
| RAIZES DE LEGUMES COZIDAS A VAPOR 150 - 500
= LEGUMES MACIOS COZIDOS A VAPOR 150 - 500
-} FILETES DE PEIXE COZIDOS A VAPOR 150 - 500
5, PEITO DE AVES COZIDO A VAPOR 150 - 500

-, ARROZ E MASSAS
Para cozinhar rapidamente arroz ou massas. Esta
funcédo deve ser utilizada unicamente em conjunto com
o vaporizador.
Defina o tempo de cozedura recomendado para o arroz
ou a massa em conformidade.

ALIMENTO POR(;OES PESO (g)

ARROZ t 20
(11 300
fhed 400

CALDEIRADA DE MASSA 1] 140
fht 210

Acessorios necessarios: Base e tampa do vaporizador
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OONDAS

Para cozinhar rapidamente e aquecer alimentos

ou bebidas.
POTENCIA (W) RECOMENDADA PARA
Aquecimento rapido de bebidas ou outros alimentos
1000 X
com elevado teor de 4gua.
800 Cozinhar legumes.
650 Cozinhar carne e peixe.
Cozinhar molhos para carne ou molhos que
500 contenham queijo ou ovos. Terminar tartes de carne
ou gratinados de massa.
350 Cozedura lenta. Perfeito para derreter manteiga ou
chocolate.
160 Descongelar alimentos congelados ou amolecer
manteiga e queijo.
90 Amolecimento de gelados.
X POTENCIA DURACAO
A N W) i)
Reaquecer 2 copos 1000 1-2
Puré de batata
Reaquecer (1 kg) 1000 9-1
descongelar  Carne picada (500 g) 160 13-14
Cozedura Péo-de-16 800 6-7
Cozedura Creme de ovo 650 11-12
Cozedura Rolo carne 800 18-20
<~ | GRILL

Para alourar, grelhar e gratinar. Recomendamos

que vire os alimentos durante a cozedura.

ALIMENTO

DURACAO (Min.)

Pao torrado

5-6

Gambas

18-22

Acessorios recomendados: Grelha metdlica

S~
~—
=
=

GREL

HADOR + MO

Para cozinhar rapidamente e para gratinar pratos,

combinando as fun¢des de micro-ondas e de grelhador.

ALIMENTO POTENCIA (W) DURACAO (Min.)
Batatas gratinadas 650 20-22
Frango assado 650 40-45

Acessorios recomendados: Grelha metdlica

=
=
=
=

e

CRISP
Para dar um tom dourado perfeito a um prato,

tanto na parte superior como na parte inferior dos
alimentos. Esta funcao sé pode ser utilizada com o prato
especial Crisp.

ALIMENTO DURACAO (Min.)
Bolo levedado 7-10
Hamburguer 8-10%

*Vire o alimento

a meio da cozedura.

Acessorios necessarios: Prato Crisp, manipulo para o prato Crisp

[¢] 6TH SENSE DEFROST

Para a descongelacao rapida de diferentes tipos
de alimentos, bastando para tal especificar o seu peso.
Os alimentos devem ser colocados diretamente no
prato rotativo de vidro. Vire os alimentos quando lhe for
solicitado.

ALIMENTO PESO (9)
|9§| DESCONGELACAO TEMPORIZADA -
= canrne 100 - 2000
*
@n AVES 100 - 2500
*
&> PEIXE 100 - 1500
%GB CRISP BREAD DEFROST 50 - 500

CIW POTENCIA (°C/W)
Para editar os valores da funcao de tempo.
g TEMPORIZADOR/CONTADOR DOS
MINUTOS
Para editar os valores da funcao de tempo.
¢:§> Hydro Self Clean
“~" A acao do vapor libertado durante este
ciclo de limpeza especial permite que a sujidade e os
residuos alimentares
sejam removidos com facilidade. Verta um copo de
agua potavel
num recipiente préprio para micro-ondas e ative a
funcao.
FAVORITO
Para aceder a lista das 10 fun¢bes favoritas.
@Q DEFINICOES
Para ajustar as definicées do forno.
Quando o0 modo "ECO" est3 ativo, a luminosidade do visor é
reduzida e as luzes desligam-se para poupar energia e a
lampada desliga-se apds 1 minuto.
Quando o modo "DEMO" estd "ON" (Ligado), todos os
comandos estédo ativos e os menus disponiveis, mas o forno
ndo aquece. Para desativar este modo, procure “DEMO" no
menu “DEFINICOES” e selecione "Off" (Desligado).
Ao selecionar “RESET FABRICA” (reposicéo das definicoes de

fabrica), o produto desliga-se e volta a ligar-se como na
primeira utilizacdo. Todas as definicdes serdo apagadas.
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UTILIZAR PELA PRIMEIRA VEZ

- PT

1. SELECIONAR O IDIOMA

Ao ligar o aparelho pela primeira vez, tera de definir o
idioma e a hora: “PORTUGUES” surgird no visor.

Prima 4+ ou — para percorrer a lista dos idiomas
disponiveis e selecionar aquele que pretende.

Prima ./ para confirmar a sua selecao.

Nota: O idioma pode ser posteriormente alterado selecionando
"LANGUAGE" no menu "SETTINGS', disponivel premindo g

2. ACERTAR A HORA

Apés selecionar o idioma, terd de acertar a hora atual:
No visor piscam os dois digitos relativos a hora.

Prima 4+ ou — para definir a hora atual e prima ./ : Os
dois digitos dos minutos piscardo no visor.

UTILIZACAO DIARIA

Prima 4+ ou — para definir os minutos e pressione ./
para confirmar.

Nota: Podera ser necessario acertar novamente a hora apos
um longo corte de poténcia. Selecione a opcdo "RELOGIO" no
menu "DEFINICAQ", disponivel ao premir & .

3. LIMPAR O FORNO

Um forno novo pode libertar odores residuais,
resultantes do processo de fabrico: isto é perfeitamente
normal. Assim, antes de comecar a cozinhar os
alimentos, recomendamos que limpe o forno, vazio,
para eliminar eventuais odores.

Remova do forno qualquer elemento de protecado

em cartao ou pelicula transparente e retire quaisquer
acessorios do respetivo interior.

Ative a funcdo “Smart Clean”. Siga as instrucdes para
programar corretamente a fungao.

Nota: E aconselhavel arejar a cozinha apds a primeira
utilizacdo do aparelho.

1. SELECIONAR UMA FUNGCAO

Prima para ligar o forno: o visor mostrara a ultima
funcao principal utilizada ou o menu principal.

As funcdes podem ser selecionadas utilizando o icone
para uma das funcgdes principais ou percorrendo o
menu.

Para selecionar uma funcao integrada num menu, prima
+ ou — e, em seguida, prima ./ para confirmar.

Nota: Depois de selecionada a funcao, o visor ird recomendar
o nivel mais apropriado para cada funcao.

2. DEFINIR UMA FUNCAO

Apds selecionar uma funcao, é possivel alterar as suas
definicdes. O visor ird apresentar as definicdes que
podem ser alteradas em sequéncia. Ao premir < podera
repor novamente a definicdo anterior.

POTENCIA

AN

Quando o valor pisca no visor, prima 4+ ou — para
alterad-lo e prima ./ para confirmar a sua selecéo e
continuar a alterar as definicdes seguintes (se possivel).

DURACAO

—%&

Quando o icone & pisca no visor, prima + ou — para
definir o tempo de cozedura pretendido e, em seguida,
prima ./ para confirmar.

Nota: Pode ajustar o tempo de cozedura definido durante a
cozedura, premindo & : prima 4+ ou — para corrigi-lo e, em
seguida, prima /" para confirmar.

Para as funcdes que nao utilizam microondas, nao é
necessario definir o tempo de cozedura, caso pretenda
gerir a cozedura manualmente (sem tempo): Prima ./
ou [>] para confirmar e iniciar a funcao.

Ao selecionar este modo, nao pode programar um inicio
diferido.

. 6" SENSE

Estas funcdes selecionam automaticamente o melhor
modo de cozedura, poténcia e duracdo da cozedura
para todos os pratos disponiveis.

Quanto for necessario, basta indicar a caracteristica dos
alimentos para obter o melhor resultado.

PESO / PORCOES

Para configurar corretamente a funcao, siga as
indicacdes no visor, quando indicado, prima + ou —
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para definir o valor necesséario e, em sequida, prima ./
para confirmar.

PONTO COZEDURA

Nas funcdes 6 Sense é possivel ajustar o grau de
preparacao.

Quando indicado, prima 4+ ou — para selecionar o nivel
desejado entre Suave/Baixo (-1) e Extra/Alto (+1). Prima
~/ ou [>] para confirmar e iniciar a funcao.

3. ATIVAR A FUNCAO

A qualquer momento, se os valores de predefinicao
forem os desejados ou quando tiver aplicado as
configuracdes requeridas, prima [>] para ativar a
funcao.

Sempre que premir novamente o botao [>], o tempo
de cozedura aumenta mais 30 segundos.

Durante a fase de inicio diferido, ao premir [>] o

forno ira perguntar se deseja saltar esta fase, iniciando
imediatamente a funcao.

Nota: Pode interromper a funcao ativada a qualquer altura,
premindo .

Se o forno estiver quente e a funcdo necessitar de uma
temperatura maxima especifica, surgira uma mensagem
no visor. Prima « para voltar ao ecra anterior e
selecionar uma funcao diferente ou aguarde até que o
forno arrefeca totalmente.

JET START

Quando o forno estiver desligado, prima [>] para ativar
a cozedura com a func¢do de micro-ondas na poténcia
maxima (1000 W) durante 30 segundos.

4. PARAR COZEDURA / VIRAR OU MEXER
ALIMENTOS

PAUSA

Ao abrir a porta, a cozedura é colocada em espera
temporariamente, desativando os elementos de
aquecimento.

Para concluir a cozedura, feche a porta e prima [>].

Nota: Durante a execucdo das funcoes “6™ Sense”, apenas
devera abrir a porta do forno quando tal Ihe for solicitado.

VIRAR OU MEXER ALIMENTOS

Algumas receitas 6™ Sense Cook requerem que vire ou
mexa os alimentos durante a cozedura.

Serd emitido um som e o visor indicard que acdo devera
realizar.

Abra a porta, realize a acdo indicada no visor e feche a
porta, depois prima [>] para continuar a cozinhar.
Nota: Sempre que for necessario virar ou mexer os alimentos
e o utilizador ndo o faca no periodo de 2 minutos, o forno ird
terminar a cozedura.

5. FIM DA COZEDURA

Serd emitido um som e o visor indicara que a cozedura
esta concluida.

-%&

Prima [>] para continuar no modo manual, adicionando
mais tempo em passos de 30 segundos (com as

funcdes que utilizam microondas) ou 5 minutos (sem
microondas) ou prima + para prolongar o tempo de
cozedura, definindo uma nova duracao. Em ambos os
casos, 0s parametros de cozedura serdo mantidos.

Premindo ./ ou [>], a cozedura comeca novamente.

. FAVORITO

Para facilitar a utilizacdo do forno, é possivel guardar até
10 das suas funcodes favoritas.

Quando a cozedura estiver completa, o visor apresentara
uma mensagem solicitando-lhe que guarde a funcédo na
sua lista de favoritos com um nimero entre 1 e 10.

PES

Se quiser guardar a funcao como favorita e guardar as
configuragdes atuais para uso futuro, prima ./, caso
contrario, prima « para ignorar.

Uma vez premido ./, prima + ou — para selecionar a
posicao do nimero e, em seguida, prima ./ para confirmar.
Nota: Se a memoria estiver cheia ou 0 numero que pretende
ja tiver sido atribuido, o forno solicitar-lhe-a se deseja
substituir a funcao anterior.

Para posterior acesso as funcdes que gravou, prima QO :
O visor apresentard a sua lista de fun¢des favoritas.

Prima 4+ ou — para selecionar a funcéo, confirme
premindo ./ e, em seguida, prima [>] para ativar.
. SMART CLEAN

Remova todos os acessérios (a excecao do prato

rotativo de vidro) do forno micro-ondas antes de ativar
esta funcao.

Prima ¢ para aceder a funcao "Smart Clean".

Prima [>] para ativar a funcao de limpeza: o visor ird
apresentar, em sequéncia, as acdes a realizar antes de
iniciar a limpeza. Prima ./ em qualquer altura quando a
funcao tiver terminado.

Quando requerido, verta um copo de agua potavel

na base do vaporizador fornecida ou num recipiente
adequado para fornos microondas e, em seguida, feche
a porta.
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Apds a ultima confirmacdo, prima [>] para iniciar o ciclo
de limpeza.

Uma vez terminada, conclua a limpeza com a ajuda de
um pano suave e, em seguida, seque o interior do forno
com um pano de microfibras humido.

. TEMPORIZADOR

Quando o forno é desligado, o visor pode ser utilizado
como um temporizador. Para ativar a fungdo, assegure-
se de que o forno esta desligado e prima 4+ ou —: O
icone & comecara a piscar no visor.

Prima 4+ ou — para definir o tempo pretendido e, de
seguida, prima ./ para ativar o temporizador.

Quando o temporizador terminar a contagem
decrescente do tempo programado, ouvir-se-a um sinal
sonoro e esta informacao serd apresentada no visor.

Uma vez ativado o temporizador, podera também
selecionar e ativar uma funcéo. Prima para ligar o
forno e, em seguida, selecione a funcdo pretendida.
Depois de iniciada a funcao, o temporizador continuara
a sua contagem decrescente de forma independente,
sem interferir com a funcdo em si.

Durante esta fase, ndo é possivel ver o temporizador
(apenas o icone & sera apresentado), que continuard a
contagem decrescente em segundo plano. Para voltar
ao ecra do temporizador prima para parar a funcao
que estd atualmente ativa.

|

- PT
.BLOQUEAR TECLADO
Para bloquear o teclado, prima e mantenha premido
<« durante, pelo menos, 5 segundos. Para desbloquear,
repita o procedimento.

Nota: Esta funcdo também pode ser ativada durante a
cozedura. Por motivos de seguranca, o forno pode ser
desligado a qualquer altura premindo )
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LIMPEZA

Assegure-se de que o aparelho arrefece antes de
executar qualquer opera¢ao de manutencao ou
limpeza.

SUPERFICIES INTERIOR E EXTERIOR

« Limpe as superficies com um pano de microfibra
humido. Se estiverem muito sujas, acrescente algumas
gotas de detergente com um pH neutro. Termine a
limpeza com um pano seco.

« Limpe o vidro da porta com um detergente liquido
adequado.

« Periodicamente, ou quando houver derrames, retire o
prato rotativo e o respetivo suporte para limpar o fundo
do forno, retirando todos os restos de alimentos.

- Ative a funcdo "Smart Clean" para obter os melhores
resultados de limpeza das superficies internas do forno.
+ O grelhador nao precisa de ser limpo, uma vez que

o calor intenso queima qualquer sujidade. Utilize esta
funcao regularmente.

RESOLUCAO DE PROBLEMAS

Nunca utilizar equipamento de limpeza a vapor.
Nao utilize um acessoério de palha de aco, esfregdes
abrasivos ou produtos de limpeza abrasivos/
corrosivos, pois estes podem danificar as superficies
do aparelho.

ACESSORIOS

Todos os acessérios podem ser lavados na maquina de
lavar louca, exceto o prato Crisp.

O prato Crisp deve ser lavado com dgua e um
detergente suave. Para sujidade dificil, esfregue
suavemente com um pano. Deixe sempre que o prato
Crisp arrefeca antes de o limpar.

Problema Causa possivel

Corte de energia.
O forno néo esta a funcionar.

Desativacdo da rede elétrica.

Solucao

Verifique se existe energia elétrica proveniente da rede e se
o forno estd ligado a tomada elétrica.

Desligue e reinicie o forno, para verificar se o problema
ficou resolvido.

O forno emite ruidos, mesmo quando estd O ventilador de refrigeracao esta

desligado. ativado.

Abra a porta ou aguarde até que o processo de
arrefecimento esteja concluido.

O visor apresenta a letra apresenta a letra

npn ) - Falha de software.
F', sequida de um numero.

Contacte o seu Servigco Técnico de Pds-Venda mais proximo
e indique o numero que acompanha a letra "F".

As politicas, a documentacao padrao e as informagées de produto adicionais poderao ser consultadas:

»  Utilizando o QR no seu produto
«  visitando o nosso sitio Web docs.whirlpool.pt

Em alternativa, contacte o nosso Servico Pés-Venda (através do nimero de telefone contido no livrete da
garantia). Ao contactar o nosso Servico Pés-Venda, indique os coédigos fornecidos na placa de identificacdo do

seu produto.

et
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Hap'b'-lHUK Ha co6cmeeHuKa

BJIATOAAPUM BW, YE 3AKYTUXTE NPOAYKT HA

WHIRLPOOL
3a aa nonyyasaTte MO-MbJIHO CbAENCTBUE,

MOA, PErmcTpuparTe Balwva NPOAYKT Ha
www.whirlpool.eu/register

A I'Ipe,qm Aa n3non3sarte ypena, npoyertete

BHUMATENIHO MHCTPYKLUMMTE 3a 6e30MacHoCT.

MonA, CKAHUPAUTE QR
KOAA HA BALLUA YPE[,
3A OA NMOJTYYUTE NMOBEYE
MHOOPMALINA

BG

OMMUCAHUE HA YPELA

: [T PO
&
........... 4
.......... 5
2..
.......... 6
N

3.y(/ .....

1. Tabno 3a ynpaBneHue

2. MipeHTndukaumoHHa Tabenka
(na He ce cBanq)

3. BpaTtunuka

4. TopeH HarpeBaTesieH enemeHT/
rpwn

5. OcBeTtneHue

6. BbpTAwa ce nocTaBKa

6"' é ..... — D LR : L%A‘ CIW
. ) 05@
.= 2 P« : S O e
1 2 3 3 5 7 8 9
1. BKI/M3KN 4.HA3AJ 7. BYTOH 3A MPUBVXKBAHE MIOC

3a BKJIlOYBAHE 1 U3KJIOUYBaHE
Ha ¢ypHaTa 1 cnupaHe Ha
n3nbiHABaHaTa GpyHKLUA.

2.6TH SENSE MEHIO / OYHKL NN
OWNPEKTEH A4OCTDbIN

3a 6bp3 JOCTBN A0 GYHKUUMTE U
MEHIOTO.

3.bYTOH 3A NMPUOBUMBAHE MNHYC

3a npuaBMKBaHE B MEHIO U 3a
HamanABaHe Ha HaCTPOMKUTe Nnu
CTOMHOCTUTE Ha JadeHa GyHKLKMA.

3a BpbllaHe KbM NpeaxonHus
eKpaH.

lNo3sonsaBa npomsaHa Ha
HaCTpPOWKMTe NO Bpeme Ha roTBeHe.
5. AUCMNEN

6. 0A

3a noTBbpXKAaBaHe Ha U3bpaHa
byHKUMA NNy 3ajafeHa CTONHOCT.

3a npuaBMKBaHE B MEHIO 1 3a
yBenmMyaBaHe Ha HaCTPOMKNTe Uimn
CTOMHOCTMTE Ha AafeHa pyHKUuUS.

8. AVPEKTEH AOCTbN OO onuun /
OYHKLUMN

3a 6bp3 focTbn fo GyHKUMKTE,
HaCTPOMKMNTE 1 NpeanouYnTaHnTe
CTONHOCTW.

9. CTAPT

3a cTapTupaHe Ha GyHKLMA C
nocoyeHuTe iy 6a3oBy HaCTPOWKN.
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NMPUHAONEXKHOCTHU

BbPTALUA CE MOCTABKA

lNocTaBeHa Bbpxy CTOMKaTa Cu,
CTbKNeHaTa BbpTsALa Ce NOCTaBKa
MO>Ke [a Ce U3MoJi3Ba NpPu BCUYKM
MeTO/M Ha roTBEHeE.

B'prFILLlaTa ce NocCTaBKa Tpﬂ6Ba B/Harum aa ce n3rnos3Ba
KaTO OCHOBa 3a Apyrn CbaoBe U NpUHagnexXxHoCTun.

CTOWKA HA BbPTALLATA CE MOCTABKA

Vi3non3BanTe CTOMKaTa CamMo 3a
CTbKNeHaTa BbpTALWa ce NoCcTaBKa.
He nocTtaeante gpyru
NPUHaANEXHOCTU BbPXY CTOMKaTa.

PELLETDBYEH PAOT

Town Bn no3BonaBa fa noctaBuTte

XpaHaTta no-6nmso fo rpuna, 3a

nepdeKkTHO NpennyaHe Ha BawwnTe
\'J AcTuA.

MNMocTaBeTe peweTbyHMA padT Ha
BbpTALATa Ce NOCTaBKa, KaTo Ce YBEPUTE, Ue He BNKn3a B
KOHTAKT C APYrY MOBbPXHOCTU.

TABUYKA CRISP

M3non3Ba ce camo 3a NnocoyeHuTe

byHKUMN.

TaBnukata Crisp TpA6Ba BUHaru

\- [a ce NoCTaBA B LeHTbpa Ha
CTbKNleHaTa BbpTALa Ce NoCTaBKa

N MOXe fa ce NoArpaABa npeaBapuUTeNiHoO, KoraTto e

npasHa, cbc cneymanHata GyHKLMA camo 3a Ta3u Luern.

MNocTaBanTe XpaHaTa HanpaBo BbpXy TaBuuKkaTa Crisp.

PBbKOXBATKA 3A TABUYKATA CRISP

Yno6Ha 3a n3BaXkgaHe Ha ropelyata
TaBuykKa Crisp ot pypHara.

NS

\QX

BpoAT 1 BMALT Ha NPUHALIEKHOCTUTE MOXKE [1a € Pas/IvueH B
3aBMCMMOCT OT 3aKyNneHUa Moferl.

,ﬂpyl'l/l NPVHaONeXHOCTN, KOUTO He Ca BKJTIOYEHW B

B TbproBckata Mmpexka ca HanM4Hu ronsam 6por
npuHagnexHoctu. NMpean nokynka ce ysepere, ye ca
noaxopaALmM 3a ynorpeba B MUKpOBbJ/IHOBA pypHa 1
YCTOMYMBM Ha TeMnepaTypuTe BbB pypHarTa.

HukKora He nsnon3sBanTe MeTajHM CbAOBe 3a XpaHa
NN HAaNUTKN NP MNKPOBDBJTIHOBO rOTBEHE.

BuHarm ce yBepﬂBaﬁTe, ye XpaHute n

NPUBOP 3A 3ATIAPBAHE

3a 3anapBaHe Ha NPoAyKTU
""" 1 kato pnba nnu seneHuyun rm
NocTaBsANTe B KowWwHMUaTa (2) n
..... 2 HanmBanTe nuTenHa Boda (100
ml) Ha AbHOTO Ha nNpubopa 3a
3anapBaHe (3) 3a nocTuraHe Ha
HY>XHOTO KONMYeCTBO MNapa.

3a pga BapuTe NpoayKTu KaTo
KapTodu, nacTta, opus nnm
3bPHEHU XpaHu, M NocTaBaAnTe
AVPEKTHO Ha AbHOTO Ha ypeAaa 3a roTBeHe Ha napa
(KoWwHMLATa He e HeobxoaMMa) 1 fobaBANTe NOAXOAALLO
KONNYeCcTBO NUTEHA BOAa cnopes KonnyecTsoTo
NPOAYKTU, KOUTO rOTBUTE.

3a Han-pobpu pe3ynTaTu NOKpUBaNTe ypeaa 3a roTBeHe
Ha napa c npepgocTaBeHnsa Kanak (1).

BuHaru noctaBanTe npnbopa 3a 3anapBaHe Bbpxy
CTbKJIeHaTa BbpTALLa Ce NoCTaBKa 1 ro n3non3samnTe
Camo € NoAxo/AwMn GyHKLUNN 3a TOTBEHE UK
MVKPOBDBIHOBU GYHKLNN.

JbHOTO Ha Nprbopa 3a 3anapBaHe e HarnpaBeHO Taka,
Ye Ja ce U3non3Ba B KOMOMHaLMA CbC cneyunanHara
byHKUMA 3a nouncTeaHe Smart clean.

[OCTaBKaTa, MoraT fia 6baaT 3akyrneHu OTAENHO OT oTAeNa 3a
cneanpoaakbeHo obcnyxBaHe.

npuHagneXHoCTUTe He BNU3aT B gonup ¢
BbTpeLllHuTe cTeHU Ha ¢pypHaTa.

BuHaru npoBepsBaliTe any BbpTALlATa Ce NOCTaBKa
ce BbpTU cBO60AHO, NpeAn fa BKouuTe ¢pypHara.
BHumaBaliTe Aa He OTMeCTUTe BbpTALLaTa ce
NocTaBKa, AOKATO NOCTaBATe WA NpeMaxBaTe Apyru
NpUHaANEeXHOCTHU.
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OYHKLUUN

' BG

y 6TH SENSE

serse. Te3n GYHKL MM aBTOMATUYHO M36UpaT Hal-gobpus
METO[] 3a FOTBEHE 3a BCUYKUN BUAOBE XPaHWU.

$§ TMPETOIMJIAHE

= 3a NpeTonyiAHe Ha NoJlyroTOoBU XPaHuW, KOUTO
ca 3aMpa3eHy UK Ha CTaiHa TemnepaTypa. OypHaTta
aBTOMAaTMYHO M34YNCNIABa HEOOXOANMUTE HACTPOIKM 3a
NoCTUraHe Ha Hal-4obpuTe pesynTaTy 3a Hal-KpaTKo
Bpeme. MocTaBeTe xpaHaTa BbpXy OrHEYNOPHA YMHWA
UV 4pyr CbA, NpeAHa3HauveH 3a MUKPOBBIIHOBY GYpHMU.

XPAHA TEMO (g)
XPAHABUMHWA 250-500
3AMPA3EHA JTIA3AHA 250 - 500
BOIA 100 - 500
CYNA 200 - 800
& CRISP

3a 6bp30 NpeTonnAHe U NPUroTBAHE Ha
3aMpa3eHU XpaHu 1 311aTUCTA U XPYTNKaBa KoOpUYKa.
M3non3BanTte Tasu GpyHKUMA CaMo C NpefoCcTaBeHaTa
TaBnuka Crisp. O6bpHeTe XpaHaTa, KoraTo 6baeTe
noakaHeHu.

XPAHA TEMNO (g)
LA (BAMPA3EHA] 200-800
KIOOTEHLIA 3A BYPTEP 200 - 600
MbPKEHN KAPTOOKWU [3AMPA3EHN] 200 - 500
MANELIKA XAMKN [3AMPA3EHN] 100 - 500
PUBHW POJLIA [3AMPA3EHU] 100 - 500

Heobxoavmn npuHagnexHocTi: Tasiuka Crisp, ApbKKa 3a
TaBnuka Crisp

% TOTBEHE
j w—
3a 6bpP30 NPUroTBAHE Ha XPaHW 1 NOCTUraHe Ha
onTUManHu pesyntatu. Ianon3esante TonioycTtonyms
CbA, NoAXOAALL 32 MUKPOBBIHOBU GYpPHMN.

XPAHA TEMO (9)
NEYEHOMTE 800-1500
KAPTO®EH OIrPETEH 200 - 1000
MbJHEHW 3ENEHYYLN 200 - 800
CBMHCKW PEBbPLIA 200 - 800
BbPKAHW ANLA 100 - 500
MNYKAHKN 920

2855 = MAPA

3a roTBeHe Ha napa Ha NPOAYKTY KaTo 3eNeHuyL
unn puba c npunoxeHus npnbop 3a 3anapsaHe.
Pasnpepenerte xpaHaTa No paBHO B KOLWWHKLATA Ha
npubopa 3a 3anapeaHe 1 HanelnTe nuTeliHa soaa (100
ml) Ha A bHOTO Ha Nprbopa 3a 3anapeaHe. OypHaTa
aBTOMATUYHO M34YNCIABA HEOOXOAUMMTE HACTPOMKM
3a NOCTUraHe Ha Han-pobpuTe pesyntatu. o Bpeme
Ha NbpPBOHAYaNHKA eTan OT FOTBEHETO MUKPOBDBIIHUTE
o6pasyBaT napa, KOATO Kapa BOAATa Ha AbHOTO Ha
npnbopa 3a 3anapBaHe Aa 3aBpu.

XPAHA TEMMIO (g)
| KOPEHOMNOAHW 3ENEHYYLM HATIAPA 150 - 500
= MEKM 3EJIEHYYLIN HA MAPA 150 - 500
-l 3ENEHYYLIV HA MAPA [3AMPA3EHN] 150 - 500
| PMBHO OWNE HA NAPA 150 - 500
5, NTUYM rbPAM HA MAPA 150 - 500

--, OPU3 N NACTA
3a 6bP30 NPUroTBAHE Ha OpX3 UK NacTa. Tasu
byHKLMA TpA6Ba fa ce M3MnoJi3Ba Camo B KOMOMHaALWA C
npubopa 3a 3anapBaHe.
3afaliTe BpeMeTo, KOETo Ce NpenopbyBa 3a NPUroTBAHe
Ha opu3a UK nacTara.

XPAHA nopUnn TEMO (g)

oPU3 t 20
(11 300
fhed 400

BAPEHE MACTA 1] 140
fht 210

Heobxoavmn npuHagnexHocTu: IbHO Ha npubopa 3a
3anapBaHe 1 Kanak
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= | MUKPOBDBJIHU

3a 6bp30 NPUTrOTBAHE N NPETOMIAHE HAa XPaHU 1
HanuTKu.

MOLWHOCT (W)  MPENOPBYAHA 3A

1000 Bbp30 NpeTonnaHe Ha HaMUTKK UK APYTA XPaHu C
BMCOKO CbAbPKaHVeE Ha BOAa.

800 [OTBEHE Ha 3eNeHuyUm.

650 [oTBEHe Ha Meco 1 puba.
[OTBEHE Ha MECHWM COCOBE WM COCOBE CbC CMpPEHe

500 unu anua. GuHanHa dasa 3a MECHYM NalioBe U
neyeHa nacta.

350 BaBHoO, WaaALo roteeHe. VigeanHo 3a pastansaHe Ha
Macn0 AN WOKONaA.

160 Pa3mpasfBaHe Ha 3aMpa3eHV XpaHu 1N pa3mekBaHe
Ha Macno 1 crpeHre.

90 PasTonABaHe Ha cnagones.

NEVICTBME XPAHA MOLLHOCT : MPOOBITKUTEHOCT

MpeTtonnane 2 yawwm 1000 1-2

Mpetonnane | KaPTogeHo 1000 9-11
ntope (1 kg)

PasmpazaBaHe Kanima (500 g) 160 13-14

[oTBeHe I'Ia!-mvnmnaHos 800 6-7
Kemk

[oTBEHEe AnueH kKpem 650 1-12

[oTBeHe Pyno "CredaHn" 800 18-20

<<~| T’PUN

3a 3anunuaHe, rpunoBaHe 1 rpaTUHKpPaHe.
MpenopbuBame fa obpbLiaTe xpaHaTa No Bpeme Ha
rOTBEHETO.

XPAHA NMPOABIIKUTENTHOCT (MuH.)
MpeneueH xna6 5-6
Prawns (Kpancku 18-22

cKapugm)
[MpenopbunTeNHY NPUHAANEXHOCTI: PelleTbueH padT
| PN + MUKPOBDBJIHA

—— 3a 6bP30 NPUroTBAHE Ha ACTUA, KOMBUHUPaAITKM
MUKPOBbBIHOBATa GpYHKLMA C Fpu.

XPAHA ?/\}\(/))U'IHOCT NMPOOBITKUTENHOCT (MuH.)
KapTodeH orpeteH 650 20-22
MeyeHo nune 650 40-45

MpenopbUnTeNHW NPUHAANEXHOCTU: PelieTbueH padt

CRISP

3a nepdeKTHO 3anmnyaHe Ha ACTME OT ropHaTa 1
[onHaTa CTpaHa Ha xpaHaTa. Ta3u ¢yHKuMa TpsabBa fa ce
M3MN0o/3Ba CaMo CbC cneumnanHata tTaBmyka Crisp.

=
=
=

~

XPAHA MPOOBITKUTENTHOCT
(MUH.)

[MaHanwWNaHOB Kenk 7-10

Hamburger (Xambyprep) 8-10*

* ObbpHeTe xpaHaTa Npw M3TWUYaHe Ha NOMOBMHATa OT BPEMETO 3a roTBeHe.

Heobxogvmn npuHagnexxHocTu: TaBnuka Crisp, ApbKKa 3a
TaBuyKa Crisp

[-¢] 6TH SENSE DEFROST (PA3MPA3fIBAHE)

3a 6bp30 pa3mpassiBaHe Ha Pas3fINYHN BUOOBE
npPoAYyKTN CaMO C MOCOYBaAHE Ha TErN1OTO M. XpaHaTa
cnepBa fja ce NoCTaBA HAaMpPaBO BbPXY CTbKeHaTa
BbpTALla ce nocTaBka. O6bpHeTe xpaHaTa, KoraTo
6baeTe NogKaHeHN.

XPAHA TEMO (g)
|_T9f_| PA3MPA3ABAHE C BPEME _
*@ MECO 100 - 2000
*
@n NTUYE MECO 100 - 2500
*
&> PVIBA 100 - 1500
X<y CRISP BREAD DEFROST (XPYMKAB X/116 )
0~ PAIMPA3EH) 50-500

°C/W MOLUHOCT (°C/W)
3a peflakTMpaHe Ha CTOMHOCTUTE Ha BPEMETO 3a
JapeHa GyHKLuMA.
g TANMEP/MUHYTHO HAMOMHAHE
3a pefakTMpaHe Ha CTOMHOCTUTE Ha BPEMETO 33
JafeHa GyHKUMA.
$ Hydro Self Clean
g [eicTBrneTo Ha Napata, KOATO Ce OTAeNA Mo BpemMe Ha
TO3U CcneynaneH unMKbi Ha NoYncTBaHe No3BOJiABaA Ha
MPDBCOTMATA U OCTAaTbLUTE OT XpaHa Aa ce
OTCTPaHABaT C NIekoTa. HanenTte yawa Boga 3a nueHe
B NoAxoAsL, 3a MMKPOBBJIHOBa GypHa CbA U
aKTuBMpanTe GyHKuMATa.

NMPEAMOYUTAHU

3a nokasBaHe Ha crnrcbKa ¢ 10 npegnoynTaHu
byHKUMM.
@0 HACTPOMKN

3a perynvpaHe Ha HaCTPOWKKTe Ha dpypHaTa.

KoraTo e aktmempaH pexunm "ECO", ApkocTTa Ha ancnnes
HamansABa, a OCBETIEHNETO Ce M3KMOYBa ciefl 1 MyHYTa C Lien
necTeHe Ha eHeprus.

Korato pexum "“DEMO" e Ha “On”, ca akT1BHW BCUYUKM
KOMaHAW, MeHioTaTa ca AOCTbMAHN, HO GypHaTa He 3arpsaBa. 3a
[a feakTuBmMpaTte To3n pexum, Bneste B "DEMO” oT meHto
"HACTPOVIKI" v n3bepete “Off".

Ako n3bepeTe “FACTORY RESET", ypeasT ce 13kouBa 1 ce
BPbLLA Ha HACTPOWKKUTE, KOraTo e B BKIOUEH 3a MbPBU MbT.
Bcnukm HacTporiKki Liie ObaaT U3TPUTH.
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N3MOJI3BAHE 3A MbPBU NbT

' BG

1. U3BEPETE E3UK

KoraTo BKnounTe ypepa 3a NbpBuM NbT, TPAOBA Aa
ns3bepeTe 31K 1 Ja CBepuTe YacoBHUKa: Ha gucnnes we
ce nokaxe “English”.

AHIMIMIACKN
HaTtucHeTte + nnu — , 3a ga ce NpuAaBUXKMKTE MO CMNCHKA
C HaNn4yHWUTE e3nunm n |/|36epeTe XKefnaHnma oT Bac e3nk.
HatucHeTe ./, 3a a NnoTBbpAUTE n3bopa cu.

Mons, nmaiite npeasua; E3nkst Moxe fa Obae NpoMeHsH
BrnocneacTave, kato 13depete “E3VIK’ 8 meHto "HACTPOVIKIAY,
[OCTBIMHO YPe3 HaTUCKaHe Ha f

2. CBEPABAHE HA YACOBHUKA

Cnep kaTto n3bepeTe e3nk, TpAbBa Aa cBepuTe
yacoBHUKa: [1BeTe uMdpm 3a yaca LWe murat Ha gucnnes.

A} A

1 Z1L[7)

[y
YACOBHWK
HatucHete + wnn — , 3a Aa 3afafieTe TOYHUA Yac, n

HaTucHeTe ./ : 1BeTe LMdpU 3a MUHYTUTE L MUTaT Ha
aucnnes.

BCEKUWAHEBHA YNMOTPEBA

HaTtucHeTte + nnn — , 3a ga 3apgagete MWHYTUTE, N
HaTucHeTe ./, 3a fja NOTBbPAUTE.

Mongs, umanTte npeasua: Cnen NPOOBIIKUTENHO NPEeKbCBaHE
Ha eNeKTPO3axpaHBaAHETO MOXeE [1a Ce HANOXKKM [la CBepuTe
YaCoBHVKa OTHOBO. 36epeTe "“CLOCK” B meHio "HACTPOVIKIA®,
[JOCTbBMHO Upe3 HaTUCKaHe Ha & .

3. MOYNCTBAHE HA OYPHATA

HoBaTa dypHa Moxe fa n3nycka Mupu3mMm, CBbp3aHu C
npoveca Ha HEMHOTO NPOMN3BOACTBO: TOBA € HaMbJIHO
HopManHo. MNpean fa 3anoyHeTe fa roTBUTE XpaHa BbB
dypHaTa, npenopbyBamMe fa nounctute dypHaTa, Kato
A HarpeeTe Npas3Ha, 3a ja NpeMaxHeTe OCTaTbyHUTE
MUPU3IMU.

CeaneTte npefnasHUA KapTOH UM MPO3PaYHOTO
donmno ot pypHaTa 1 U3BafeTe HaMUpaLLMTe Ce B Hes
NPUHAANEXHOCTH.

AKkTnBupante ¢yHkumaTta “Smart Clean”. CnaspanTte
yKa3aHuATa 3a NPaBWIHO HACTPoOBaHe Ha QyHKLMATA.
Mons, nmanTe npeasna: Cnen MbpeoTO W3MOM3BaHe Ha ypeda
Ce NpenopbyBa fla NPOBETPUTE MOMELLEHNETO.

1. U3SBUPAHE HA ®YHKLUA

HaTucHete , 33 Aa BKNlounTe GpypHaTa: AUCnneaT we
noKake nocnegHaTa akTMBHa OCHOBHa QYHKLMA UK
rMaBHOTO MEHIO.

DyHKUMKTe MoraT Aa ce u3bepart, KaTo ce HaTUCHe
WKOHAaTa 3a HAKOA OT OCHOBHUTE QYHKLMN UK KaTo Ce
NPUABWKBATE B HAKOE MEHHO.

3a fa n3bepete GyHKLMA, KOATO Ce CbAbPXKa B AafEHO
MeHI0, HaTUCHeTe + 1N — , 3a fa nsbepete XKenaHarta
byHKUMA, cnen KoeTo HaTUCHeTe ./, 3a Aa NoTBbpAnTe.
Mons, nmanTe npeasua: Cnep kato Obae n3bpaHa GyHKLMA,
OMCNNEAT Lie NMOoKake NPenopbyYMUTENHOTO HMBO 33 BCAKA
GyHKUMA.

2. HACTPOMBAHE HA OYHKLIMATA

Cnep KaTo cTe 136panu xenaHata GyHKLMA, MOXKeTe
[la NPOMEeHsATe HacTponKkute W. lucnnenT nokassa
nocsiegoBaTeIHO HAaCTPOMKNTE, KOUTO MOraT Aa ce
npomeHAT. HaTuckaHeTo Ha <« By no3BonAga fa
NpPoOMeHUTe NpeaxonHaTa HaCTPOWKa OTHOBO.

MOLWHOCT

S N
e
i

MOLLHOCT MW

KoraTo cToHOCTTa Mura Ha gucnnes, HaTucHete +
N — , 3a Aa A NPOMeHUTe, c/ief KOeTo HaTUCHeTe ./
3a NOTBbP)KAEHNE 1 NPOODBIIXKETE, 32 la NPOMEHMNTE
crnefBaliuTe HACTPOMKM (aKO € Bb3MOXKHO).

N\

NMPOOABIIMKUTETHOCT

S ¢®§

S

NPOLLIKNTENHOCT

Korato nkoHata & mura Ha aucnsnes, HaTUCHeTe + unun
— , 3a ga n3bepete HeOOXOANUMOTO BPEME 3a FOTBEHE, U
cnep ToBa HaTUCHeTe ./ 3a NOTBbpPXKAeHMe.

Mons, nmanTte npensu;: o Bpeme Ha roOTBEHETO MOXKE [1a
NpoOMeHATe 3a/jafieHaTa B Ha4aioTo NPOOb/KATENHOCT Ha
FOTBEHE; 3a LieNTa HaTUCHeTe ) : HaTuCcHeTe -+ unn — , 3a a
A MPOMEHUTE, U HAaTUCHETE ./ 3a NMOTBbPKAEHNE.

Mpwn n3nonseaHe Ha GyHKUUN 63 MUKPOBDBIIHU HE €
Heob6XoaMMO [1a 3afaBaTe BPEMETO 3a FOTBEHE, ako
ncKaTte fa ynpasnisiBaTe roTBEHETO pbyHO (6e3 3agageHo
Bpeme): HaTucHete / unu [>], 3a Aa NOTBbPAUTE 1 Aa
cTapTupaTte pyHKLUATA.

AKo cTe n36panu To3n pexum, He MoXeTe aa
nporpamupare OT/IOXKEH CTapT.

. 6" SENSE

Te3n dyHKLMM 136MpPaT aBTOMATUYHO Hal-gobpus
PEeXMM Ha rOTBEHE, MOLLHOCT, TeEMMepaTypa 1
NPOABIKUTENTHOCT 33 BCUYKU HANIMYHU ACTUSA.
KoraTto e Heob6xo0a1Mo, NPOCTO NocoyeTe
XapaKTepucTukaTta Ha XpaHarTa, 3a ja NOCTUTHeTe
onTUManeH pesynTar.
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TEMO / NoPLUUN

KWIOIrPAMA

3a pa 3afjagete QyHKUMATa NPaBUIIHO, CliefBanTe
WHANKALUNUTE Ha ancnnes. Korato 6bJeTe NnogKaHeHwU,
HaTMCHeTe 4+ unn — , 3a Aa 3ajlageTe HeobxoaMmaTa
CTOMHOCT,  HAaTUCHETe ./ 3a NOTBbPXKAEHME.

CTEMEH NPUTOTB

Mpu dyHKUUNUTE 6" Sense e Bb3IMOXKHO Aa perynupaTte
CTeneHTa Ha CroTBsIHE Ha XpaHara.

sssss

KoraTto 6baeTe nogKkaHeHU, HaTUCHETe + nnn —

, 3a fla n3beperte xenaHata cteneH mexay Light/Low
(-1) n Extra/High (+1). HatnucHete / vnun [>], 3a ga
NoTBbPANUTE 1 Aa CTapTupaTte GyHKLMATA.

3. AKTUBUPAHE HA OYHKLIMATA

Mo BCSAKO Bpeme, ako CTOMHOCTUTE Mo noapasbupaHe ca
»KenaHuTe oT Bac CTOMHOCTM unu cnea KaTo cTe 3agann
»KelaHUTe HaCTPOWMKK, HAaTUCHEeTe [>], 3a Aa akTuBMparte
dyHKLMATA.

Bcekn nbT KOrato HaTucHeTe [>], KbM BPEMETO 3a
roteeHe ce npnbaBaT owe 30 ceKyHAMW.

Mo Bpeme Ha da3aTa Ha oTnaraHe ako HaTucHeTe [>],
dypHaTa we Bu "nonuta" ganu xenaete ga nponycHete
Ta3u dasza u we ctapTrpa PpyHKUUATa He3abaBHO.

Mong, nmainte npensua: Moxete aa cnpete no BCAKO Bpeme
aKTMBMPaHaTa GYHKLMA C HAaTUCKaHE Ha .

AKo ¢ypHaTa e ropewya 1 pyHKUUATa U3UCKBA
cneuvanHa MakcrMMasnHa TemnepaTypa, Ha gucnnes we
ce nspege cbobuleHre. HaTncHeTe «i , 3a fja ce BbpHeTe
Ha NpeaulHNA eKpaH, 1 n3bepeTe pasnnyHa GyHKLMA
WAN N34aKalnTe [O MbJIHOTO OXNaXKAaHe Ha ¢pypHaTa.
JET START

Korato pypHaTa e n3KnueHa, HaTucHeTe [, 3a fa
aKTUBMpaTe roTBeHe C MUKPOBBJIHOBA QYHKLMA Ha
NbaHa MowHOCT (1000 W) 3a 30 cekyHAaMW.

4. MOCTABAHE HA TOTBEHETO HA MAY3A /
OBPBLUAHE UJIN PA3SBBPKBAHE HA XPAHATA

MAY3A

OTBapAHeTO Ha BpaTMyKaTa Le NocTaBy BPEMEHHO
roTBEHeTO Ha May3a, a HarpeBaTe/IHUTE efleMeHTU Le ce
N3KoYaT.

3a fa NnOQHOBWTE NpoLleca Ha rOTBEHe, 3aTBoOpeTe
BpaTMukKaTa U HaTUCHeTe [>].

Mons, umaiiTe npensna: Mo Bpeme Ha GyHKLMK 61 Sense”
OTBapsANTe BpaThUKaTa Camo ako GbeTe NofKaHeH! 3a TOBa.
TURN OR STIR FOOD

(OBPBLUAHE U PA3BBbPKBAHE HA XPAHATA)
Hskon oT rotBapckute peuentn 6 Sense nsnckear
XpaHaTa fa 6bae o6bpHaTa UM pa3dbpKaHa No Bpeme
Ha roTBeHe.

O e
Fidid B0

OBBbPHETE XPAHATA

LLle yyeTe curHan v Ha gucnnes e ce nsnuiue
CbOTBETHOTO JelCTBMeE.

OTBOpeTe BpaTMyUKaTa, U3BbpLUETE 4eNCTBMETO, KOETO
ce NokasBa Ha Aucnes, 3aTBopeTe BpaTUyKaTa 1
HaTucHeTe [>], 3a la NPOAbIIKNTE FOTBEHETO.

Mons, umanTe npeasua: Korato e Heobxoanmo obpblaHe
Unv pasobpKBaHe, ako AeNCTBMETO He 6bae N3BbPLIEHO B
PaMKI1TE Ha 2 MUHYTW, GypHaTa Lie MPOLBIKM FOTBEHETO.

5. KPAU HA TOTBEHETO

I'Ipo3Byana CUTHaN n ancnneAT nokasBa, e rotBeHeTo
€ 3aBbpLunso.

—%&

KPAW

HaTucHete [>], 3a 4a NpoAbIXKUTE FOTBEHETO B
pbyeH pexunm, KaTo fobasATe Bpeme Ha CTbMNKK OT

no 30 cekyHAW (Npy MUKPOBBAHOBU GYHKLMN) nin 5
MUHYTK (6€3 MMKPOBBIIHW) NI HaTUCHeTe + , 3a Aa
yBeNnynTe BPeMeTo Ha roTBeHe, KaTo 3ajafleTe HoBa
NPOABAXNTENHOCT. M B ABaTa Cyyas napameTpuTte Ha
roTBEHEeTO Lle ce 3anasAr.

C HaTWCKaHe Ha ./ Unn [>] roTBeHeTO 3anoyBa OTHOBO.
.MPEAMOYUTAHU

3a no-necHo n3nonseaHe Ha dypHaTa e NpeBUAEHO TA Ja
Mo»e Aa 3anameTasa fo 10 npegnoynTtaHy oT Bac dyHKumn.
Cnep 3aBbpluBaHe Ha rOTBEHETO gucnnear we Bu
nogkaHu fa 3anametute GyHKUMATA Ha HOMep mexay 1
1 10 BbB Balma cnncbk ¢ npegnountann GyHKLNN.

—JJ&

S

NOBABETE JTOBMMO

AKoO enaeTe a 3arnameTuTe onpegeneHa GyHKLMA KaTo
npegnovynTtaHa U fa 3anuuleTe TeKyLLI,I/ITe HaCTpOVIKI/I

3a M3MoN3BaHe 1 B 6baelle, HaTUCHeTe ./ ; B MPOTUBEH
CNy4yal HaTUCHeTe «q , 3a la UTHOpMpaTe TOBa MCKaHe.

Cnep KaTto HaTUCHeTe ./, HaTUCHeTe 4 nnn — , 3a

fa n3bepete HOMep Ha NO3ULUUA, U HaTUCHeTe ./ 3a
NOTBbPKAEHME.

Mons, umarite npeasua; AKO B MameTTa Hama CBOOOAHO MACTO
N HOMePBT Beue Ce 13Mon3ea, GypHata e B "nonnta" xenaete
7 fia 3anmLieTe HoBaTa QYHKLMA Ha MACTOTO Ha CTaparta.

Korato cnep Bpeme nomckaTe fa 1M3nosnseare
3anameTeHa ¢pyHKUuMA, HaTucHeTe O : Ha gucnnes ce
n3Bexaa CNUCHKBT C NpeanoyntTaHuTe GyHKLUN.

Em
sense

2. 3eneHyyum

HatucHete 4+ nnn — , 3a ga n3bepete PpyHKLMATA,
NoTBbPAETE C HaTUCKAHe Ha ./, CJlell KOETO HaTUCHeTe
[>], 3a ga A akTueumpare.
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. SMART CLEAN

i3BaieTe BCMUKU NPUHAANIEXKHOCTM (C U3KITIOUEHME Ha
CTbK/eHaTa BbpTALla Ce NOCTaBKa) OT MUKPOBB/IHOBATA
dypHa, Npean aa akTMBUpaTe GyHKUUATA.

HaTtucHete £ 3a goctbn Ao dyHKumaTa “Smart Clean”.

@

SIS

LI' - l:I
Smart clean

HaTtucHeTe [>], 3a Aa akTUBMpaTe NoYMCTBaLLATaA
byHKUMA: AncnneaT we n3nncea nocnegoBaTesiHUTe
IelCTBUs, KOUTo TPsiIOBa Aa ce U3BbpLIAT, Npeau aa
3aMoyHe noyncTBaHeTo. HatncHeTe ./ No BCAKO Bpeme,
KOraTo CTe roToBMu.

Korato 6'b,que noAKaHeHu, HanenTe yalla NMTeNHa Bo4a

Ha AbHOTO Ha npeaoCtaBeHUA |'|p|/|6op 3a 3alapBaHe
nnn B noaxogAauw 3a MMKPOBbBJIHOBaA d)ypHa Cba, cnen
KOETO 3aTBOpPETE BpaTU4KaTa.

Cnep nocnegHoTo MOTBbPXKAEHME HaTUCHeTe [>], 3a Aa
CTapTnpaTte UMKbJia Ha NOYNCTBAHE.

Cnep KaTo UMKbABT 3aBbPLUN, N3BafETE CbAQ,
JOBbBpLUETE NOYNCTBAHETO C MEK Napuan u
N3cyleTe BbTPELHOCTTa Ha ¢dypHaTa C IeKO BRaXKeH
MUKpodMbBbpPEH napuarn.

.BPOAY HA MUHYTHU

KoraTto ¢dypHaTa e u3KknyeHa, gUCnieaT Moxe aa ce
M3Mnon3Ba KaTo Tarmep. 3a fa akTuBupate GyHKUMATA,
nposepeTe ganu ¢ypHaTa e n3KyeHa n HaTUcHeTe +
mnn — : VikoHaTa MuUra Ha gucnnea.

Ypes + unun — n3bepete NpoabKATENHOCTTA

Ha M34YaKBaHeTo U cflief TOBa HaTUCHeTe ./, 3a Ja
aKTUBMpaTe Tanmepa.

LLle ce uye 3BYKOB CUrHaN 1 Le ce n3Beae NHAnKauus
Ha gucnnea cnepj Kato TalMepbT 3aBbpLUn 0O6paTHOTO
oTH6pOsABaHE Ha M36PAHOTO BPEME.

@
Tuln
ro
BPOAY MUHYTU

Cnep KaTo 6poAYBT HAa MUHYTU € 61N aKTUBMPAH,
MO>KeTe CbLo Aa n3bepeTe 1 akTUBMpaTe GyHKLMA.
HaTucHete [©], 3a fa BKNtounte pypHata, cnep Koeto
nsbepete xenaHata GyHKUUA.

Cnep ctapTpaHe Ha GyHKLUMATA TaNMepbT NPOAbIXKaBa

[a oTbponBa He3aBMCUMO, 6e3 fa ce HamecBa B
paboTaTta Ha pyHKUUATA.

Mo Bpeme Ha Ta3n $pa3a e HEBb3MOXKHO [1a BUanTe
6posAYa Ha MUHYTK (Camo MKoHaTa @ Lie ce MoKa3Ba Ha
Ancnnes), KOTo e Npoab/iku Aa oTbposBa Ha 3aeH

¢$OoH. 3a fa Bb3CTAHOBUTE eKpaHa Ha 6poAYa Ha MUHYTH,

HaTucHeTe [©], 3a fa cnpeTe akTMBHaTa B MOMEHTa
byHKUMA.

|
. BG
. 3AKJIIOYBAHE HA BYTOHMTE

3a pa 3aknunte 6yTOHVITe, HAaTUCHETE U 3apPbXKTe
< 3a NOHe neT CEKyHOW. HanpaBeTe CbLWIOTO, 3a Aa
OTK/IIOYunTE 6yTOHl/ITe.

| ©
=TT - (=10
® R TS

3AKMIOYN BYTOHM

Mons umante npeasua: Tasv GyHKUMA MOXe [la Ce akTUBMPa U
no Bpeme Ha roteeHe. OT CbobparkeHWs, CBbP3aHu C
6e30nacHOCTTa, dypHaTa MOXKe fa ce U3KIoUM MO BCAKO
Bpeme C HaT1CKaHe Ha .
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NMOYNCTBAHE

Mpean ga npucTbnuTe KbM NOAAPBXKKA NN
nouyncTBaHe Ha ypepa, ce ybepnete, ye Toil He e

ropeuy,.

BbTPEWWHU U BbHLUIHW MOBBPXHOCTU

« MouncTBanTe NOBBPXHOCTUTE C BIAXKHA
MUKpodrnbbpHa Kbpna. AKO Ca MHOIO 3aMbpCeHMU,
pobaBeTe HAKONKO Kanky NoYncTBaly npenapat ¢
HeyTpanHo pH. Hakpasa 3abbpLluete cbC cyxa Kbpna.

« MMouncTeTe CTHKAOTO Ha BpaTNyKaTa C NOAXOAALL TeYeH
npenapar.

« Ha paBHM nHTepBanu nnu B cilyyar Ha pasnvBaHe
OTCTpaHABaNTe BbpTALLaTa Ce NOCTAaBKa M CTOMKATA W,
3a Aa NOUYNCTUTE ObHOTO Ha PypHaTa, NPemMaxBankm
BCMYKM OCTaTbLUM OT XpPaHa.

« AkTnBnpanTe dyHkymATa “Smart clean” 3a onTmanHo
NoymMcTBaHe Ha BbTPEeLHNTE NOBbPXHOCTHN.

« [PUNBT HAMA HYXKAa OT NOUYMCTBAHE, TbIN KaTo CUIHATa
TOMNJINHA M3rapa 3amMmbpcaBaHuATa. M3nonssante Tasun
dyHKLMA pefoBHO.

Hukora He nsnon3sBanTe ypean 3a NoYncTBaHe c
napa.

He nsnonsBarite cTOMaHeHa BbJIHA, CTbPrajku uam
abpasuBHU/pasaxKAaawm NoOYNCTBALLM NpenapaTy,
TbIl KaTo Te MoraT jja NoBpeAAT NOBbPXHOCTUTE Ha
ypepa.

NPUHAONEXHOCTU

Bcrukn npruHagnexHocTu, € 3KveHne Ha TaBnYyKaTa
Crisp, ca nogxoaAwmM 3a NOYNCTBAHE B CbAOMUANHA
MaLlurHa.

TaBuukara Crisp Tpa6Ba Aa ce noyncTBa C BoAa 1

cnab npenapart. 3a ynopuTtu 3ambpcsaBaHNA TbpKaliTe
BHMMaTENHO C Kbpna. BuHarn octaBanTe TaBnyKara
Crisp oa ce oxnagu npeaun nouncTeaHe.

OTKPUBAHE N OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEA3INMPABHOCTHU

Mpo6nem Bb3moxHa npuumnHa

Hama 3axpaHBaHe C

eNeKTpoeHeprus.
DypHaTa He paboTu.

YpenbT e N3K/YeH OT Mpexara.

PeweHune

MpoBepeTe fanv Ma HaNpeXeHUe B Mpexara 1 fanu
dypHaTa e BK/IlOUEHa KbM Mpexara.

M3kntoueTe 1 BKNoUeTe ypesa OTHOBO, 3a a BUAWTE Aanu
Npo6aeMbT He € OTCTPAHEH.

DypHaTa Wymmn JOpu KoraTo e U3KyeHa.
yp ymn Aop pa6oTu.

BeHTVIJ'IaTOp'bT 3a oOXnaxpaHe

OTBOpeTe BpaTunykaTa nnn n3yakante npouecsbT Ha
OXJNlaXaaHe fa 3aBbpLun.

Ha gucnnen ce usnncea 6yksaTta F un
ymcno.

CodTyepHa HEN3MPABHOCT.

CBbprKeTe ce C Hal-6MM3KNA LEeHTBP 3a creanpoaaxkbeHo
06CNyXBaHe Ha KIIMEHTN U CbobLLeTe YNCNIOTO Cheq
6ykBarta F.

ﬂpaanaTa, CTaHAapTHaTa AOKYMeHTauuAa n AonbJIHNTEe/IHa l/IHd)OpMBI.WIﬂ 3a NpoAayKTa MoXeTe Aa

HamepwuTe, KaTo:
+  M3non3BaHe Ha QR Bbpxy BawmA NPoayKT
«  ToceTtute Hawwua yebcant docs.whirlpool.eu

+  Wnnkato ce cBbpKETe c oTAENA 3a cepnpoAak6eHo 06cnyKBaHe (BVKTe TenedpoHHNA HoMep B
rapaHUMOHHaTa KHIXKKa). [py KOHTaKT ¢ oTAena 3a cneanpoaax6eHo obcny»kBaHe CbobLiaBanTe KOAoBeTe,

NMoCoYeHn Ha ngeHTudrKaLMoHHaTa Tabenka Ha Bawwws ypea.

et
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Priruénik za viasnika

ZAHVALJUJEMO VAM NA KUPOVINI PROIZVODA

WHIRLPOOL
Kako bismo vam mogli pruziti potpuniju
=) pomoq, registrirajte svoj uredaj na adresi

www.whirlpool.eu/register

SKENIRAJTE QR KOD NA SVOM
UREDAJU DA BISTE DOBILI VISE

HR

INFORMACLA
A Pazljivo procitajte sigurnosne upute prije upotrebe
uredaja.
OPIS PROIZVODA
1. Upravljacka ploca
T oecocfecnscncense 2. Ildentifikacijska plo¢ica
(ne skidati)
& S 4 3. Vrata
4. Gornji grijac/grill
5. Light (Svjetlo)
"""""" 5 6. Okretni tanjur
2 .o
.......... 6
3 .y(/ ..... \\

L

OPIS UPRAVLJACKE PLOCE

1. UKLJUCIVANJE/ISKLJUCIVANJE
Za ukljucivanje i iskljucivanje
pecnice ili zaustavljanje ukljuc¢ene
funkcije.

2.1ZBORNIK 6TH SENSE/IZRAVAN
PRISTUP FUNKCIJAMA

Za brz pristup funkcijama i
izborniku.

3. GUMB ZA KRETANJE MINUS

Za pregledavanje izbornika i
smanjenje postavki ili vrijednosti
funkcije.

6 e e [*]  cw
- | . [>]
O = AL f D Q0 &
i ) 3 4 5 i 8 9

4. NATRAG
Za povratak na prethodni zaslon.

Tijekom kuhanja omogucava
promjenu postavki.

5.ZASLON

6. U REDU

Za potvrdu odabrane funkcije ili
postavljene vrijednosti.

7. GUMB ZA KRETANJE PLUS

Za pregledavanje izbornika i
povecanje postavki ili vrijednosti
funkcije.

8.1ZRAVAN PRISTUP IZBORNIKU/
FUNKCIJAMA

Za brz pristup funkcijama,
postavkama i omiljenim
programima.

9. POKRETANJE

Za pokretanje funkcije pomocu
odredenih ili osnovnih postavki.

Whjr/lﬁool



DODATNI PRIBOR

OKRETNI TANJUR

Postavljen na nosac¢ okretni tanjur
moze se upotrebljavati u svim
nacinima kuhanja.

Okretni tanjur mora se uvijek
upotrebljavati kao postolje za ostale spremnike i
dodatni pribor.

NOSAC OKRETNOG TANJURA

Nosac¢ upotrebljavajte samo za
okretni tanjur.

Na nosac¢ ne postavljajte ostali
pribor.

To omogucuje postavljanje jela blize
rostilju za savrSeno zapecena jela.
Resetku postavite na okretni tanjur
pazedi da ne dolazi u doticaj s
drugim povrsinama.

s

S

CRISP TANJUR

Upotrebljava se samo s

namijenjenom funkcijom.

Crisp tanjur uvijek se mora postaviti
¥ u srediSte okretnog tanjura i moze

se zagrijati kada je prazan koristedi
posebnu, tome namijenjenu, funkciju. Namirnice stavite
izravno na Crisp tanjur.

RUCICA CRISP TANJURA

\ Korisna prilikom vadenja vruceg

Crisp tanjura iz pecnice.
Broj komada i vrsta dodatnog pribora moze varirati, ovisno o
kupljenom modelu.

Na trzistu je raspoloziv brojni pribor. Prije kupovine
provjerite jesu li prikladni za upotrebu u mikrovalnim
pecnicama i otporni na temperature pecnice.

Metalni spremnici za jelo ili pi¢e nikada se ne smiju
upotrebljavati prilikom kuhanja u mikrovalnoj
pecnici.

POSUDA ZA KUHANJE NA PARI

Za kuhanje na pari namirnica
""" 1 kao $to je ribaili povrée,
postavite ih u kosare (2) i ulijte
..... > pitku vodu (100 ml) na dno
posude za kuhanje na pari (3)
kako bi se dobila prava koli¢ina
pare.
Namirnice kao $to su tjestenina,
riza, krumpiri ili zitarice kuhajte
tako da ih stavite izravno na
dno posude za kuhanje na pari (kosara nije potrebna) i
dodajte kolic¢inu pitke vode koja odgovara kolicini koju
kuhate.

Za najbolje rezultate posudu za kuhanje na pari pokrijte
isporucenim poklopcem (1).

Posudu za kuhanje na pari uvijek postavljajte na

okretni stakleni tanjur i upotrebljavajte je samo s
odgovarajuc¢im funkcijama kuhanja ili funkcijama
mikrovalne pecnice.

Dno posude za kuhanje na pari napravljeno je tako da
se moze upotrebljavati s odredenim funkcijama Smart
clean.

.....

Dodatni pribor koji se ne isporucuje kupuje se odvojeno u
postprodajnom servisu.

Uvijek provjerite da jelo i pribor ne dolaze u doticaj s
unutarnjim stjenakama pecnice.

Uvijek osigurajte da se okretni tanjur slobodno
okrece prije aktiviranja pecnice. Pazite da okretni
tanjur ne sklizne s lezista prilikom umetanja ili
vadenja drugog pribora.

N
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FUNKCIJE

" HR

y 6TH SENSE

serse. Te funkcije automatski odabiru najbolji nacin
kuhanja za sve vrste namirnica.

{§ PODGRIJAVANJE

Za zagrijavanje gotove hrane koja je bila
zamrznuta ili na sobnoj temperaturi. Pe¢nica automatski
izracunava postavke za postizanje najboljih mogucih
rezultata u najkraéem vremenu. Stavite namirnice u
zdjelu ili na tanjur, prikladne za mikrovalove i otporne
na toplinu.

JELO TEZINA (9)
GOTOVAJELA 250-500
SMRZNUTE LAZANJE 250 -500
VODA 100 - 500
JUHA 200 - 800
% CRISP

~

Za brzo zagrijavanje i kuhanje zamrznute hrane,
stvaranje zlacane, hrskave korice. Za ovu funkciju
upotrebljavajte iskljucivo s isporuc¢enim Crisp tanjurom.
Okrenite namirnice kada se to zatrazi.

JELO TEZINA (g)
PIZZA [ZAMRZNUTA] 200 - 800
ODREZAK ZA HAMBURGERE 200 - 600
PRZENI KRUMPIRICI [ZAMRZNUTI] 200 -500
PILECI MEDALJONI [ZAMRZNUTI] 100 - 500
RIBLJI STAPICI [ZAMRZNUTI] 100 - 500

Potreban pribor: Crisp tanjur, rucica Crisp tanjura

% KUHANJE

Za brzu pripremu jela i dobivanje optimalnih
rezultata. Upotrebljavajte spremnik otporan na toplinu
prikladan za upotrebu u mikrovalnoj pecnici.

JELO TEZINA (g)
PECENAPILETINA 800-1500
GRATINIRANI KRUMPIR 200 - 1000
PUNJENO POVRCE 200 - 800
SVINJSKA REBRA 200 - 800
KAJGANA 100 - 500
POPCORN (KOKICE) 90

L3552 PARA

Za kuhanje na pari namirnica kao $to su povrce
ili riba upotrebljavajudiisporu¢enu posudu za kuhanje
na pari. Ravnomjerno rasporedite namirnice u posudu
za kuhanje na pari i ulijte pitku vodu (100 ml) na
dno posude za kuhanje na pari. Pe¢nica automatski
izra¢unava postavke potrebne za savrSene rezultate. Na
pocetku kuhanja mikrovalna pecnica stvara paru tako
da zavrije vodu dodanu na dno posude za kuhanje na
pari.

JELO TEZINA (9)
| KORJENASTO POVRCE PRIPREMLIENONA 0 oo
PARI

= MEKO POVRCE PRIPREMLJENO NA PARI 150 - 500

-1 POVRCE PRIPREMLJENO NA PARI ]
-l [ZAMRZNUTO] 150-500
-} RIBLJI FILETI PRIPREMLJENI NA PARI 150 - 500
'E, PRSA PERADI PRIPREMLJENA NA PARI 150 - 500

RIZA | TJEST.

Za brzo kuhanje rize i tjestenine. Ova se funkcija
mora upotrebljavati samo u kombinaciji s posudom za
kuhanje na pari.

Postavite preporuceno vrijeme za kuhanje rize ili
tjestenine.

JELO OBROCI TEZINA (g)

RIZA t 20
fht 300
fhed 400

KUHANJE TJESTENINE e 140
fht 210

Potreban pribor: Dno i poklopac posude za kuhanje na pari

Whjr/lﬁool 3



= | MICROWAVE (MIKROVALOVI)
Za brzo kuhanje ili zagrijavanje jela ili napitaka.

SNAGA (W) PREPORUCUJE SE ZA

Brzo zagrijavanje napitaka ili drugih jela s visokim
1000 .

udjelom vode.
800 Kuhanje povrca.
650 Kuhanje mesa i ribe.

Kuhanje mesnih umaka ili umaka koji sadrze sir ili jaje.
500 . X Lo . : ;

Zavrsavanje mesnih pita ili zapecene tjestenine.

Sporo, lagano kuhanje. SavrSeno za otapanje maslaca
350 Sy

ili cokolade.
160 Odledivanje zamrznutih jela ili omeksavanje maslaca i

sira.
90 Omeksavanje sladoleda.

SNAGA  TRAJANIJE
A ek 22 W) i)

Podgrijavanje 2 3alice 1000 1-2
Podgrijavanje Pire krumpir (1 kg) 1000 9-1
Odmrzavanje Mljeveno meso (500 g) 160 13-14
Kuhanje Biskvit 800 6-7
Kuhanje Egg custard (Krema od jaja) 650 11-12
Kuhanje Mesna Struca 800 18-20
<~ |GRILL

Za stvaranje korice, rostiljanje i gratinirana jela.
Preporucujemo okretanje jela prilikom pecenja.
JELO TRAJANJE (min)

Tost 5-6

Prawns (Rakovi) 18-22
Preporuceni pribor: Zi¢ana polica
~~~| GRILL + MIKROV

= Za brzo kuhanje i gratiniranje jela uz kombinaciju
funkcija mikrovalova i rostilja.

JELO SNAGA (W)  TRAJANJE (min)
Gratinirani krumpir 650 20-22
Pecena piletina 650 40 - 45
Preporuceni pribor: Zi¢ana polica

<=| CRISP

=

Za savrseno zapecena jela, s gornje i donje
strane jela. Ova se funkcija mora upotrebljavati samo s
posebnim Crisp tanjurom.

JELO TRAJANJE (min)
Kola¢ od dizanog tijesta 7-10
Hamburger 8-10*

* Okrenite hranu na polovici pecenja.
Potreban pribor: Crisp tanjur, rucica Crisp tanjura

[¢] 6TH SENSE DEFROST
0~ (ODMRZAVANJE 6TH SENSE)

Za brzo odmrzavanje razlicitih vrsta jela navodeci
njihovu tezinu. Namirnice treba postaviti izravno na
okretni tanjur. Okrenite namirnice kada se to zatrazi.

JELO TEZINA (9)
|9o€| VREMENSKI ODGODENO ODMRZAVANJE —
&= Meso 100 - 2000
*
@ PERAD 100 - 2500
*
&> RiBA 100 - 1500
%e_\E ODLEBIVANJE KRUHA CRISP 50 - 500

sc/w SNAGA (°c/w)
Za uredivanje funkcije vrijednosti vremena.

@ PROGRAMATOR/MJERAC VREMENA
Za uredivanje funkcije vrijednosti vremena.

¢:§> Hydro Self Clean (Hibro SAMOCISCENJE)

“~" Djelovanje pare koja se otpusta tijekom ovog
posebnog ciklusa ¢is¢enja omogucava da se prljavstina
i ostaci hrane
lako uklone. Ulijte ¢asu pitke vode
u spremnik prikladan za mikrovalne pec¢nice i ukljucite
ovu funkciju.

OMILJENI

Za pronalazenja popisa 10 omiljenih funkcija.
@Q POSTAVKE

Za podesavanje postavki pecnice.
Kada je ukljucen nacin rada ,EKQ’, svjetlina zaslona smanijit ¢e
se nakon nekoliko sekundi kako bi se ustedjela energija i
svjetlo ¢e se iskljuciti nakon T minute.
Kada je uklju¢en nacin rada ,DEMO", sve su komande aktivne i
izbornici su dostupni, no pec¢nica se ne zagrijava. Taj nacin
rada iskljucite tako da pristupite funkciji ,DEMO" na izborniku
,POSTAVKE" i odaberete iskljucivanje ,Off".
Odabirom ,FACTORY RESET” (Tvor. postavlj.) proizvod se
iskljuCuje i vraca se na prvo ukljucivanje. Sve Ce se postavke
izbrisati.
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" HR

PRVA UPOTREBA

1. ODABERITE JEZIK

Morat cete postaviti jezik i vrijeme kada prvi put
uklju¢ujete uredaj: Na zaslonu ¢e se prikazati,English”,

Engleski
Pritisnite + ili — za pregled popisa dostupnih jezika i
odaberite zZeljeni jezik.

Pritisnite .~/ za potvrdu odabira.

Napomena: Jezik se zatim moze promijeniti tako da odaberete
JEZIK uizborniku ,POSTAVKE” koji je dostupan pritiskom na &f

2. POSTAVITE VRIJEME

Nakon odabira jezika trebat ¢ete postaviti trenuta¢no
vrijeme: Na zaslonu ce treptati dvije znamenke za sate.

NNl
o
SAT
Pritisnite + ili — za postavljanje trenutacnog sata i

pritisnite .~ : Dvije znamenke za minute treperit ¢e na
zaslonu.

SVAKODNEVNA UPORABA

Pritisnite + ili — da biste postavili minute i pritisnite ./
da biste potvrdili.

Napomena: Vrijeme ¢ete mozda trebati ponovno namjestiti
nakon duljih nestanaka struje. Odaberite ,SAT" u izborniku
,POSTAVKE" koji je dostupan pritiskom na & .

3. CISCENJE PECNICE

Nova pecnica moze ispustati mirise koji su nastali
tijekom proizvodnje: to je potpuno uobicajeno. Stoga
preporucujemo da prije pocetka pripreme jela pecnicu
zagrijete dok je prazna kako bi se uklonili moguci
neugodni mirisi.

Uklonite zastitne kartone ili prozirne folije iz pecnice i
izvadite dodatni pribor koji se nalazi u pecnici.
Ukljucite funkciju,Smart Clean” Slijedite upute za
ispravno postavljanje funkcije.

Napomena: preporucuje se prozraciti prostoriju nakon prve
upotrebe uredaja.

1. ODABERITE FUNKCIJU

Pritisnite za ukljucivanje pecnice: na zaslonu ¢e

se prikazati posljednja ukljucena funkcija ili glavni
izbornik.

Funkcije se mogu odabrati pritiskom na ikonu jedne od
glavnih funkcija ili kretanjem kroz izbornik.

Funkciju u izborniku odaberite tako da pritisnete -+ ili
— za odabir Zeljene funkcije i zatim pritisnete ./ za
potvrdu.

Napomena: kada se funkcija odabere na zaslonu ce se
prikazati najprikladnija razina za svaku funkciju.
2. POSTAVLJANJE FUNKCUJE

Nakon odabira zeljene funkcije mozete promijeniti
njezine postavke. Na zaslonu ce se prikazati postavke
koje mozete redom mijenjati. Pritiskom na «« mozete
ponovno promijeniti prethodnu postavku.

SNAGA

Z %

won
[

SNAGA MIKROVAL.

Kada vrijednost treperi na zaslonu pritisnite + ili —
kako biste je promijenili i zatim pritisnite ./ za potvrdu
te nastavite s ostalim postavkama (ako je moguce).

TRAJANJE

7\ JCA

S

TRAJANJE

Kada ikona ® treperi na zaslonu, pritisnite + ili —
kako biste postavili potrebno vrijeme kuhanja i zatim
pritisnite ./ za potvrdu.

Napomena: Vrijeme kuhanja koje je postavljeno mozete
prilagoditi za vrijeme kuhanja pritiskom na & : pritisnite 4 ili
— zaispravak i zatim pritisnite ./ za potvrdu.

U funkcijama bez mikrovalova ne morate postavljati
vrijeme kuhanja ako zelite ru¢no upravljati kuhanjem
(bez vremenskog ogranicenja): Pritisnite ./ ili [>] za
potvrdu i pokrenite funkciju.

Ako se odabere ovaj nacin rada tada se ne moze
programirati odgoda pokretanja.

. 6" SENSE

Te funkcije automatski odabiru najbolji nac¢in kuhanja,
snagu, temperaturu i trajanje za sva dostupna jela.
Kada je to potrebno samo navedite karakteristike
namirnica kako biste dobili optimalne rezultate.
TEZINA / OBROCI

6

sssss

KILOGRAMI

Funkcija se ispravno postavlja tako da se prate
informacije na zaslonu. Kada se to zatraZi, pritisnite
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+ ili — za postavljanje trazene vrijednostii zatim
pritisnite ./ za potvrdu.

STUPANJ PRIPREME

U funkcijama 6™ Sense moze se prilagoditi stupanj
pripreme.

:::::

7

Wl
L )
STUPANJ PRIPREME
Kada se to zatrazi pritisnite 4 ili — za odabir Zzeljene

razine izmedu lagane/niske (-1) i ekstra/visoke (+1).
Pritisnite ./ ili [>] za potvrdu i pokrenite funkciju.

3. UKLJUCIVANJE FUNKCIJE

U bilo koje vrijeme, ako su zadane vrijednosti one
zeljene ili kada se primijene sve postavke koje Zelite,
pritisnite [>] za ukljucivanje funkcije.

Svakim ponovnim pritiskom na [>] vrijeme kuhanja
povecava se za dodatnih 30 sekundi.

Tijekom faze odgode, ako pritisnete [>] pecnica ¢e
upitati Zelite li preskociti tu fazu i odmah pokrenuti
funkciju.

Napomena: U bilo kojem trenutku uklju¢enu funkciju mozete
iskljuciti pritiskom na .

Ako je pecnica vruca i funkcija zahtijeva odredenu
maksimalnu temperaturu, na zaslonu ¢e se prikazati
poruka. Pritisnite « za povratak na prethodni zaslon

i odabir druge funkcije ili pricekajte do potpunog
hladenja.

JET START

Kada je pecnica iskljucena pritisnite [>] za pokretanje
kuhanja s funkcijom mikrovalova pune snage (1000 W)
u trajanju od 30 sekundi.

4. PAUZIRANJE KUHANJA / OKRETANJE ILI
MIJESANJE JELA

PAUZA

Otvaranjem vrata kuhanje ¢e se privremeno prekinuti
iskljuCujudi grijace.

Kako biste nastavili postupak kuhanja, zatvorite vrata i
pritisnite [>].

Napomena: Tijekom funkcija 6™ Sense” vrata otvorite samo
kada se to zatra7i.

TURN OR STIR FOOD (OKRETANJE ILI MIJESANJE JELA)

U nekim receptima 6™ Sense Cook namirnice treba
okrenuti ili promijesati tijekom kuhanja.

\_
7\

A YT
L 01 I [ 1
OKRENI NAMIRNICE
Oglasit ¢e se zvu¢ni signal i na zaslonu ¢e se prikazati
radnje koje treba obaviti.
Otvorite vrata, napravite sto se trazi na zaslonu i
zatvorite vrata te zatim pritisnite [>] za nastavak
kuhanja.
Napomena: kada je potrebno okretanje ili mijeSanje, ako se
nista ne napravi u roku od 2 minute, pecnica nastavlja s
kuhanjem.

°C

5. KRAJ KUHANJA

Oglasit ¢e se zvucni signal i na zaslonu ¢e se oznaciti da
je pecenje zavrseno.

-%&

KRAJ

Pritisnite [>] za nastavak kuhanja u ru¢nom nacinu

rada dodajuci vrijeme u koracima od 30 sekundi

(u funkcijama s mikrovalovima) ili 5 minuta (bez
mikrovalova) ili pritisnite 4 za produljenje vremena
kuhanja postavljajudi ovo trajanje. U oba slucaju zadrzat
¢e se postavke kuhanja.

Pritiskom na ./ ili [>] kuhanje ponovno zapocinje.
. OMILJENI

Radi jos lakse upotrebe pec¢nice mozete pohraniti
najvise 10 omiljenih funkcija.

Kada kuhanje zavrsi na zaslonu ¢e se zatraziti da

spremite funkciju pod brojem od 1 do 10 na popisu
omiljenih funkcija.

PES

S

DODAJ OMILJENO?

Ako funkciju zelite spremiti kao omiljenu i spremiti
trenutacne postavke za buducu upotrebu, pritisnite ./,
u protivnom za njihovo zanemarivanje pritisnite « .
Nakon $to pritisnete ./, pritisnite + ili — za odabir
broja te zatim pritisnite ./ za potvrdu.

Napomena: ako je memorija puna ili je odabrani broj vec
zauzet, pecnica Ce od vas zatraziti da potvrditi prepisivanje
prethodne funkcije.

Spremljenu funkciju kasnije mozete pozvati tako da
pritisnete Q : Na zaslonu ¢e se prikazati popis omiljenih
funkcija.

2. Povrce

Nakon sto pritisnetepritisnite 4 ili — za odabir funkcije,
potvrdite pritiskom na ./ i zatim ukljucite pritiskom na
(>].

. SMART CLEAN

Izvadite sav dodatni pribor (osim staklenog okretnog
tanjura) iz mikrovalne pecnice prije ukljucivanja
funkcije.

Pritisnite ¢ za pristup funkciji ,Smart Clean” (Pametno
Ciscenje).

€,
CLINCS
LI' J l:I
Smart clean
Pritisnite [>] za ukljucivanje funkcije ¢is¢enja: na
zaslonu ce se zatraziti slijed radnji koje treba obaviti
prije pokretanja c¢is¢enja. Pritisnite ./ kada god ih
obavite.

Kada se to zatrazi, ulijte ¢asu pitke vode u isporucenu
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donju posudu za kuhanje na pari ili u posudu prikladnu
za upotrebu u mikrovalnoj pecnici pa zatvorite vrata.
Nakon posljednje potvrde pritisnite [>] za pokretanje
ciklusa ¢iscenja.

Po zavrsetku izvadite posudu i ¢is¢enje zavrsite mekom
krpom te zatim osusite unutrasnjost pecnice vlaznom
krpom od mikro vlakana.

. MJERAC VREMENA

Kada je pecnica isklju¢ena zaslon se moze upotrebljavati
kao mjerac¢ vremena. Za ukljucivanje ove funkcije
povjerite je li pecnica isklju¢ena i zatim pritisnite -+ ili
— :lkona @ treperit ¢e na zaslonu.

Pritisnite + ili — za postavljanje vremena koje trebate i
zatim pritisnite ./ za ukljuc¢ivanje mjeraca vremena.
Kada mjera¢ vremena zavrsi s odbrojavanjem
odabranog trajanja oglasit ¢e se zvucni signal i prikazat
e se na zaslonu.

)
Moo
MJERAC VREMENA

Nakon ukljucivanja mjeraca vremena mozete odabrati i
ukljuciti funkciju. Pritisnite za ukljucivanje pecnice i
odaberite Zeljenu funkciju.

Kada se funkcija pokrene, mjerac ¢e samostalno
nastaviti s odbrojavanjem, a da ne ometa samu funkciju.

Tijekom te faze nije moguce prikazati mjera¢ vremena
(prikazuje se samo ikona © ) koji ¢e u pozadini nastaviti
odbrojavati. Na zaslon mjeraca vremena mozete se
vratiti tako da pritisnete za zaustavljanje trenuta¢no
uklju¢ene funkcije.

|

. HR
. TIPKA

Tipkovnicu zakljucajte tako da pritisnete i drzite

pritisnutim gumb <« na najmanje pet sekundi. Isto
ponovite za otklju¢avanje tipki.

| ©
®

TIPKA

Napomena: Funkcija se moze aktivirati i tijekom pripreme jela.
Iz sigurnosnih razloga, pecnica se u bilo kojem trenutku moze
iskljuciti pritiskom na .
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CISCENJE

Provjerite je li se uredaj ohladio prije obavljanja
zahvata odrZavanja ili ¢is¢enja.

UNUTARNJE | VANJSKE POVRSINE

« Povrsine cistite vlaznom krpom od mikro vlakana.
Ako su jako prljave, dodajte vodi nekoliko kapi pH
neutralnog deterdzenta. Dovrsite suhom krpom.

- Staklo vrata cistite odgovaraju¢im tekuc¢im
deterdZzentom.

« U redovitim intervalima ili u slucaju prskanja, izvadite
okretni tanjur i nosac kako biste ocistili dno pecnice i
uklonili sve ostatke hrane.

« Ukljucite funkciju ,Smart clean” za optimalno ¢is¢enje
unutarnjih povrsina.

« Rostilj ne treba distiti jer visoka temperatura sagorijeva

prljavstinu. Tu funkciju redovito upotrebljavajte.

RJESAVANJE PROBLEMA

Nikada nemojte upotrebljavati uredaje za ciscenje
parom.

Nemojte upotrebljavati ¢eli¢cnu vunu, abrazivne Zice
ili abrazivna/korozivna sredstva za cisc¢enje jer bi to
moglo ostetiti povrsinu uredaja.

DODATNI PRIBOR

Sav pribor moze se prati u perilici posuda osim Crisp
tanjura.

Crisp tanjur treba prati vodom i blagim deterdzentom.
Tvrdokornu prljavstinu lagano istrljajte krpom. Uvijek
ostavite Crisp tanjur da se ohladi prije ¢is¢enja.

Problem Moguc¢i uzrok

Nestalo je struje.
Pecnica ne radi.

Doslo je do isklju¢enja iz mreze.

Rjesenje

Provjerite ima li struje u mrezii je li pe¢nica ukopcana u
struju.

Iskljucite i ponovno ukljucite pec¢nicu kako biste provjerili
javlja li se kvar i dalje.

Pecnica stvara zvukove ¢ak i kada je
iskljuc¢ena.

Ukljucen ventilator za hladenje.

Otvorite vrata ili pricekajte da zavrsi postupak hladenja.

Ako zaslon pokazuje slovo ,F” iza kojeg

slijedi broj. Softverska pogreska.

Obratite se najblizem postprodajnom servisu za korisnike i
navedite broj iza kojeg slijedi slovo ,F”.

Pravila, standardne dokumente i dodatne informacije o proizvodu mozete pronaci tako da:

«  Upotreba QR koda na proizvodu
«  Posjetite nase web-mjesto docs.whirlpool.eu

«  Mozete i kontaktirati nas postprodajni servis (broj telefona potrazite u knjizici jamstva).
Kada se obracate nasem postprodajnom servisu navedite kodove navedene na identifikacijskoj plocici proizvoda.

[=].52[=]

et
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Ndvod k obsluze

DEKUJEME VAM, ZE JSTE SI ZAKOUPILI VYROBEK

CS

ZNACKY WHIRLPOOL i .
Z= ] Prejete-li si ziskat plnou podporu, zaregistrujte sv(ij ABYSTE ZISKALI VICE
V)'Irobek na WWW.Whirlpool.eu/register INFORMACI’ NASKENUJTE
ored bouit it si ooelive prette PROSIM QR KOD NA VASEM
fﬂf fed pouzitim spotfebice si peélivé prectéte =2 x
bezpecnostni pokyny. SPOTREBICI
POPIS PRODUKTU
1. Ovladaci panel
1 ceeeefececccnnnns 2. ldentifika¢ni stitek
(neodstranujte)
|© Teeeeeennnn 4 3. Dvitka
4. Horni topné téleso / gril
5. Svétlo
.......... 5 6. Otocny talif
2 -
000 ST [ EITIITIeTN 6
I . N
3 oy\/% ooooo ) :! \\
POPIS OVLADACIHO PANELU
6 & S N R B [*]  cw
0= E f .0 &
1 3 3 4 5 7 8 9
1. ON/OFF 4. ZPET 7. NAVIGACNI TLACITKO SE

Zapnuti nebo vypnuti trouby
a prerudeni nebo vypnuti aktivni
funkce.

2. NABIDKA 6TH SENSE / FUNKCE
RYCHLEHO PRISTUPU

Pro rychly pfistup k funkcim

a nabidce.

3. NAVIGACNI TLACITKO SE
ZNAMENKEM MINUS

Pro prochazeni nabidkou a snizeni
parametr( nastaveni nebo hodnot
dané funkce.

Navrat na predchazejici obrazovku.
Umoziuje zménit nastaveni

v prlbéhu vareni.

5. DISPLEJ

6. 0K

Pro potvrzeni vybrané funkce nebo
nastavené hodnoty.

ZNAMENKEM PLUS

Pro prochazeni nabidkou a zvyseni
parametr(i nastaveni nebo hodnot
dané funkce.

8. VOLBY / FUNKCE RYCHLEHO
PRISTUPU

Pro rychly pfistup k funkcim,
nastaveni a oblibenym polozkam.

9. START
Pro spusténi funkce pomoci

specialniho nebo zdkladniho
nastaveni.
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PRISLUSENSTVi

OTOCNY TALIR
Je-li umistén v drzaku, otoc¢né sklo
Ize vyuzivat pfi vSech metodach
vareni/peceni.
Otocny talif musi byt vzdy
pouzit jako zdkladna pro umisténi dalsich nddob
a prislusenstvi.
DRZAK OTOCNEHO TALIRE
Q Sklenény otocny talif pokladejte
pouze na drzak oto¢ného talife.
Na drzak nepokladejte jiné
pfislusenstvi.

To vdm umozni umistit jidlo vyse,
tedy blize ke grilu, pro dosazeni
dokonalého zhnédnuti pokrmu.
M¥izku umistéte na otocny talif

a ujistéte se, ze se nedotyka jinych

s

S
ploch.

TALIR CRISP

Pouze pro pouziti s ur¢enou funkci.

Talif Crisp musi byt vzdy umistén

uprostied oto¢ného sklenéného
¥ podstavce a je-li prazdny, lze jej

pfedehfivat, a to pouzitim specidlni
funkce urcené vyhradné pro tento ucel. Jidlo polozte
rovnou na talif Crisp.

RUKOJET PRO TALIR CRISP

\ Je uzite¢na pfi vyndavani horkého

talite ,Crisp” z trouby.
Pocet kusU a typ pfislusenstvi se mUze v zavislosti na
zakoupeném modelu isit.

Na trhu je mnoho rGznych druha dopliikd. Pred
nakupem se vzdy ujistéte, Ze dané pfrislusenstvi
je vhodné pro pouziti v mikrovinné troubé a ze je
odolné vici teplotam uvnitf trouby.

Kovové nadoby na jidlo nebo napoje by se nemély
nikdy pouzivat pfi vafeni pomoci mikrovin.

Pro pfipravu jidla v pare, jako
""" 1 jsou ryby nebo zelenina,
umistéte potraviny do kosiku (2)
..... > ado spodni Casti pafaku (3)
nalijte pitnou vodu (100 ml), aby
bylo zajisténo dostatecné
mnozstvi vody pro tvorbu
potfebného mnozstvi pary.
Prejete-li si pfipravovat jidla,
jako napf. téstoviny, ryzi nebo
obiloviny, umistéte je pfimo na dno paraku (kosik neni
nutny) a pfidejte adekvatni mnozstvi pitné vody, které
odpovida mnozstvi potraviny, kterou vafite.
Pro dosazeni co nejlepsich vysledk pfikryjte parak
dodanym vikem (1).
Parak pokladejte vzdy na otocny sklenény talif
a pouzivejte jej pouze v kombinaci s prislusnymi
funkcemi ur¢enymi pro vareni nebo s mikrovinami.
Dno paraku bylo navrzeno i pro pouziti v kombinaci se
specialni funkci,Smart clean” (snadné cisténi).

.....

Daldf pfislusenstvi, jez neni soucasti vybavy, Ize zakoupit zvIast
prostfednictvim servisniho centra.

Vzdy se ujistéte o tom, Ze se potraviny ani
prisluSenstvi trouby nedostanou do styku s vnitinimi
sténami trouby.

Pied zapnutim trouby se vzdy ujistéte, ze se oto¢ny
talif muze volné otéacet. Pri vkladani nebo vyjimani
jiného prislusenstvi budte opatrni, abyste omylem
nevysadili oto¢ny talif z jeho drzaku.

N
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FUNKCE

. CS

y 6TH SENSE

serse Tyto funkce automaticky vybiraji nejvhodnéjsi
zpusob pripravy, a to u véech druh jidel.

§ OHREV

Slouzi k ohfevu jiz hotovych mrazenych ¢i
chlazenych jidel nebo jidel o pokojové teploté. Trouba
automaticky vypocitava hodnoty nezbytné k dosazeni
co nejlepsich vysledkl v co nejkratsim case. Jidlo vlozte
do trouby v Zaruvzdorném talifi nebo mise vhodné do

mikrovinné trouby.

JibLO HMOTNOST
PRIPRAVENA PORCE JIDLA NA TALIRI 250-500
MRAZENE LASAGNE 250-500
VODA 100-500
POLEVKA 200-800
%" CRISP

~

= v v v , ’ .
Pro rychly ohfev a pecCeni zmrazenych jidel se
zlatym a kifupavym povrchem. Tuto funkci pouzivejte
jen s talitem Crisp, jenzZ je soucasti vybaveni. Jakmile vas

trouba vyzve, jidlo obratte.

JiDLO HMOTNOST
B L
PIZZA [MRAZENA] 200-800
BURGERY / KARBANATKY (PLATKY MASA) 200-600
SMAZENE HRANOLKY [MRAZENE] 200-500
KUREC| NUGETY [MRAZENE] 100-500

RYBI PRSTY [MRAZENE] 100-500

Pozadované pfislusenstvf: Talit ,Crisp”, rukojet pro talff ,Crisp”

%%  VARENI

Pro rychlou pfipravu jidel v troubé s optimalnimi
vysledky. Pouzijte zaruvzdornou nadobu vhodnou pro

pouziti v mikrovinné troubé.

JiDLO HMOTNOST
B L
PECENE KURE 800 - 1500
ZAPECENE BRAMBORY 200-1 000
NADIVANA ZELENINA 200-800
VEPROVA ZEBRA 200-800
MICHANA VEJCE 100-500
POPCORN 90

L3552 PARA

Pro vareni jidel v pare, jako je napfiklad zelenina
nebo ryby, pouzijte pafak, ktery je soucasti pfislusenstvi.
Rovnomérné rozlozte potraviny do kose paraku
a na jeho dno nalijte pitnou vodu (100 ml). Trouba
automaticky vypocita hodnoty nezbytné k dosazeni co
nejlepsich vysledkd. V pocatecni fazi pripravy se bude
tvofit para tim, ze se voda na dné paraku zacne varit.

JIDLO HMOTNOST
B e G
| KORENOVA ZELENINAV PARE 150 - 500
= MEKKA ZELENINA V PARE 150 - 500
-] ZELENINAV PARE [MRAZENA] 150 - 500
-} RYBIFILETYV PARE 150 - 500
5, DRUBEZI PRSA VARENA V PARE 150 - 500

e RYZE A TESTOVINY
Pro rychlou pfipravu ryze nebo téstovin. Tuto
funkci je nutné pouzivat vyhradné s parakem.

Nastavte doporucenou dobu vareni pro ryZi nebo
téstoviny.

JiDLO PORCE HMOTNOST (g)

AL ; AR
RYZE H 200
fht 300
fiee 400

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ‘ e
VARENI TESTOVIN 1] 140
fht 210

Pozadované pfislusenstvi: Dno pafaku a viko
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— | MIKROVLNY

= . HMOTNOST
Pro rychlou pfipravu a opétovné ohfati jidel JIbLo )
2 napojt. _ S -
) ) |*| CASOVANE ROZMRAZOVANI -
VYKON (W) DOPORUCENO PRO 0
1000 Rychly ohfev ndpojl nebo jidel s vysokym obsahem *@ MASO 100-2 000
vody.
Ptiprava zeleniny. * R
800 " g >+ DRUBEZ 100-2 500
650 Pfiprava masa a ryb.
Vafeni masovych omécek nebo omacek s obsahem *@:{ RYBY 100-1 500
500 syra nebo vajec. Dopeceni masovych kolacl nebo
zapecenych téstovin. ¥so CRISP BREAD DEFROST (ROZMRAZENI 50- 500
350 Pomalé, mirné vareni. Velmi se hodi pro rozpousténf 0 CHLEBA FUNKCI CRISP)
masla nebo cokolady.
160 Rozmrazovani jidel nebo zméknuti masla a syrd. c/W VYKON (°C/W)
90 Zméknuti zmrzliny. Pro Upravu nastaveni ¢asovych hodnot funkci.
. @ CASOVAC/MINUTKA
CINNOST JibLo VYKON (w) ~ DOBATRVANI ; - , ‘
B N SR N 0...) SO Pro tpravu nastaveni casovych hodnot funkci.
Ohfev 2 hrnky 1000 1-2 FUNKCE SAMOCISTENI voDOU ¢¢® Hydro Self Clean
& ; o . 4 M ‘Lox
Ohrev Etr‘;umckt‘gr“e“ a) 1000 9-11 Plasobeni pary uvolfiované béhem
- Pory AL Ka tohoto
Rozmrazovani  Mleté maso (500 g) 160 13-14 specialniho ¢isticiho cyklu umozniuje snadné odstranéni
Vareni Piskotovy kola¢ 800 6-7 necistot a zbytk( jidel. Nalejte hrnek pitné vody
Vateni Vajecny krém 650 =12 do névdoby vh(?dné pro pouziti v mikrovinné troubé a
Vareni Sekana 800 18-20 zapnéte funkci. o
FAVORITES (OBLIBENE)
<~ | GRILL

Doporuc¢ujeme jidlo béhem grilovani obracet.

Pro osmahnuti dozlatova, grilovani a gratinovani.

JibLo DOBA TRVANI (min)
Topinky/toasty 5-6
Prawns (Krevety) 18-22

Doporucené pfislusenstvi: mfizka

<% | GRIL + MIKROVLNY

—— Pro rychlé uvafeni a gratinovéni s vyuzitim
kombinovanych funkci mikrovin a grilu.

JibLO VYKON (W) DOBA TRVANI (min)
Gratinované 650 20-22
brambory

Pecené kure 650 40-45
Doporucené pfislusenstvi: mfizka

<='| CRISP

=

Pro dokonalé osmahnuti pokrmu dozlatova,
a to jak na povrchu, tak vespod. Tuto funkci je nutné
pouzivat vyhradné se specialnim talifem Crisp.

JibLo DOBA TRVANI (min)
Mouc¢nik z kynutého tésta 7-10
Hamburger 8-10*

*V poloviné doby pecentjidlo obratte.
Pozadované prislusenstvi: talif Crisp, rukojet pro talit Crisp
,E 6TH SENSE ROZMRAZOVANI

Pro rychlé rozmrazovani riznych druh jidel se
zadanim pouze jejich hmotnosti. Jidlo je tfeba polozit

pfimo na oto¢ny talif. Jakmile vas trouba vyzve, jidlo
obratte.

Pro vyvolani seznamu 10 oblibenych funkci.
NASTAVENI
Pro pfizplsobeni nastaveni trouby.
Je-li aktivni usporny rezim ,ECO" jas displeje se za Ucelem
uspory energie ztlumi a svétlo po uplynuti 1T minuty zhasne.
Je-li zapnuta funkce ,DEMO?, aktivni jsou vsechny ovladaci
prvky a nabidky, trouba viak nehfeje. Pro deaktivaci tohoto
rezimu vyberte v nabidce ,NASTAVEN[" polozku ,DEMO”
a zvolte ,Off" (vypnout).
Vybeérem polozky ,TOVARNI NASTAV se spotfebic vypne
a vrati se do rezimu prvniho zapnuti. Veskera nastaveni budou
vymazana.
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PRED PRVNIM POUZITIM

1. VOLBA JAZYKA

PFi prvnim zapnuti spotfebice budete muset nastavit
jazyk a ¢as: Na displeji se zobrazi polozka ,Cestina”

English
K prochazeni seznamem dostupnych jazyk( stisknéte
+ nebo — az nich vyberte ten, ktery pozadujete.
Pro potvrzeni své volby stisknéte /.

Upozornént: Jazyk Ize nasledné zménit vybérem polozky JAZYK'
v nabidce ,NASTAVENI", kterd je dostupna po stisknuti e

2. NASTAVENI CASU

Po volbé jazyka budete muset nastavit aktualni ¢as: Na
displeji budou blikat dvé ¢islice pro hodinu.

|
n
HODINY”

Stisknéte -+ nebo — a nastavte aktualni hodinu. Poté
stisknéte . : Na displeji budou blikat dvé ¢islice minut.

BEZNE POUZIVANI

Stisknutim + nebo — nastavte minuty a stisknutim ./
potvrdte.

Upozornént: Cas miize byt nutné nastavit znovu po delsim
vypadku napajeni. V nabidce ,NASTAVENI" vyberte poloZku
,HODINY”, kterd je dostupna po stisknuti &f .

3. CISTENi TROUBY

Z nové trouby se mohou uvolnovat pachy, které
souviseji s probéhlym procesem vyroby: Jedna

se o zcela bézny jev. Pfed zapocetim vafeni tedy
doporucujeme jesté prazdnou troubu vycistit, aby se
odstranil jakykoli pfipadny zapach.

Z trouby odstrante vSechny ochranné kartény nebo félie
a vyjméte rovnéz i veskeré uvniti ulozené prislusenstvi.
Zapnéte funkci snadného cisténi,Smart Clean”.
Dodrzujte instrukce pro spravné nastaveni funkce.
Upozornént: Pfi prvnim pouziti trouby doporucujeme prostor
vetrat.

1. ZVOLTE FUNKCI

Pro zapnuti trouby stisknéte : Na displeji se zobrazi
posledni probihajici hlavni funkce nebo hlavni nabidka.

Funkce Ize vybrat stiskem ikony jedné z hlavnich funkci
nebo prochazenim nabidky.

Pro vybér funkce obsazené v nabidce stisknéte +

nebo — a vyberte pozadovanou funkci. Pro potvrzeni
nasledné stisknéte /.

Upozornént: Po provedenf vybéru funkce se na displeji zobrazf
doporuceni nejvhodnéjsi urovné kazdé funkce.

2. NASTAVENI FUNKCE

Nastaveni mizete ménit po provedeni vybéru
pozadované funkce. Na displeji se zobrazi nastaveni,

které Ize postupné ménit. Pfedchozi nastaveni lze
opétovné zménit stisknutim <« .

VYKON

AN

[

MIKROVLANY VYKON

Jakmile pozadované hodnoty blikaji na displeji,
stisknéte + nebo — pro provedeni zmény a poté, pro
potvrzeni volby, stisknéte ./ a pokracujte v provadéni
nasledujiciho nastaveni (je-li to mozné).

DOBA TRVANI

N\

7\ JCA

. S

DOBA TRVANI

Jakmile ikona & blikd na displeji, stisknéte 4+ nebo —
pro nastaveni pozadované doby pfipravy a poté, pro
potvrzeni, stisknéte /.

Upozornént: Cas peceni, ktery jste nastavili béhem pecen,
mUZete nastavit stisknutim & : stisknéte 4 nebo — pro
opravu a poté, pro potvrzeni, stisknéte /.

U funkci, které nevyuzivaji mikroviny, nemusite ¢as
peceni nastavovat v pfipadé, Ze chcete peceni fidit
rucné (bez ¢asovani): Stisknéte ./ nebo [>] pro
potvrzeni a aktivujte funkci.

V tomto rezimu nelze naprogramovat odlozeny start.

. 6" SENSE

Tyto funkce automaticky vybiraji nejvhodnéjsi rezim
pfipravy, vykon, teplotu a dobu trvani pro viechny
dostupné druhy jidel.

Pro dosazeni optimalnich vysledk( jednoduse zadejte
charakteristiku potravin.

HMOTNOST / PORCE
6
PUGH"¢
KILOGRAMY o

Pro spravné nastaveni funkce se fidte pokyny na displeji.
Po vyzvé stisknéte 4+ nebo — a nastavte pozadovanou
hodnotu. Pro potvrzeni ndsledné stisknéte ..
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STUPEN VARENI

U funkci, 6 Sense” je mozné nastavit Uroven propeceni.

N _
1
7N

STUPEN VARENI

Po vyzvani stisknéte + nebo — azvolte si pozadovanou
uroven od mirné/nizké (-1) a extra/vysoké (+1). Stisknéte
./ nebo [>] pro potvrzeni a aktivujte funkci.

3. AKTIVUJTE FUNKCI

Pokud vychozi hodnoty odpovidaji pozadovanym,
popfipadé jakmile provedete poZadovand nastaveni,
stisknéte [>] a kdykoli funkci aktivujte.

PFi kazdém dalsim stisku tlacitka [>] se doba pFipravy
prodlouzi o dalSich 30 sekund.

Béhem faze odloZeni se po stisku [>] trouba dotdze, zda
si prejete tuto fazi preskocit, a okamzité spusti funkci.
Upozornént: Zastavit spusténou funkci mdzete stisknutim .
Je-li trouba horka a funkce vyzaduje zvlastni maximalni
teplotu, na displeji se zobrazi zprava. Stisknéte « pro
navrat na predchozi obrazovku a zvolte jinou funkci,
popripadé vyckejte az do Uplného vychladnuti.

JET START

Je-li trouba vypnutd, pro zahajeni ptipravy pomoci
mikrovin stisknéte [>] a na dobu 30 sekund nastavte
plny vykon (1 000 W).

4. PRERUSENI| PRIPRAVY / OTOCENI NEBO
PROMICHANI JIDLA

PAUZA

Otevienim dvitek dojde k do¢asnému pozastaveni
pfipravy deaktivaci vyhfivacich prvkd.

Pokud si prejete proces pfipravy obnovit, dvifka zaviete
a stisknéte [>].

Upozornént: U funkci 6 Sense” otevirejte dvitka, jen pokud
jste k tomu vyzvani.

OTOCENI NEBO PROMICHANI JIDLA

Nékteré recepty v ramci funkce 6" Sense budou béhem
pfipravy vyZzadovat oto¢eni nebo promichani jidla.

A @
L . )| O R [ 1
OBRATTE JIDLO
Zazni zvukovy signal a displej bude indikovat ukonceni
akce.
Oteviete dvitka, provedte krok poZzadovany displejem,
uzaviete dvirka a poté pokracujte v pfipravé stiskem [>].
Upozornént: Po vyzvé k obraceni nebo promichani trouba
obnovi proces pfipravy po uplynuti 2 minut, a to i v pfipadeé,
ze z vasi strany nebyla provedena zddnd akce.
5. KONEC PECENI

Zazni zvukovy signél a na displeji se zobrazi, ze je
peceni ukonceno.

—JJ\K

C

KONEC

Stisknéte [>] pro pokracovani v pfipravé v manualnim
rezimu a pridavejte ¢as v intervalech po 30 sekundéch
(u funkci s mikrovinami) nebo 5 minutach (u funkci bez
mikrovin), popfipadé stisknéte 4 pro prodlouzeni
doby pfipravy nastavenim nové doby trvani.V obou
pfipadech budou nastavené parametry pro pfipravu
zachovany.

Stiskem / nebo [>] se proces pfipravy opét obnovi.

. OBLIBENE

Pro usnadnéni ovladani muze trouba ulozit az 10

z vasich oblibenych funkci.

Po ukonceni pfipravy vas displej vyzve k ulozeni funkce
na vas seznam oblibenych funkci pod ¢islem 1 az 10.

’JJ&
S

PRIDAT OBLIBENE?

Prejete-li si ulozit funkci jako oblibenou a uchovat
aktualni nastaveni pro pouziti v budoucnu, stisknéte
.V opa¢ném pfipadé tento pozadavek ignorujte
stisknutim « .

Poté, co stisknete ./, stisknéte + nebo — avyberte
¢islo pozice. Nasledné pro potvrzeni stisknéte /.
Upozornént: Je-li pamét pIna, nebo pokud je zvolené ¢islo jiz
obsazeno, trouba se vas dotaze na potvrzeni pfepsani
predchozi funkce.

Pro vyvolani funkci, které jste ulozili naposledy,
stisknéte O : Na displeji se zobrazi seznam vasich
oblibenych funkci.

sssss

2. Zelenina

Pro vybér funkce stisknéte + nebo —, potvrdte
stiskem / a poté, pro spusténi, stisknéte [>].

. SMART CLEAN

Pfed spusténim funkce z mikrovinné trouby vyjméte
veskeré pfislusenstvi (s vyjimkou oto¢ného sklenéného
talife).

Pro pristup k funkci snadného ¢isténi,Smart Clean”
stisknéte ¢d.

®

L ONCS

Ll- 2 l:|
Smart clean

Pro spusténi funkce cisténi stisknéte [>]: displej vas
bude postupné vyzyvat k provedeni krokd, které je
tfeba ucinit pfed zahdjenim &isténi. Po dokonceni
kdykoli stisknéte /.

V pfipadé potieby pouze do dna dodaného pafaku
nalijte hrnek pitné vody, popfipadé pouzijte nadobu
vhodnou do mikrovinné trouby a poté zavrete dvirka.
Po provedeni posledniho potvrzeni a pro spusténi cyklu
¢isténi stisknéte [>].

Po jeho dokonceni odstrarite nddobu a docistéte
pomoci mékkého hadfiku a poté vnitiek trouby vysuste
pomoci vihké textilie z mikrovldken.
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. MINUTKA

Kdyz je trouba vypnuta, displej je mozné pouzivat

jako samostatny ¢asovy spinac. Pokud chcete funkci
aktivovat, ujistéte se, ze trouba je vypnuta, a poté
stisknéte 4+ nebo — : Na displeji za¢ne blikat ikona & .
K nastaveni pozadované doby stisknéte + nebo —

a ¢asovy spinac aktivujte stiskem /.

Po ukonceni odpocitavani ¢asu nastaveného na minutce
zazni signal a na displeji se zobrazi upozornéni.

O]

MINUTKA

Poté, co byla minutka aktivovédna, mGzete vybrat

a spustit funkci. Pro zapnuti trouby stisknéte

a nasledné vyberte pozadovanou funkci.

Po spusténi funkce ¢asovy spinac pokracuje nezavisle
v odpoctu a do samotné funkce nezasahuje.

Béhem této faze neni mozné vidét minutku (bude
zobrazena pouze ikona ), kterd bude pokracovat

v odpocitavani na pozadi. Pro opétovné zobrazeni
minutky stisknéte , ¢imz zastavite pravé probihajici
funkci.

: - . CS
. ZAMEK KLAVES

Pro uzamknuti tlacitek stisknéte a alespon na pét
sekund podrzte <« . Stejnym postupem klavesnici
odemknete.

s O
| @ Ll |oe
ZAMEK KLAVES

Upozornént: Tuto funkci Ize zapnout také béhem pecent.
Z bezpecnostnich divodu Ize troubu kdykoliv vypnout
stisknutim .
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CISTENI

Pred provadénim jakékoliv udrzby a ¢isténi se
ujistéte, ze spotrebic vychladl.

VNITRNI A VNEJSi POVRCHY

« Povrchy ¢cistéte vihkym hadfikem z mikrovldkna. Jsou-li
velmi znecisténé, pridejte nékolik kapek pH neutralniho
Cisticiho prostfedku. Nakonec je otfete suchym
hadfikem.

« Sklo dvefi ¢istéte vhodnym tekutym prostfedkem.

«V pravidelnych intervalech nebo v pfipadé rozliti
odstrante otocny talif i s drzakem, abyste vycistili dno
trouby a odstranili veSkeré zbytky jidla.

« Aktivujte funkci snadného ¢isténi,Smart Clean” pro
optimalni ¢isténi vnitinich povrcha.

« Gril neni tfeba cistit, nebot intenzivni teplotou se
veskeré necistoty vypaluji. Tuto funkci pouzivejte
pravidelné.

ODSTRANOVANI ZAVAD

Nepouzivejte parni Cistice.

Nepouzivejte draténku, drsné houbicky nebo
abrazivni/ziravé prostfedky, protoze by mohlo dojit
k poskozeni povrchu spotfebice.

PRISLUSENSTVI

Veskeré prislusenstvi s vyjimkou talife Crisp Ize myt

v mycce nadobi.

Talif Crisp omyvejte ve vlazné vodé s pfidanim
jemného myciho prostfedku. Odolné necistoty jemné
vydrhnéte hadfikem. Pied ¢isténim vzdy nechejte talif
Crisp vychladnout.

Problém Mozna pfi¢ina

PferuSeni napajeni.
Trouba nefunguje.

Odpojeni od elektrickeé sité.

Reseni

Zkontrolujte, zda je sit pod napétim a zda je trouba
pripojena k elektrickému napdjeni.

Vypnéte a opét zapnéte troubu. Zjistite tak, zda porucha
pretrvava.

Trouba generuje hluk i presto, Ze je
vypnuta.

Chladici ventildtor je v chodu.

Oteviete dvitka, podrzte ¢i vyckejte, dokud proces
ochlazovani neskonéi.

Na displeji je pismeno ,F“ ndsledované

. Softwarova chyba.
cislem.

Kontaktujte nejblizsi centrum poprodejnich sluzeb pro
zdkazniky a uvedte ¢islo nasledujici za pismenem ,F”

Zasady, standardni dokumentaci a dalsi informace o vyrobku naleznete:

Pouzitim QR kédu na vasem vyrobku
na nasi webové strance docs.whirlpool.eu,

piipadné kontaktujte nas poprodejni servis (telefonni ¢islo naleznete v zaru¢nim listé).
Pfi kontaktovani naseho poprodejniho servisu prosim uvedte kédy na identifika¢nim $titku produktu.
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Kasutusjuhend

TANAME, ET OSTSITE WHIRLPOOLI TOOTE
Parema tugiteenuse saamiseks registreerige oma
toode aadressil www.whirlpool.eu/register

PALUN SKANEERIGE OMA
SEADMEL OLEV QR-KOOD, ET

ET

A Enne seadme kasutamist lugege hoolikalt libi SAADA LISATEAVET
ohutusjuhend.
TOOTE KIRJELDUS
1. Juhtpaneel
T cececfeccccccccns 2. Andmeplaat
(drge eemaldage)
3. Uks
4. Ulemine kitteelement/grill
5. Light (valgustus)
6. Poordalus
seé:: é = ..... — _'_ ...... @ C/W
| s =
O EE O« v N QO &
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1. ON/OFF 4. TAGASI 7. NAVIGEERIMISNUPP PLUSS

Ahju sisse- ja valjalilitamiseks voi
aktiivse funktsiooni peatamiseks.

2. OTSEJUURDEPAAS MENUUSSE
6TH SENSE / FUNKTSIOONIDELE

Otsejuurdepaasuks funktsioonidele
ja menddle.

3. NAVIGEERIMISNUPP MIINUS

Meniis kerimiseks ning funktsiooni
seadete ja vadrtuste vahendamiseks.

Tagasi eelmisele kuvale minekuks.
Klpsetamise ajal on seadeid
voimalik muuta.

5. EKRAAN

6. OK

Valitud funktsiooni voi seatud
vaartuse kinnitamiseks.

Menuu kerimiseks ning

funktsiooni seadete ja vdartuste
suurendamiseks.

8. SUVANDID / OTSEJUURDEPAAS
FUNKTSIOONIDELE

Kiirtee funktsioonide, seadistuste ja
lemmikute juurde.

9. KAIVITUS

Funktsiooni kdivitamiseks maaratud
seadete v6i pdhiseadetega.
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TARVIKUD

POORDALUS
Klaasist poordalus asetseb oma toel
ja seda voib kasutada koikide
kiipsetusviisidega.
Koik ahjundud ja tarvikud tuleb alati
asetada poordalusele.

POORDALUSE TUGI
é“ Tugi on moéeldud ainult klaasist

poordaluse jaoks.
Arge asetage toele muid tarvikuid.

TRAATREST

See voimaldab asetada toidu grillile

lahemale, et toitu hasti pruunistada.
lb Asetage traatrest poordalusele ja
\'J veenduge, et see ei puutu kokku

muude pindadega.
PRUUNISTUSPLAAT

Kasutage seda ainult koos vastava

funktsiooniga.

Pruunistusplaadi peab alati asetama
¥ klaasist poordaluse keskele ning

selle voib tihjana eelsoojendada,
kasutades vaid selleks eesmargiks moeldud spetsiaalset
funktsiooni. Asetage alati toit otse pruunistusplaadile.

PRUUNISTUSPLAADI KAEPIDE

\ Kaepidet kasutatakse kuuma

pruunistusplaadi ahjust
valjavotmiseks.

Tarvikute arv ja tlUbid voivad erineda soltuvalt ostetud

mudelist.

o=

5

Turul on saadaval palju tarvikuid. Enne ostmist
veenduge, et need sobivad mikrolaineahjule ja
peavad vastu ahju korgetele temperatuuridele.

Mikrolainetega kiipsetamise ajal ei tohi kunagi
kasutada metallnousid.

AURUTI

Toidu (nt kala v6i kédgiviljad)
""" 1 aurutamiseks pange see korvi
(2) ja valage 6ige aurukoguse
..... > saavutamiseks auruti (3) pohja
100 ml joogivett.
Kartulite, pasta, riisi voi
teraviljade aurutamiseks pange
need otse auruti pohja (korvi
pole tarvis kasutada) ja lisage
kiipsetatava toidu kogusele
vastav kogus joogivett.

Parima tulemuse saavutamiseks pange aurutile peale
kaasas olev kaas (1).

Pange auruti alati klaasist poordalusele ja kasutage
seda ainult koos sobivate kiipsetusfunktsioonidega voéi
mikrolainefunktsiooniga.

Auruti pohi on konstrueeritud selliselt, et seda tuleb
kasutada koos spetsiaalse puhastusfunktsiooniga Smart
Clean.

.....

Muid tarvikuid, mida tootega kaasas pole, saab teenindusest
eraldi juurde osta.

Veenduge alati, et toit ja tarvikud ei puutu vastu ahju
siseseinu.

Enne ahju kdivitamist veenduge alati, et poordalus
saab vabalt liikuda. Jalgige, et te tarvikuid ahju
pannes ja vdlja vottes poordalust oma toelt maha ei
ltikkaks.

N
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FUNKTSIOONID

y 6TH SENSE

sense. Need funktsioonid valivad automaatselt parima
klipsetusviisi igat liiki toidu kiipsetamiseks.

{§ SOOJENDAMINE

Kllmutatud voi toatemperatuuril valmistoidu
Ulessoojendamiseks. Ahi arvutab automaatselt [ihima
ajaga parima voimaliku tulemuse saavutamiseks
vajalikud seaded. Asetage toit mikrolaineaju ja
kuumuskindlale taldrikule vbi ndusse.

TOIT KAAL (g)
TALDRIKULTOIT 250-500
SUGAVKULMUTATUD LASANJE 250-500
VESI 100 - 500
SUPP 200 - 800

% CRISP

" Kilmutatud toidu kiireks soojendamiseks ja
kiipsetamiseks nii, et see jaaks pealt kuldne ja krébe.
Seda funktsiooni kasutage ainult koos kaasasoleva
pruunistusplaadiga. Kui ahi marku annab, poorake toit

Umber.

TOIT KAAL (g)

PITSA [KULMUTATUD] 200 - 800
BURGERIKOTLETID 200 - 600
PRAEKARTULID [KULMUTATUD] 200 -500
KANANAGITSAD [KULMUTATUD] 100 - 500
KALAPULGAD [KULMUTATUD] 100 - 500

Noutavad tarvikud: Pruunistusplaat koos kdepidemega

#§ KUPSETAMINE
Roogade parimate tulemustega ja kiireks

valmistamiseks. Kasutage kuumuskindlat néu, mis sobib

mikrolaineahjus kasutamiseks.

TOIT KAAL (g)
KANAPRAAD 800-1500
KARTULIVORM 200 - 1000
TAIDETUD KOOGIVILJAD 200 - 800
SEARIBID 200 - 800
MUNAPUDER 100 - 500
PAISUMAIS 920

S5 AUR

Toidu (nt kala ja koogiviljad) aurutamiseks
kaasaoleva auruti abil. Laotage toiduained uhtlaselt
auruti korvi ja valage auruti pohja joogivett (100 ml).
Ahi arvutab automaatselt parima véimaliku tulemuse
saavutamiseks vajalikud seaded. Klipsetamist alustades
toodavad mikrolained auru, mille méjul téuseb pohja
lisatud vesi keema.

TOIT KAAL (g)
| AURUTATUD JUURVILJAD 150 - 500
= AURUTATUD PEHMED KOOGIVILJAD 150 - 500
-} AURUTATUD KULMUTATUD KOOGIVILJAD 150 - 500
J AURUTATUD KALAFILEED 150 - 500
5, AURUTATUD KODULINNU RIND 150 - 500

-, RIIS JA PASTA

" Riisi v6i pasta kiireks keetmiseks. Seda funktsiooni
tohib kasutada ainult koos aurutiga.

Madrake riisi voi pasta jaoks sobiv valmistusaeg.

TOIT PORTSJONID KAAL (g)

RIIS t 20
fht 300
fhed 400

PASTA KEETMINE e 140
fht 210

Noutud tarvikud: Auruti alus ja kaas
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= | MIKROLAINED
Toidu voi joogi kiireks soojendamiseks.

VOIMSUS (W) SOOVITATAV KASUTUS
Suure veesisaldusega toitude ja jookide kiire
1000 ) ;
soojendamine.
800 Kodgiviljade valmistamine.
650 Liha ja kala valmistamine.
Lihakastmete ja juustu voi muna sisaldavate kastmete
500 valmistamine. Lihapirukate v6i ahjupasta
viimistlemine.
Aeglane, 6rn klpsetus. Sobib sokolaadija voi
350 :
sulatamiseks.
Kdlmutatud toidu sulatamine, véi ja juustu
160 .
pehmendamine.
90 Jaatise pehmendamine.

JOIMING TOI ... YOIMSUS (W)  KESTUS (min)
Soojendamine 2 tassi 1000 1-2
Soojendamine Kartulipuder (1 kg) 1000 9-1
Sulatus Hakkliha (500 g) 160 13-14
Klipsetamine  Biskviitkook 800 6-7
Kipsetamine  Munakreem 650 1M-12

" . Meat loaf
Kipsetamine (Pikkpoiss) 800 18-20

<~ | GRILL

Pruunistamiseks, grillimiseks ja gratineerimiseks.
Soovitame toitu kiipsetamise ajal poorata.

TOIT KESTUS (min)

Toast (Rostleib ja -sai) 5-6

Prawns (Krevetid) 18-22

Soovitatavad tarvikud: Traatrest
~~~| GRILL + MIKRO

——Toitude kiire kiipsetamine ja gratineerimine,
Uhendades mikrolaine- ja grillifunktsioonid.

TOIT VOIMSUS (W) KESTUS (min)
Kartuligratdan 650 20-22
Rostitud kana 650 40 - 45
Soovitatavad tarvikud: Traatrest
? CRISP
S

Toidu taiuslikuks pruunistamiseks, nii pealt kui
alt. Seda funktsiooni véib kasutada vaid spetsiaalse
pruunistusplaadiga.

TOIT KESTUS (min)
Eelkergitatud kook 7-10
Hamburger 8-10*

* Poorake toitu poole kiipsetusaja mooddudes.

Noutud tarvikud: Crisp plate (pruunistusplaat) koos
kdepidemega

[¢] 6TH SENSE'l SULATAMINE

Eri tllpi toiduainete kiireks tlessulatamiseks,
sisestades lihtsalt nende kaalu. Toit tuleb asetada otse
klaasist poordalusele. Kui ahi marku annab, poorake toit
Umber.

TOIT KAAL (g)
|9§| AJASTATUD SULATAMINE —
E= UHA 100 - 2000
*
@ LINNULIHA 100 - 2500
*
&> KALA 100 - 1500
%GB CRISP LEIVA SULATAMINE 50 - 500

CIW VOIMSUS (°C/W)
Funktsiooni ajavaartuste muutmiseks.

g TAIMER/MINUTILUGEJA
Funktsiooni ajavadrtuste muutmiseks.

?i@ Hydro Self Clean

Selle eripuhastustsikli kaigus vabanev aur
lihtsustab mustuse ja toidujaakide
eemaldamist. Valage klaasitdis joogivett
mikrolainekindlasse anumasse ja aktiveerige funktsioon.

LEMMIKUD

Kimne lemmikfunktsiooni loetelu kuvamiseks.
@0 SEADED

Ahju seadete muutmiseks.
Kui OKO-reziim on aktiivne, siis vahendatakse energia
sadstmiseks ekraani heledust ning lamp lUlitub 1 minuti
moodudes valja.
Kui ,DEMO" funktsioon on sisse lUlitatud, siis on koik kdsklused
aktiivsed ja meniud kasutatavad, kuid ahi ei soojene. Selle
reziimi sisselllitamiseks sisenege menUlst ,SETTINGS”
(Seaded) funktsiooni ,DEMO" ja valige ,Off" (Valjas).
Kui valite TEHASELAHTESTUSE, siis lulitub seade vélja ja
seejarel taastatakse esimese lulituse olek. Kéik seaded
kustutatakse.
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ESIMEST KORDA KASUTAMINE

1. VALIGE KEEL

Seadme esimesel sissellilitamisel tuleb maarata keel ja
kellaaeg: Ekraanil kuvatakse inglise keel ,English”.

Vajutage nuppu + voi — et liikuda mooda pakutavate
keelte loendit ja valige soovitud keel.

Valiku kinnitamiseks vajutage nuppu /.

Pange tahele: Keelt saab hiliemn muuta, kui avate nupuga & menlu
,SEADED" ja valite sellest Uksuse ,KEEL".

2. MAARAKE AEG

Parast keele mdaramist tuleb sisestada kellaaeg: Ekraanil
vilguvad tunninaidu kaks numbrit.

Vajutage tunni madamiseks nuppu -+ voi — ja vajutage
nuppu . : Naidikul vilguvad kaks minuteid tahistavat
numbrit.

IGAPAEVANE KASUTAMINE

Minutite seadmiseks vajutage + voi — ja kinnitamiseks
vajutage /.

Pange tahele: Voimalik, et parast pikemat voolukatkestust
tuleb kellaaeg uuesti maarata. Valige mendts SEADED suvand
KELL, milleks vajutage nuppu & .

3. AHJU PUHASTAMINE

Uus ahi voib eraldada tootmisest jaanud [6hnu: see on
tdiesti tavaparane. Soovitame enne esimest kiipsetamist
ahju tihjalt puhastada, et eemalduksid véimalikud
[6hnad.

Eemaldage ahju pealt koik kile- ja pappkatted ja seest
koik tarvikud.

Funktsiooni Smart Clean aktiveerimine. Funktsiooni
Oigesti kasutamiseks jargige juhiseid.

Pange tahele: Parast seadme esmakordset kasutamist on
soovitatav ruumi tuulutada.

1. VALIGE FUNKTSIOON

Ahju sisseltlitamiseks vajutage nuppu : ekraanile
kuvatakse viimane pohifunktsioon véi peameniid.
Funktsiooni valimiseks vajutada ikoonile voi kerida
mooda menuid.

MeniUs sisalduva funktsiooni valimiseks vajutage 4+ voi
— , et valida soovitud funktsioon ja seejarel vajutage
kinnitamiseks /.

Pange tahele: Kui funktsioon on valitud, néitab ekraan iga
funktsiooni jaoks koige sobivamat tasandit.
2. MUUTKE FUNKTSIOONI SEADEID

Parast soovitud funktsiooni valimist saab muuta selle
seadeid. Ekraanile kuvatakse jarjekorras seaded, mida
saab muuta. Nupu <« vajutamine voimaldab uuesti
eelnevat seadet muuta.

VOIMSUS

AN

Kui vadrtus ekraanil vilgub, vajutage muutmiseks nuppu
+ vOi — , ja seejdrel vajutage kinnitamiseks nuppu

. Parast seda muutke jargnevaid seadeid (kui on
voimalik).

KESTUS

—%&

Kui ekraanil vilgub ikoon & , saate soovitud klipsetusaja
madrata nuppudega + voi — ja kinnitada nupuga ./ .
Pange tahele: Kipsetamise ajal saab maaratud kipsetusaega
muuta nupuga s vajutage muutmiseks nuppu + voi — ja
seejarel vajutage kinnitamiseks nuppu /.

Kui soovite kilipsetamist kdsitsi juhtida, ei pea te ilma
mikrolaineteta funktsioonides kiipsetusaega madrama
(aeg madramata): Vajutage kinnitamiseks nuppu ./ voi
[>] ja kaivitage funktsioon.

Selle reziimi valimisel ei saa viitstarti programmeerida.

6" SENSE

Need funktsioonid valivad automaatselt parima
kiipsetusreziimi, voimsuse ja kestuse kdigi saadaolevate
roogade jaoks.

Vajaduse korral lihtsalt ndidake lihtsalt toidu omadus, et
saavutada optimaalne tulemus.

KAAL / PORTSJONID
6

sssss

N 7 \

X
7N, N
. 2

e N

Funktsiooni 6igeks seadistamiseks jargige ekraanil
kuvatavat, kui ahi annab marku, vajutage + voi — , et seada
vajalik vaartus ja seejarel vajutage kinnitamiseks /.
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VALMIDUSASTE
Funktsioonis 6™ Sense saab kiipsuse taset muuta.

7

4 N\

N

Kui ahi annab marku, vajutage + voi — , et valida
soovitud aste kerge/madala (-1) ja ekstra/korge (+1)
vahel. Vajutage kinnitamiseks nuppu ./ voi [>] ja
kdivitage funktsioon.

3. FUNKTSIOONI AKTIVEERIMINE

Kui vaikevaartused on need, mida soovite, vdi kui
olete vajaminevad seaded madranud, siis vajutage
funktsiooni kaivitamiseks nuppu [>].

Igal nupu [>] uuesti vajutamisel pikendatakse
kipsetusaega 30 sekundi vorra.

Kui vajutate viitfaasis nuppu [>], siis kisib ahi, kas jatta
selle etapi vahele, ja funktsioon kaivitub kohe.

Pange tdhele: Voite aktiveeritud funktsiooni mis tahes ajal
peatada, selleks vajutage nuppu )

Kui ahi on kuum ja funktsioon nduab konkreetset
maksimaalset temperatuuri, kuvatakse ekraanil sonum.
Vajutage eelmisele kuvale naasmiseks nuppu «

ja valige moni teine funktsioon véi oodake téieliku
jahtumiseni.

JET START

Kui ahi on vidlja lilitatud, vajutage [>], see aktiveerib
mikrolaineahju 30 sekundiks taisvdimsusel (1000 W).
4. KUPSETAMISE SEISKAMINE / TOIDU
POORAMINE VOI SEGAMINE

PAUS

Ukse avades peatatakse ajutiselt kiipsetamine, ltlitades
kitteelemendid valja.

Kipsetamise jatkamiseks sulgege uks ja vajutage [>].
Pange téhele: Funktsiooni 6™ Sense ajal avage uks ainult siis,
kui ahi selleks marku annab.

TURN OR STIR FOOD (TOIDU POORAMINE JA
SEGAMINE)

Méned 6" Sense Cook retseptid ndevad ette toidu
podramist voi segamist kiipsetamise ajal.

Kolab helisignaal ja ekraan annab teada, mis toiming
tuleb teha.

Avage uks, tehke palutud toiming ja sulgege uks,
seejarel vajutage kiipsetamise jatkamiseks nuppu [>].
Pange tahele: Kui toitu on vaja pdorata voi segada, siis 2
minuti méoddumisel jatkab ahi kiipsetamist ka siis, kui te
midagi ei tee.

5. KUPSETAMISE LOPP

Kolab helisignaal ja ekraan annab teada, et kiipsetamine
on léppenud.

—JJ&

Vajutage kasitsireziimis kiipsetamise jatkamiseks [>7,
lisades aega 30 sekundi (mikrolainefunktsioonides) voi
5 minuti (ilma mikrolaineteta) kaupa véi vajutage + , et
kiipsetamise aega pikendada uue kestuse maaramise
teel. Mdlemal juhul sdilitatakse klipsetusparameetrid.

Kui vajutate ./ voi [, siis kiipsetamine jatkub.
.LEMMIKUD

Et ahju oleks lihtsam kasutada, oskab see salvestada
kuni 10 lemmikfunktsiooni.

Kui kiipsetamine on lI6ppenud, kuvatakse viip
funktsiooni salvestamiseks lemmikute loendisse
numbriga vahemikus 1 kuni 10.

—%&

salvestada, vajutage nuppu ./, muul juhul vajutage
palve eiramiseks nuppu « .

Kui olete vajutanud ./, vajutage + voi — , et valida
malupesa, ja seejdrel vajutage kinnitamiseks ..
Pange tahele: Kui mdlu on tais voi valitud number on juba
kasutusel, palub ahi teil eelmise funktsiooni Glekirjutamist
kinnitada.

Salvestatud funktsioonide kuvamiseks vajutage nuppu
Q : Ekraanile kuvatakse lemmikfunktsioonide loend.

e}

Funktsiooni valimiseks vajutage nuppu + voi —,
kinnitamiseks vajutage nuppu ./, ja seejarel vajutage
aktiveerimiseks nuppu [>].

. SMART CLEAN

Enne funktsiooni kaivitamist eemaldage koik tarvikud
(valja arvatud klaasist poordalus) mikrolaineahjust.
Vajutage ¢ funktsioonile Smart Clean
juurdepadsemiseks.

G

ML =S
[

Vajutage [>] puhastusfunktsiooni aktiveerimiseks:
ekraanil kuvatakse jarjest toimingud, mis tuleb enne
puhastamist teostada. Valmimisel vajutage .
Vajaduse korral valage komplektis oleva auruti péhja
voi mikrolaineahjukindlasse anumasse tass joogivett ja
sulgege uks.

Pdrast viimast kinnitust, vajutage puhastustsikli
kaivitamiseks [>].

Kui see on 16ppenud, I6petage puhastamine sileda
lapiga ja kuivatage ahju sisemus niiske mikrokiust

lapiga.
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. MINUTILUGEJA

Kui ahi on valja lulitatud, saab ekraani kasutada
taimerina. Funktsiooni kdivitamiseks veenduge, et ahi
on valja lulitatud, ja seejdrel vajutage nuppu 4+ voi — :
ekraanil vilgub ikoon & .

Soovitud kestuse seadmiseks vajutage nuppu + voi —
ja seejarel vajutage taimeri aktiveerimiseks nuppu /.

Kui minutilugeja on seatud aja lugemisel jdudnud nulli,
kélab helisignaal ja ekraanile kuvatakse teade.

Kui minutilugeja on juba aktiveeritud, saate ka valida ja
aktiveerida méne funktsiooni. Vajutage nuppu ahju
sisselllitamiseks ja valige siis soovitud funktsioon.

Kui funktsioon on kaivitatud, jatkab taimer sellest
s6ltumata aja arvestamist, mojutamata funktsiooni t66d.

Selles etapis ei ole minutilugejat véimalik naha
(kuvatakse ainult ikooni © ), mis jatkab taustal minutite
lugemist. Minutilugeja ekraani leidmiseks vajutage
nuppu , et peatada hetkel aktiivne funktsioon.

ET
. KLAHVILUKK

Klahvide lukustamiseks hoidke vahemalt 5 sekundit all
nuppu <« . Nuppude avamiseks korrake toimingut.

| ©
® :

Pange tahele: Selle funktsiooni saab aktiveerida ka
kUpsetamise ajal. Ohutuse tagamiseks on voimalik ahi igal ajal
vdlja lUlitada, selleks vajutage nuppu :
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PUHASTAMINE

Enne hooldamist voi puhastamist veenduge, et seade
oleks maha jahtunud.

SISE- JA VALISPINNAD

- Puhastage pindu niiske mikrofiiberlapiga. Kui need

on vdga mustad, kasutage moni tilk pH-neutraalset
puhastusvahendit. Lopetage puhastamine kuiva lapiga.
« Puhastage ukseklaasi sobiva vedela
puhastusvahendiga.

+ Ahju pohja puhastamiseks toidujaakidest eemaldage
poodrdalus koos toega. Puhastage ahju regulaarselt voi
siis, kui sisepinnale on tekkinud pritsmeid.

- Sisepindade parimaks puhastamiseks aktiveerige
funktsioon Smart Clean.

« Grilli pole tarvis puhastada, kuna suur kuumus pdletab
dra igasuguse mustuse. Kasutage seda funktsiooni
regulaarselt.

RIKKEOTSING

Arge kasutage kunagi aurupuhastit.

Arge kasutage traatnuustikut, abrasiivseid
kitirimispastasid ega abrasiivseid/s6ovitavaid
puhastusvahendeid, kuna need véivad kahjustada
seadme pinda.

TARVIKUD

Koiki lisatarvikuid valjaarvatud pruunistusplaat, voib
ndudepesumasinas pesta.

Pruunistusplaati tuleb puhastada vee ja pehmetoimelise
pesuainelahusega. Tugevat mustust hdoruge 6rnalt
lapiga. Pruunistusplaat peab enne puhastamist olema
taielikult jahtunud.

Probleem Voimalik pohjus

Voolukatkestus.
Ahi ei toota.

Vooluvérgust lahti thendatud.

Lahendus

Kontrollige, kas vool on olemas ja kas ahi on vooluvérku
Uhendatud.

Lilitage ahi valja ja uuesti sisse, et ndha, kas viga pusib.

Ahjust kostab mira isegi siis, kui see on
valja lulitatud.

Jahutusventilaator aktiivne.

Avage ahju uks voi hoidke seda lahti ja oodake, kuni
jahutamine jéuab I6pule.

Ekraanil on kuvatud tdht F ja selle jarel

Tarkvara viga.
number. 9

Vétke Ghendust Idhima teenindusega ja 6elge neile
F-tdhele jargnev number.

Poliitikate, standardite dokumentatsiooni ja toote lisateabe lugemiseks tehke jargmist:

Kasutage toote QR-koodi
Kulastage meie veebisaiti docs.whirlpool.eu

teise voimalusena votke iihendust meie miiiigijargse teeninduskeskusega (vt telefoninumbrit
garantiikirjas). Kui votate Ghendust miilgijargse teenindusega, siis teatage neile oma toote andmeplaadil

olevad koodid.

[=].52[=]

et
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Eyxeipibio 161oKkTATN

ZAZ EYXAPIZTOYME NOY ATOPAZATE ENA
NPOION WHIRLPOOL

Mo va AaPete mAipn TeXVIKNA UTTOOTAPLEN,
TIAPOKANOULE VA KATAXWPIOETE TN CUCKEUN 0OG OTNV
1otooeAiba www.whirlpool.eu/register

2APQZTE TON KQAIKO
QR XTH ZYZKEYH ZAZTIA
MEPIZXOTEPEZ MAHPO®OPIEX

EL

A A0BAoTe TIg 08nYieC yia TRV ACPANELD TTPOGEKTIKA

TIPIV XPNOLUOTIOINCETE TN GUCKEUN.

NEPIFPA®H NMPOIONTOX

3.y(/ .....

A

—_

. Mivakag eAéyyou
Mvakida avayvwpiong
(va pnv agatpeital)
MNopta

Avw avtiotaon/yKpIA
Owc

Meplotpepouevoc diokog

N

ov kW

MEPIFTPA®H TOY MINAKA EAEMXOY

: seé;: éi“:’ 2 § ..... e SN R EE @ C/W ;
. o ]
I el = L« : v 4y O @
1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9
1. ON/OFF 4. M0 7. KOYMMI MAOHTHEHS PLUS (ZYN)

MNa 1o dvappa n to ofnCIUo Tou
(oUpPVoU Kal yla Tnv mavon f tn
Slakomn Aettoupyiac.

2. MENOY 6TH SENSE / AMEXH
MPOXBAXH XTIX AEITOYPTIEX
MNa ypriyopn mpoofaon oTig
A&lToupyiec Kal To pevou.

3. KOYMMI NAOHITHZHZ MINUS
(MEION)

Ma KUAION TOU HEVOU Kal HEiwon TwV
PUOUICEWV ) TWV TIMWV PLAC
AetToupyiac.

MNa emotpo@n TNV MponyouuEvN
006vn.

Katd tn Sidpkela payelpéuatoc,
EMTPEMEL TNV ANy TwV
pubuicswv.

5. OOONH

6. OK

MNa empPePfaiwon Tng emMAoyng LIag
AelToupyiag N pag emMAEYPEVNC

TIMAG.

Ma KUAION TOU HEVOU Kal auénon
TWV puBPicEWV A TWV TIHWV HLAG
AetToupyiac.

8. AMEXZH NMPOXBAXH :ITIX
EMIAOTEX / AEITOYPTIEZ

MNa ypriyopn mpoécfaocn oTig
Aettoupyieg, pubuioeic kat Ta
ayarmnuéva.

9. ENAP=H

MNa va &ekivrioete Yia Aettovpyia
XPNOILOTIOIWVTAC TIC EIOIKEC N
Baoikég puBuioelc.
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A=EZOYAP

MEPIZTPEOOMENOX AIZKOX
TomoBeTnuévoc otn Bdon Tou, o
TIEPLOTPEPOUEVOC YUAAIVOC SioKOC
pmopei va xpnotpomnotnOei pe dAoug
TOUC TPOTIOUC HAYEIPENATOC.
O neplotpe@oevog diokog pémel mAvTa va
xpnotpomoleital wg diokog fdon yia AAAa okelNn Kalt
egaptipata.

BAXH NMNEPIZTPEOOMENOY AIZKOY

XpPNOIUOTIOIEITE HOVO TO YUAAIVO
TEPIOTPEPOUEVO SioKO TIAV 0TN
Baon.

Mnv akouumdte dA\a e€aptruata
otn Baon.

AUTO 0aG EMTPEMEL VA TOTTOOETNOETE

TO QAYNTO TTIO KOVTA OTO YKPIA, yla

va poSOKOKKIVIOEL TENELA TO TTIATO

oag.

TomoBetnoTe TN OXAPA OTOV

eEPloTPEPOUEVO Sioko Kal BeBaiwbeite 611 dev EpxeTal

o€ ETAPN ME AANEC ETMIPAVELEC.

NMAAKA TIA TPATANA OATHTA

MNa xprion pévo yta tn Asertovpyia yia

TNV omoia mpoopileTal.

H m\dka yia tpayavad tpéeiua

; TPEMEL TAVTA va TommoBeTeiTal 0TO
KEVTPO TOU TIEPIOTPEPOUEVOU

biokou Kkat otav givat adela pmopei va (eotabei

XpNolpomolwvTag TNV 18IKN AElToupyia Yovo yla

TO OUYKEKPLUEVO OKOTIO. TomoBeTrioTE TO PaynTd

amevBeiag oTnv MAAKA yia Tpayava @aynta.

XEIPOAABH NMAAKAXZ A TPATANA OATHTA
XpAoun yia va agaipeite tnv Crisp
\ plate (m\dka yla tpayavd tpoeiua)
\,’l\ and 1o ovPVO OTAV KaiEl.
O aplBOC Kal 0 TUTTOC TWV €EAPTNUATWY UIMopPEl va Slapépel
AVAAOYA E TO UOVTEAO TTOU AYOPAOATE.

AwatiBevtal diagpopa e§aptpara otnv ayopd. Mpiv
ayopdoete Kamolo e§aptnua, Befaiwdeite ot gival
KAatdAAnAo yia Xprion o€ oUpvo HIKPOKUUATWY Kal
avOEKTIKO OTIC OgppOoKpaTieg TOU poUpvou.

MetalAika Soxeia yia @aynto r; moto moté Sev npénel
va XpNOoIMoTIolouvTal KATA TN S1apKELa HAYEIPEMATOG
ME pIKpoKUuaTa.

XYTPA ATMOY

lNa va Yrioete otov atuo Yapla
""" 1 1 Aaxavikd, TomoBeTroTE Ta OTO

KaAaBt (2) kat pite mécipo
..... 2 vePO (100 ml) oto KATW TUAHA
NG XUTPAG (3) yia va umopéoete
Va EXETE TN OWOTA ToooTNTA
atpou.
MNa va Bpdaocete IpOQIUA OTTWG
MatdTeg, pakapovia, pull i
SnunTplakd, TomobeTAoTE TA
amevBeiag 0To KATW TUAMA TNG XUTPAC (Sev xpetaletal
TO KAAAO1) kal mpooBEote TNV KATAAANAN TOCOTNTA
MOOIUOU VEPOU avAAoyd HE TNV TTOCOTNTA TTOU
MayelpEVETE.
MNa va éxete KAAUTEPOA amoTeAéopaTa, KAOAUYTE TN XUTPA
ME TO TapeXOPEVO Kamdkt (1).
TomoBeteite mavta TN XUTPA MAVW OTOV
TTEPIOTPEPOUEVO YUAAIVO SioKO Kal va TNV
XPNOIUOTIOLEITE PUE TIC KATAANNAEG AEITOUPYIEC
Pnoipatog fj tn Aeltoupyia OUPVOU UIKPOKUUATWV.
H kdtw mAeupd tng XUTpAC éxel oxedlaoTei yla va
MTopEi va xpnotpomnoleital oe cuvOuaouo He TNV €18IKN
Aettoupyia Smart clean.

.....

Mmopeite va ayopdoeTe (exwpIoTA Kal AAAa aecoudp amnd
NV UTNPEcia eEUTTNEETNONG TIEAQTWV.

Na Befaiwveote mavta 0TI TA TPOPIMA Kal TA
e§aptnparta dev épyovral o€ EMAPN PE TO ECWTEPIKA
TOlXWMOATA TOU POUPVOU.

Na eAéyxete mavta v 0 MEPIOTPEPOHUEVOG SiOKOG
Mumopei va yupilel eNelBepa, mpIv avAYPETE TO
OUPVO. AWOTE TIPOCOXN WOTE VA UNV HETAKIVI|OETE
TOV TEPLOTPEPOEVO Sioko amod tn Béon Tov otav
tomoOeteite | agaipeite aA\a e§aptipata.
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NEITOYPIIEZ

. EL

y 6TH SENSE

serse - AUTEG Ol AEITOUPYIEG EMAEYOUV QUTOPATA TO KOAUTEPO
TPOTIO HAYELPEUATOC YA OAOUG TOUG TUTTOUG (PAYNTWV.

% ZEXTAMA

S Na ek véou C(éoTOMA £TOIMWY QAYNTWV TTOU Eival
KatePuyuéva | os Beppokpacia dwpatiou. O poupvog
umoAoyilel auTopaTa TIC TIMEC TTOU €ival ATTAPAITNTEC
yla va emteuxBei To KaAUTepo Suvato amoTéAeoua,
OTO CUVTOUOTEPO XPOVIKO Slaotnua. TomoBeTroTe TO
@aynTo o€ éva mupipayxo pnxo mdato KataAAnAo yia
MIKpOKUpATA.

OATHTO BAPOX (yp.)
TEYMASEMIATO 250-500
KATEWYTMENA AAZANIA 250 -500
NEPO 100 - 500
20YNA 200 - 800
% CRISP

~ Na ypryopo (éoTtapa Kal payeipepa
KATEPUYHUEVWV TPOQPIUWY, YId pOSOKOKKIVIOUEVD,
Tpayavn eMavw MAeUPA. XpNOIUOTIOIEITE TN
OUYKEKPIUEVN AEITOUPYIA POVO LE TNV TTAPEXOUEVN
MAAKA yla Tpayavd @ayntd. Npiote ta Tpo@Iua étav
oac {ntnOki.

OATHTO BAPOX (yp.)
PIZZA [KATEWYTMENH] 200 - 800
BURGER PATTIES 200 - 600
THFTANHTEZ MATATEZ [KATEWYTMENEZX] 200 - 500
KOTOMMOYKIES. [KATEWYTMENES] 100 - 500
WAPOKPOKETES [KATEWYTMENES] 100 - 500

Anarroupeva e€aptruata: MAAka yia tpayava eayntd, Aapr
Y10 TNV TTAGKA yia Tpayava eayntd

% MATEIPEMA
h—

MNa ypriyopo Yrollo gayntwy Kal emiteuén
BéNTIoTWY amoTeAEOPATWY. XPNOIUOTIOIAOTE TTUPIHAXO
oKeVOC KATAAANAO Yla Xprion 0€ OUPVO UIKPOKUUATWV.

OATHTO BAPOX (yp.)
WHTO KOTOMOYAO 800 - 1500
MATATEX OT'KPATEN 200 - 1000
FEMIZTA AAXANIKA 200 - 800
XOIPINA MAIAAKIA 200 - 800
AYTA OMEAETA 100 - 500
Mo KOPN 90

23515 ATMOZ

MNa payeipepa Tpo@ipwy o€ atpd 6nwg Aaxavikd
N Yapla, XpNOIHOTOIWVTAG TNV TAPEXOUEVN XUTPA.
ATAWOTE OPOIOHOPPA TA TPOPIUA O0TO KAAAOL TNG
XUTpag Kal pite méoipo vepo (100 ml) péoa otn xutpa.
O @oupvog uoloyilel QUTOUATA TIG ATTAITOUUEVEG
puBbuioelg Yo TENEIO aTTOTENECHA. XTN ApXH TOU
HOYELPEUATOC, TA MIKPOKUHATA TTAPdyouv atuo,
(PTAVOVTAC TO VEPO TTOU BpiokeTal 0TNV KATW TTAELUPA TNC
XUTpag o€ Bpacpo.

®ATHTO BAPOX (yp.)
| PIZEX AAXANIKQN STON ATMO 150 - 500
= MAAAKA AAXANIKA STON ATMO 150 - 500
-} AAXANIKA STON ATMO [KATEYYTMENA] 150 - 500
| ®IAETA WAPIOY STON ATMO 150 - 500
5, STHOOS MOYAEPIKON STON ATMO 150 - 500

=, PYZI KAl ZYMARIKA
MNa ypriyopo payeipepa puliov kat UpapIKwy.
H Aettoupyia autr mpénel va xpnolpomoleital pévo o€
ouvluaopo e TN XUTPA.
PuBuioTte avaloya TOV CUVICTWHEVO XPOVO UAYEIPEUATOC
yla puQi i Qupapika.

OATHTO MEPIAEX BAPOX (yp.)

PYZI t 20
fht 300
fhed 400

PASTA BOIL 1] 140
fht 210

AmaitoVpeva e€apTrUaTa: XUTEA Kal KAmAkKl
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= | ®OYPN. MIKPOKYM.
MNa ypriyopo payeipepa kat yia {éotapa @ayntou
1 TOTWV.

|%| ZENATQMA 6TH SENSE
MNa ypriyopn anoPuén S1apopeTIKwV TPOQPiUwy
amAd ava@épovtag To BApog Touc. To @aynTto mpETEl

IZXYE (W) SYNISTATAI TIA va tomofeteital anevbeiag mAvVW OTOV MEPIOTPEPOUEVO
1000 [pryopo (£0Tapa MoTiv f AWy Tpoiiwy pe upniy  YUAAvo Sioko. TupioTte Ta tpd@ipa dtav oag (ntnoei.
TIEPIEKTIKOTNTA OFE VEPO. '
800 Mayeipeua Aaxavikwy. SOATHTO . BAPOZ(vp)
650 Mayeipepa kpéatog kal Paplov. | 9§ | XPONOMETPHMENH AMOYY=H —
Mayeipeua 0aNToac KpEATOG i OANTOAC TTOU TTEPIEXEL x
500 Tupl Kal avyd. OAOKARPwOoN KPEATOTITAG f YNO{UATOG @ KPEAX 100 - 2000
QUUAPIKWV.
. ’. . . . . *
350 Apyo, s)xgcppu Protpo. 16aviko yia ANiwatuo Boutupou @. MOYAEPIKA 100 - 2500
1l COKOAATAG,
ATTOPUEN KATEPLYUEVWY TROPIUWY 1 LOAAKWLA *
160 BouTUpou Kal Tuplo. @4 WAPIA 100-1500
90 Ma va LOAAKWOETE TAywTo.
%GB ZEMNATQMA OPYTANIAZ 50 - 500
ENEPTEIA  |QATHTO o L JEXYZ (W) | AIAPKEIA (AemiTd)
Zéotaua 2 pAhitCavia 1000 1-2 5
Zéotapa Moupé (1 kQg) 1000 9-1 °*C/W o C/W) , , ,

, , MNa emeepyaocia TIg TIUEG TWV XPOVWV AslToupyiag.
Amoyuin __| Kidc (300 vp) 0 b TIMER/XPONOAIAKOMTHE AEMTQN
Mayeipepa A@pPATo KEIK 800 6-7 g , i i ,

: — MNa emeepyacia Ti¢ TIHEG TWV XPOVWV AElTOUPYIAC.
Mayeipepa KpEUa KAoTApPVT 650 11-12 } 5 0 i
&
Mayeipepa  PoAo6 kpéatog 800 18-20 %@ AUT?MGTOC v quG aptopog ) .
H §pdon Tou atpol mou ameAeuBepwVeTAl KATA TN
<~ | TKPIA Sl1dpKela autou Tou

MNa poSOKOKKIVIOUA, YKPIA KAl OYKPATEV.
JuvioTtdatal va yupilete To @aynTto katd tn Sidpkela
Ynoipatod.

OATHTO AIAPKEIA (Aemtd)

Opuyaviopévo Ywui 5-6

18-22

Prawns (Fapidec)
Y UVIOTWHEVA €6QPTAATA: 2XAPaA
= GRILL + OM

=T ypriyopo PHGIHO Kal TIATA OYKPATEY,
OUVOUACOC AEITOUPYIWV UIKPOKUUATWY Kal YKPIA.

OATHTO IZXYZ (W) AIAPKEIA (Aemtd)

MNatdrteg ykpatév 650 20-22

Y16 kKoTtOTOUAO 650 40 - 45
JUVICTWHEVA €EQPTAMATA: 2XAPa

=’| CRISP

s

MNa té\elo podokokkiviopa evog mdtou, T6c0 anod
TTAVW 000 Kal amod KATw amd to eaynto. H Aettoupyia
auTH TTPETEL VA XpNolPoTIoLE(Tal povo e TV €18Ikn Crisp
plate (mM\dka yla Tpayava @aynta).

OArHTO AIAPKEIA (Aemtd)
DOUCKWHEVO KEIK 7-10
XAumoupykep 8-10%

* TuploTe TO PayNnTd OTO PEGO TOU OUVOAIKOU XPAVOU PNnoluaTod.
Anartoupeva e€aptripata: Crisp plate (mAdka yia Tpayava
@aynTd), Aafn yia Tnv mAAKa yia Tpayava eaynta

€161KoU KUKAOU KABApIopoU eMTPEMEL OTN PPwHLd Kal
TO UTTOAEIPHATA TPOPWY VA

agaipouvtal e eukoAia. Pifte éva eAitavi moaoipo vepd
o€ éva oxeio avOEKTIKO 0TA HIKPOKUUATA KAl
EVEPYOTIOINOTE TN AEITOUPYIA.

ATANMHMENA

MNa epgdvion tng Aiotag twv 10 ayannuévwv
AEITOUPYIWV.

@0 PYOMIZEIX
MNa mpooappoyr Twv pubuicewv Tou Yolpvou.

Otav eival evepyr| n Asitoupyia “ECO", N pwTEVOTNTA TNG
006VNC LEIWVETAL KAl TO GWC OPAVEL LETA artd 1 AeTTTO yIa
€€OIKOVOINON EVEPYELQC.

Otav eival evepyomoinuévn “On” n Asttoupyia "AOKIMH" 6Aa
Ta XElPIOTAPIA lval evepyorolnpéva Kal Ta evow SlaBéoipa
AANG 0 poUpvOoC SV BeppualveTal. Ma va armevepyoTToIoeTe
auTH TN AElToLPYIQ, ATTOKTACTE MPOCRACN 0TN AslToupyia
"AOKIMH" amd 1o pevol “PYOMIZEIY" kal emAééte "Off”,
EmAéyovtag “EMANAQ. EPFOXT”, To mpoidv amevepyormoleital
KOl OTN OUVEXELQ ETIOTREPEL OTNV TTPWTN evepyoroinan. OAeg
ol puBpicelg SlaypagpovTal.
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NMPQTH XPHZH

1. EMIAE=TE TNQXXA

Oa xpelaoTtei va pubuioete T YAwooa Kal TV wpa
OTaV AVAYPETE TN CUOKEUN YIA TTPWTN Qopd: Ztnv 006vn
eppaviCetal n évéetén «English».

English
Matnote T0 + i TO — yld va KUAAOETE TN AiOTA UE TIC
O1a0éo1peg y\wooec Kal emAEETe auTtriv Tou BéAeTe.
Matnote 1o  yia emPBeBaiwon tng emAoync.

> nueiwon: H ahayr| Tng YNOOoOG Mot va Vivel Kal 0T CUVEXELD
enmiéyovtag TAQS > A" oto pevol “‘PYOMIZEY, rou eival SiaBéoipo
TIOTWVTAGTO &P

2.PYOMIZTE THN QPA

MeTtd Tnv emAoyn NG yY\wooagc, Ba xpelaoTei va
puBuiceTE Kal TNV TPEXOUOA WPA: XTNV 086vN
avapoofrivouv ta dVo Yneia yia tnv wpa.

N
i
POAOQI

TIATAOTE TO + 1 TO — Yla va puBuicete TNV wpa
Kal matiote To / : Ta duo Ynoia yia ta Aemtd Ba
avafoofrivouv otnv 006vn.

KAOHMEPINH XPHXH

Matote + 1} — yla va pubuioete Ta AenTd Kal MATHOTE
V yla empBePaiwon.

Y nuelwon: Evbéxetal va xpelaoTel va puBpiosTe Eavd Ty wpea
Emerta anod SIOKOTIEG PEVUATOC MEYAANG SldpKelac. EmAESTe
"POAQI" 0T0 pevoL “PYOMIZEIZ", ou eival Siabéoipo
TTOTWVTAC TO & .

3. KAOGAPIZMOZ TOY OOYPNOY

‘Evag Kaivoupylog @oUpvog UMopEl va EKAVEL OCEC

TTOU €xouV mapapeivel amd Tnv S1adikacia KATAOKEVNG:
AuTo gival amoAuta @uacloloyiko. Mpltv EekIVAOETE TO
payeipepa @aynTol, oag CUVICTOUE va kaBapilete To
oLpPVOo 000 cival ddelog yla va amopakpuvBoLv Kdabe
€idouc oopéc.

AgalpéoTe Ta XapTévia i TuXOV TAACTIKO @IAY Ao TO
POoUPVO Kal aPalpéoTe amod péoa ta e€aptripata.
Evepyomoinote tn Aeitoupyia “Smart Clean”.
AKOAOUBAOTE TIC 08NYiEC YIa TN CWOTH PUBUION TNC
AetToupyiac.

2 NUEIWON: ZLVIOTATAL Va OEPIOETE TO XWPO META TN XPron TG
OUOKEUNG YIa TIPWTN pOopAL.

1. ENIAOTH AEITOYPTIAX

MNatnote 10 yla va avAayete 1o oupvo: TNV
0006vn eppavifetal n TeEAevTaia KUpLa Aettoupyia mou
XPNolpomoliOnkKe ) To KUPLO PEVOU.

Mmopeite va emAEEETE TIC AEITOVPYIEC TTATWVTAC TO
€1KoVibl0 yla pia amod TIg KUPLEC AEITOVPYIEC 1] ME KUAION
TOU HevoU.

MNa va emAé€ete pia Aettoupyia amd 1o peVoU, TTATHOTE
TO + N TO — yla va eMAEEETE AUTHY TTOU eMIBUEITE,
OTn CUVEXELD TATAOTE TO ./ yia emiPBePfaiwon.

Y nuelwon: MOAC emAéEeTe wia Asttoupyia, n 0Bdvn Ba
TIPOTE(VEL TO KATAAANAOTEPO emimedo yia K&Be Asitoupyia.
2.PYOMIZTE TH AEITOYPTIA

A@ov emAé€eTe TN Aertoupyia TTou BEAETE, Umopeite va
aMA€eTe TIC puUBioELC. TNV 006vNn Ba gppavicTouy ol
puBpioceig mou pmopouv va aAd&ouv Sladoxikd. Meéfovtag 1o

<« uropeite va aNNdete TV mponyouuevn puBuIon avd.
IZXYZ

AN

3 4

ey
ol
IZXYZ MW

‘Otav n Tiun apxioet va avaoofrvel otnv 06ovn,
MATACTE TO + I TO — YId va TNV AANAEETE, 0TN
OUVEXELD TATAOTE TO ./ Yla emPeRaiwon kat yia va
ouvexioete og aAhayr Twv pubuicewv mou akoAouBouv
(epooov gival duvaTod).

A
>

AIAPKEIA

7\ JCA

S

AIAPKEIA

‘Otav avapoofryvel To eikovidlo & otnv 086vn, TATACTE
To 4+ 1 T0 — yla va pubuioceTe To XpPOVO TTOU amalteital
yla va oAokAnpwOei To payeipepua, otn cuvéxela
TATAOTE TO  yla emPBefRaiwon.

> Nueiwon: Mropelte va mpooapuOOETE TO XPOVO
LAYEIPELATOC TTOU PUBUIOTNKE KATA TN OIAPKELQ AYEIPEUATOS
mélovTag To :TIOTNOTETO + N TO — va Tov
TPOTIOTIOINCETE KAl UETE MATAOTE TO / Yla emBePaiwon.
2TIC AelTOUpYieC oUpPVOUL HIKpOKUUATWY, Ogv ival
amapaitnto va pubuicete To XpdVo HAYEIPEUATOC AV
OKOTIEVUETE VA XEIPIOTEITE TO HAYEIpEPA XEIPOKivNTa
(xwpig xpodvo): Matiote 10 10 [] yia emPeBaiwon
Kal évapén tng Aeltoupyiac.

EmAéyovtag autr tn Aettoupyia, dev umopeite va
mpoypauuatioete kaBuotepnuévn évapén Tng
AelToupyiac.

6t" SENSE

AUTEC oL AelToupyieg EMAEYOUV AUTOUATA TOV KAAUTEPO
TPOTO PAYEIPEUATOC, TNV LOXU, TN BEpuoKpaacia Kal tn
Sldpkela yla 6Aa ta dtabéoipa gayntd.

‘Otav amartteitat, anmAd umodeifTe Ta XAPAKTNPLIOTIKA TOU
(AYNTOU Yla VA €XETE TO KAAUTEPO ATIOTEAETHA.
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BAPOZX / MEPIAEX

XIANIOTPAMMA

MNa va puBpicete TN Aeitoupyia cwoTtd, aKOAOUBNOTE TIC
obnyiec otnv 00ovn, 6Tav cac {ntnBei, matriote To +

N TO — Yld va pUBUICETE TNV AMTAITOVUEVN TIUN Kal HETA
TTATHOTE TOo / Yla emPBePaiwon.

ENMINEAO WHXIMATOX

>T1¢ Aettoupyieg 6™ Sense umopeite va pubuioste To
eminedo Ynoipatoc.

sssss

N ?
(I

L /—|§
EMIMEAQ LIJHZIMATOlZ

Otav oag {ntnBei, matote 10 + 1 T0 — yia va
emAé€eTe To emMBUUNTO emimedo avdueoa oe Xapunio/
YPnAo (-1) kat EETpa/uPnAd (+1). Matnote 10 1} 1O
[>] yia emPePaiwon kat évapén tng Aertoupyiac.

3. ENEPTOMNOIHXZH AEITOYPTIAX

> & oTTOIAOATIOTE OTIYUI, AV Ol TIPOETIAEYUEVEC TIUEC Eival
QUTEC TTOU eMIBUPEITE 1] HONIC EQAPUOOETE TIC PUBUICEIC
oV eMOUPEITE, MATAOTE TO [I>] VIO VO EVEPYOTIOINOETE
™ Asrtoupyia.

KdaBe popd mou matdate To KoupTi [>] Eavd, o Xpovog
Pnoipatoc Oa av€avetal yia emmAéov 30 SeutepdAenta.
Katd tn @don kabuotépnong, matwvtagTo [>] o
@oupvo¢ Ba {nTroel av BENETE va TTAPAKAUPETE AUTAY
™ @aon, eKIlvwvTag APeoa Tn Aeltoupyia.

Y nuelwon: MmopeiTe va OTAUATAOCETE TN AElTOUPYIa
OTTOIAONTTIOTE CTIYUN TTATWVTAG TO KOUUTT .

Edv o poUpvoc eival {e0TOC Kal N AsIToupyia amaltei

MO CUYKEKPIUEVN péyloTn Bepuokpacia, Ba ep@avioTei
éva unvupa otnv 08ovn. NMatioTe To <« Yld EMOTPOPN
oTnV mponyoupevn 006vn Kat eMAEETE SLAPOPETIKN
AEITOouPYIA 1] TIEPIUEVETE VA KPUWOEL EVTEAWC.

JET START

‘Otav o poLpvo¢ eival ofNnoTdg, MATAOTE TO [

yla va EeKIVAOEL TO Jayeipepa He Tn AelToupyia
MIKPOKUPATWY pubuiopévn og mAfpn 1oL (1000 W) yia
30 SeutepoOAenTa.

4. AIAKOYTE TO MATEIPEMA /TYPIZTEH
ANAKATEWTE TO OATHTO

NAYZH

AvoiyovTtag Tnv mopTa, TO PayEipeUa OIAKOTITETAL
TTPOCWPIVA ORAVOVTAC TIC AVTIOTACELC.

lMNa va ouveyioete Tn Stadikacia payelpépatog, KAeioTe
TNV MOPTA KAl TATAOTE [].

> nueiwon: Katd TN SIAPKEI TwV ASToUpYLwY 6™ Sense” va
avolyeTe TNV MOETA LOVO dtav oag {NTnOel.

TURN OR STIR FOOD (IF'YPIZTE 'H ANAKATEWTE TO
OATHTO)

OpIOUEVEC OLVTAYEC payElpépaToc 6 Sense amaltovv To
yUpPIoMA ) TO AVAKATEUA TOU @aynToL katd tn StdpKela
MOYEIPEUATOG.

F'YPISMA GAFHTOY

‘Eva nxnTiko orjpa Ba nxAoel kat n 08évn epgavilel tnv
EVEPYELA TTOU TIPETTEL VA YIVEL

Avoite TNV MOPTA, KAVTE TNV EVEPYELA TTIOU OAC
{NTNONKe Kal KAEIOTE TNV TOPTA, OTN CUVEXELD TTATAOTE
TO [>]yla va ouveyioel To payeipeua.

> nuelwon: Otav anarteital va yuploeTe 1) avaKaTEPETE TO
@aynTo, av Oev Vivel Kapia evépyela LETA amd 2 AT, O
(poUpvoc Ba cuveyioel To payeipepa.

5. TEAOX WHXIMATOX

EkmépmeTal éva nxntikd orjpa kait otnv 086vn
ep@aviletal n évoel&n OTI To payeipepa oAOKANPWONKE.

—%&

ec
1)

TEAOS

MNatAote TO [>] yla va OUVEXIOETE TO HAYEIPEUA PE TN
XElPOKIvNTN A&ttoupyia mpooBétovtag xpovo o€ BAuata
TwV 30 SeuTePOAEMTWY (OTIC AEITOUPYIEC MIKPOKUUATWY)
N 5 AeMTWV (XWPIC HIKpoKUUATA) 1} TTATAOTE TO + Yyla va
TTAPATEIVETE TO XPOVO payelpépatog pubuifovtag pia
véa Slapkela. Kat otic SUo TEPITITWOELG, Ol TTAPAUETPOL
payelpépatog Ba diatnpnbouv.

Matwvtagto N [>] 10 payeipepa Eekivdel Eava.

. ATATTHMENA

lNa va yivel o e0KOAN N XPrioN TOU YOUPVOU, TTAPEXEL
™n SuvaTtoTnTa amobrkeuong éwg Kat 10 Aettoupyieg mou
XPNOIUOTIOLEITE TTEPIOCOTEPO.

MOoAIg oAokAnpwBei To payeipepa, n 086vn Ba oag
POTPEYPEL va anmoBnkeloeTe TN AelToupyia o€ évav
aptOuo amd 1o 1 éwg 1o 10 ot AioTa ayanmnuévwy.

—JJ&

S

NMPOsO. SE ArAM.:

Av BéleTe va amoBnkeVoeTe Yia Asltovpyia ota
ayamnpéva Kat va amoOnkeVoETE TIG TPEXOUOEC
puBUIoEIC Yo pEANOVTIKN Xprion, MATHOTE TO /
SlaPOPETIKA, YIa VA TNV OYVOOETE TTATHOTE TO <« .
MoAg matnBeito ./, MATNOTETO + N TO — Yla va eEMAEEeTE
Tov apIBuo6 Béonc, petd matote o . yia empBePaiwon.

Y nuelwon: Edv n pvrun eivat yepdtn 1y o emAeypéVoC aplBpog
nén xenotdoroleital, o povpvoc Ba oag {NTroel va dlaypagel
N TEONYOUEVN AEITOLPYIA YIA VA amOBNKEUTE! N VEQl.

MNa va EPavioeTe 0€ PETAYEVECTEPO XPOVO TIG
Aettoupyiec mou amoBnkevoate, méote 10 O : H 006vn
ed@avilel Tn AioTta ayamnuévwy oag AEITOUPYIWV.

Em
sense

2. Aayovika

Matnote 10 + 4 T0 — yia va emAé€eTe TN AelToupyia
Kal emPBeRaAlWOTE TATWVTAC TO ./, OTN OUVEXELD
matiote To [>] yla evepyormoinon.
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. SMART CLEAN

Agaipéote Ta e€apTApaTa (EKTOC amd Tov YudAlvo
MEPLOTPEPOUEVO Sioko) amd To oUPVO PIKPOKUUATWY
TIPLV EVEPYOTIOINOETE TN AELTOUPYIA.

Matnote 10 £ yla mpoacfacn otn Asltoupyia “Smart
Clean”.

@

SIS

LI' - l:I
Smart clean

Matote To [>] yla va evepyomolnBei n Asitovpyia
kaBaplopov: and tnv 006vn Ba cacg {ntnBei va kavete
Mo OEIPA ammod eVEPYELEC TIPLV EEKIVIIOTE TOV KABAPIOUO.
Matnote 10 ./ oMOlAOATIOTE OTIYUR UETA TNV

ook pwon.

‘Otav amnartteital, pi€te éva @AIT(avi mooio vepd otnv
mapexopevn XUTtpa fj o€ éva doxeio kKatdAAnAo yia
MIKPOKUUATA KAl 0T OUVEXELD KAgioTE TNV TOpTA.
Metd amé tnv teAevtaia emPBePfaiwon, MATAOTE TO [
yla va EeKIVoEl 0 KUKAOG KaBaplopou.

MOAIC TeEAElWOETE, aalpéoTte To Soxeio, ONOKANPWOTE
Tov KaBaplouod ue tn Poribela evog Aeiov uPACUATOC Kal
OTN CUVEXELD OTEYVWOTE TNV KOIAOTNTA TOU OUPVOU
XPNOIHOTIOLWVTAG EVA LYPO TTAVI UIKPOTVWV.

. XPONOAIAKONTHXZ AENTQN

‘Otav o olpvoc gival ofnotdg, n 006vn umopei

va xpnolipormolnBei wg xpovodiakdntng. MNa va
EVEPYOTIOINOETE aAUTH TN AelToupyia, BePaiwbeite 6t 0

POoUPVOC ival oNoTOC KAl ETA MATAOTETO + A TO —:

>tnv 066vn avafoofrivel To elkovidlo © .

MatAoTe TO0 + 1 TO — Yla va pUOUICETE TN XPOVIKN
Sldpkela Tou XPEelAleoTE KAl OTN CUVEXELD TTATHOTE TO
/Yl VO EVEPYOTIOINOETE TO XPOVOOSIAKOTTN.

©a mapayBei éva nxnTikd orjpa kat Oa urodelxBei otnv
0006vn HOAIC N uTTevOUION AETTTWVY OANOKANPWOEL TNV
avTioTpoPn HETPNON TOU EMAEYHEVOU XPOVOU.

@
Tuln
ro
YMENOG. AEMNTQON

MOoAIg evepyoTolnBei n uTevBLUION AETITWY, UTTOPEITE
emiong va emAEEETE Kal va EVEPYOTIOINOETE ULd
Aettoupyia. Méote 10 YlO VO EVEPYOTIOINOETE TO
@OoUPVO, 0TN ouVEéxela eMAEETE TNV emMOLPNTA
Aettoupyia.

MOAIG Eekivioel n Aeltoupyia, o Xpovodiakdéntng

Ba ouveyioel va peTpdel avtiotpo®a Xwpic va
mapeUPANNETAL PE TNV (O1a TN AElTOLpPYIa.

Katd tn Stdpketa autic Tng dong, Sv umopeite va
O¢eite To petpnTA Aenmtwv (ep@aviletal povo To ikovidlo
), WOTOOO, N avtioTpopn pétpnon cuveyiletal. Na
EU@Avion TNE 086vn¢ uevbuUIONC AEMTTWY TTATHOTE TO
yta Stakomn Tng Tpéxouaac evepyrg Asltoupyiac.

. KAEIA.NAHKTPQN

lMNa va kKAelbwoeTe To MANKTPOASYIO, KPATHOTE
TTATNUEVO TO < Yl TOUAAXIoTOV TTévTE SEUTEPOAETTA.
EmavaldPete yia va EekAeISwaOETE TO MANKTPOASY!IO.

| ©
| ® 90 80
KAEIA.NMAHKTPQN

Y nuelwon: H Aertoupyia autr| pmopei va evepyoroinBel kal
otn SldpKela Tou YnoluaTod. Ma Adyoug acpAaAelag, Umopel va
of3ncet omoladnmoTe OTIYUK TTATWVTAC TO KOUWTT! )

Whjr/lﬁool



KAOAPIZMOZ

BePalwOeite 6T N GUOKEUN €XEL KPUWOEL TIPLV
TIPOXWPNOETE OE CUVTHPNON Kal KaBapiopo.

EXQTEPIKH KAI EEQTEPIKH EMIOANEIA
- KaBapiote TI¢ em@dveleg pe éva vypo mavi Ue

MiKpoiveg. EAv umdpyxouv moAéC akaBapaoieg, mpooBéote

OTO VEPO AiyeC OTAYOVEC ATTOPPUTTAVTIKOU HE OUOETEPO
pH. Zkoumniote pe éva oteyvo mavi.

« KaBapilete To KpUOTAANO TNC TOPTAC HUE EIOIKO UYPO
ATTOPPUTIAVTIKO.

« 2 € TOKTIKA O100TAMATA 1) OE TTEPIMTWOELG TTOU XUONKE
@AyNTO, APAIPECTE TOV MEPIOTPEPOUEVO YUAAIVO Sioko
Kat Tn Bdaon tou yia va Kabapioste To poLPVO Kal va
APAIPECETE OAA TA UTTOAEIUUATA TPOPWV.

- Evepyomoinote tn Asrtoupyia “Smart clean” yia
BéATIOTO KABAPIOUA TWV ECWTEPIKWY ETTIPAVEIWV.

+ To YKpIA Sev xpelaletal va to kKaBapioete KabBwg

n évtovn BepudTnTa Kaisl omoladnmote BPouid.
XpnolPOoTIOLEITE AUTH TN AEITOLPYIO O TAKTIKA
SdlaotAuata.

ANTIMETQMIZH MPOBAHMATQN

MNoté pnv xpnotpomnoleite e§onAiopnd kKaBapiopov pe
aTuO.

Mnv xpnoipomnoleite peTalAIKd cpouvyyapdkia,
AELAVTIKA CUPUATAKLA ] AELAVTIKA/S1aBpwTIKA
Ka0aploTiKd, KaOw¢ UmopEei va KataoTpEéPouv TIG
EMPAVEIEG TNG OUOKEVNG.

A=EZOYAP

‘OAa 1a aéeooudp pmopouv va mMAuBoUv oe TAUVTHPLO
mdatwv pe e€aipeon Tnv MAdKa yia Tpayavd eayntd.

H mAdka yla tpayavd tpd@iua mpémnel va kabapiletal
ME ATTIO ammoppuTavTIKO Kal vepO. MNa SUokoAn Bpoutd,
TpiPTe ENapd pe éva mavi. Na agrivete mdvta tnv
TTAGKA yla Tpayavd TpO@IUa VA KQUWOEL TTPLV TNV
kaBapioeTe.

Npo6BAnpa MOavn artia

Alakorr peVuPATOG,.
O @oUpvog dev Aeltoupyel.

PEVMATOC.

AmocuUv&eon amo Tnv mapoxn

BePaiwBeite 6TL 0 PoUPVOC TpoPodOoTEITAL UE PEVUA KAl OTL
eival owotd ouvdedepévog otnv mpila.

Y Briote kat avayte avd To oupvo yia va SIaToTWOETE
€Av n PAABN mapapével.

O @oupvog Kavel BOpUo, akduN Kal 0Tav  Aveptotipag Yuéng
givat ofnotdc. EVEPYOTIOINMEVOG.

AvoiTe TNV TOPTA 1| KPATNOTE I} TEPIUEVETE €WC OTOU
oAokAnpwBei n Stadikacia KPUWHATOG.

>Tnv 006vn gpgaviletal to ypdupa “F”

akoAouBoUpevo amo évav aplouo. Zpahua Aoyiopukol.

EmKkowvwvrote e To minotéotepo Kévtpo EEumnpétnong
MeAatwv Kal avagEépPeTe ToV AplOUo HeTA TO ypduua “F".

Mmopeite va Bpeite MOAITIKEG, TUTTIKN TEKMNPIWON KAl TPOGOeTEC MANPOYOPIEC TPOIOVTOG: ——

«  Xpnon tou QR oTo mpoidv cag
+  Metapaivovtag otnv 1otooelida pag docs.whirlpool.eu

EVOANOKTIKG, PTTOPEITE VA EMKOIVWVHOETE PE TNV YTInpecia e§unnpétnong mehatwv (BA.
TNAEQPWVIKO ap1Buo oo BIPAlapdki eyyunonc). Otav emkowvwveite pe to Kévtpo e§umnpétnong meAatwy,
AVaQEPATE TOUC KWSIKOUG TTOU avaypA@ovTal OTNV ETIKETA AVAYVWPLONG TTPOIOVTOC.

[=].52[=]

et
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Vdsdrloi kézikonyv

KOSZONJUK, HOGY A WHIRLPOOL TERMEKET

VALASZTOTTA
Teljes koru szolgéltatasaink eléréséhez,
=) kérjik, regisztralja termékét honlapunkon:

www.whirlpool.eu/register.

A TOVABBI INFORMACIOK
ELERESEHEZ OLVASSA BE A
KESZULEKEN TALALHATO QR-

A A késziilék hasznalata el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a KODOT

Biztonsagi utmutatot.

HU

TERMEKLEIRAS

1. Kezel6panel
T oesocfesnscncense 2. Azonosité tabla
(ne tavolitsa el)
& 3. Ajto
4. Felsé fGitéelem/grill
5. Vilagitas
"""""" 6. Forgotanyér
2 oo
3 /z/ ..... \\
A KEZELOPANEL BEMUTATASA
% seé;: é - § § ..... e A @ C/W ;
o | . S
B = A : 2 OB
1 2 3 3 5 7 8 9

1. BE/KI

A sité be- és kikapcsoldsa vagy
funkciok ledllitasa.

2.6TH SENSE MENU / FUNKCIOK
KOZVETLEN ELERESE

A funkcidk és a meni gyors elérése.
3. MINUSZ NAVIGACIOS GOMB

Léptetés a menlben, valamint a
funkcidkhoz tartozé beallitasok
vagy értékek csokkentése.

4.VISSZA
Visszatérés az el6z6 menube.
A bedllitdsok moédositasa stités

5.KIJELZO

A kivalasztott funkcié vagy érték
jovahagyasa.

7. PLUSZ NAVIGACIOS GOMB
Léptetés a meniiben, valamint a
funkciékhoz tartozo beallitasok
vagy értékek novelése.

8. OPCIOK/FUNKCIOK KOZVETLEN
ELERESE

A funkciok, a bedllitasok és a
kedvencek gyors elérése.

9. INDITAS
Funkcié inditasara szolgal a

megadott vagy a gyari
beallitasokkal.
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TARTOZEKOK

FORGOTANYER

A tanyértartéra helyezett liveg

forgétanyér mindegyik sutési

modszerhez hasznalhato.

Az edényeket és tartozékokat
minden esetben a forgétanyérra kell helyezni.
FORGOTANYERTARTO

Q Ezt a tanyértartét kizardlag a
=1 forgoétanyérhoz hasznilja.

| L=
[% Ne tegyen r& mas tartozékokat.

SUTORACS

Ennek segitségével kozelebb teheti
az ételt a grillhez, igy az étel
lb tokéletesen megpirul.
\'J Helyezze a sit6racsot a

forgdtanyérra, és tigyeljen ra, hogy
ne érjen hozza a stt6tér mas fellleteihez.
CRISP TALCA

Csak azokra a célokra hasznalja,

amelyekre tervezték.

A Crisp talcat mindig az liveg
¥ forgotanyér kozepére kell helyezni,

és Ures allapotban elémelegithet6
a kifejezetten erre a célra valé funkcioval. Az ételt
kozvetlenil a Crisp talcara helyezze.

A CRISP TALCA FOGANTYUJA

\ A forré Crisp talcat ezzel lehet

kivenni a stitébdl.
A tartozékok szama és tipusa a megvasarolt modelltél fligg.

5

A kereskedelmi forgalomban kiilonb6z6 tartozékok
kaphatok. Vasarlas el6tt gy6z6djon meg rola,

hogy a tartozék héallé és mikrohullamu siitében is
hasznélhato.

Mikrohullamu siitéshez nem lehet fémedényeket
hasznalni.

PAROLO

Az olyan ételek, mint a hal vagy
""" 1 z6ldségek parolasahoz, tegye
azokat a kosarba (2), és 6ntsén
..... 5 ivovizet (100 ml) a parolo (3)
aljaba, hogy megfeleld
mennyiségl g6z képzédjon.
Burgonya, tészta, rizs,
gabonafélék és hasonlé
élelmiszerek f6zéséhez tegye
az ételt kozvetlenil a parolo
aljara (a kosarra nincs sziikség), és adjon hozza az étel
mennyiségének megfeleld mennyiségl ivéovizet.
A legjobb eredmény érdekében tegye ra a paroléra a
mellékelt fedelet (1).
A parolot mindig az liveg forgotanyérra tegye, és csak
a megfeleld sttési funkcidkkal vagy a mikrohulldmu
funkcidval haszndlja.
A parol¢ aljat ugy tervezték, hogy alkalmas legyen a
specialis Smart clean funkcidhoz.

.....

Azok a tartozékok, amelyek nem részei a csomagnak, kilon
vasarolhatok meg a vevdszolgalaton.

Mindig ligyeljen ra, hogy az ételek és tartozékok ne
érjenek hozza a siit6 bels6 falahoz.

A suté beinditasa el6tt mindig gy6z6djon meg

arrol, hogy a forg6tanyér szabadon tud-e forogni.
Vigyazzon, nehogy elmozduljon a forgétanyér a
tartén, amikor egyéb tartozékokat betesz vagy kivesz
a stitébél.

N
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FUNKCIOK

y 6TH SENSE

serse. Ezek a funkciok automatikusan kivalasztjak az
egyes ételtipusokhoz megfelel6 f6zési mddot.

§$ MELEGITES

= Fagyasztott vagy szobahdmérséklet(i készételek
Ujramelegitéséhez. A siité automatikusan kiszamolja a
legrovidebb id6 alatt elérhetd legjobb eredményhez
szikséges értékeket. Helyezze az ételt egy h64allo, a

mikrohulldamu stitében hasznalhaté tanyérra vagy talba.

ETEL SULY (g)
MENUTALCAS ETEL 250500
FAGYASZTOTT LASAGNE 250-500

viz 100-500
LEVES 200-800

% CRISP

~

b Fagyasztott ételek Ujramelegitéséhez vagy
sitéséhez. Az étel teteje aranybarna és ropogos lesz.
Kizérélag a sit6hoz mellékelt Crisp talcat haszndlja
ennél a funkciénal. Forditsa meg az ételt, amikor erre a
suté utasitast ad.

ETEL SULY (g)

PIZZA [FAGYASZTOTT] 200-800
BURGER HUSPOGACSA 200-600
SULT BURGONYA - FAGYASZTOTT 200-500
CSIRKEFALATOK [FAGYASZTOTT] 100-500
HALRUDAK [FAGYASZTOTT] 100-500

SzUkséges tartozékok: Crisp talca, a Crisp télca fogantyUja

¥ SUTES

Etelek gyors és optimalis siitéséhez. Hasznéljon
h6allé és mikrohulldmu stitében hasznalhatd edényt.

ETEL SULY (g)
SULTCSIRKE 800-1500
CSOBENSULT BURGONYA 200-1000
TOLTOTT ZOLDSEGEK 200-800
SERTESOLDALAS 200-800
RANTOTTA 100-500
PATTOGATOTT KUKORICA 90

2489 = PAROLAS

Zoldségek vagy hal parolasahoz hasznalja
a mellékelt parolét. Oszlassa el egyenletesen az
élelmiszert a parolé kosaraban, és 6ntson ivévizet (100
ml-t) a parold aljdba. A stité automatikusan kiszamolja
a tokéletes eredményhez sziikséges értékeket. A
sutés kezdeti fazisdban a mikrohulldmok hatdsara g6z
képzbédik, mivel a parolé aljaba 6ntott viz felforr.

ETEL SULY (g)
| GYOKERZOLDSEGEK PAROLVA 150 - 500
= LAGY ZOLDSEGEK PAROLVA 150 - 500
-] PAROLT ZOLDSEGEK [FAGYASZTOTT] 150 - 500
| PAROLT HALFILE 150 - 500
5, PAROLT BAROMFIMELL 150 - 500

-, RIZS ES TESZTA
"Rizs és tészta gyors fézéséhez. Ez a funkci6
kizardlag a paroloval hasznalhaté.
Allitsa be a rizshez vagy tésztahoz javasolt fézési id6t.

ETEL ADAG SsULY (9)

RIZS t 20
fht 300
fhed 400

TESZTA 1] 140
fht 210

SzUkséges tartozékok: Parold also része és fedd

Whjr/lﬁool



— | MIKROHULLAM

— Gyors sltéshez vagy ételek és italok
Ujramelegitéséhez.

'(l'\l/EVL)JESITMENY JAVASOLT HASZNALAT
Italokvagymagaswztartalmuete\ekgyors
1000 2
felmelegitése.
800 Z6ldségek elkészitése.
650 Hus és hal stutése.
500 Szaft vagy sajt- vagy tojastartalmu szdszok fézése.
HUsos piték, csében silt tésztak készre stitése.
Lassu sutés alacsony hdmeérsékleten. Idedlis vaj és
350 P 2
csokoladé olvasztasahoz.
Fagyasztott ételek kiolvasztdsdhoz, vaj és sajt
160 s
puhitdsahoz.
90 Fagylalt kiolvasztasahoz.
MUVELET ETEL TELJESITMENY IDOTARTAM
,,,,,, W (perg
Melegités 2 csésze 1000 1-2
Melegités  Burgonyapiiré (1 kg) 1000 9-11
Kiolvasztas Daralt hus (500 g) 160 13-14
Sutés Piskota 800 6-7
Sutés Tejsodo 650 11-12
Sutés Fasirt 800 18-20
<~ | GRILL

Piritashoz, grillezéshez és csében siilt fogasokhoz.
Javasoljuk, hogy siités kozben forgassa meg az ételt.

ETEL IDOTARTAM (perc)
Piritos 5-6
Garnéla 18-22

Javasolt tartozékok: SUtéracs

+~| GRILL+MW (GRILL + MIKRO)

— Etelek gyors siitéséhez, csében siitéshez,
mikrohulldamu és grill funkciék kombinéldsahoz.

ETEL TELJESITMENY (W)  IDOTARTAM (perc)

Csébensiilt 650 20-22

burgonya

Silt csirke 650 40-45
Javasolt tartozékok: SUt6racs

| CRISP

=

Ehhez a funkciéhoz mindenképpen sziikség van a
specialis Crisp talcara.

Etelek aljanak és tetejének tokéletesre piritasahoz.

ETEL IDOTARTAM (perc)
Kelt tésztas sitemény 7-10
Hamburger 8-10*

* A sttési id6 felénél forditsa meg az ételt.
SzUkséges tartozékok: Crisp télca, a Crisp télca fogantyuja

[%] 6TH SENSE KIOLVASZTAS

Itt az étel gyors kiolvasztadsahoz elegendé
megadni az étel sulyat. Az ételt kozvetleniil az liveg
forgétanyérra tegye. Forditsa meg az ételt, amikor erre a
suté utasitast ad.

ETEL SULY (g)
|9§| IDOZITETT KIOLVASZTAS -
E= Hus 100-2000
*
>+ BAROMFI 100-2500
*

&> HAL 100-1500
%GB ROPOGOS KENYER KIOLVASZTASA 50 - 500

/W TELJESITMENY (°C/W)
A funkcidhoz tartozé idétartamok modositasa.

IDOZITO/PERCSZAMLALO

A funkciéhoz tartozé idétartamok médositasa.
§® Hydro ontisztitas
“7 A specialis tisztitasi ciklus soran

kibocsatott g6z megkdnnyiti a szennyez6édés

és az ételmaradékok eltavolitasat. Ontsén egy csésze
ivovizet

egy mikrohulldamu stitébe valé edénybe, majd kapcsolja
be a funkciot.

FAVORITES (KEDVENCEK)

Itt tdrolhatd a 10 kedvenc funkcio.

BEALLITASOK

A sitd bedllitasainak médositasa.
Ha az ,ECO" Gzemmaod aktiv, energiatakarékossagi okokbdl a
kijelz6 fényereje csokken, és a vildgitas 1 perc elteltével
kikapcsol.
Ha a ,DEMO” lzemmdd aktiv, minden parancs és menUpont
hasznalhatd, de a sité nem melegszik fel. Az Gzemmadd
kikapcsolasdhoz Iépjen a ,DEMO” menipontra a
L,BEALLITASOK” mentiben, és vélassza a ,Ki” lehetéséget.
A ,GYARI ERTEKEK" lehetéséq kivélasztasakor a késziilék
kikapcsol, és visszatér az elsd hasznalatkor érvényes
beillitdsokhoz. Minden bedllitas torlédik.
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ELSO HASZNALAT

' HU

1. A NYELV KIVALASZTASA

A késziilék els6é bekapcsolasakor be kell allitani a kivant
nyelvet és a pontos idét: a kijelzdn az ,English” bedllitas
lathato.

Magyar
A + és — gombokkal [épkedhet a valaszthaté nyelvek
listdjaban. Valassza ki a kivant nyelvet,

majd nyomja meg a .~/ gombot a jévahagyashoz.

Ne feledje: A nyelv barmikor médosithatd a ,BEALLITASOK”

menUben lévé ,NYELV” lehetéségnél. Ehhez nyomja meg a &
gombot.

2.AZIDO BEALLITASA

A nyelv kivéalasztasa utan be kell dllitani a pontos id6t: A
kijelzén villog az 6rat jelz6 két szamjegy.

—/— -
N uln
o
s >

ORA
Allitsa be az 6rata + és — gombokkal, majd nyomja
meg a .~/ gombot: A kijelzén villog a perceket jelz6 két
szamjegy.

NAPI HASZNALAT

Allitsa be a perceta + vagy — gombokkal, majd
nyomja meg a .~/ gombot a jévahagyashoz.

Ne feledje: Hosszabb dramkimaradasok utan valdszinlleg Ujra
be kell majd &llitania az idét. Vélassza az ,ORA” lehetdséget a
,BEALLITASOK” menUben. Ehhez nyomja meg a & gombot.

3. ASUTO TISZTITASA

Az Uj suté a gyartasbol visszamaradt szagot bocsathat
ki: ez teljesen normalis. Ezért miel6tt a stitét étel
készitésére hasznalnd, azt javasoljuk, hogy tisztitsa ki
Uresen a lehetséges szagok eltavolitasa érdekében.
Téavolitson el minden véddékartont vagy atlatszo
filmréteget a sutérol, és tavolitson el minden tartozékot
a belsejébdl.

Kapcsolja be a,Smart Clean” funkciot. Kovesse a funkcid
megfeleld bedllitdsahoz sziikséges utasitasokat.

Ne feledje: A készUlék elsé hasznalatat kovetéen érdemes
kiszell6ztetni a helyiséget.

1. A FUNKCIO KIVALASZTASA

Kapcsolja be a stitét a gombbal: a kijelzén az
utoljara hasznalt elsédleges funkcié vagy a fémeni
lathaté.

A funkcidk kivélasztasahoz nyomja meg az egyik
elsédleges funkciéhoz tartozé szimboélumot, vagy
valasszon beallitast az egyik menuiben.

A menukben taldlhaté funkcidk haszndlatahoz vélassza
ki a kivant opciét a + és — gombokkal, majd nyomja
meg a ./ gombot a jovahagyashoz.

Ne feledje: A funkcié kivalasztasa utén a kijelz6n megjelenik az
ahhoz javasolt optimalis szint.

2. FUNKCIO BEALLITASA
A kivant funkcié kivalasztasa utan megvaltoztathatja
a funkcio bedllitasait. A kijelz6n egymads utan

megjelennek a médosithatoé beallitdsok. A <« gombbal
modosithato az el6z6 beallitas.

TELJESITMENY

AN

won
oo

MIKRO TELJESITM.

Ha az érték villog a kijelz6n, médositasahoz hasznalja a
+ és — gombokat, majd nyomja mega ./ gombot
a jovahagyashoz. Ezutan tovabbléphet a kdvetkezd
beallitasokra (ha vannak).

IDOTARTAM

Z N\ /CD«

S

IDOTARTAM

Ha az & szimbdlum villog a kijelzén, allitsa be a kivant
sutésiidéta + és — gombokkal, majd nyomja meg a
~ gombot a jévahagyashoz.

Ne feledje: A bedllitott stitési idé modosithatd sités kdzben az
gombbal: a médositashoz haszndljaa + és —
gombokat, majd nyomja meg a .~/ gombot a jovahagyashoz.
Ha nem mikrohullamu funkciékat hasznal, és végig
felligyelni kivanja a sttést (id6zités haszndlata nélkdl),
nem kell bedllitania a stitési id6t: Nyomja meg a ./ vagy
[>] gombot a jovdhagyashoz és a funkcio inditasdhoz.
Ennél az izemma&dnal nem allithaté be késleltetett
inditas.

. 6" SENSE

Ezekkel a funkciéval automatikusan beadllithaté az
elérhet6 ételek elkészitéséhez optimalis izemmaod,
teljesitmény és id6tartam.

Sziikség esetén az optimdlis eredmény érdekében adja
meg az étel jellemzdit.
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SULY / ADAG

KILOGRAMM

A funkcié megfelel6 bedllitdsdhoz kdvesse a kijelzén
megjelend utasitasokat. Ha a készulék jelez,a + és —
gombokkal allitsa be a kivant értéket, majd nyomja meg
a ./ gombot a jovahagyashoz.

KESZENLETI SZINT

A 6% Sense funkciok haszndlatakor beallithat6 az étel
késziiltségi foka.

sssss

7 N\

N 7

KESZENLETI SZINT

Ha a késziilék jelez, a 4+ és — gombokkal allitsa be a
kivant késziltségi fokot az Enyhe/Alacsony (-1) és az
Extra/Magas (+1) szintek kozott. Nyomja meg a ./ vagy
[>] gombot a jévahagyashoz és a funkcio inditdsdhoz.

3. A FUNKCIO AKTIVALASA

Ha az alapértelmezett bedllitdsok megfeleléek, vagy
megadta a kivant bedllitasokat, nyomja meg a [>]
gombot a funkcié bekapcsoldsdhoz.

A [>] gomb minden Ujabb megnyomasakor 30
masodperccel né a sttési idéd.

Ha a késleltetés ideje alatt megnyomja a [>] gombot,

a sté rakérdez, hogy torli-e a késleltetést, és helyette
azonnal elinditja-e a funkciét.

Ne feledje: A bekapcsolt funkcié barmikor ledllithato a
gombbal.

Ha a sutd forro, de a funkcidéhoz adott maximalis
hémérséklet sziikséges, megjelenik egy Uizenet a kijelzén. A
a1 gombbal [épjen vissza az el6z6 képernyore, és valasszon
masik funkciét, vagy varja meg, amig a siité teljesen lehdil.
JET START

Ha a suité ki van kapcsolva, nyomja meg a [>] gombot:
ekkor bekapcsol a mikrohulldmu sitési funkcio a
legmagasabb teljesitményen (1000 W), 30 méasodpercre.

4. SUTES SZUNETELTETESE / ETEL _
MEGFORDITASA VAGY MEGKEVERESE

SZUNET
Az ajté nyitasakor a sutés ideiglenesen ledll (ehhez a
késziilék kikapcsolja a ftéelemeket).
A sutés folytatdsdhoz csukja be az ajtét, és nyomja meg
a [>]gombot.
Ne feledje: A 6™ Sense” funkciok hasznalatakor csak akkor
nyissa ki az ajtot, ha a készulék erre kéri.
ETEL MEGFORDITASA VAGY MEGKEVERESE
A 6" Sense sutés recepteknél elé6fordulhat, hogy siités
kozben meg kell forditani vagy keverni az ételt.

LM

{ 1 g 180
ETEL MEGFORGAT

Hangjelzés hallatszik, és a kijelz6én lathaté a sziikséges
mdvelet.

C

Nyissa ki az ajtét, hajtsa végre a kijelzdn [athato
mUveletet, majd csukja be az ajtét, és nyomja meg a
[>] gombot a slités folytatasahoz.

Ne feledje: Ha a késziilék az étel megforditdsara vagy
megkeverésére figyelmeztet, 2 perc elteltével folytatodik a
sttés akkor is, ha On nem végzi el a kért miveletet.

5. A SUTES VEGE

Hangjelzés hallatszik, és a kijelzé jelzi, hogy a stités
befejez6dott.

—%&

VEGE
A sités kézi tzemmaodban torténé folytatasahoz
nyomja meg a [>] gombot: ekkor 30 masodperces
(mikrohullamu funkcié esetén) vagy 5 perces
(mikrohullamu funkcié nélkil) Iépésekben novelheti az
id6t, vagy a 4+ gombbal hosszabb siitési id6t allithat be
Uj idétartam megadasaval. A siitési bedllitasok mindkét
esetben valtozatlanok maradnak.

A sttés ismételt inditdsdhoz nyomja meg a ./ vagy

[>] gombot.

. KEDVENC

A siit6é hasznalatanak megkonnyitése érdekében a 10
leggyakrabban hasznalt funkcié elmentheté.

A sttés végeztével a kijelz6n megjelenik a kérdés, hogy
kivadnja-e menteni a funkciot a kedvencek listdjara
(1-10. pozicidba).

—%&

S

KEDVENC HOZZAAD?

Ha kedvencként kivan elmenteni egy funkciot, és tarolni
szeretné az aktualis beallitdsokat késébbi hasznalatra,
nyomja meg a .~/ gombot; ha nem kivan élni a
lehet6séggel, nyomja mega « gombot.

A . gomb megnyomasa utan valassza ki a poziciét a

+ és — gombokkal, majd nyomja meg a .~/ gombot a
jovahagyashoz.

Ne feledje: Ha a memdria megtelt, vagy a valasztott pozicio
mar foglalt, a stté rakérdez, hogy felllirja-e a korabban
mentett funkciot.

A mentett funkcidk késébbi el6hivasdhoz nyomja meg a O
gombot: a kijelz6n megjelenik a kedvenc funkciok listaja.

e}

2. Zbldségek

Vdlassza ki a funkciota + és — gombokkal, hagyja
jova a beallitasta .~/ gombbal, majd nyomja meg a []
gombot a bekapcsolashoz.

. SMART CLEAN

A funkcié bekapcsolasa el6tt vegyen ki minden
tartozékot a mikrohulldmu sutébdl (az Gveg forgdtanyér
kivételével).

A ,Smart Clean” funkcié megnyitasdhoz nyomja meg a
£ gombot.
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CLOICS

E5
Smart clean

Kapcsolja be a tisztitasi funkciét a [>] gombbal:

a kijelz6 figyelmeztet a tisztitas megkezdése el6tt
végrehajtandé miveletekre. Ha elkészilt, nyomja meg a
<~ gombot.

Ha szlikséges, dntson egy csésze ivévizet a mellékelt
parolé alsé elemébe vagy egy mikrohullamu stitében
hasznalhaté edénybe, majd csukja be az ajtot.

Az utolsé jévahagyas utdn nyomja meg a [>] gombot a
tisztitas inditdsahoz.

A folyamat végén vegye ki az edényt, fejezze be a
tisztitast egy puha ronggyal, majd tordlje at a stitdteret
egy nedves mikroszalas torl6kenddvel.

.PERCSZAMLALO

Ha a siité ki van kapcsolva, a kijelz6t id6zitéként is
hasznalhatja. A funkcié bekapcsolasa el6tt ellenérizze,
hogy a suité ki van-e kapcsolva, majd nyomja meg a +
vagy — gombot: A kijelzén az szimbolum villog.
Allitsa be a kivant id6tartamota + és — gombokkal,
majd nyomja meg a .~/ gombot az id6zité
bekapcsolasdhoz.

Ha a percszamlalon beallitott idé letelt, hangjelzés
hallhato, és a kijelz6én megjelenik a vonatkozo jelzés.

O]
L
PERCSZAMLALO

A percszamlalé bekapcsolasa utan kivalaszthat és
aktivalhat funkcidékat. Nyomja meg a gombot a
sutd bekapcsoldsahoz, majd vélassza ki a kivant
funkciot.

A funkcié inditdsa utdn az idézité a funkciotol
flggetlenl folytatja a visszaszamlalast.

Ebben a szakaszban a percszamlalé nem lathato (csak
az szimbolum lathatd a kijelzén), a visszaszamlalas
a hattérben zajlik. A percszamlalé megjelenitéséhez,
azaz az aktiv funkcié ledllitdsdhoz nyomja meg a
gombot.

. GOMBZAR

A gombzar aktivalasahoz nyomja meg és tartsa
lenyomva legaldbb 6t masodperciga « gombot. A
gombzar ugyanilyen médon feloldhaté.

s O
L ® ] ab \oe
GOMBZAR

Megjegyzés: Ez a funkcio ételkészités kdzben is aktivalhato.
Biztonsagi okbdl a sttd barmikor kikapcsolhato a
gombbal.
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TISZTITAS

Barmilyen karbantartdsi vagy tisztitasi m(ivelet el6tt
gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a késziilék teljesen kihlt.

KULSO ES BELSO FELULETEK

« A fellleteket nedves, mikroszalas torl6kendével
tisztitsa. Ha er6sen szennyezett a feliilet, par csepp pH-
semleges tisztitdszert tegyen a kendére. Tordlje le egy
szaraz torl6kenddvel.

« Az ajté Gvegét megfeleld folyékony tisztitoszerrel
tisztitsa.

+ Rendszeresen, vagy ha az étel kiomlott, vegye ki a

forgotanyért és annak tartojat, és tisztitsa meg a stitdtér

aljat - minden ételmaradékot tavolitson el.

« A belsé fellletek optimalis tisztitdsahoz hasznalja a
LSmart clean” funkciét.

« A grill tisztitasara nincs szukség, hiszen az intenziv hé
minden szennyez8dést leéget rola. Ezért javasoljuk,
hogy rendszeresen hasznélja a grill funkciot.

A PROBLEMAK MEGOLDASA

Soha ne hasznaljon g6zzel tisztité berendezéseket.
Ne hasznaljon acélgyapotot, surolékefét vagy
dorzshatasu/maré hatasu tisztitészereket, mivel ezek
karosithatjak a készulék feluleteit.

TARTOZEKOK

Minden tartozék mosogatégépben moshato, kivéve a
Crisp talcat.

A Crisp talca enyhén mososzeres vizben tisztithato.

A makacs szennyez&déseket egy ronggyal 6vatosan
dorzsolje le. Tisztitas elétt mindig hagyja kihdlni a Crisp
talcat.

Probléma Lehetséges ok

Aramkimaradas.
A késziilék nem mukodik.

Nincs csatlakoztatva a hal6zathoz.

Ellendrizze, hogy van-e héldzati fesziltség, és hogy a siité
elektromos bekotése megtortént-e.

Kapcsolja ki a stitét, majd kapcsolja be Ujra, hogy l3ssa,
fennéll-e még a probléma.

A sut6 akkor is zajokat ad ki, amikor ki van
kapcsolva.

A hitéventilator bekapcsolt.

Nyissa ki az ajtét, vagy varjon, amig a hitési folyamat ledll.

A kijelzén az ,F" betli és egy szam latszik.  Szoftverhiba.

Hivja a legkozelebbi tigyfélszolgalatot, és olvassa be az ,F”
betl utén lathaté szamot.

A szabalyzatok a szabvanyos dokumentacio és a termékkel kapcsolatos tovabbi informaciok elérheték:

a termékén lévé QR-kéd hasznalataval
a docs.whirlpool.eu honlapon

Vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a vevdszolgalattal (a telefonszamot Idsd a garanciafiizetben).
Amennyiben a vevészolgélathoz fordul, kérjlk, adja meg a termék adattablajan feltlintetett kddokat.
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Manuale d'uso

GRAZIE PER AVERE ACQUISTATO UN PRODOTTO
WHIRLPOOL

Zs ) Perricevere un‘assistenza pit completa, registrare il
prodotto su www.whirlpool.eu/register

A Prima di utilizzare I'apparecchio leggere
attentamente le istruzioni di sicurezza.

IT

SCANSIONARE IL CODICE QR
SUL PROPRIO APPARECCHIO
PER OTTENERE MAGGIORI
INFORMAZIONI

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

—_

. Pannello comandi
Targhetta matricola

g

(da non rimuovere)

Porta

Resistenza superiore / grill

Luce
Piatto rotante

0
o v AW

3.y(/ ..... g

A

DESCRIZIONE DEL PANNELLO COMANDI

6" & = e 4o : @ cw
>

Pl = [E: RN VRS §<§§> & @03 :

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1. ON/OFF 4. INDIETRO 7. TASTO DI NAVIGAZIONE PIU
Per accendere e spegnere il forno o Per tornare alla schermata Per scorrere i menu e aumentare
arrestare un funzione attiva. precedente. le impostazioni o i valori delle
2. TASTI DI ACCESSO DIRETTO A Durante la cottura, permette di funzioni.
MENU 6TH SENSE E FUNZIONI modificare le impostazioni. 8. TASTI DI ACCESSO DIRETTO A
Per accedere rapidamente alle 5. DISPLAY OPZIONI E FUNZIONI

funzioni e al menu.
3. TASTO DI NAVIGAZIONE MENO
Per scorrere i menu e ridurre le funzione

impostazioni o i valori delle
funzioni.

6. OK

Per impostare rapidamente le
funzioni, le impostazioni e i preferiti.

9. AVVIO
Per avviare una funzione utilizzando

le impostazioni specificate o quelle
di base.

Per confermare la selezione di una

o un valore impostato.
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ACCESSORI

PIATTO ROTANTE

Appoggiato sull’apposito supporto,
il piatto rotante in vetro pud essere
utilizzato in tutte le modalita di
cottura.

Il piatto rotante va sempre usato come base per altri
contenitori o accessori.

SUPPORTO PER PIATTO ROTANTE

Utilizzare il supporto soltanto per il
piatto rotante in vetro.

Non appoggiare altri accessori sul
supporto.

Permette di avvicinare il cibo al grill,
assicurandone una piacevole
doratura.

\'J Appoggiare la griglia sul piatto
rotante, evitando che venga a

contatto con altre superfici.

PIATTO CRISP

)

Da utilizzare solo con le funzioni
designate.
Il piatto Crisp deve essere sempre
¥ appoggiato al centro del piatto
rotante in vetro e puod essere
preriscaldato a vuoto, utilizzando solo la speciale
funzione dedicata. Disporre gli alimenti direttamente
sul piatto Crisp.

IMPUGNATURA PER PIATTO CRISP

\ Utile per rimuovere il piatto Crisp

caldo dal forno.
I numero e il tipo di accessori possono variare a seconda del
modello acquistato.

In commercio sono disponibili diversi accessori.
Prima di acquistarli, accertarsi che siano idonei alla
cottura a microonde e in forno.

Contenitori metallici per cibi o bevande non vanno
mai usati durante una cottura a microonde.

VAPORIERA

Per cuocere a vapore alimenti
""" 1 come pesce o verdure,
appoggiarli sul cestello (2) e
..... 5 versare acqua potabile (100 ml)
sul fondo della vaporiera (3) per
ottenere una corretta quantita
di vapore.
Per lessare alimenti come
patate, pasta, riso o cereali,
disporli direttamente sul
fondo della vaporiera (non & necessario il cestello)
aggiungendo una quantita proporzionata di acqua
potabile.
Per ottenere un risultato ottimale si consiglia di
chiudere la vaporiera con I'apposito coperchio (1).
Appoggiare sempre la vaporiera sul piatto rotante in
vetro e usarla esclusivamente con le funzioni di cottura
dedicate o con le microonde.
Il fondo della vaporiera e studiato anche per essere
usato con la speciale funzione Smart clean.

.....

Gli altri accessori non in dotazione possono essere acquistati
separatamente presso il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica.

Verificare che alimenti e accessori non tocchino le
pareti interne del forno.

Prima di avviare il forno, assicurarsi sempre che

il piatto rotante possa ruotare liberamente. Fare
attenzione a non spostare il piatto rotante dalla sua
sede mentre si inseriscono o rimuovono altri accessori.
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FUNZIONI

T

y 6TH SENSE

sense Queste funzioni selezionano automaticamente
la modalita di cottura ottimale per qualsiasi tipo di
alimento.

$§ RISCALDAMENTO

S Pper riscaldare cibi pronti, sia surgelati
che a temperatura ambiente. Il forno calcolera
automaticamente i valori necessari per ottenere i
migliori risultati possibili nel minor tempo. Disporre
il cibo su un piatto piano resistente al calore e alle
microonde.

ALIMENTO PESO (g)
PIATTO PRONTO 250-500
LASAGNE SURGELATE 250 - 500
ACQUA 100 - 500
MINESTRE 200 - 800
%" CRISP

=
Per riscaldare e cuocere rapidamente alimenti
surgelati, creando una superficie dorata e croccante.
Usare la funzione solo in combinazione con il piatto
Crisp in dotazione. Quando richiesto, girare gli alimenti.

ALIMENTO PESO (9)

Pizza [surgelatal 200 - 800
HAMBURGER 200 - 600
PATATE FRITTE [SURGELATE] 200 - 500
NUGGET DI POLLO [SURGELATI] 100 - 500
BASTONCINI DI PESCE [SURGELATI] 100 - 500

Accessori richiesti: piatto crisp, maniglia per piatto crisp

9  COTTURA
Per ottenere una rapida e ottimale cottura degli
alimenti. Utilizzare un contenitore resistente al calore e
adatto alla cottura a microonde.

ALIMENTO PESO (g)
POLLO ARROSTO 800 - 1500
GRATIN DI PATATE 200 - 1000
VERDURE RIPIENE 200 - 800
COSTOLETTE DI MAIALE 200 - 800
Uova strapazzate 100 - 500
POPCORN 90

U4~ VAPORE

Per cuocere al vapore cibi come verdure o pesce,
utilizzando la vaporiera in dotazione. Distribuire gli
alimenti in modo uniforme nel cestello della vaporiera
e versare sul fondo 100 ml di acqua potabile. Il forno
calcola automaticamente le impostazioni richieste per
ottenere un risultato ottimale. Nella parte iniziale della
cottura le microonde generano vapore, portando a
ebollizione lI'acqua presente sul fondo della vaporiera.

ALIMENTO PESO (g)
| RADICI DI VERDURE A VAPORE 150 - 500
= VERDURE A VAPORE MORBIDE 150 - 500
-l VERDURE A VAPORE [SURGELATE] 150 - 500
| FILETTI DI PESCE AL VAPORE 150 - 500
5, PETTO DI POLLO AL VAPORE 150 - 500

-, RISO & PASTA
" Per cuocere velocemente riso o pasta. Questa
funzione deve essere usata solo con la vaporiera.
Impostare di conseguenza il tempo di cottura consigliato
per il riso o la pasta.

ALIMENTO PORZIONI PESO (g)

RISO t 20
fht 300
fhed 400

PASTA 1] 140
fht 210

Accessori necessari: Fondo vaporiera e coperchio
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— | MICROONDE

Per cuocere e riscaldare rapidamente alimenti o
bevande.

POTENZA (W) CONSIGLIATA PER
Riscaldamento rapido di bevande o altri alimenti ad
1000 )
alto contenuto di acqua.
800 Cottura di verdure.
650 Cottura di carne e pesce.
Cottura di sughi di carne, salse con formaggio o uova.
500 - ) o
Finitura di sformati di carne o paste al forno..
350 Cotture lente e delicate. Per fondere burro o
cioccolata.
160 Scongelare alimenti surgelati o ammorbidire burro e
formaggi.
90 Per ammorbidire i gelati.
AZIONE ALIMENTO POTENZA DUR.ATA
Riscaldamento 2 tazze 1000 1-2
Riscaldamento Puré di patate (1 kg) 1000 9-1
Scongelare Carne macinata (500 g) 160 13-14
Cottura >ponge cake 800 6-7
(Pan di spagna)
Cottura Crema all’'uovo 650 11-12
Cottura Polpettone 800 18-20
<~ | GRILL

Per dorare, grigliare o gratinare le pietanze. Si
consiglia di girare gli alimenti durante la cottura.

ALIMENTO DURATA (min.)
Pane tostato 5-6
Gamberetti 18-22

Accessori consigliati: Griglia
GRILL+MICROONDE

Per cuocere e gratinare rapidamente le pietanze
combinando le microonde con il grill.

i

ALIMENTO fv%TENZA DURATA (min.)
Gratin di patate 650 20-22
Pollo arrosto 650 40 - 45
Accessori consigliati: Griglia
2’| CRISP
=

Per ottenere una doratura perfetta sia sulla
superficie superiore che su quella inferiore del cibo.
Questa funzione deve essere usata solo con lo speciale
piatto Crisp.

ALIMENTO DURATA (min.)
Torte lievitate 7-10
Hamburger 8-10*

* Girare il cibo a meta cottura.
Accessori necessari: piatto Crisp, impugnatura per piatto Crisp

[¢] SCONGELAMENTO 6TH SENSE

Per scongelare rapidamente diverse categorie di
alimenti specificandone solamente il peso. Si consiglia
di disporre gli alimenti direttamente sul piatto rotante
in vetro. Quando richiesto, girare gli alimenti.

ALIMENTO PESO (9)
|9§| SCONGELAMENTO PROGRAMMATO -
= canrne 100 - 2000
*
@n POLLAME 100 - 2500
*
&> PESCE 100 - 1500
%9_\? SCONGELAMENTO PANE CON CRISP 50 - 500

.c;w POTENZA (°C/W)
Per modificare i tempi di cottura delle funzioni.

g TIMER/CONTAMINUTI
Per modificare i tempi di cottura delle funzioni.
?i@ Au‘to idro-pulizia o
L'azione del vapore rilasciato durante questo
speciale ciclo di pulizia consente di eliminare lo sporco
e i residui di cibo
con facilita. Versare una tazza di acqua potabile

in un contenitore adatto al microonde e attivare la
funzione.

FAVORITES (PREFERITI)

Per richiamare la lista delle 10 funzioni preferite.
3 IMPOSTAZIONI

@ Per regolare le impostazioni del forno.

Attivando la modalita "ECO", la luminosita del display si riduce
e la luce si spegne dopo 1 minuto per risparmiare energia.

Se la modalita "DEMQ" e impostata su "On", tutti i comandi
sono operativi e i menu sono disponibili ma il forno non viene
riscaldato. Per disattivare questa modalita, accedere a "DEMQO"
dal menu "IMPOSTAZIONI" e scegliere "Off".

Selezionando "RESET", I'apparecchio si spegne e vengono
ripristinate le impostazioni della prima accensione. Tutte le
impostazioni successive vengono cancellate.
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PRIMO UTILIZZO

T

1. SELEZIONE DELLA LINGUA

Alla prima accensione, & necessario impostare lingua e
ora: Sul display compare "English".

Premere 4+ o — per scorrere tra le lingue disponibili e
selezionare quella desiderata.
Premere ./ per confermare la selezione.

Note: La lingua pud essere successivamente modificata
selezionando "LINGUA" nel menu "IMPOSTAZIONI', disponibile
premendo &P

2. IMPOSTARE L'ORA

Dopo aver selezionato la lingua, sara necessario
impostare I'ora corrente: sul display lampeggiano le due
cifre relative all'ora.

Premere 4+ o — per impostare |I'ora corrente e premere
 :sul display lampeggiano le due cifre relative ai
minuti.

USO QUOTIDIANO

Premere 4+ o — per impostare i minuti e premere ./ per
confermare.

Note: dopo una prolungata interruzione di corrente potrebbe
essere necessario impostare nuovamente l'ora. Selezionare
"OROLOGIO" nel menu "IMPOSTAZIONI", accessibile
premendo & .

3. PULIRE IL FORNO

Un nuovo forno puo rilasciare degli odori dovuti alla
lavorazione di fabbrica: questo € normale. Prima di
iniziare la cottura, percio, si raccomanda di pulire il
forno vuoto per eliminare il piu possibile gli odori.

Rimuovere protezioni di cartone o pellicole trasparenti
e togliere gli accessori dal forno.

Attivare la funzione “Smart Clean”. Seguire le istruzioni
per impostare correttamente la funzione.

Note: si consiglia di arieggiare il locale dopo il primo utilizzo
dell'apparecchio.

1. SELEZIONARE UNA FUNZIONE

Premere per accendere il forno: il display mostrera
I'ultima funzione utilizzata o il menu principale.

Per selezionare una funzione e possibile premere l'icona
corrispondente (per le funzioni principali) oppure
scegliere la voce desiderata da un menu.

Per selezionare una funzione da un menu, premere +

0 — per selezionare la voce desiderata, quindi premere
 per confermare.

Note: dopo avere selezionato una funzione, il display consiglia
il livello piti adatto per quella funzione.

2. IMPOSTARE LA FUNZIONE

Dopo avere selezionato la funzione desiderata &
possibile modificarne le impostazioni. Il display mostra
in sequenza le impostazioni che & possibile modificare.
Premendo « & possibile modificare nuovamente
I'impostazione precedente.

POTENZA

AN

Quando il valore lampeggia sul display, premere + o

— per regolarlo, quindi premere ./ per confermare e
procedere con le impostazioni seguenti (per i valori che
é possibile modificare).

DURATA

PES

Quando l'icona & lampeggia sul display, premere + o
— per impostare il tempo di cottura desiderato, quindi
premere ./ per confermare.

Note: durante la cottura, premendo & e possibile regolare il
tempo impostato: premere + o — per modificare il valore,
quindi premere ./ per confermare.

Nelle funzioni che non utilizzano le microonde

e possibile non impostare la durata e gestire
manualmente il tempo di cottura: premere ./ o [>] per
confermare e avviare la funzione.

Selezionando questa modalita non & possibile
programmare un avvio ritardato.

. 6" SENSE

Queste funzioni selezionano automaticamente la
modalita, la potenza e la durata di cottura piu adatte
per le varie pietanze.

Alla richiesta, sara sufficiente indicare le caratteristiche
degli alimenti per ottenere un risultato ottimale.
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PESO / PORZIONI

Per impostare questa funzione correttamente, seguire
le indicazioni che compaiono sul display, impostare i
valori desiderati premendo 4+ o — , quindi premere ./
per confermare.

GRADO DI COTTURA

Nelle funzioni 6™ Sense & possibile regolare il grado di
cottura.

Alla richiesta, premere 4+ o — per selezionare il livello
desiderato tra Leggero/Basso (-1) e Extra/Alto (+1).
premere ./ o [>] per confermare e avviare la funzione.

3. AVVIARE LA FUNZIONE

Dopo avere confermato i valori predefiniti o avere
applicato le impostazioni preferite, premere [>] per
attivare la funzione prescelta.

Ad ogni pressione del tasto [>] la durata di cottura
aumentera di 30 secondi.

Se é stato impostato un ritardo, premendo [>] sara
possibile saltare questa fase per avviare subito la
funzione programmata.

Note: la funzione avviata puod essere interrotta in qualsiasi
momento premendo .

Se il forno & caldo e la funzione prevede una
determinata temperatura massima, sul display compare
un messaggio corrispondente. Premere « per tornare
alla schermata precedente e scegliere un'altra funzione,
oppure attendere il completo raffreddamento del forno.

JET START
A forno spento, premere [>] per avviare la cottura con la

funzione a microonde impostata alla potenza massima
(1000 W) per 30 secondi.

4, METTERE IN PAUSA LA COTTURA / GIRARE O
MESCOLARE GLI ALIMENTI

PAUSA

Aprendo la porta, le resistenze vengono disattivate e la
cottura viene temporaneamente interrotta.

Per riprendere la cottura, chiudere lo sportello e
premere [>].

Note: durante le funzioni “6" Sense ", aprire la porta solo se
richiesto.

GIRARE O MESCOLARE IL CIBO

In alcune preparazioni 6" Sense Cottura viene chiesto di
girare o mescolare gli alimenti durante la cottura.

Questa richiesta sara segnalata da un segnale acustico e
da un messaggio corrispondente sul display.

Aprire la porta, eseguire I'operazione indicata sul
display, chiudere la porta e premere [>] per continuare
la cottura.

Note: se compare la richiesta di girare 0 mescolare gli alimenti
ma l'operazione richiesta non viene eseguita entro 2 minuti, il
forno riprende automaticamente la cottura.

5. FINE COTTURA
Allo scadere del tempo programmato, un segnale

acustico e il display indicheranno che la cottura &
terminata.

—%&

Premere [>] per continuare la cottura in modalita
manuale aumentando il tempo di 30 secondi alla volta
(nelle funzioni a microonde) o di 5 minuti alla volta
(senza microonde), oppure premere + per prolungare
il tempo di cottura impostando una nuova durata.

In entrambi i casi, i parametri di cottura saranno
mantenuti.

Premere ./ o [>] per riprendere la cottura.
. PREFERITI

Per una maggiore facilita d'uso, & possibile memorizzare
fino a 10 funzioni preferite.

Al termine della cottura, sul display compare un
messaggio che propone di salvare la funzione nella lista
dei preferiti con un numeroda 1a 10.

—%&

Se si desidera salvare la funzione tra i preferiti e
memorizzare le impostazioni correnti per usi successivi
premere ./, oppure premere « per ignorare la
richiesta.

Dopo avere premuto ./, premere + o — per
selezionare il numero di posizione, quindi premere ./
per confermare.

Note: se la memoria & piena o la posizione € gia occupata,
viene chiesto di confermare la sovrascrittura della funzione
precedente.

Per richiamare successivamente le funzioni salvate
premere Q :il display mostrera la lista delle funzioni
preferite.

e}

Premere 4+ o — per selezionare la funzione, confermarla
premendo ./ e attivarla premendo [>].

. SMART CLEAN

Prima di attivare questa funzione si raccomanda di

rimuovere tutti gli accessori dal forno a microonde (ad
eccezione del piatto rotante in vetro).

Premere ¢ per accedere alla funzione “Smart Clean”.
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Premere [1>] per attivare la funzione: il display mostrera
in sequenza le operazioni da eseguire prima di

avviare la pulizia. Una volta completate le operazioni
preliminari, premere ./ .

Alla richiesta, versare una tazza d'acqua potabile sul
fondo della vaporiera in dotazione o in un recipiente
resistente alle microonde, quindi chiudere la porta.
Dopo l'ultima conferma, premere [>] per avviare il ciclo
di pulizia.

Al termine, rimuovere il recipiente, ultimare la pulizia
con un panno liscio e asciugare la cavita del forno con
un panno di microfibra inumidito.

. CONTA MINUTI

Quando il forno e spento, il display puo essere utilizzato

come contaminuti. Per attivare questa funzione,
assicurarsi che il forno sia spento e premere + o — : sul
display lampeggera l'icona & .

Premere 4+ o — per impostare il tempo desiderato,
quindi premere ./ per attivare il timer.

Un segnale acustico e il display avviseranno che il conto

alla rovescia e terminato.

Dopo avere attivato il conta minuti, &€ anche possibile
selezionare e attivare una funzione. Premere per
accendere il forno, quindi selezionare la funzione
desiderata.

Una volta avviata la funzione, il timer continuera
autonomamente il conto alla rovescia senza interferire
sulla funzione stessa.

Durante questa fase non sara possibile vedere il
contaminuti (sara visualizzata solo l'icona & ), ma il

conto alla rovescia continuera. Per tornare a visualizzare

il contaminuti, premere per interrompere la
funzione correntemente attiva.

|
T
. BLOCCO TASTI
Per bloccare i tasti, tenere premuto « per almeno
cinque secondi. Per disattivare, ripetere la stessa
procedura.

-%&

Nota: questa funzione pu0 essere attivata anche durante la
cottura. Per ragioni di sicurezza, e possibile spegnere il forno
in qualsiasi momento premendo .
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PULIZIA

Attendere che l'apparecchio si sia raffreddato
prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione di pulizia o
manutenzione.

SUPERFICI INTERNE ED ESTERNE

« Pulire le superfici con un panno in microfibra umido.
Se molto sporche, aggiungere qualche goccia di
detergente con pH neutro. Asciugare con un panno.

« Pulire il vetro della porta con detergenti liquidi
specifici.

« A intervalli regolari o in caso di tracimazioni, togliere
il piatto rotante e il suo supporto per pulire la base del
forno, rimuovendo tutti i residui di cibo.

« Attivare la funzione “Smart clean” per una pulizia
ottimale delle superfici interne.

« Il grill non necessita di alcuna pulizia perché il calore
intenso brucia direttamente lo sporco: attivare la
funzione a intervalli regolari.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Non usare in nessun caso pulitrici a getto di vapore.
Non usare pagliette metalliche, panni abrasivi

e detergenti abrasivi o corrosivi che possano
danneggiare le superfici.

ACCESSORI

E possibile lavare in lavastoviglie tutti gli accessori ad
eccezione del piatto Crisp.

Il piatto Crisp deve essere pulito con acqua e un
detergente neutro. Per lo sporco piu tenace, strofinare
delicatamente con un panno. Far raffreddare il piatto
Crisp prima di lavarlo.

Problema Possibile causa

Il forno non funziona.

principale.

Interruzione di corrente elettrica.

Disconnessione dalla rete

Soluzione

Verificare che ci sia tensione in rete e che il forno sia
collegato all'alimentazione elettrica.

Spegnere e riaccendere il forno e verificare se
I'inconveniente persiste.

Il forno fa rumore anche se spento.

Ventola di raffreddamento attiva.

Aprire la porta o attendere il completo raffreddamento del
forno.

Il display mostra la lettera "F" seguita da

Guasto software.
un numero.

Contattare il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica Clienti piu vicino e
indicare il numero che segue la lettera “F".

Per le linee guida, la documentazione standard e altre informazioni sui prodotti:

«  Utilizzare il QR sul proprio prodotto
- Visitare il nostro sito web docs.whirlpool.eu

Oppure, contattare il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica (al numero di telefono riportato sul libretto di garanzia).
Prima di contattare il Servizio Assistenza Clienti, prepararsi a fornire i codici riportati sulla targhetta matricola

del prodotto.

et
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Ipasnieka rokasgramata

PALDIES, KA IEGADAJATIES WHIRLPOOL
IZSTRADAJUMU!
Lai sanemtu pilnvértigu palidzibu, ladzu, registréjiet

LUDZU, NOSKENEJIET IERICES

LV

= savu produktu vietné www.whirlpool.eu/register QR KODU, LAI SANEMTU VAIRAK
S o . INFORMACIJAS
A Pirms ierices lietosanas rapigi izlasiet drosibas
noradijumus.
PRODUKTA APRAKSTS
1. Vadibas panelis
T eeecefocccencencs 2. Datu plaksnite
(nenonemiet)
& TR 4 3. Durvis
4. Augséjais sildelements/grils
5. Apgaismojums
"""""""" 5 6. Rotéjosa plate
2 .o
........... 6
3 .y(/ ..... . . \\
VADIBAS PANELA APRAKSTS
se@: é = e _ + ..... : ’\%‘ /W
P E B : v iR O &
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1. IESL./1ZSL 4. ATPAKAL 7. NAVIGACIJAS POGA PLUSS

Lai ieslégtu vai izslégtu mikrovilnu
krasni un apturétu aktivo funkciju.

2.6TH SENSE IZVELNE / TIESA
PIEKLUVE FUNKCIJAM

Lai atri pieklGtu funkcijai un izvélnei.
3. NAVIGACIJAS POGA MINUSS

Izvélnes ritinasanai un funkcijas
iestatijumu vai vértibu
samazinasanai.

6. LABI

Lai atgrieztos pie iepriek$éja ekrana.
Lauj mainit iestatijumus gatavojot.
5. DISPLEJS

Lai apstiprinatu atlasitu funkciju vai
iestatitu vértibu.

Izvélnes ritinasanai un funkcijas
iestatijumu vai vértibu
palielinasanai.

8. TIESA PIEKLUVE OPCIJAM/
FUNKCIJAM

Lai atri pieklatu funkcijam,
iestatijumiem un izlasei.

9. SAKT

Lai palaistu funkciju, izmantojot
ipasus vai pamata iestatijumus.

Whjr/lﬁool



PIEDERUMI

ROTEJOSA PLAKSNE
Izmantojiet rotéjoso stikla plati
visiem gatavoSanas veidiem,
novietojiet to uz ipasas pamatnes.
Rotéjosa plaksne vienmeér jaizmanto
ka pamatne citiem traukiem un piederumiem.
ROTEJOSAS PLAKSNES PAMATNE
Pamatni izmantojiet tikai rotéjosajai
stikla platei.

Nenovietojiet uz pamatnes citus
piederumus.

STIEPLU REZGIS

Tas lauj novietot edienu tuvak

grilam, lai perfekti apbrininatu to.

Novietojiet stieplu rezgi uz rotéjosas

plaksnes un parliecinieties, ka tas
KRAUK

nesaskaras ar citam virsmam.
VIS

Paredzéta tikai izmanto3anai ar

atseviskam funkcijam.

Krauksku $kivis janovieto rotéjosas
¥ stikla plaksnes vidd, un, kad ta

ir tuk3a, to ir iespéjams uzsildit,
izmantojot Tpaso funkciju, kas paredzéta tikai Sim
mérkim. Novietojiet édienu tiesi uz krauksku 3kivja.

KRAUKSKU SKIVJA ROKTURIS

\ Lietojiet, lai iznemtu krauksku plati

no krasns.
Piederumu veids un skaits var atskirties atkariba no iegadata
modela.

Tirdznieciba ir pieejami dazadi piederumi.
Pirms iegades parliecinieties, vai tie ir pieméroti
izmantosanai mikrovilnu krasn.

Gatavojot ar mikrovilnu funkciju, nedrikst izmantot
metala traukus, kas paredzéti édienam vai
dzérieniem.

TVAICETAJS

Lai tvaicétu tadus produktus ka

""" 1 zivis vai darzenus, ievietojiet tos
groza (2) un ielejiet 100 ml

..... 5 dzerama Gdens tvaicétaja
apaksa (3), tadéjadi nodrosinot
nepiecieSamo tvaika

""" 3 daudzumui.

Lai varitu tadus produktus ka
makaroni, risi vai kartupeli,
novietojiet tos tiesi tvaicétaja
apaksa (grozs nav nepiecieSams) un pievienojiet
gatavos$anai nepiecieSamo dzerama Udens daudzumu.
Lai iegltu vél labakus rezultatus, apklajiet tvaicétaju ar
komplekta ieklauto vaku (1).

Vienmér novietojiet tvaicétaju uz rotéjosas stikla
plaksnes, un izmantojiet to tikai ar atbilstosam
gatavosanas vai mikrovilnu funkcijam.

Tvaicétaja pamatne izstradata ta, lai to varétu izmantot
ari kopa ar specialo Smart clean funkciju.

Citus piederumus, kas nav iek|auti komplekta, varat iegadaties
pécpardosanas servisa centra.

Vienmér parliecinieties, ka produkti un piederumi
nenonak saskaré ar cepeskrasns iek§éjam sienam.

Pirms cepeskrasns ieslegsanas vienmér
parliecinieties, ka rotéjosa plaksne var brivi griezties.
Parliecinieties, ka bridi, kad ieliekat vai iznemat citus
piederumus, rotéjosa plaksne netiek izkustinata no
vietas.

N
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FUNKCIJAS

LV

y 6TH SENSE

sense Sis funkcijas automatiski atlasa katram partikas
produktu tipam piemérotakas pagatavosanas metodes.

§§ UZSILDISANA

Lai uzsilditu gatavus édienus, kas ir sasaldéti,
atdzeséti vai istabas temperatara. Krasns automatiski
apréekina vertibas, kas nepiecieSamas, lai iespé&jami isa
laika sasniegtu labako rezultatu. Novietojiet édienu uz
mikrovilnu krasnim paredzéta, karstumizturiga skivja vai
trauka.

PRODUKTI SVARS (g)
GATAVA MALTITE 250-500
SALDETA LAZANJA 250 - 500
UDENS 100 - 500
ZUPA 200 - 800
%" CRISP

~

= Lai atri uzsilditu vai pagatavotu sasaldétus
édienus un iegatu zeltainu, kraukskigu garozu. Sai
funkcijai lietojiet tikai komplektacija esoSo krauksku
plati. Kad noradits, apgrieziet édienu uz otru pusi.

PRODUKTI SVARS (g)
Pica [saldétal 200 - 800
BURGERU KOTLETES 200 - 600
FRITETI KARTUPELI [SALDETI] 200 - 500
VISTAS NAGETI [SALDETI] 100 - 500
ZIVJU PIRKSTINI [SALDETI] 100 - 500

Nepieciesamie piederumi: krauksku plate, krauksku plates
rokturis

$  GATAVOSANA
Lai atri pagatavotu édienus un iegutu optimalus
rezultatus. Lietojiet karstumizturigu trauku, kas
piemérots lietosanai mikrovilnu krasni.

PRODUKTI SVARS (g)
CEPTA VISTA 800 - 1500
KARTUPELU SACEPUMS 200 - 1000
Pilditi darzeni 200 - 800
Cukgalas ribinas 200 - 800
Olu kultenis 100 - 500
POPKORNS 90

U8 = TVAIKS

Lai tvaicétu tadus produktus ka darzeni vai zivis,
izmantojot komplekta ieklauto tvaicétaju. Vienlidzigi
sadaliet édienu tvaicetaja groza un ielejiet tvaicétaja
dzeramo Gdeni (100 ml). Krasns automatiski aprékina
vertibas, kas ir nepiecieSamas, lai sasniegtu labakos
rezultatus. Sagatavosanas laika automatiski tiek radits
tvaiks, liekot tvaicetaja apaksa ielietajam Gdenim
varities.

PRODUKTI SVARS (g)
| TVAICETI SAKNU DARZENI 150 - 500
= TVAICETI MIKSTIE DARZENI 150 - 500
-] TVAICETI DARZENI [SALDETI] 150 - 500
I} TVAICETAS ZIVJU FILEJAS 150 - 500
5, TVAICETA VISTAS KRUTINA 150 - 500

RISI UN MAKARONI
" Lai atri pagatavotu risus vai makaronus. Si funkcija
izmantojama tikai ar tvaicétaju.
lestatiet ieteikto gatavo3anas laiku atbilstosi risiem vai
makaroniem.

PRODUKTI PORCIJAS SVARS (g)

RIS t 20
fht 300
fhed 400

MAKARONU VARISANA e 140
fht 210

Nepieciesamie piederumi: Tvaicétaja apakspuse un vaks

Whjr/lﬁool 3



= | MIKROVILNI

Atrai édienu un dzérienu pagatavosanai un
uzsildisanai.

JAUDA (W) IETEICAMS
Lai atru uzsilditu édienus un dzérienus, kas satur lielu
1000 _
daudzumu tdens.
800 Darzenu gatavosana.
650 Lai pagatavotu galu un zivis.
500 Lai pagatavotu mérces ar galuy, sieru vai olam. Galas
piragu vai makaronu sacepumu pabeigsanai.
Lénai, vienmérigai gatavosanai. Ideéla iespéja sviesta
350 . ~ RO
vai $okolades kausésanai.
160 Saldétu produktu, sviesta un siera kausésanai.
90 Saldéjuma kausésanai.

_DARBIBA _ PRODUKTI  .....JAUDA(W) _ILGUMS (min)
Uzsildisana 2 krizes 1000 1-2
Uzsildizgana  Kartupelu biezenis 1000 9-11

(1kg)
Atlaidinat Malta gala (500 g) 160 13-14
Gatavosana  Biskvitkuka 800 6-7
Gatavosana  Olu kréms 650 11-12
GatavoSana  Galas Skéle 800 18-20
<~ | GRILL

Apbrininasanai, grilésanai un sacepumu
gatavos$anai. Gatavosanas laika édienu ieteicams
apgriezt.

PRODUKTI ILGUMS (min)
Grauzdéta maize 5-6
Garneles 18-22

leteicamie piederumi: Stiep|u rezgis
<~ | GRILL+MW

— Atrai sacepumu gatavosanai apvienojot
mikrovilnu un grila funkcijas.

PRODUKTI JAUDA (W)  ILGUMS (min)
Kartupelu graténs 650 20-22
Roast chicken 650 40-45
leteicamie piederumi: Stiep|u rezgis

<¥| CRISP

=,

Piemérots, lai perfekti apbruninatu édienus gan
no augspuses, gan apakspuses. ST funkcija izmantojama
tikai ar paso krauksku skivi.

PRODUKTI ILGUMS (min)
Rauga kika 7-10
Hamburgers 8-10*

* Gatavosanas laika vidG apgrieziet produktus uz otru pusi.
Nepieciesamie piederumi: krauksku plate, krauksku plates rokturis

|%| 6TH SENSE” ATKAUSESANA

Lai atri atkausétu dazadu veidu édienus, noradot
tikai to svaru. Produkti janovieto tiesi uz rotéjosas stikla
plates. Kad noradits, apgrieziet édienu uz otru pusi.

PRODUKTI SVARS (g)
|9§| ATKAUSESANA NOTEIKTA LAIKA -
= calA 100-2000
*
>+ PUTNUGALA 100-2500
*
&>q 2ivs 100-1500
%GB MAIZES CIPSI ATKAUSETI 50 - 500

.c/w JAUDA (°C/W)
Funkciju darbibas laika redigésanai.

g TAIMERIS/MINUSU ATGADINAJUMS
Funkciju darbibas laika redigesanai.

¢i® Hydro Self Clean

“~7 Siipasa tirisanas cikla

laika izdalita tvaika darbiba lauj viegli nonemt
netirumus un

partikas paliekas. lelejiet krtzi dzerama udens

trauka, ko var izmantot mikrovilnu krasni, un aktivizéjiet
funkciju.

FAVORITES (IZLASE)

Lai pieklatu 10 izlases funkcijam.

3 |IESTATIJUMI

@ Mikrovilnu krasns iestatijumu pielagosanai.

Jair aktivizéts reZzims “EKO", lai taupitu energiju, samazinasies
displeja spilgtums un apgaismojums izslégsies péc 1 mindtes.
Kad ir ieslégts rezims "“DEMQ", visas pogas ir aktivas un
izvélnes ir pieejamas, tacu mikrovilnu krasns nesakarst. Lai

izslégtu so reZimu, izvélné “IESTATJUMI" piek|dstiet “DEMO”
un atlasiet iestatijumu “Off" (Izslégts).

Atlasot “IESTATUUMI’, ierice izslédzas un parslédzas atpakal
stavokli, kada ta bija pirmaja ieslégsanas reizé. Visi iestatijumi
tiks izdzésti.

4 Whjr/lﬁool



PIRMA LIETOSANAS REIZE

LV

1. VALODAS ATLASE

Pirmo reizi ieslédzot ierici, jums bUs jaiestata valoda un
laiks: Displeja tiks paradits “English” (Anglu).

English
Nospiediet 4 vai — , lai ritinatu pieejamo valodu
izvélni, un atlasiet vélamo.

Nospiediet ./, lai apstiprinatu izveli.

LOdzu, nemiet véra: Péc tam valodu var maintt, izvélné “IESTATJUMI”
atlasot “VALODA', kas piegjama, nospieZot g

2. |IESTATIET LAIKU

Péc tam, kad bus izvéléta valoda, bls nepiecieSams
iestatit laiku: Displeja mirgos divi cipari, kas apzimé
stundas.

A} Y, e

1 2LT1T)
hzeao
PULKSTENIS

Nospiediet 4+ vai — , lai iestatitu stundas, un nospiediet
. : Displeja

IKDIENAS LIETOSANA

mirgo divi mintsu cipari. Nospiediet 4+ vai — , lai
iestatitu minttes, un nospiediet ./, lai apstiprinatu.
LOdzu, nemiet véra: Péc ilgstosaka energoapgades
partraukuma laiks bus jaiestata atkartoti. Nospiezot &,
izvélné “IESTATIJUMI" atlasiet “PULKSTENIS”.

3. IZTIRIET KRASNI

Jauna krasns var izdalit aromatu, kas radies tas
izgatavosanas laika: ta ir atbilsto$a darbiba. Pirms sakat
gatavot, ieteicams uzsildit tuksu krasni, lai tadéjadi
atbrivotos no iespéjamam smakam.

Nonemiet no cepeskrasns visus kartona
aizsargmaterialus un caurspidigo plévi, ka ari iznemiet
no cepeskrasns visus piederumus.

Aktivizéjiet funkciju “Smart Clean”. levérojiet
noradijumus, lai iestatitu funkciju pareizi.

LUdzu, nemiet véra: Pirms pirmas cepeskrasns lietosanas reizes
ieteicams izvédinat telpu.

1. FUNKCIJAS IZVELE

Nospiediet , lai ieslégtu mikrovilnu krasni: displeja
bls redzama pédéja izmantota galvena funkcija vai
galvenaizvelne.

Funkcijas var atlasit, nospiezot kadas galvenas funkcijas
ikonu vai ritinot izvelni.

Lai atlasitu izvélné esodu funkciju, nospiediet 4+ vai —,

lai atlasitu vélamo un tad nospiediet ./, lai apstiprinatu.

LOdzu, nemiet véra: Kad funkcija ir atlasita, displeja tiks
noradits katrai funkcijai piemérotakais limenis.

2. FUNKCIJAS IESTATISANA

Kad ir atlasita vélama funkcija, varat mainit tas
iestatijumus. Ekrana bas redzami iestatijumi, kurus
varésit secigi mainit. Nospiezot « , varésiet vélreiz
mainit iepriek$éjo iestatijumu.

JAUDA
2R S N ”
=iy
MIKROVILNU JAUD

Kad displeja mirgo vértiba, nospiediet 4 vai —, lai to
mainitu, péc tam nospiediet ./, lai to apstiprinatu, un
turpiniet mainit nakamos iestatijumus (ja iesp&jams).

DARBIBAS LAIKS

7\ JCA

S

DARBIBAS LAIKS

Kad displeja mirgo ikona & nospiediet + vai —, lai
iestatitu vajadzigo gatavosanas laiku, un nospiediet ./,
lai apstiprinatu.

LOdzu, nemiet véra: Pielagojiet gatavosanas laiku, kas iestatits,
kamér gatavojat, nospiezot & : nospiediet 4 vai — , lai to
mainitu un tad nospiediet ./, lai apstiprinatu.

Ja vélaties gatavot manuali, neizmantojot mikrovilnu
rezZimu, gatavosanas laiks nav jaiestata (bez taimera):
Nospiediet ./ vai [>], lai apstiprinatu un palaistu funkciju.
Atlasot 30 rezZimu, nevarat ieprogrammét aizkavéto palaisanu.
. 6" SENSE

Sis funkcijas automatiski atlasa piemérotako gatavosanas
rezimu, jaudu un ilgumu visiem pieejamajiem édieniem.
Kad nepieciesams, vienkarsi noradiet partikas produktu
ipasibas, lai iegltu optimalu rezultatu.

SVARS / PORCIJAS

6

sssss

KILOGRAMI

Lai pareizi iestatitu funkciju, rikojieties saskana ar
noradijumiem displeja. Kad noradits, nospiediet + vai
— , lai iestatitu vajadzigo vértibu, un tad nospiediet ./
, lai apstiprinatu.

Whjr/lﬁool 5



GATAVIBA
6™ Sense funkcijas iespéjams regulét gatavibas limeni.

N _
1
7N

GATAVIBA

Kad noradits, nospiediet + vai —, lai atlasitu vélamo
[imeni starp viegls/zems (-1) un ekstra/augsts (+1).
Nospiediet ./ vai [>], lai apstiprinatu un palaistu
funkciju.

3. AKTIVIZEJIET FUNKCIJU

Jebkura laika, ja nokluséjuma vértibas atbilst
vélamajam, vai, kad pieméroti vélamie iestatijumi,
nospiediet [>], lai palaistu funkciju.

Katru reizi, kad [>] tiek atkal nospiesta, gatavosanas
laiks tiek pagarinats par 30 sekundém.

Aizkaves posma, nospiezot [>], krasns displeja bus
redzams jautajums, vai vélaties izlaist 0 posmu un
nekavéjoties palaist funkciju.

LOdzu, nemiet véra: Jebkura bridi varat apturét palaistu
funkciju, nospiezot [@] .

Ja mikrovilnu krasns ir karsta un funkcijai vajadziga
konkréta maksimala temperatdra, displeja tiks paradits
zinojums. Nospiediet « , lai atgrieztos iepriek$éja
ekrana un atlasitu citu funkciju vai nogaiditu, lidz
pilnigai atdzisanai.

JET START

Kad krasns ir izslégta, nospiediet [>], lai aktivizétu
gatavosanu ar mikrovilnu funkciju pie pilnas jaudas
(1000 W) uz 30 sekundém.

4. APTURET GATAVOSANU / APGRIEZT VAI
APMAISIT EDIENU

APTURET

Atverot durvis, gatavo3ana tiks uz laiku apturéta,
izsledzot sildelementus.

Lai atsaktu gatavosanu, aizveriet durvis un nospiediet [>].
Ladzu, nemiet véra: 6 Sense funkciju darbibas laika durvis
atveriet tikai tad, kad tas tiek noradts.

TURN OR STIR FOOD (APGRIEZT VAI APMAISIT EDIENU)
Dazas 6™ Sense receptés noradits, ka édiens to
gatavosanas laika ir jaapgriez vai jaapmaisa.

L)
L Fid
APGRIEZIET

Tiks atskanots signals un displeja bas redzams
pazinojums par to, kada darbiba veicama.

Atveriet durvis, veiciet displeja noradito darbibu,
aizveriet durvis un nospiediet [>], lai turpinatu
gatavosanu.

Ladzu, nemiet véra: Kad javeic produktu apgriesana vai
samaisisana, krasns turpinas gatavosanu péc 2 minatém pat
tad, ja Sis darbibas netiks veiktas.

5. GATAVOSANAS BEIGAS

Tiklidz gatavosana bas pabeigta, tiks atskanots skanas
signals, un displeja bus redzams pazinojums.

Immke
Nl

PN ]

BEIGAS

Nospiediet [, lai turpinatu gatavot manuala rezima,
pievienojot laiku pa 30 sekunzu intervaliem (mikrovilnu
rezZima) vai pa 5 minasu intervaliem (gatavojot bez
mikrovilnu rezima) vai nospiediet 4 , lai pagarinatu
gatavosanas laiku, iestatot jaunu ilgumu. Abos
gadijumos gatavos$anas parametri tiks saglabati.

Nospiezot ./ vai [>] gatavosana sakas vélreiz.
.1ZLASE

Lai padaritu cepeskrasns izmantosanu vienkarsaku, taja
iespéjams saglabat lidz 10 izlases funkcijam.

Kad gatavosana ir pabeigta, ekrana paradisies norade
saglabat funkciju izlases saraksta atbilstosi kadam no
cipariem (no 1 lidz 10).

—%&

S

IZLASE

Ja vélaties kadu funkciju saglabat ka izlasi un

saglabat faktiskos iestatijumus atkartotai lietosanai,
péc gatavosanas nospiediet ./, bet lai ignorétu
pieprasijumu, nospiediet « .

Kad nospiests ./, nospiediet 4+ vai — , lai atlasitu
atbilstoso ciparu, un nospiediet ./, lai apstiprinatu.
LOdzu, nemiet véra: Ja atmina ir pilna vai izvélétais numurs jau
ir aiznemts, mikrovilnu krasns aicinas apstiprinat iepriekséjas
funkcijas parrakstisanu.

Lai atsauktu agrak saglabatas funkcijas, nospiediet Q'
Displeja bls redzams jlsu izlases funkciju saraksts.

e}

2. Darzeni

Nospiediet 4+ vai — , lai atlasitu funkciju, apstipriniet to
ar ./, bet péc tam nospiediet [>], lai to aktivizétu.

. SMART CLEAN

Pirms funkcijas aktivizésanas no mikrovilnu krasns
iznemiet visus piederumus (iznemot stikla grozamo
plati).
Nospiediet ¢, lai piek|atu funkcijai Smart Clean.
C,
=l 11" S
L5
Smart Clean

Nospiediet [, lai aktivizétu tirisanas funkciju: displeja
tiks sniegtas norades par secigi veicamam darbibam
pirms tiridanas sakuma. Kad pabeigts, jebkura laika
nospiediet ./ .

Kad noradits, ielejiet tasi dzerama Gdens komplekta
esosa tvaicétaja apakséeja dala vai mikrovilnu krasni
izmantosanai paredzéta tvertné, tad aizveriet durvis.
Péc pédéja apstiprinajuma nospiediet [&], lai palaistu
tirisanas ciklu.

Kad pabeigts, iznemiet tvertni, pabeidziet tirisanu,
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izmantojot mikstu dranu un tad izslaukiet krasns
nodalijumu ar mitru mikroskiedras dranu.

. TAIMERIS
Ja krasns ir izslegta, displeju iespéjams izmantot ka
taimeri. Lai aktivizétu 3o funkciju, parliecinieties, ka
krasns ir izslégta, un péc tam nospiediet 4+ vai — :
Displeja mirgos ¢ ikona.
Nospiediet 4+ vai —, lai iestatitu vélamo laiku, un
nospiediet ./, lai aktivizétu taimeri.
Kad taimeris beigs iestatita laika atskaiti, tiks atskanots
skanas signals un displeja paradisies pazinojums.

@

L)
r
TAIMERIS

Kad ir aktivizéts taimeris, varat atlasit un aktivizét vél
kadu funkciju. Nospiediet , lai ieslégtu mikrovilnu
krasni, un péc tam atlasiet vélamo funkciju.

Tiklidz programma bus sakusi darboties, taimeris
turpinas laika atskaiti, neietekméjot funkciju.

Saja posma nav iespéjams redzét taimeri (tika paradita
tikai © ikona), kas turpinas veikt atskaiti fona. Lai atkal
redzétu taimera ekranu, nospiediet , lai apturétu
aktivo funkciju.

. BLOKESANA

Lai blokétu taustinus, nospiediet « un turiet to
nospiestu vismaz piecas sekundes. Lai atblokétu
taustinus, atkartojiet to pasu.

P &] &

® CLOMY @
L SRR e 1 B [ [
BLOKESANA

Ladzu, nemiet véra: So funkciju var aktivizet arf gatavosanas
laika. Drosibas nolUkos varat krasni jebkura bridi izslégt,
nospiezot .

Whjr/lﬁool



TIRISANA

Parliecinieties, ka pirms ierices apkopes darbiem vai
tirisanas ta ir atdzisusi.

IEKSEJAS UN AREJAS VIRSMAS

« Tiriet virsmas ar mitru mikroskiedras dranu. Ja tas ir |oti
netiras, pievienojiet Gdenim dazus pilienus mazgajama
lidzekla ar neitralu pH limeni. Beigas noslaukiet
mitrumu ar sausu lupatinu.

« Tiriet durvju stiklu ar piemérotu skidro mazgasanas
lidzekli.

« Regularos laika intervalos vai, kad kaut kas iz$|akstijies,
nonemiet rotéjoso plaksni un tas balstu, lai iztiritu
mikrovilnu krasns pamatni un notiritu édiena atlikumus.
« Aktivizéjiet Smart clean funkciju optimalai iek3éjo
virsmu tirisanai.

« Grils nav jatira, jo lielais karstums izdedzina visus
netirumus. Lietojiet 3o funkciju regulari.

PROBLEMU NOVERSANA

Nekad nelietojiet aprikojumu tirisanai ar tvaiku.
Neizmantojiet stieplu skrapi, abrazivus stklus vai
kodigus/korozivus tirisanas lidzeklus, jo tie var
sabojat cepeskrasns virsmas.

PIEDERUMI

Visus piederumus, iznemot krauksku skivi, var drosi
mazgat trauku mazgajama masina.

Krauksku plate jamazga ar Gdeni un maigu tiris8anas
lidzekli. Noturigus netirumus paberziet ar draninu.
Pirms tirisanas vienmeér laujiet krauksku platei atdzist.

Probléma lespéjamais célonis

Krasns nedarbojas.

Elektroapgades traucéjumi.

Atvienojiet no elektrotikla.

Risindjums

Parbaudiet, vai elektrotikla ir strava un vai cepeskrasns ir
pievienota elektrotiklam.

Izslédziet cepeskrasni un vélreiz ieslédziet to, lai redzétu,
vai klame ir novérsta.

Krasns rada trok$nus ari tad, ja ta ir
izslégta.

Darbojas dzesésanas ventilators.

Atveriet durvis, turiet tas atvértas vai pagaidiet, lidz
dzesésana ir beigusies.

Ekrana redzams burts “F” un skaitlis. Programmataras k|ame.

Sazinieties ar tuvako klientu pécpardosanas servisa centru
un nosauciet numuru, kas noradits péc burta “F".

Noteikumi, standarta dokumentacija un papildu informacija izstradajumu ir pieejama:

«  Izmantojot uz izstradajuma noradito kvadratkodu
«  Apmekléjot masu timekla vietni docs.whirlpool.eu

«  Vai arl sazinieties ar miisu pécpardosanas apkopes dienestu (talruna numurs noradits garantijas bukleta).
Sazinoties ar misu pécpardosanas centru, lidzu, nosauciet kodus, kas redzami izstradajuma datu plaksnité.

et
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Savininko vadovas

Kad galétuméte tinkamai pasinaudoti
pagalba, uzregistruokite gaminj svetainéje

. DEKOJAME, KAD |SIGIJOTE ,WHIRLPOOL” GAMIN]
= www.whirlpool.eu/register

A Prie$ naudodamiesi prietaisu atidziai perskaitykite
saugos instrukcijas.

NOREDAMI GAUTI DAUGIAU

INFORMACLJOS, NUSKAITYKITE
ANT PRIETAISO ESANT] QR KODA

LT

GAMINIO APRASYMAS
1. Valdymo skydelis
1 ceceefececcnnnnns 2. Duomeny lentelé
(nenuimkite)
N —| 4 | 3 Durelés
B VL KA — 4. Virsutinis kaitinimo elementas /
keptuvas
¥ 5 5. Sviesa
6. Sukamasis padéklas
2 .o
0 b 1 S 6
m NS
3 .....\(/% ..... ﬁ Y\
/l = = '\

VALDYMO PULTO APRASYMAS

1. ON/ OFF
Jjunkite arba isjunkite krosnele ir
sustabdykite veikiancia funkcija.

2.6TH SENSE MENIU / TIESIOGINE
PRIEIGA PRIE FUNKCUJUY

Greitai pasiekite funkcijas ir meniu.

3. NARSYMO MYGTUKAS SU
MINUSO SIMBOLIU

Slinkite meniu ir sumazinkite
funkcijy nustatymus arba reikSmes.

4. ATGAL

6. GERAI

Grjzkite j ankstesnj ekrana.
Suteikia galimybe keisti nustatymus
gaminimo metu.

5. EKRANAS

Patvirtinamas funkcijos pasirinkimas
arba nustatyta reikSmé.

§' é = , ..... — + ...... ,X‘ C/W
]
B EE v Q&
i ) 3 4 6 7 8 9

7.NARSYMO MYGTUKAS SU
PLIUSO SIMBOLIU

nustatymus arba reikSmes.

8. TIESIOGINE PRIEIGA PRIE
PARINKCIY / FUNKCLJY

Greitai pasiekite funkcijas ir
meégstamiausius.

9. PALEIDIMAS

Paleidziama funkcija naudojant

nurodytus ar pagrindinius
nustatymus.

Slinkite meniu ir didinkite funkcijy

Whjr/lﬁool



PRIEDAI

SUKAMASIS PADEKLAS
Stiklinj sukamajj padékla padékite
ant atramos ir naudokite visiems
gaminimo metodames.
Sukamajj padékla reikia visada
naudoti kaip pagrinda kitiems indams ar priedams.

SUKAMOJO PADEKLO ATRAMA
Naudojama tik su stikliniu
sukamuoju padéklu.
Draudziama ant atramos déti kitus
' priedus.
VIELINES GROTELES
Naudojant Sias groteles, maistas
bUna arc¢iau keptuvo, todél puikiai
tinka paskrudinti patiekalui.
u Vielines groteles padékite ant

sukamojo padéklo ir jsitikinkite, kad
jos nesiliecia prie kity pavirsiy.
CRISP LEKSTE

b

Naudojama tik su specialiomis
funkcijomis.

Skrudinimo Iékste reikia padéti
stiklinio sukamojo padéklo

centre, o naudojant su specialia
funkcija galima jkaitinti tuscia. Maistg dékite tiesiai ant
skrudinimo léksteés.

»CRISP“ LEKSTES RANKENA

\ Naudojama is krosnelés isSimti karsta

skrudinimo lékste.
Atsizvelgiant j jsigyta modelj, priedy skaicius ir tipas gali skirtis.
Kity priedy, kurie néra pateikiami, galima nusipirkti atskirai

Y

Parduotuvése galima jsigyti jvairiy priedy. Pries
pirkdami prieda, jsitikinkite, kad jis tinka naudoti
mikrobangy krosneléje ir yra atsparus karsciui.

Gaminant mikrobangomis negalima naudoti
metaliniy indy maistui ar gérimams.

GARPUODIS
Norédami maista, pvz., Zuvj ar
""" 1 darZoves, gaminti garuose,
sudékite jas j krepselj (2) ir j
..... > apatinj garpuodzio inda (3)
jpilkite geriamojo vandens (100
ml), kad baty pakankamas gary
""" 3 kiekis.
Jei norite gaminti bulves,
makaronus, ryzius ar kruopas,
sudékite viska tiesiai j garintuvo
inda (krepselis nebdtinas) ir jpilkite geriamojo vandens
atsizvelgdami j gaminamo maisto kiekj.
Geriausiy rezultaty pasiekiama naudojant pridedama
garpuodzio dangtj (1).
Garpuodj visada dékite ant stiklinio sukamojo padéklo
ir naudokite tik su atitinkamomis gaminimo ar
mikrobangy funkcijomis.
Garpuodzio dugnas yra pritaikytas ir gali bati
naudojamas taikant specialias ,Smart clean” funkcijas.

techninés priezitros centre.

Kai maistq ir priedus dedate j mikrobangy krosnele,
ziarékite, kad jie neliesty vidiniy krosnelés sieneliy.

Pries jjungdami krosnele, visada patikrinkite,

ar sukamasis padéklas gali laisvai suktis. Bukite
atsargus ir nepajudinkite sukamojo padéklo, kai
jdedate arba iSimate kitus priedus.

N
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FUNKCIJOS

LT

y ~6TH SENSE”

sense Sj funkcija automatiskai parenka tinkamiausia
gaminimo bada ruosiant bet kokj maista.

§$ PAKARTOTINIS PASILDYMAS
= Tinka pakartotinai pasildyti jau paruosta
susaldyta, atvésintg arba kambario temperatiros
maistg. Krosnelé automatiskai parinks nustatymus,
kuriuos naudojant galima pasiekti puikiy rezultaty per
trumpga laika. Sudékite maistg j ékste arba inda, kurj
galima saugiai naudoti mikrobangy krosneléje.

MAISTAS SVORIS (g)
Maistas lekiteje 250-500
SALDYTA LAZANIJA 250-500
VANDUO 100-500
SRIUBA 200-800
%" CRISP

~

~ Tinka greitai pasildyti ir gaminti susaldyta maista
norint, kad patiekalas pasidengty traskia plutele.

Pasirinke Sig funkcija, naudokite tik specialig pridedama

skrudinimo Iékste. Paraginus, apverskite maista.

MAISTAS SVORIS (g)
Pica [Saldytal 200-800
MESOS PAPLOTELIAI 200-600
KEPTOS BULVES [SALDYTOS] 200-500
VISTIENOS GAB. [SALDYTI] 100-500
ZUVIES PIRSTELIAI [SALDYTI] 100-500

Batini priedai: Skrudinimo léksté, skrudinimo lékstés rankena

i GAMINIMAS
Galite greitai ruosti maistg ir pasiekti optimaliy
rezultaty. Naudokite karsciui atspary inda, kurj galima
naudoti mikrobangy krosneléje.

MAISTAS SVORIS (g)
KEPTAS VISCIUKAS 800-1500
BULVIY APKEPAS 200-1000
|darytos darzoveés 200-800
Kiaulienos $onkauliai 200-800
Plakta kiaus. 100-500
SPRAGESIAI 90

2488 = STEAM (GARAI)

Tinka norint gaminti maistg, pvz., darzoves ar zuvij,
garuose, naudojant pridedama garpuodj. Garpuodzio
krepselyje tolygiai paskirstykite maista ir garpuodzio
dugne jpilkite geriamojo vandens (100 ml). Krosnelé
automatiskai parinks nustatymus, kuriuos naudojant
galima pasiekti puikiy rezultaty. Tik pradéjus gaminti,
mikrobangos generuoja garus ir garpuodzio dugne
jpiltas vanduo uzverda.

MAISTAS SVORIS (g)
i gﬁggg\?ESRUOSIAMOS SAKNINIS 150500
El gﬁggg\?ESRUOSIAMOS MINKSTOS 150-500
Ei [Gg/'-\oilée_?g?]UOSIAMOS DARZOVES 150-500
I_i gﬁEXLOESLExUOSIAMI ZUVIES FILE 150-500
|E| Eli‘&lé}fjsgéléNOS KRUTINELE, TROSKINTA 150-500

e RYZIAI IR MAKARONAI
Greitai pagamina ryzius ir makaronus. Si funkcija
gali bati naudojama tik kartu su garpuodziu.

Nustatykite ryziams arba, atitinkamai, makaronams
rekomenduojama gaminimo trukme.

MAISTAS PORCIJOS SVORIS (g)
MAISTAS ‘ R
RYZIAI t 20
fht 300
fhed 400
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ' e
MAKARONU VIRIMAS e 140
fht 210

Batini priedai: Garpuodzio dugnas ir dangtis
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— | MIKROBANGOS
Naudojama greitai pagaminti ir pasildyti maista ar
gérimus.

[3¢] .6TH SENSE” ATSILDYMAS

Galite greitai atitirpdyti jvairius maisto produktus
- juos tereikia pasverti. Maistg reikia sudéti tiesiai ant

GALIA (W) REKOMENDUOJAMA stiklinio besisukancio padéklo. Paraginus, apverskite

Gérimy arba kito maisto, kuriame yra didelis kiekis maista.
1000 - Y.

vandens, pakartotinis pasildymas.
800 Darzoviy gaminimas. MAISTAS ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, SVORIS(Q)
650 Mesos ir zuvies gaminimas. |9§| ATITIRPINIMAS NUSTATYTU LAIKU -

Padazy su mésa arba padazy, kuriy sudétyje yra strio x
500 ar kiausiniy, gamyba. Pyragy su mésos jdaru ar @ MESA 100-2000

makarony apkepy apkepinimas.

Letas gaminimas. Puikiai tinka islydyti sviesta ar * PAUKSTIENA 100-2500
350 sokolada. @

Uzsaldyto maisto atitirpinimas arba sviesto ir strio * .
160 mink&tinimas. @:( ZUVIS 100-1500
90 Ledy suminkstinimas. X-svy CRISP BREAD DEFROST (SKRUDINTOS

N —
6~ DUONOS ATSILDYMAS) >0-500
VEIKSMAS  MAISTAS o GALIA (W) | TRUKME (min.)
Pakartotinis . o
padildymas 2 puodeliai 1000 1-2 C/W GALIA (°C/W)
Pakartotinis g 14 (1 kg) 1000 o Skirti funkcijy laiko reikSméms redaguoti.
pasildymas g LAIKMATIS / MINUCIY PRIMINIMAS
Atitirpinimas Mésos farsas (500 g) 160 13-14 Skirti funkcijy laiko reikSméms redaguoti.
Gaminimas Biskvitinis pyragas 800 6-7
rIHinis pyrag ¢i® Hydro Self Clean
Gaminimas Kiausininis kremas 650 11-12 - Sio specialaus vaIymo
Gaminimas ~ Mésos maltinis 800 18-20 ciklo metu issiskiriantys garai lengvai pasalina
nesvarumus ir

<~ | GRILL

Skrudinimas, kepimas ant groteliy ir apkepéliy
gaminimas. Gaminimo metu maistg rekomenduojama
apversti.

MAISTAS TRUKME (min.)
Skrebutis 5-6
Didziosios krevetés 18-22

Rekomenduojami priedai: Vielinés grotelés
<~ | GRILL + MB

= Greitai paruoskite maistg ir apkepéles naudodami
mikrobangy ir kepinimo funkcijas kartu.

MAISTAS GALIA (W)  TRUKME (min.)
Bulviy apkepas 650 20-22
Kepta vistiena 650 40-45

Rekomenduojami priedai: Vielinés groteles

CRISP

Si funkcija leidZia tolygiai apskrudinti patiekala iki
rudumo ir i$ virsaus, ir i$ apacios. Pasirinkus 3ig funkcija,
reikia naudoti skrudinimo lékste.

S~
=
=

—

MAISTAS TRUKME (min.)
Mielinis pyragas 7-10
Mésainis 8-10%

* Praéjus pusei gaminimo laiko maistg apverskite.
BUtini priedai: skrudinimo leksté, skrudinimo lékstés rankena

maisto likucius. Supilkite puodelj geriamojo vandens
j mikrobangy krosneléje tinkama naudoti inda ir jjunkite
funkcija.
MEGSTAMA
Greitai prieigai prie 10 mégstamiausiy funkcijy.
@Q NUSTATYMAI

Krosnelés nustatymams reguliuoti.
Kai aktyvus EKO reZimas, siekiant taupyti energija, ekrano
Sviesumas sumazéja po keliy sekundziy ir lemputé iSsijungia
po T min.
Kai DEMO REZIMAS yra ,On” visos komandos yra aktyvios ir
meniu veikia, taciau krosnele nekaista. Norédami isjungti §j
rezima, pasirinkite ,DEMO REZIMAS" i§ NUSTATYMU meniu ir
pasirinkite ,Off" (i§jungta).
Pasirinkus ATKURTI GAM.PAR., gaminys issijungia ir grjiztama
prie nustatymuy, buvusiy pirmojo jjungimo metu. Visi
nustatymai bus istrinti.
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NAUDOJIMAS PIRMA KARTA

LT

1. PASIRINKITE KALBA
Pirma karta jjungus prietaisg, reikés nustatyti kalbg ir
laika: Ekrane bus rodoma ,English” (angly kalba).

English
Paspauskite + arba — ir slinkdami kalby sarasu
pasirinkite reikiama kalba.

Paspauskite ./ ir patvirtinkite pasirinkima.

Atkreipkite démesj: paspaudus & kalbg taip pat galima pakeisti
meniu NUSTATYMAI, pasirenkant parinktj KALBA

2. NUSTATYKITE LAIKA

Pasirinke kalbg, turésite nustatyti laika: Ekrane mirksés
du valandy skaitmenys.

m (g
(I
LAIKRODIS
Paspauskite + arba — , nustatykite valandas ir
paspauskite ./ : Ekrane mirksés du minutes Zymintys
skaitmenys.

N -
) |
| (]

KASDIENIS NAUDOJIMAS

Paspauskite + arba — , norédami nustatyti minutes, ir
paspauskite ./, kad patvirtintuméte.

Atkreipkite démesj: atsinaujinus elektros tiekimui, gali tekti
nustatyti laikg dar karta. Paspauskite & , meniu NUSTATYMAI
pasirinkite LAIKRODIS.

3. ISVALYKITE KROSNELE

IS naujos orkaités gali sklisti nuo gamybos likes
kvapas: tai visiSkai normalu. Kad pasisalinty gamybos
metu like kvapai, prie$ pradedant gaminti maista,
rekomenduojama isvalyti tuscia orkaite.

Tik pries tai i$ orkaités isSimkite kartonines apsaugines
dalis, apsaugine plévele ir priedus.

Suaktyvinkite ,Smart Clean” funkcija. Vadovaukités
instrukcijomis, kad tinkamai nustatytuméte funkcija.
Atkreipkite démesj: Panaudojus prietaisg pirma karta,
rekomenduojama isvedinti kambarj.

1. PASIRINKITE FUNKCIJA

Paspauskite ir jjunkite orkaite: ekrane bus rodoma
paskutiné naudota funkcija arba pagrindinis meniu.
Funkcijas galima pasirinkti paspaudus vieng i$
pagrindiniy funkcijy piktogramy arba slenkant meniu.
Jei norite pasirinkti vieng i$ meniu funkcijy, paspauskite
+ arba — ir pasirinkite pageidaujama, tada
paspauskite ./ ir patvirtinkite.

Atkreipkite démesj: pasirinkus funkcijg, ekrane bus rodomas

rekomenduojamas ir geriausiai kiekvienai funkcijai tinkantis lygis.

2. NUSTATYKITE FUNKCIJA

Pasirinke reikiama funkcija, galite pakeisti jos
nustatymus. Ekrane pasirodys nustatymai, kuriuos
galima keisti eilés tvarka. Paspaudus <« galima vél
pakeisti ankstesnj nustatyma.

GALIA

7 \ N ’
e
TS

MB GALIA

Kai ekrane mirksi reikSmé, naudodami -+ arba —
ja pakeiskite, tada patvirtinkite paspausdami ./ ir
pereikite prie kity nustatymy (jei reikia).

TRUKME

7\ JCA

TRUKME

Kai ekrane mirksi piktograma & , naudodamiesi +
arba — nustatykite reikiama gaminimo laikg, tada
paspauskite ./ ir patvirtinkite.

Atkreipkite démesj: Paspausdami & galésite reguliuoti
gaminimo metu nustatytg gaminimo laika: paspauskite +
arba — , koreguokite laikg ir patvirtindami paspauskite /.
Jei mikrobangy krosnelés funkcijy nenaudojate ir
gaminimo procesa ketinate valdyti patys (laikas
nenurodytas), gaminimo laiko nustatyti nereikia:
Patvirtinkite paspausdami ./ arba [>] ir paleiskite
funkcija.

Pasirinke $j rezima negalite uzprogramuoti atidétos
paleisties.

. 6" SENSE

Ruosiant bet kokj maistg Sios funkcijos automatiskai
parenka geriausig gaminimo rezimg, galingumga ir
trukme.

Prireikus tiesiog nurodykite maisto ypatybes, kad
rezultatai baty optimalas.
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SVORIS / PORCIJOS

7 N

KILOGRAMAI

Jei norite tinkamai nustatyti funkcija, vadovaukités
ekrane pateikiamais nurodymais. Paraginti paspauskite
-+ arba — ir nustatykite reikiama reikSme, tada
patvirtinkite paspausdami /.

ISKEPIMO LAIPSNIS

Naudojantis 6" Sense” funkcijomis galima koreguoti
pagaminimo lygj.

AN

sssss

7 N\

N 7

ISKEPIMO LAIPSNIS

Paraginti paspauskite + arba — ir pasirinkite
pageidaujama lygj: Lengvai / mazai apdorotas (-1)
ir Papildomai / labai apdorotas (+1). Patvirtinkite
paspausdami ./ arba [>] ir paleiskite funkcija.

3. JJUNKITE FUNKCIJA

Bet kuriuo metu, jei numatytosios reikSmés atitinka
pageidaujamas arba, jei pritaikéte norimus nustatymus,
paspauskite [>] ir suaktyvinkite funkcija.

Kiekviena karta, kai paspaudziate [>], gaminimo laikas
pratesiamas dar 30 sek.

Jei atidéjimo etapo metu paspausite [>], krosnelé
paklaus, ar norite praleisti §j etapg ir nedelsdama
suaktyvins funkcija.

Atkreipkite démesj: JUs galite sustabdyti suaktyvintg funkcija
bet kuriuo metu, paspausdami :

Jei krosnelé yra karsta, o funkcijai reikalinga konkreti
maksimali temperatura, ekrane bus parodytas
pranesimas. Paspauskite « ir grjzkite j ankstesnj ekrang,
pasirinkite kita funkcijg arba palaukite, kol ji atvés.

JET START

Jei krosnelé isjungta, paspauskite [>] ir jjunkite gaminima
mikrobangomis didziausia galia (1000 W) 30 sek.

4. GAMINIMO PRISTABDYMAS / MAISTO
APVERTIMAS ARBA MAISYMAS

PRISTABDYMAS
Atidarius dureles gaminimas laikinai pristabdomas
iSjungiant kaitinimo elementus.
Jei norite testi gaminimo procesa, uzdarykite dureles ir
paspauskite [>].
Atkreipkite démesj: Jei naudojate 6™ Sense” funkcijas, dureles
atidarykite tik paraginti.
TURN OR STIR FOOD (MAISTO APVERTIMAS ARBA
MAISYMAS)
Naudojant kai kuriuos 6™ Sense” gaminimo receptus
maista reikia apversti arba pamaisyti.

LM

{ 1 o ed
APVERS. MAISTA

Pasigirs garso signalas, o ekrane bus rodoma, koks
veiksmas turi bati atliktas.

C

Atidarykite dureles, atlikite ekrane nurodyta veiksma

ir uzdarykite dureles, tada paspauskite [>], kad
gaminimas baty tesiamas.

Atkreipkite déemesj: Jei reikia apversti arba pamaisyti, praéjus 2
min., net jei nebus atliktas joks veiksmas, krosnelé prates
gaminimo procesa.

5. GAMINIMO PABAIGA

Pasigirs garso signalas, o ekrane bus rodoma, kad
gaminimas baigtas.

—%& ]

PABAIGA

Paspauskite [>], jei norite toliau gaminti naudodami
rankinio nustatymo rezima ir pridédami laiko po 30 sek.
(naudojant mikrobangy krosnelés funkcijas) arba po

5 min. (nenaudojant mikrobangy krosnelés funkcijy),
arba paspauskite 4 , kad gaminimo laikg pratestuméte
nustatydami naujg trukme. Abiem atvejais gaminimo
parametrai bus islaikyti.

Paspaudus ./ arba [>] vél pradedamas gaminimas.

. MEGSTAMA

Kad naudotis orkaite baty dar lengviau, galite iSsaugoti
iki 10 mégstamiausiy funkcijy.

Kai baigiasi gaminimo procesas, ekrane matysite
raginima issaugoti funkcija 1-10 mégstamiausiyjy
sgraso padétyje.

Z %

S

PRID. MEGSTAMA?

Jei pageidaujate issaugoti funkcijg kaip mégstamiausia,
o dabartinius jos nustatymus naudoti ateityje,
paspauskite ./ arba, jei norite ignoruoti, paspauskite «.
Po to, kai paspaudéte ./, paspauskite + arba — , kad
pasirinktuméte eilés numerj, tada paspauskite ./ ir
patvirtinkite.

Atkreipkite démesj: Jei atmintis pilna arba pasirinktas eilés
numeris jau uzimtas, krosnelé paragins patvirtinti, kad norite
perrasyti ankstesne funkcija.

Norédami véliau iSkviesti iSsaugotas funkcijas, spauskite
Q : Ekrane bus rodomas mégstamiausiy funkcijy
sgrasas.

e}

2. Darzovés

Paspauskite 4+ arba — ir pasirinkite funkcija,
patvirtinkite paspausdami ./, o tada paspauskite [&] ir
suaktyvinkite.

. SMART CLEAN

Prie$ suaktyvindami 3ig funkcija isSimkite i$ mikrobangy
krosnelés visus priedus (iSskyrus stiklinj sukamajj
padekly).

Paspauskite ¢, kad pasiektuméte ,Smart Clean”
funkcija.

6 Whjr/lﬁool
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Smart Clean

Paspauskite [>], kad baty suaktyvinta valymo funkcija:
ekrane bus nurodyta veiksmy seka, kuriuos reikia atlikti
pries pradedant valyma. Atlike paspauskite /.
Paraginti j pateikiama garpuodj arba j mikrobangy
krosnelei tinkamg indg jpilkite puodelj geriamojo
vandens ir uzdarykite dureles.

Po paskutinio patvirtinimo paspauskite [>], kad baty
pradétas valymo ciklas.

Procesui pasibaigus iSimkite indg, pabaikite valyma
naudodami minksta Sluoste ir iSvalykite mikrobangy
krosneles vidy drégnu mikropluosto audiniu.

. MINUCIY PRIMINIMAS

ISjungtos orkaités ekranag galima naudoti kaip laikmat;j.
Prie$ jjungdami funkcija, jsitikinkite, kad orkaité
iSjungta, ir paspauskite 4+ arba — : ekrane mirksés
piktograma & .

Paspauskite + arba — ir nustatykite reikiama laiko
trukme, tada paspauskite ./ ir suaktyvinkite laikmat;j.
Kai baigsis atgaliné minuciy laikmacio atskaita, apie

pabaiga bus nurodoma ekrane ir pasigirs garso signalas.

MINUT. LAIK

Suaktyvine minutinj laikmatj galésite pasirinkite ir
suaktyvinti funkcija. Paspauskite ir jjunkite orkaite,
tada pasirinkite reikiama funkcija.

Jjungus funkcijg laikmatis tes atgaline laiko atskaita
neatsizvelgiant j funkcija.

Sio etapo metu minutinis laikmatis, fone vykdantis
atgaline atskaita, néra matomas (rodoma tik
piktograma). Jei norite pamatyti minutinio laikmacio
ekrang, paspauskite ir sustabdykite tuo metu
veikiancia funkcija.

|
) LT
. UZRAKINTI
Jei norite uzrakinti mygtukus, paspauskite ir maziausiai
penkias sekundes palaikykite <« . Pakartokite $j veiksma,
kai norésite atrakinti mygtukus.

s O
| ® R TS
UZRAKINTI

Atkreipkite démesj: ig funkcijg galima jjungti ir gaminimo
metu. Saugumo sumetimais orkaite galima isjungti bet kada
palaikius nuspausta mygtuka .

Whjr/lﬁool



VALYMAS

Prie$ vykdydami prieziuros arba valymo darbus,
jsitikinkite, kad prietaisas atvéso.

ISORINIALI IR VIDINIAI PAVIRSIAI

- Pavirsius valykite drégna mikropluosto Sluoste.

Jei pavirsiai labai nesvarus, uzlasinkite kelis lasus
neutralaus pH ploviklio. Nusluostykite sausa Sluoste.

« Dureliy stiklg valykite tinkamu skystu plovikliu.

« Reguliariai arba kai yra daug tiskaly, iSimkite sukamajj
padékla bei jo atrama ir iSvalykite krosnelés kameros
dugna, kad pasalintuméte visus maisto likucius.

. Jjunge ,Smart Clean” funkcijg optimaliai nuvalykite
vidinius pavirsius.

« Keptuvo valyti nereikia, nes dél intensyvaus karscio
nesvarumai sudega. Naudokite Sig funkcija reguliariai.

TRIKCIU SALINIMAS

Niekada nenaudokite valymo garais jrangos.
Valydami nenaudokite abrazyviy Sveitikliy arba
abrazyviy / ésdinandiy valymo priemoniy; jos gali
pazeisti prietaiso pavirsius.

PRIEDAI

Visus priedus, isskyrus skrudinimo lékste, galima plauti
indaplovéje.

Skrudinimo Iékste reikia plauti vandenyje su Svelnaus
poveikio plovikliu. Jsisenéjusius neSvarumus galima
patrinti Sluoste. Prie$ valant palaukite, kol atvés
skrudinimo lékste.

Problema Galima priezastis

Orkaité neveikia.

Netiekiamas maitinimas.

ISjunkite i$ elektros tinklo.

Sprendimas

Patikrinkite, ar tinkle yra elektros energijos ir ar orkaitei
prijungtas elektros maitinimas.

Krosnele isjunkite, vél jjunkite ir patikrinkite, ar triktis
nepasalinta.

1 krosnelés sklinda garsas, net kai ji

Veikia ventiliatorius.
isjungta.

Atidarykite dureles, palaikykite ir palaukite, kol bus baigtas
ausinimo procesas.

Ekrane parodoma raidé ,F“ su skaiciais.

Programinés jrangos gedimas.

Kreipkités j artimiausia techninés priezilros centrg ir
nurodykite skaic¢iy po,F” raidés.

Politika, standartine dokumentacijg ir papildoma informacija galite rasti atlikdami toliau nurodytus ——

veiksmus:
+  QRkodo ant produkto naudojimas
Apsilanke misy svetainéje adresu docs.hotpoint.eu

«  Arba kreipdamiesi j techninés prieziiiros centra (zr. telefono numerius garantijos lankstinuke).
Kreipiantis j techninés priezitros centrg batina pateikti gaminio duomeny ploksteléje nurodytus kodus.

[=].52[=]
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Instrukcja uzytkownika

DZIEKUJEMY ZA ZAKUP PRODUKTU WHIRLPOOL
W celu uzyskania kompleksowej pomocy
Z ] prosimy zarejestrowa¢ urzadzenie na stronie W CELU UZYSKANIA

www.whirlpool.eu/register

PL

SZCZEGOLOWYCH INFORMACIJI,

orred wsve drenia nales o NALEZY ZESKANOWAC KOD QR
fﬂf rzed uzyciem urzadzenia nalezy uwaznie
przeczytad instrukcje bezpieczenstwa. NA URZADZENIU
OPIS PRODUKTU
1. Panel sterowania
T eesocfossvencense 2. Tabliczka znamionowa
I@ — (nie usuwad)
............. & OO | 3. Drzwiczki
—( - 4. Grzatka goérna/grill
5. Oswietlenie
"""""" 5 6. Talerz obrotowy
2 XXrx ol
\/@ ............... 6
m N
3 oy( / ooooo } Y\
OPIS PANELU STEROWANIA
Ssé”' é = ..... - _I._ ..... . ,\%‘ C/W
| é o ]
Do A LK v iy O gt
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1. WLACZONY/WYLACZONY 4. COFNLJ 7. PRZYCISK NAWIGACYJNY PLUS
Do wiaczania lub wytaczania Aby wréci¢ do poprzedniego Aby przewija¢ menu oraz zwiekszac
piekarnika, a takze wytaczania lub ekranu. ustawienia i wartosci funkgcji.
wstrzymania wykonywania funkcji. ~ Umozliwia zmiang ustawier podczas 8. OPCJE / BEZPOSREDNI DOSTEP
2. MENU 6TH SENSE / gotowania. DO FUNKCJI
BEZPOSREDNI DOSTEP DO 5 WYSWIETLACZ Aby uzyskac szybki dostep do
FUNKCJI 6. OK funkcji, ustawien i ulubionych.
Aby uzyskac szybki dostep do ’ ) ) ) 9. START
funkcji i gtbwnego menu. fDO EQF‘IN'Erden'? wyboru danej Do wi  funkeii 2 usvci
unkcji lub ustawienia. o wiaczania funkcji z uzyciem
i’,iII:\IRUZSYCISK NAWIGACYINY specjalnych lub podstawowych
ustawien.

Stuzy do przewijania menu oraz
zmniejszania ustawien i wartosci
funkgji.

Whjr/lﬁool !



AKCESORIA

TALERZ OBROTOWY

Umieszczony na podstawce szklany
talerz obrotowy moze by¢ uzywany
do wszystkich metod gotowania.

Pojemniki i naczynia nalezy stawiac
na talerzu obrotowym.

PODSTAWKA POD TALERZ OBROTOWY

Podstawki nalezy uzywac tylko ze
szklanym talerzem obrotowym.

innych akcesoriéw.

Pozwala umieszczac potrawy blizej

grilla, dzieki czemu zostajg

doskonale przypieczone.

\'J Umiesci¢ ruszt na talerzu
obrotowym, upewniajac sie, ze nie

styka sie z innymi powierzchniami.

TALERZ CRISP

s

Moze by¢ uzywany tylko z
wybranymi funkcjami.
Talerz Crisp musi by¢ zawsze
; umieszczany na $rodku szklanego
talerza obrotowego i, kiedy jest
pusty, moze zosta¢ podgrzany przy uzyciu specjalnej
funkcji przeznaczonej tylko do tego celu. Umiesci¢
potrawe bezposrednio na talerzu Crisp.

UCHWYT DO TALERZA CRISP

\ Stuzy do wyjmowania goracego

talerza Crisp z piekarnika.
Liczba i rodzaj akcesoriow moze roznic sie w zaleznosci od
zakupionego modelu.
Akcesoria dodatkowe, ktére nie sg dotgczone do zestawu,

Na rynku dostepnych jest wiele akcesoriéw. Przed
zakupem nalezy upewnic sie, czy dane akcesoria
nadaja sie do uzycia w kuchence mikrofalowej i czy
sg odporne na dziatanie temperatur panujacych w jej
komorze.

Podczas gotowania przy uzyciu mikrofali nie wolno
uzywa¢ metalowych pojemnikéw na jedzenie lub
napoje.

Na podstawce nie nalezy umieszczac

NACZYNIE DO GOTOWANIA NA PARZE

Aby gotowac na parze potrawy,
1 takie jak ryby czy warzywa,
nalezy umiescic je w koszyku
> (2) i nala¢ wody pitnej (100 ml)
na dno naczynia do gotowania
na parze (3), aby uzyskac
wtasciwag ilos¢ pary.
Aby ugotowac potrawy takie
jak ziemniaki, makaron, ryz lub
produkty zbozowe, umiescic je
bezposrednio na dnie naczynia do gotowania na parze
(niekoniecznie w koszyku) i doda¢ odpowiednia ilo$¢
pitnej wody, w zaleznosci od ilosci potrawy.
Dla uzyskania najlepszych rezultatéw przykry¢ naczynie
do gotowania na parze pokrywka (1) dotgczong do
zestawu.

Naczynie do gotowania na parze nalezy zawsze
umieszcza¢ na talerzu obrotowym i uzywac¢ go tylko

z odpowiednimi funkcjami gotowania lub z funkcja
mikrofal.

Dno naczynia do gotowania zostato zaprojektowane w
taki sposéb, aby mozna byto go uzywaé w potaczeniu ze
specjalna funkcja Smart clean.

mozna zakupi¢ oddzielnie w punkcie serwisu
posprzedaznego.

Nalezy zawsze upewni¢ sig, ze potrawy i akcesoria nie
stykaja sie z wewnetrznymi $ciankami kuchenki.

Przed uruchomieniem kuchenki nalezy zawsze
sprawdzi¢, czy talerz obrotowy moze sie swobodnie
obracad. Przy wktadaniu lub wyjmowaniu naczyn
nalezy uwaza¢, aby talerz obrotowy nie wypadt ze
swojego potozenia.

: Whjr/lﬁool



FUNKCJE

. PL

y 6TH SENSE

serse. Te funkcje automatycznie wybieraja najlepsza
metode przyrzadzania wszystkich rodzajow potraw.

{§ ODGRZEWANIE

= Stuzy do odgrzewania gotowych potraw
- zamrozonych lub w temperaturze pokojowej.
Urzadzenie automatycznie oblicza wartosci ustawien
potrzebne do osiggniecia najlepszych mozliwych
rezultatow w jak najkrétszym czasie. Potrawe nalezy
umiesci¢ na zaroodpornym talerzu lub naczyniu
przeznaczonym do kuchenek mikrofalowych.

POTRAWA WAGA (g)
DANIE NATALERZU 250-500
MROZ. LASAGNE 250 - 500
WODA 100 - 500
ZUPA 200 - 800
%" CRISP

Do szybkiego podgrzewania i zapiekania
mrozonych potraw, aby zapewni¢ ztocisty, chrupigcy
wierzch potrawy. Do tej funkcji nalezy uzywac wytacznie
talerza Crisp dostarczonego w zestawie. Po pojawieniu
sie odpowiedniego komunikatu obréci¢ potrawe na
druga strone.

POTRAWA WAGA (g)
PIZZA [MROZONA] 200 - 800
KOTLETY MIELONE 200 - 600
ZIEMNIAKI PIECZONE [MROZONE] 200 -500
NUGGETSY Z KURCZAKA [MROZONE] 100 - 500
PALUSZKI RYBNE [MROZONE] 100 - 500

Wymagane akcesoria: talerz Crisp, uchwyt do talerza Crisp

#  GOTOWANIE
Do szybkiego gotowania potraw z uzyskaniem
optymalnych rezultatéw. Uzy¢ Zaroodpornego naczynia
dostosowanego do kuchenek mikrofalowych.

POTRAWA WAGA (g)
PIECZONY KURCZAK 800 - 1500
ZAPIEKANKA ZIEMNIACZANA 200-1000
WARZYWA FASZEROWANE 200 - 800
ZEBERKA WIEPRZOWE 200 - 800
JAJECZNICA 100 - 500
POPCORN 90

Z355 PARA

Stuzy do gotowania na parze potraw, takich jak
warzywa i ryby, przy uzyciu dostarczonego naczynia do
gotowania na parze. Roztéz potrawe rowno w koszyku
naczynia do gotowania na parze i wlej wode pitna (100
ml) na dno naczynia do gotowania na parze. Urzadzenie
automatycznie oblicza wartosci ustawien potrzebne
do osiagniecia najlepszych mozliwych rezultatéw. We
wstepnej fazie gotowania mikrofale wytwarzaja pare,
doprowadzajac do wrzenia wode dodang na dnie
naczynia do gotowania na parze.

POTRAWA WAGA (g)
| WARZYWA KORZENIOWE GOTOWANE NA
| 150 - 500
' WARZYWA MIEKKIE GOTOWANE NA PARZE 150 - 500
- WARZYWA GOTOWANE NA PARZE )
I [MROZONE] 150-500
L) FILETY RYBNE GOTOWANE NA PARZE 150 - 500
,  PIERS DROBIOWA GOTOWANA NA PARZE 150 - 500

-, RYZ | MAKARON
Aby szybko ugotowac ryz lub makaron. Tej funkcji
mozna uzywac tylko przy zastosowaniu naczynia do
gotowania.
Ustawi¢ zalecany czas gotowania odpowiednio dla ryzu i
makaronu.

POTRAWA PORCIJE WAGA (g)

RYZ t 20
(11 300
fhed 400

GOTOWANIE MAKARONU 1] 140
fht 210

Wymagane akcesoria: Dolna czes¢ i pokrywka naczynia do
gotowania na parze
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— | MIKROFALOWKA

~

potraw lub napojéw.

Stuzy do szybkiego gotowania oraz podgrzewania

MOC (W) ZALECENIA
1000 Szybkie podgrzewanie napojéw lub potraw o duzej
zawartosci wody.
800 Gotowanie warzyw.
650 Gotowanie miesa i ryb.
Gotowanie sosow miesnych lub soséw zawierajacych
500 ser lub jaja. Dopiekanie tart miesnych lub zapiekanych
makarondw.
Powolne, delikatne gotowanie. Doskonate do
350 .
rozpuszczania masta lub czekolady.
160 Rozmrazanie mrozonych owocéw lub zmiekczanie
masta i sera.
90 Zmiekczanie lodow.
DZIALANIE POTRAWA MOC  ~CZAS TRWANIA
S — W min)
Odgrzewanie 2 szklanki 1000 1-2
Odgrzewanie Ziemniaki ttuczone (1 kg) 1000 9-1
Rozmrazanie  Migso mielone (500 g) 160 13-14
Gotowanie Biszkopt 800 6-7
Gotowanie Krem waniliowy 650 11-12
Gotowanie Pieczen rzymska 800 18-20
<~ | GRILL

Do przypiekania, grillowania i zapiekania. Zaleca
sie obraca¢ potrawy podczas gotowania/pieczenia.

POTRAWA CZAS TRWANIA (min.)

Tost 5-6

Krewetki koktajlowe 18-22

Zalecane akcesoria: Ruszt
%’ | GRILL + MIKROFALE

——Stuzy do szybkiego gotowania i zapiekania
potraw, dzieki potaczeniu funkcji mikrofal i grilla.

POTRAWA MOC (W) CZAS TRWANIA (min.)

Zapiekanka 650 20-22

zZlemnlaczana

Pieczony kurczak 650 40-45
Zalecane akcesoria: Ruszt

CRISP

Umozliwia idealnie przyrumienienie potrawy
zaréwno z wierzchu, jak i od spodu. Tej funkcji mozna
uzywac tylko ze specjalnym talerzem Crisp.

=
=
=

~

POTRAWA CZAS TRWANIA (min.)
Ciasto drozdzowe 7-10
Hamburger 8-10*

* Obrécic¢ potrawe w potowie czasu gotowania.
Wymagane akcesoria: Talerz Crisp, uchwyt do talerza Crisp

[¢] ROZMRAZANIE 6TH SENSE

Do szybkiego rozmrazania réznych rodzajéw
zywnosci, na podstawie okreslenia ich wagi. Potrawy
powinny by¢ umieszczone bezposrednio na szklanym
talerzu obrotowym. Po pojawieniu sie odpowiedniego
komunikatu obroci¢ potrawe na druga strone.

POTRAWA WAGA (9)
[¥] czasowe opszraniane .
= Mmigso 100 - 2000
* .
(>~ DROB 100 - 2500
*
&> RYBY 100 - 1500
X=D ROZMRAZANIE CHRUPKIEGO CHLEBA 50 - 500

oc/w MOC (°C/W)
Do edycji wartosci czasowych funkgji.

g TIMER/MINUTNIK
Do edycji wartosci czasowych funkgji.

¢*® Samoczyszczenie
= . . . . .
Dziatanie pary wodnej uwalnianej podczas tego
specjalnego cyklu czyszczenia pozwala z tatwoscia
usungc
brud i resztki jedzenia. Nala¢ filizanke wody pitnej
do pojemnika odpornego na dziatanie mikrofal i
wiaczy¢ funkcje.
FAVORITES (ULUBIONE)
Aby odtworzy¢ liste 10 ulubionych funkgji.
@Q USTAWIENIA

Do zmiany ustawien piekarnika.

Gdy tryb ECO jest aktywny, jasnos¢ wyswietlacza zostaje
zmniejszona w celu zredukowania zuzycia energii, a po
uptywie 1 min $wiatto wytgcza sie.

Kiedy opcja ,DEMO” jest wigczona ,0n”, wszystkie polecenia
sg aktywne oraz wszystkie menu sa dostepne, ale piekarnik
nie nagrzewa sie. Aby wytaczyc¢ ten tryb, nalezy przejs¢ do
,DEMO" z menu ,USTAWIENIA" i wytgczyc¢ ,Off".

Po wybraniu opgji “UST. FABRYCZNE" urzadzenie wytgcza sie i
powraca do pierwszego uruchomienia. Wszystkie ustawienia
uzytkownika zostajg anulowane.

4 Whjr/lﬁool



PIERWSZE UZYCIE

. PL

1. WYBOR JEZYKA

Przy pierwszym uruchomieniu urzadzenia nalezy
wybrad jezyk i czas: Na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie
“English”.

English
Wcisng¢ 4+ lub — , aby przewina¢ liste dostepnych
jezykdéw i wybra¢ zadany jezyk.

Aby zatwierdzi¢ wybor, wcisnac¢ /.

Uwaga: Jezyk mozna nastepnie zmieni¢ wybierajac ,JEZYK” w menu
JUSTAWIENIA', dostepnym przez nacisniecie g

2. USTAWIENIE CZASU

Po wybraniu jezyka nalezy ustawi¢ biezacy czas: Na
wyswietlaczu beda migac¢ dwie cyfry godziny.

Wcisng¢ + lub — , aby ustawi¢ biezacg godzine, po
czym wcisng¢ ./ : Dwie cyfry minut beda miga¢ na
wyswietlaczu.

CODZIENNA EKSPLOATACJA

Nacisna¢ + lub — , aby ustawi¢ minuty i nacisna¢ ./,
aby potwierdzi¢.

Uwaga: W przypadku dtuzszej przerwy w dostawie pradu
moze zaj$¢ potrzeba ponownego ustawienia czasu. Wybrac
"ZEGAR" w menu “"USTAWIENIA", dostepny po nacisnieciu
przycisku & .

3. CZYSZCZENIE URZADZENIA

Nowe urzadzenie moze mie¢ wyczuwalny zapach,
ktory jest pozostatoscig po produkgji: jest to
zjawisko normalne. Dlatego przed przystapieniem
do przygotowywania potraw zalecamy oczyszczenie
kuchenki,na pusto", co utatwi pozbycie sie tego
zapachu.

Nalezy wyja¢ z komory urzadzenia wszystkie kartony
zabezpieczajace i zdjg¢ przezroczysta folie, a takze
usung¢ wszystkie znajdujace sie w niej akcesoria.
Witacz funkcje ,Smart Clean”. Aby prawidtowo ustawic te
funkcje, nalezy postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjami.
Uwaga: Po pierwszym uzyciu urzadzenia zaleca sie
przewietrzy¢ pomieszczenie.

1. WYBIERANIE FUNKCIJI

Aby wtaczy¢ kuchenke, wcisnagé : Na wyswietlaczu
pokaze sie ostatnio uzywana gtéwna funkcja lub menu
gtéwne.

Funkcje mozna wybiera¢, naciskajac ikone jednej z
gtéwnych funkcji lub przewijajagc menu.

Aby wybra¢ funkcje znajdujaca sie w menu, wcisngé¢ +
lub —, po czym zatwierdzi¢ przyciskiem /.

Uwaga: Po wybraniu danej funkgji, wyswietlacz zaproponuje
najbardziej odpowiedni poziom dla kazdej z nich.

2. USTAWIENIE FUNKCJI

Po wybraniu zadanej funkgcji istnieje mozliwo$¢ zmiany

jej ustawien. Na wyswietlaczu beda pojawiac sie
ustawienia, ktére mozna kolejno zmienia¢. Wcisniecie
<« pozwala ponownie zmieni¢ poprzednie ustawienie.
ZASILANIE

2 N p
e
g
MOC MW
Gdy na ekranie miga warto$¢, wcisna¢ + lub —, by

ja zmieni¢, a nastepnie nacisna¢ ./, by potwierdzi¢ i
przejs¢ do kolejnych ustawien (jesli to mozliwe).

CZAS TRWANIA

7\ JCA

CZAS TRWANIA

Gdy na ekranie miga ikona & , wcisna¢ + lub —

, by ustawi¢ wybrany czas gotowania i potwierdzi¢,
wciskajac /.

Uwaga: Mozna zmienic ustawiony w trakcie pieczenia czas,
naciskajagc & :Wcisna¢ + lub — , aby dostosowac wartos¢ i
zatwierdzi¢, naciskajac .

Korzystajac z funkcji bez mikrofali, nie trzeba ustawiac
czasu pieczenia, jesli chce sie piec w trybie recznym
(bez okreslonego czasu): Wcisna¢ ./ lub [>], aby
zatwierdzi¢ i aktywowac funkcje.

Wybér tego trybu uniemozliwia zaprogramowanie
opd6znionego startu.

6" SENSE

Te funkcje automatycznie wybieraja optymalny

tryb gotowania, moc i czas trwania dla wszystkich
dostepnych potraw.

Jesli jest to konieczne, wystarczy jedynie wskaza¢ cechy
produktu i cieszy¢ sie wspaniatym efektem.

S
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CIEZAR / PORCJE

KILOGRAMY

Aby poprawnie ustawic funkcje, nalezy kierowac
sie wskazéwkami na wyswietlaczu. Gdy pojawi

sie odpowiedni komunikat, wcisng¢ + lub —

, aby ustawi¢ zadang wartos$¢, po czym zatwierdzi¢
przyciskiem /.

STOPIEN DOGOTOWANIA

Funkcje 6" Sense umozliwiajg dostosowanie stopnia
dogotowania potrawy.

sssss
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STOPIEN DOGOTOWANIA

Gdy pojawi sie odpowiedni komunikat, wcisna¢ +
lub — , aby wybrac zadany poziom pomiedzy lekkim/
niskim (-1) i ekstra/wysokim (+1). Wcisng¢ ./ lub [>],
aby zatwierdzi¢ i aktywowac funkcje.

3. WLACZANIE FUNKCJI

W dowolnym momencie, jesli ustawienia poczatkowe
sq odpowiednie lub po zaprogramowaniu zadanych
ustawien, wcisng¢ [>] w celu aktywowania funkgji.

Za kazdym razem, gdy przycisk [>] zostanie ponownie
wcisniety, czas gotowania zwiekszy sie o kolejne 30
sekund.

W fazie opo6znienia po wcisnieciu [>] piekarnika
wygeneruje pytanie, czy faktycznie nalezy omina¢ te
faze i natychmiast uruchomic funkcje.

Uwaga: W dowolnym momencie mozna zatrzymac
aktywowana funkcje, wciskajac przycisk .

Jesli piekarnik jest goracy, a funkcja wymaga konkretnej
temperatury maksymalnej, na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie
komunikat. Wcisng¢ « , aby powréci¢ do poprzedniego
ekranu i wybrac¢ inng funkcje lub poczekac¢ do
catkowitego ostygniecia.

JET START

Kiedy kuchenka mikrofalowa jest wytgczona, nacisnac
[>], aby na 30 sekund uruchomi¢ prace urzadzenia z
funkcja mikrofal o petnej mocy (1000 W).

4, WSTRZYMANIE GOTOWANIA / OBRACANIE
LUB MIESZANIE PRODUKTU

PAUZA

Po otwarciu drzwiczek pieczenie zostanie chwilowo
wstrzymane poprzez dezaktywowanie elementéw
grzejacych.

Aby wznowi¢ proces gotowania, zamkna¢ drzwiczki i
wcisngc¢ [>].

Uwaga: Korzystajac z funkcji 6™ Sense”, nalezy otwiera¢
drzwiczki jedynie wtedy, kiedy zostanie podany taki
komunikat.

OBRACANIE LUB MIESZANIE PRODUKTU

Niektére przepisy 6 Sense Gotowanie wymagaja
obracania lub mieszania produktu podczas gotowania.

A T
L ), L R [
OBROC POTRAWE
Urzadzenie wyda sygnat dzwiekowy, a na wyswietlaczu
pojawi sie wskazéwka mdwigca o koniecznosci
wykonania czynnosci.

Otworzy¢ drzwiczki, wykonac czynnos$¢ wskazana na
wyswietlaczu i zamkna¢ drzwiczki, po czym wcisng¢
[>]1, aby kontynuowac gotowanie.

Uwaga: Jesli wymagane jest obrocenie lub wymieszanie
Zywnosci, po uptywie 2 minut od komunikatu, nawet jesli nie
zostanie wykonana zadna czynnos¢, piekarnik wznowi
gotowanie.

5. KONIEC PIECZENIA

Sygnat dzwiekowy i wskazanie na wyswietlaczu
0znaczaja, ze pieczenie zostato zakonczone.

—%&
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KONIEC

Wcisna¢ [>], aby kontynuowaé gotowanie w trybie
recznym, zwiekszajac czas stopniowo o 30 sekund

(w funkcji z mikrofalg) lub o 5 minut (w funkcji bez
mikrofali) lub wcisna¢ + , aby wydtuzy¢ czas pieczenia
do nowo ustalonego czasu trwania. W obu przypadkach
wartosci gotowania zostang zachowane.

Po nacisnieciu .~/ lub [] gotowanie rozpoczyna sie na
nowo.

. ULUBIONE

Aby utatwic¢ sobie korzystanie z urzagdzenia, mozna
zapisa¢ w jego pamieci do 10 ulubionych funkgji.

Po zakonczeniu gotowania na wyswietlaczu zostanie
wyswietlony komunikat zachecajacy do zapisania
funkcji na liscie ulubionych pod numerem od 1 do 10.

PN

S

DODAC ULUBIONE?

Chcac zapamietac jakas funkcje jako ulubiong i zapisa¢
biezgce ustawienia do wykorzystania w przysztosci,
nalezy nacisng¢ ./, aby ignorowa¢ nacisng¢ «.

Po wcisnieciu ./ wcisna¢ + lub — , aby wybra¢ numer
pozycji i zatwierdzi¢ przyciskiem /.

Uwaga: Jesli pamiec jest petna lub dany numer zostat juz
wykorzystany, nalezy zatwierdzi¢ nadpisanie poprzedniej
funkgji na danym numerze.

Aby w pdzniejszym czasie wywotac zapisane funkcje,
nacisng¢ < : Na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie lista
ulubionych funkcji uzytkownika.

Em
sense

2. Warzywa

Za pomocy + lub — wybrac funkcje, zatwierdzi¢,
naciskajac ./, a nastepnie nacisna¢ [>], aby
uaktywnic.

6 Whjr/lﬁool



. SMART CLEAN

Przed uruchomieniem tej funkcji wyjac z urzadzenia
wszystkie akcesoria (z wyjatkiem talerza obrotowego).
Wcisng¢ ¢», aby uzyska¢ dostep do funkcji “Smart
Clean”.

@
a5
Smart Clean

Nacisnag¢ [>], aby aktywowad funkcje czyszczenia: Na
wyswietlaczu pojawig sie sekwencje czynnosci, ktére
nalezy przeprowadzi¢ przed rozpoczeciem czyszczenia.
Po zakonczeniu wszystkich czynnosci wcisna¢ /.

Jesli jest taka konieczno$¢, do dolnej czesci naczynia
do gotowania na parze dotgczonego do zestawu lub do

pojemnika o przeznaczeniu do kuchenek mikrofalowych

nala¢ szklanke wody pitnej i zamkna¢ drzwiczki.

Po ostatnim zatwierdzeniu wcisna¢ [], aby rozpocza¢
cykl czyszczenia.

Po zakonczeniu usungé pojemnik, zakonczy¢
czyszczenie za pomoca gtadkiej szmatki i wytrzec
whnetrze urzadzenia do sucha za pomoca szmatki z
mikrofibry.

. MINUTNIK

Kiedy urzadzenie jest wytgczone, wyswietlacz moze
by¢ uzywany jako timer. Aby wiaczy¢ te funkcje, nalezy
upewnic sie, ze kuchenka jest wytaczona, i nacisng¢ +
lub — :lkona & bedzie miga¢ na wyswietlaczu.
Nacisng¢ + lub — , by ustawic¢ zadany czas, a
nastepnie wcisna¢ ./, by rozpocza¢ odliczanie czasu.
Gdy tylko minutnik zakonczy odliczanie wybranego
czasu, na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie komunikat i rozlegnie
sie sygnat dzwiekowy.

O]
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MINUTNIK

Gdy minutnik jest aktywny, mozna takze wybrac i
wiaczy¢ funkcje. Nacisnagé , aby witaczy¢ piekarnik, a
nastepnie wybrac¢ zadana funkcje.

Po uruchomieniu funkcji timer bedzie niezaleznie
kontynuowat odliczanie, bez ingerencji w dziatanie
samej funkgji.

W trakcie tej fazy minutnik nie wys$wietla sie (wida¢
jedynie ikone © ), ale kontynuuje odliczanie w tle. Aby
przywroci¢ ekran minutnika, wcisngc , przerywajac
obecnie aktywna funkcje.

I

. PL
. BLOK. KLAWIATURY
Aby zablokowac przyciski, wcisnac i przytrzymac
<« przez co najmniej pie¢ sekund. Powtoérzenie tej
procedury spowoduje zdjecie blokady klawiatury.

| ©

® a0 1B

BLOK. KLAWIATURY

Uwaga: Funkcje te mozna wiaczy¢ rowniez podczas
pieczenia. Ze wzgleddw bezpieczenstwa w kazdym
momencie piekarnik mozna wytaczy¢, wciskajac )

Whjr/lﬁool



CZYSZCZENIE

Przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek czynnosci
serwisowych lub czyszczenia upewni¢ sie, ze
urzadzenie ostygto.

POWIERZCHNIE WEWNETRZNE | ZEWNETRZNE
« Powierzchnie nalezy czysci¢ wilgotna Sciereczka

z mikrofibry. Jesli sg silnie zabrudzone, doda¢ kilka
kropel detergentu o neutralnym pH. Wytrze¢ do sucha
Sciereczka.

« Wyczysci¢ szybe drzwiczek odpowiednim ptynem do
mycia.

+ Regularnie, a w szczegdlnosci po wylaniu sie ptynow,
nalezy wyjmowac talerz obrotowy oraz jego podstawke
i czysci¢ dno urzadzenia, usuwajac ewentualne resztki
potraw.

« Wiaczy¢ funkcje ,Smart Clean” w celu optymalnego
wyczyszczenia wewnetrznych powierzchni.

« Grill nie wymaga czyszczenia, gdyz wysoka
temperatura powoduje spalanie wszelkich zabrudzen.
Zaleca sie regularne korzystanie z tej funkgji.

ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

Nigdy nie uzywa¢ urzadzenia do czyszczenia para.
Nie stosowac welny szklanej, szorstkich gabek lub
sciernych/zracych srodkéw do czyszczenia, poniewaz
moga one uszkodzi¢ powierzchnie urzadzenia.

AKCESORIA

Wszystkie akcesoria, z wyjatkiem talerza Crisp, moga
by¢ myte w zmywarkach.

Talerz Crisp nalezy my¢ w wodzie z tagodnym
detergentem. Uporczywe zabrudzenia delikatnie
zetrzec Sciereczka. Przed czyszczeniem talerza Crisp
nalezy zawsze odczeka¢, az ostygnie.

Problem Mozliwa przyczyna

Odciecie zasilania.
Piekarnik nie dziata.

Urzadzenie odtaczone od zasilania.

Rozwiazanie

Sprawdzi¢, czy dziata zasilanie i czy urzadzenie jest
prawidtowo podtgczone do sieci.

Wytaczy¢ piekarnik i wtaczy¢ go ponownie, aby sprawdzi¢,
czy usterka nie ustapita.

Kuchenka wydaje gtosne dzwieki, nawet
jesli jest wytagczona.

Wentylator chtodzacy jest
wiaczony.

Otworzy¢ lub przytrzymac drzwiczki, lub odczeka¢, az
urzadzenie zakonczy proces chtodzenia.

Wyswietlacz pokazuje litere ,F", po ktérej

nastepuje liczba. Bfad oprogramowania.

Skontaktowac sie z najblizszym Biurem Obstugi Klienta i
poda¢ numer nastepujacy po literze ,F"

Zasady, standardowa dokumentacje oraz dodatkowe informacje o produkcie mozna znalez¢:

korzystajac z kodu QR na Panstwa produkcie
Odwiedzajac naszg strone internetowq docs.whirlpool.eu

Ewentualnie mozna skontaktowac sie z naszg obstuga posprzedazowq (patrz numer telefonu w ksigzeczce
gwarancyjnej). W przypadku kontaktu z nasza obstuga posprzedazowa, prosimy podac kody z tabliczki

znamionowej produktu.
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Manual de utilizare

VA MULTUMIM CA ATI ACHIZITIONAT UN PRODUS

WHIRLPOOL

www.whirlpool.eu/register

A Tnainte de a utiliza aparatul, cititi cu atentie

instructiunile privind siguranta.

Pentru a beneficia de servicii complete de
asistentd, va rugam sa va inregistrati produsul pe

INFORMATII

SCANATI CODUL QR DE PE
APARATUL DUMNEAVOASTRA
PENTRU A OBTINE MAI MULTE

RO

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

! [T POTTORR
- 4
.......... 5
2..
.......... 6
N\

3.y(/ .....

A

—_

Panou de comanda

Placuta cu date de identificare
(@ nu se demonta)

Usa

Rezistenta superioara/grill
Lumina

Placa rotativa

N

ov kW

DESCRIEREA PANOULUI DE COMANDA

1. PORNIT/OPRIT

Pentru pornirea si oprirea
cuptorului, precum si pentru oprirea
unei functii active.

2. ACCES DIRECT LA MENIUL/
FUNCTIILE 6TH SENSE

Pentru accesarea rapida a functiilor
si meniului.

3. BUTON DE NAVIGARE MINUS

Pentru derularea printr-un meniu si
reducerea setarilor sau valorilor unei
functii.

:seQ: é = ..... I + ...... L%‘ C/W
O] : : o]
L g o« v D O &
1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9

4.INAPOI

Pentru revenirea la ecranul anterior.
In timpul prepararii, permite
modificarea setarilor.

5. AFISAJ

6. OK

Pentru confirmarea unei functii
selectate sau a unei valori setate.

7.BUTON DE NAVIGARE PLUS
Pentru derularea printr-un meniu si
cresterea setdrilor sau valorilor unei
functii.

8. ACCES DIRECT LA OPTIUNI/
FUNCTII

Pentru accesarea rapida a functiilor,
setarilor si favoritelor.

9. PORNIRE

Pentru a porni o functie folosind
setadrile specificate sau de baza.

Whjr/lﬁool



ACCESORII

PLACA ROTATIVA

Placa rotativa din sticla amplasata
pe suportul sau poate fi utilizata
pentru toate metodele de preparare.

Placa rotativa trebuie utilizata

intotdeauna ca baza pentru alte recipiente sau accesorii.

SUPORTUL PLACII ROTATIVE

Suportul placii rotative din sticla
trebuie sa fie utilizat doar pentru
sustinerea acesteia.

Nu amplasati alte accesorii pe acest
suport.

GRATAR DE SARMA

Acesta va permite sa amplasati
alimentele mai aproape de grill,
pentru o rumenire perfecta a

\'J preparatelor.

Amplasati gratarul de sarma pe
placa rotativa, avand grija ca acesta sa nu intre in
contact cu celelalte suprafete.

FARFURIA CRISP

Numai pentru utilizare cu functiile
desemnate.

Farfuria Crisp trebuie sa fie
amplasata intotdeauna in centrul

placii rotative din sticla si poate fi

preincalzita atunci cand este goala, utilizandu-se functia
speciala exclusiv in acest scop. Amplasati alimentele
direct pe farfuria Crisp.

MANERUL PENTRU FARFURIA CRISP

\ Util pentru scoaterea din cuptor a

farfuriei Crisp fierbinti.
Numarul si tipul de accesorii poate varia in functie de modelul
achizitionat.

NS

Exista mai multe accesorii disponibile pe piata.
inainte de a le achizitiona, asigurati-va ca acestea
sunt adecvate pentru utilizarea in cuptoarele cu
microunde si ca sunt rezistente la temperaturile
generate in interiorul cuptorului.

in cazul prepararii cu microunde, nu trebuie utilizate
recipiente metalice pentru alimente sau bauturi.

OALA DE PREPARARE CU ABURI

Pentru a prepara la aburi
""" 1 alimente precum peste sau
legume, introduceti-le in cosul
..... > (2) si turnati apa potabila (100
ml) in partea inferioard a oalei
de preparare cu aburi (3),
pentru obtinerea cantitatii
optime de aburi.
Pentru a fierbe alimente
precum cartofi, paste, orez
sau cereale, amplasati-le direct in partea inferioara a
oalei de preparare cu aburi (utilizarea cosului nu este
necesara) si adaugati o cantitate corespunzatoare
de apa potabila, in functie de cantitatea de alimente
preparate.

Pentru rezultate optime, acoperiti oala de preparare cu
aburi utilizand capacul (1) din dotare.

Amplasati intotdeauna oala de preparare cu aburi pe
placa rotativa din sticla si utilizati-o doar in combinatie
cu functiile de preparare corespunzatoare sau cu functia
de preparare cu microunde.

Partea inferioara a oalei de preparare cu aburi a fost
conceputa si pentru a fi utilizata in combinatie cu
functia speciala Smart clean.

.....

Alte accesorii care nu sunt furnizate pot fi achizitionate
separat de la serviciul de asistenta tehnicd post-vanzare.

Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca alimentele si accesoriile
nu intra in contact cu peretii interiori ai cuptorului.

inainte de punerea in functiune a cuptorului,
verificati intotdeauna ca placa rotativa sa se poata
roti libera. Aveti grija sa nu rasturnati placa rotativa
atunci cand introduceti sau scoateti alte accesorii.
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FUNCTII

' RO

y 6TH SENSE

sense - Aceste functii selecteaza automat metoda de
preparare optima pentru toate tipurile de alimente.

§§ REINCALZIRE

Pentru reincalzirea alimentelor semipreparate
care sunt congelate sau la temperatura camerei.
Cuptorul calculeaza automat setarile necesare pentru
obtinerea celor mai bune rezultate in cel mai scurt timp
posibil. Amplasati alimentele pe o farfurie rezistenta la
caldura si care se poate folosi in cuptorul cu microunde.

ALIMENTE GREUTATE (g)
ALIMENTE PUSE IN FARFURIE 250-500
LASAGNA CONGELATA 250 - 500

APA 100 - 500
SUPA 200 - 800
%" CRISP

~

= A o o . . v
Pentru reincalzirea si prepararea rapida a
alimentelor congelate si pentru obtinerea unei
cruste aurii, crocante. Utilizati aceasta functie doar
in combinatie cu farfuria Crisp furnizata. intoarceti
alimentele atunci cand vi se solicita acest lucru.

ALIMENTE GREUTATE (9)
PIZZA [CONGELATA] 200-800
CHIFTELE DE BURGER 200 - 600
CARTOFI PRAJITI [CONGELATI] 200 -500
CROCHETE DE PUI [CONGELATE] 100 - 500
CROCHETE DE PESTE [CONGELATE] 100 - 500

Accesorii necesare: farfurie Crisp, manerul pentru farfuria Crisp

% COOK

Pentru prepararea rapida a alimentelor si
obtinerea unor rezultate optime. Folositi un recipient
adecvat, rezistent la caldura, pentru utilizarea in
cuptorul cu microunde.

ALIMENTE GREUTATE (g)
FRIPTURA DEPUI 800-1500
CARTOFI GRATINATI 200 - 1000
LEGUME UMPLUTE 200 - 800
COASTE DE PORC 200 - 800
OUA JUMARI 100 - 500
POPCORN 920

£33 ABURI

Pentru prepararea la aburi a alimentelor precum
legumele sau pestele, utilizand oala de preparare cu
aburi furnizata. Distribuiti alimentele uniform in cosul
oalei de preparare cu aburi si turnati apa potabila (100
ml) in partea inferioard a oalei. Cuptorul calculeaza
automat setdrile necesare pentru obtinerea celor
mai bune rezultate. In prima parte a procesului de
preparare, microundele genereazd aburi, aducand apa
adaugata in partea inferioara a oalei de preparare cu
aburi la punctul de fierbere.

ALIMENTE GREUTATE (g)
| RADACINOASE LA ABURI 150 - 500
= LEGUME MOI LA ABURI 150 - 500
-] LEGUME LA ABURI [CONGELATE] 150 - 500
-} FILEURI DE PESTE LA ABURI 150 - 500
5, PIEPT DE PASARE LA ABURI 150 - 500

--, OREZ SI PASTE
Pentru prepararea rapida a orezului sau
pestelor. Aceasta functie trebuie sa fie utilizata doar in
combinatie cu oala de preparare cu aburi.
Setati durata de preparare recomandata pentru orez sau
paste in consecinta.

ALIMENTE PORTII GREUTATE (g)

OREZ t 20
(11 300
fhed 400

FIERBERE PASTE 1] 140
fht 210

Accesorii necesare: Partea inferioara si capacul oalei de
preparare cu aburi
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= | MICROWAVE

Pentru prepararea si reincalzirea rapida a
alimentelor sau bauturilor.

PUTERE (W) RECOMANDATA PENTRU
Reincalzirea rapida a bauturilor sau altor alimente care
1000 . .
au un continut de apa ridicat.
800 Gatirea legumelor.
650 Prepararea carnii si pestelui.
Prepararea sosurilor cu carne sau a sosurilor cu
500 continut de branza sau oua. Rumenirea placintelor cu
carne sau a pastelor la cuptor.
350 Preparare lentd, delicata. Perfectd pentru topirea
untului sau ciocolatei.
Decongelarea alimentelor congelate sau topirea
160 2 ;
untului si branzeturilor.
90 Topirea Inghetatei.

ACTIUNE  ALIMENTE ... PUTERE(W) DURATA (min,)
Reincalzire 2 cesti 1000 1-2
Reincalzire Piure de cartofi 1000 9-1

(1kg)
Decongelare Carne tocata (500 g) 160 13-14
Cook Pandispan 800 6-7
Cook Cremd de ou 650 11-12
Cook Ruladd de carne 800 18-20
<~ | GRILL

Pentru rumenire, frigere pe grill si gratinare.
Este recomandat sa intoarceti alimentele pe parcursul
procesului de preparare.

ALIMENTE DURATA (min.)

Paine prajita 5-6

Crevetiroz 18-22
Accesorii recomandate: Gratar de sarma

GRILL+MW (GRILL+MICROUNDE)

Pentru prepararea si gratinarea rapida a
alimentelor, combinati functia de microunde cu functiile
Grill.

S~

~
=~
=

ALIMENTE PUTERE (W) DURATA (min.)
Cartofi gratinati 650 20-22
Friptura de pui 650 40 - 45
Accesorii recomandate: Gratar de sarma
? CRISP
S

Pentru rumenirea perfecta a unui preparat, atat
pe partea superioara, cat si pe partea inferioard. Aceasta
functie trebuie sa fie utilizata doar in combinatie cu
farfuria Crisp speciala.

ALIMENTE DURATA (min.)
Tort dospit 7-10
Hamburger 8-10*

*Intoarceti alimentele la jumatatea duratei de preparare.
Accesorii necesare: Farfuria Crisp, manerul pentru farfuria Crisp

[-% ] DECONGELARE CU FUNCTIA 6TH SENSE

Pentru decongelarea rapida a diferitelor tipuri
de alimente doar prin specificarea greutatii acestora.
Alimentele trebuie sa fie amplasate direct pe placa
rotativa din sticld. Intoarceti alimentele atunci cand vi se
solicita acest lucru.

ALIMENTE GREUTATE (g)
|9§| DECONGELARE CRONOMETRATA —
= canrne 100 - 2000
* _
@n CARNE DE PASARE 100 - 2500
*
O:( PESTE 100 - 1500
Y CRISP BREAD DEFROST (DECONGELARE )
5— PAINE CROCANTA) >0-500

-c/w PUTERE (°C/W)

Pentru editarea valorilor aferente duratelor
functiilor.

g TEMPORIZATOR

Pentru editarea valorilor aferente duratelor
functiilor.

¢i® Autocuratare hidrolitica

Actiunea aburului eliberat in timpul acestui
ciclu special de curatare permite murdariei si resturilor
de alimente sa
fie indepartate cu usurintd. Turnati o cana de apa
potabila
intr-un recipient adecvat pentru microunde si activati
functia.

FAVORITE

Pentru accesarea listei de 10 functii favorite.
3 SETARI

@ Pentru reglarea setarilor cuptorului.

Cand modul ,ECO" este activ, luminozitatea afisajului va fi
redusa pentru a economisi energie, iar becul se va stinge
dupa 1T minut.

Cand modul ,DEMQO" este In starea ,On” (Pornire), toate
comenzile sunt active si meniurile sunt disponibile, insa
cuptorul nu se incalzeste. Pentru a dezactiva acest mod,
accesati ,DEMO” din meniul ,SETARI" si selectati ,Off" (Oprire).
Selectand ,SETARI FABRICA, produsul se opreste si revine la
setdrile de la prima pornire. Toate setarile vor fi sterse.

4 Whjr/lﬁool



PRIMA UTILIZARE

' RO

1. SELECTAREA LIMBII

Va trebui sa setati limba si ora atunci cand porniti
aparatul pentru prima data: Pe afisaj va aparea
,Romana”.

English
Apasati + sau — pentru a derula prin lista cu limbile
disponibile si selectati-o pe cea dorita.

Apdsati ./ pentru a confirma selectia.

Va rugam sa retineti urmatoarele: Limba poate fi schimbatd ulterior
selectand optiunea ,LIMBA" din meniul ,SETARI", disponibil prin
apdsare pe ¢f

2. SETAREA OREI

Dupa selectarea limbii, va trebui sa setati ora curenta:
Cele doua cifre care reprezintd ora vor clipi pe afisaj.

CEAS

Apasati + sau — pentru a seta ora curenta si apasati ./ :

Cele doua cifre pentru minute vor clipi pe afisaj.

UTILIZAREA ZILNICA

Apasati 4+ sau — pentru a seta minutele si apasati ./
pentru a confirma.

Va rugam sa retineti urmatoarele: Dupd intreruperi
indelungate ale alimentdrii cu energie electrica, ar putea fi
necesar sa setati din nou ora. Selectati ,CEAS” din meniul
,SETARI", disponibil prin apasare pe & .

3. CURATAREA CUPTORULUI

Un cuptor nou poate emana mirosuri ramase din
timpul procesului de fabricatie: Acest lucru este absolut
normal. Prin urmare, inainte de a incepe sa preparati
alimentele, va recomandam sa curatati cuptorul gol
pentru a indeparta posibilele mirosuri neplacute.
Indepartati elementele de protectie din carton sau
foliile transparente ale cuptorului si scoateti accesoriile
din interiorul acestuia.

Activati functia,Smart Clean”. Respectati instructiunile
pentru setarea corecta a functiei.

Va rugam sa retineti urmatoarele: Se recomanda sa aerisiti
incdperea dupa utilizarea aparatului pentru prima data.

1. SELECTATI O FUNCTIE

Apasati pentru a porni cuptorul: pe afisaj va fi
prezentata ultima functie principala care a rulat sau
meniul principal.

Functiile pot fi selectate apasand pe pictograma uneia
dintre functiile principale sau deruland printr-un meniu.
Pentru a selecta o functie dintr-un meniu, apdsati +
sau — pentru a selecta functia dorita, apoi apasati ./
pentru a confirma.

Va rugdm sa retineti urmatoarele: Odata ce a fost selectatd o
functie, pe afisaj vi se va recomanda cel mai adecvat nivel
pentru fiecare functie.

2. SETAREA FUNCTIEI

Dupa selectarea functiei dorite, puteti modifica setarile
acesteia. Pe afisaj vor fi prezentate secvential setarile
care pot fi modificate. Prin apdsarea pe <« , aveti
posibilitatea de a modifica din nou setarea anterioara.

PUTERE

Z %

won
[

N

PUTERE MICROUNDE

Cand valoarea clipeste pe afisaj, apdsati + sau —
pentru a o modifica, apoi apdsati .~/ pentru a confirma si
continuati cu setdrile care urmeaza (daca este posibil).

DURATA
PR

— mt e o S
DURATA

Cand pictograma & clipeste pe afisaj, apasati + sau —
pentru a seta durata de preparare dorita, apoi apasati
 pentru a confirma.

Va rugam sa retineti urmatoarele: Puteti regla durata de
preparare care a fost setata in timpul desfasurarii procesului
de preparare apasand pe  :apasati pe 4+ sau — pentru a
modifica durata, apoi apasati pe / pentru a confirma.

In cazul functiilor care nu pot fi utilizate cu microunde,
nu este necesar sa setati durata de preparare daca
doriti sa gestionati manual procesul de preparare
(necronometrat): Apasati ./ sau [>] pentru a confirma si
porniti functia.

Prin selectarea acestui mod, nu puteti programa o
pornire temporizata.

. 6" SENSE

Aceste functii selecteaza automat modul de preparare,
puterea si durata optime pentru toate preparatele
disponibile.

Daca este necesar, pur si simplu indicati caracteristica
alimentului pentru a obtine un rezultat optim.

Whjr/lﬁool 5



GREUTATE / PORTII

KILOGRAME

Pentru a set functia corect, urmati indicatiile de pe
afisaj. Atunci cand vi se solicita acest lucru, apasati +
sau — pentru a seta valoarea necesard, apoi apdsati ./
pentru a confirma.

GRAD DE COACERE

in cazul functiilor 6™ Sense, puteti regla gradul de
preparare.

sssss

7

N\
7 N\

GRAD DE COACERE

Atunci cand vi se solicita acest lucru, apasati + sau
— pentru a selecta gradul dorit intre Light/Low (Mic/
Redus) (-1) si Extra/High (Foarte mare/Ridicat) (+1).
Apdsati .~ sau [I>] pentru a confirma si porniti functia.

3. ACTIVAREA FUNCTIEI

In orice moment, daca valorile implicite sunt cele dorite
sau odata ce ati aplicat setdrile necesare, apdsati [>]
pentru a activa functia.

La fiecare reapasare pe [>], durata de preparare este
prelungita cu cate 30 de secunde.

In timpul etapei de amanare, prin apasare pe [>]

, cuptorul va va intreba daca doriti ca treceti peste
aceasta etapa, pornind functia imediat.

Va rugdm sa retineti urmatoarele: Puteti opri oricand functia
activata apasand pe )

Daca cuptorul este fierbinte si functia necesitd o
temperatura maxima specificd, va aparea un mesaj pe
afisaj. Apdsati « pentru a reveni la ecranul anterior

si selectati o functie diferita sau asteptati racirea
completa.

JET START

Cand cuptorul este oprit, apdsati [>] pentru a porni
procesul de preparare cu functia de microunde setata la
putere maxima (1000 W) timp de 30 de secunde.

4. INTRERUPEREA PROCESLUI DE PREPARARE/
INTOARCEREA SAU AMESTECAREA ALIMENTELOR

PAUZA

Daca se deschide usa, procesul de preparare va fi
intrerupt temporar prin dezactivarea rezistentelor.

Pentru a relua procesul de preparare, inchideti usa si
apasati [>].

Va rugam sa retineti urmatoarele: In timpul rularii functiilor 61
Sense”, deschideti usa numai atunci cand vi se solicitd acest
lucru.

TURN OR STIR FOOD (INTOARCEREA SAU
AMESTECAREA ALIMENTELOR)

Anumite retete preparate cu functia de Preparare
6™ Sense vor necesita intoarcerea sau amestecarea
alimentelor in timpul desfasurarii procesului de
preparare.

117
L F
ALIMENTE

Se va emite un semnal sonor, iar pe afisaj va fi indicata
actiunea care trebuie desfasurata.

Deschideti usa, executati actiunea indicata pe afisaj

si inchideti usa, apoi apdsati [>] pentru a continua
procesul de preparare.

Va rugam sa retineti urmdtoarele: Daca este necesara
Intoarcerea sau amestecarea alimentelor, chiar dacd nu este
executata nicio actiune, dupd 2 minute cuptorul va relua
procesul de preparare.

5. FINALIZAREA PREPARARII

Va fi emis un semnal sonor, iar pe afisaj se va indica
faptul ca prepararea a fost finalizata.

—%&

S

TERMINARE

Apasati [>] pentru a continua prepararea in mod
manual, addugand durata in incremente de 30 de
secunde (in cazul functiilor de microunde) sau de 5
minute (in cazul functiilor care nu pot fi utilizate cu
microunde) sau apasati + pentru a prelungi durata de
preparare prin setarea unei durate noi. In ambele cazuri,
parametrii de preparare vor fi memorati.

Apasand ./ sau [>], procesul de preparare reporneste.
. FAVORITE

Pentru a facilita utilizarea cuptorului, acesta poate
memora pana la 10 dintre functiile dumneavoastra
favorite.

Odata terminat procesul de preparare, pe afisaj va
apdrea un mesaj prin care vi se va solicita sa memorati
functia la un numar cuprins intre 1 si 10 in lista
dumneavoastra de functii favorite.

—JJ&

S

FAVORITE?

Daca doriti sa memorati o functie ca favorita si sa salvati
setdrile curente pentru utilizare ulterioara, apasati ./ ; in
caz contrar, pentru a ignora solicitarea, apasati « .
Odata ce ati apasat pe ./, apasati 4+ sau — pentru a selecta
pozitia numerotata, apoi apasati .~ pentru a confirma.

Va rugdm sa retineti urmatoarele: Dacd memoria este plina
sau daca numarul ales este deja utilizat, cuptorul va va solicita
sa confirmati suprascrierea functiei anterioare.

Pentru a apela functiile memorate la o data
ulterioara, apasati Q : Pe afisaj apare lista cu functiile
dumneavoastra favorite.

Em
sense

2. Legume

Apasati + sau — pentru a selecta functia, confirmati
apasand ./, apoi apasati [>] pentru a activa.

6 Whjr/lﬁool



. SMART CLEAN

Demontati toate accesoriile (cu exceptia placii rotative
din sticld) din cuptorul cu microunde inainte de a activa
aceasta functie.

Apasati ¢ pentru a accesa functia,Smart Clean”.

@
a5
Smart Clean

Apdsati [>] pentru a activa functia de curdtare: pe afisaj
vor apdrea secvential actiunile care trebuie executate
inainte de pornirea procesului de curatare. Apasati ./ in
orice moment dupa executarea actiunilor.

Daca este necesar, turnati o ceasca de apa potabild in
partea inferioara a oalei de preparare cu aburi sau intr-
un recipient rezistent la microunde, apoi inchideti usa.

Dupa ultima confirmare, apdsati [>] pentru a porni
ciclul de curatare.

Odata finalizat ciclul, scoateti recipientul, terminati
curdtarea cu ajutorul unei lavete fine, apoi uscati
interiorul cuptorului folosind o laveta din microfibre
umeda.

. TEMPORIZATOR

Cand cuptorul este oprit, afisajul poate fi utilizat ca
temporizator. Pentru a activa aceasta functie, asigurati-
va ca este oprit cuptorul si apasati pe 4 sau —:
Pictograma se va aprinde intermitent pe afisaj.
Apasati + sau — pentru a seta durata de timp necesara,
apoi apasati .~ pentru a activa temporizatorul.

Odata ce temporizatorul a finalizat numaratoarea
inversda a duratei de timp selectate, se va emite un
semnal sonor, iar pe afisaj va fi indicat acest lucru.

@
HJL
TEMPORIZATOR

Odata ce temporizatorul a fost activat, puteti, de
asemenea, selecta si activa o functie. Apasati pentru
a porni cuptorul si apoi selectati functia necesara.

Odata ce functia a pornit, temporizatorul va continua
numaratoarea inversa in mod independent, fard a
influenta functia in sine.

In aceasta etapa, nu este posibila vizualizarea
temporizatorului (va fi afisatda numai pictograma © ),
care va continua numaratoarea inversa in plan secund.
Pentru a invoca ecranul temporizatorului, apasati
pentru a opri functia activa in mod curent.

' RO
.BLOCARE TASTE

Pentru a bloca tastatura, apasati si mentineti apasat
<« timp de cel putin cinci secunde. Pentru a debloca
tastatura, efectuati aceeasi procedura.

| ©

® CLOMY @
L 1 e Y R [ [
BLOCARE TASTE

Va rugam sa retineti: Puteti activa aceasta functie si in timpul
procesului de preparare a alimentelor. Din motive de
siguranta, cuptorul poate fi oprit in orice moment apasand
butonul .

Whjr/lﬁool 7



CURATARE

Asigurati-va ca aparatul s-a racit inainte de
efectuarea oricaror activitati de intretinere sau
curatare.

SUPRAFETELE INTERIOARE SI EXTERIOARE

- Curatati suprafetele cu ajutorul unei lavete umede din
microfibra. Daca acestea sunt foarte murdare, addugati
cateva picaturi de detergent cu pH neutru. La final,
stergeti-le cu o lavetd uscata.

« Curatati sticla usii folosind un detergent lichid adecvat.

- La intervale requlate sau in cazul varsarii de alimente
sau lichide, scoateti placa rotativa si suportul acesteia
pentru a curata baza cuptorului, eliminand toate
reziduurile de alimente.

« Activati functia ,Smart clean” pentru curatarea optima
a suprafetelor interioare.

« Grillul nu necesita curatare, deoarece caldura intensa
arde toate reziduurile. Utilizati aceasta functie in mod
regulat.

REMEDIEREA DEFECTIUNILOR

Nu folositi niciodata aparate de curatat cu aburi.
Nu utilizati bureti de sarma, bureti abrazivi sau
produse de curatare abrazive/corozive, deoarece
acestea ar putea deteriora suprafata aparatului.

ACCESORII

Toate accesoriile pot fi spalate in masina de spalat vase,
cu exceptia farfuriei Crisp.

Farfuria Crisp trebuie sa fie spalata intr-o solutie de apa
cu detergent neutru. Pentru depunerile persistente,
frecati usor cu o laveta. Permiteti intotdeauna racirea
farfuriei Crisp inainte de a o curata.

Problema Cauza posibila

Pana de curent.

Cuptorul nu functioneaza.

electrica.

Deconectare de la reteaua

Solutie

Asigurati-va ca nu este intrerupt curentul electric, iar
cuptorul este conectat la reteaua electrica.

Opriti si reporniti cuptorul, pentru a verifica daca
defectiunea persista.

Cuptorul emite zgomote, chiar si cand
este oprit.

Ventilatorul de racire este activ.

Deschideti usa sau asteptati pana cand procesul de racire
este finalizat.

Pe afisaj apare litera ,F” urmata de un

“ Defectiune de software.
numar.

Contactati cel mai apropiat centru de servicii de asistenta
tehnica post-vanzare pentru clienti si precizati numarul
care este prezentat dupa litera ,F".

Politicile, documentatia standard si informatii suplimentare despre produs pot fi gasite:

«  Utilizarea codului QR in cazul produsului dumneavoastra
«  Vizitand site-ul nostru web docs.whirlpool.eu

Ca alternativd, contactati serviciul nostru de asistenta tehnica post-vanzare (Consultati numarul de telefon
din certificatul de garantie). Cand contactati serviciul nostru de asistenta tehnica post-vanzare, precizati
codurile specificate pe pldcuta cu date de identificare a produsului dumneavoastra.

et
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Priruénik vlasnika

WHIRLPOOL

&

HVALA STO STE KUPILI PROIZVOD KOMPANIJE

Z ) Da biste dobili kompletniju podrsku, registrujte svoj
proizvod na adresi www.whirlpool.eu/register

SKENIRAJTE QR KOD NA SVOM
UREDAJU DA BISTE DOBILI VISE

SR

" o INFORMACIA
A Pazljivo procitajte bezbednosna uputstva pre
upotrebe uredaja.
OPIS PROIZVODA
1. Kontrolna tabla
T cececfecccccceee. 2. Plocica za identifikaciju
— (ne uklanjajte je)
= i — 5. Vrats
—( — 4. Gornji grejac / rostilj
5. Light (Svetlo)
------------ 6. Obrtna ploca
2 .o
\/@ ..................
m N

3 .....\(// ...... . . Y\

OPIS KONTROLNE TABLE
: ss@: é 2 ..... e @\ C/W
: L [
L = B X : v N QO &
1 3 3 4 5 7 8 9

1. UKLJUCIVANJE/ISKLJUCIVANJE  4.NAZAD 7. PLUS DUGME ZA KRETANJE

Za ukljucivanje i isklju¢ivanje pecnice
ili za pauziranje ili prekid rada.
2.6TH SENSE MENI / DIREKTAN
PRISTUP FUNKCIJAMA

Za brz pristup funkcijama i meniju.

3. MINUS DUGME ZA KRETANJE

Za kretanje kroz meni i smanjivanje
podesavanja ili vrednosti funkcije.

Za povratak na prethodni ekran.
Omogucava promenu podesavanja

tokom pecenja.
5. EKRAN
6. 0K

Za potvrdu odabrane funkcije ili

postavljene vrednosti.

Za kretanje kroz meni i povecdavanje
podesavanja ili vrednosti funkcije.
8. DIREKTAN PRISTUP OPCIJAMA/
FUNKCIJAMA

Za brz pristup funkcijama,
podesavanjima i omiljenim
funkcijama.

9. START

Za pokretanje funkcije koris¢enjem
navedenih ili osnovnih podesavanja.

Whjr/lﬁool



DODACI

OBRTNA PLOCA

Kada je postavljena na svoje
postolje, staklena obrtna ploca se
moze koristiti za sve nacine
pripreme hrane.
Obrtna ploca se uvek mora koristiti kao podloga za
ostale posude i pribor.

NOSAC OBRTNE PLOCE

Nosac koristite samo za staklenu
obrtnu plocu.

Ne stavljajte drugi pribor na nosac.

ZICANA RESETKA

Omogucava vam da hranu stavite
blize rostilju, za savrSeno zapecenu
hranu.

Postavite Zicanu reSetku na obrtnu
ploc¢u, vodedi ra¢una na ne dolazi u
kontakt sa drugim povrsinama.

CRISP TANJIR

Samo za upotrebu sa odredenim
funkcijama.

Crisp tanjir se uvek mora postaviti
na sredinu staklene obrtne ploce i
moze se prethodno zagrejati kada

\

je prazan, samo pomocu posebne funkcije za ovu svrhu.

Stavite hranu direktno na Crisp tanjir (tanjir za stvaranje
hrskave korice).

DRSKA ZA CRISP TANJIR

\ Korisna je pri uklanjanju Crisp

tanjira iz pecnice.
Koli¢ina i vrsta dodataka moze se razlikovati u zavisnosti od
kuplienog modela.

Na trzistu je dostupan razni dodatni pribor. Pre nego
sto kupovine, uverite se da je pogodan za upotrebu
u mikrotalasnoj pecnici i otporan na temperaturu
pecnice.

Metalne posude za hranu ili pi¢e ne treba nikada
koristiti za pripremu hrane u mikrotalasnoj pec¢nici.

POSUDA ZA KUVANJE NA PARI

Za kuvanje na pari hrane kao
""" 1 $to je ribaili povrce, stavite je u
korpu (2) i sipajte vodu za pice
..... 5 (100 ml) na dno posude za
kuvanje na pari (3) kako biste
dobili potrebnu koli¢inu pare.

Za barenje hrane kao sto je
krompir, testenina, pirinac

ili Zitarice, stavite je na dno
posude za kuvanje na pari
(korpa nije neophodna) i dodajte vodu za pice u koli¢ini
koja odgovara koli¢ini hrane koju kuvate.

Za najbolje rezultate, pokrijte posudu za kuvanje na pari
dobijenim poklopcem (1).

Posudu za kuvanje na pari uvek stavljajte na staklenu
obrtnu plocu i koristite je samo sa odgovaraju¢im
funkcijama za pripremu hrane ili sa funkcijom
mikrotalasa.

Donji deo posude za kuvanje na pari je takode
konstruisan da se koristi u kombinaciji sa posebnom
funkcijom ,Smart clean” (pametno ciséenje).

.....

Ostali dodaci koji nisu obezbedeni mogu se kupiti odvojeno u
postprodajnom servisu.

Uvek vodite ra¢una da hrana i pribor ne dodu u
kontakt sa unutrasnjim zidovima pec¢nice.

Uvek proverite da li obrtna plo¢a moze slobodno da
se okrece pre pustanja pecnice u rad. Vodite ra¢una
da ne izmestite obrtnu plocu prilikom stavljanja ili
uklanjanja drugog pribora.
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FUNKCIJE

. SR

y 6TH SENSE

seree Qve funkcije automatski biraju najbolji nacin
pripreme za sve vrste hrane.

{§ PODGREVANJE

= za podgrevanje gotove hrane koja je ili zamrznuta
ili na sobnoj temperaturi. Pe¢nica automatski izra¢cunava
podedavanja potrebna za postizanje najboljih rezultata
za najkrace vreme. Stavite hranu na tanjir ili posudu

bezbednu za mikrotalasnu upotrebu i otpornu na

toplotu.
HRANA TEZINA (g)
OBROK NA TANJIRU 250500
ZAMRZNUTE LAZANJE 250-500
VODA 100-500
SUPA 200-800
% CRISP

~

" Zabrzo podgrevanje i peenje zaledene hrane i

za postizanje zlatne boje i hrskavosti.

Uz ovu funkciju

upotrebljavajte samo prilozeni ,crisp tanjir”. Okrenite

hranu kada je navedeno.

HRANA TEZINA (g)
PIZZA [ZAMRZNUTA] 200-800
BURGERI 200 - 600
PRZENI KROMPIRICI [ZAMRZNUTI] 200-500
PILECI KOMADICI [ZAMRZNUTI] 100-500
RIBLJI STAPICI [ZAMRZNUTI] 100-500

Potreban pribor: Crisp tanjir, drika za crisp tanjir

% PRIPREMANJE

Za brzu pripremu hrane i postizanje optimalnih

rezultata. Koristite posudu otpornu na toplotu pogodnu

za koris¢enje u mikrotalasnoj pecnici.

HRANA TEZINA (g)
PECENA PILETINA 800-1500
GRATINIRANI KROMPIR 200 - 1000
PUNJENO POVRCE 200-800
SVINJSKA REBRA 200-800
KAJGANA 100-500
POPCORN (KOKICE) 920

L3552 PARA

Za kuvanje hrane na pari, kao $to je povrce ili riba,
koristite dostavljenu posudu za kuvanje na pari. Hranu
ravnomerno rasporedite u korpi posude za kuvanje
na pari i sipajte pija¢u vodu (100 ml) na dno posude
za kuvanje na pari. Pe¢nica automatski izracunava
podesavanja potrebna za postizanje najboljih rezultata.
U toku pocetnog dela kuvanja, mikrotalasi stvaraju paru,
izazivajudi klju¢anje vode koja je dodata na dno posude
za kuvanje na pari.

HRANA TEZINA (g)
| KORENASTO POVRCE NA PARI 150-500
= MEKANO POVRCE NA PARI 150-500
-} POVRCE NA PARI [ZAMRZNUTO] 150-500
-} RIBLJI FILEI NA PARI 150-500
5, ZIVINSKE GRUDI NA PARI 150-500

PIRINAC | TESTENINA
Za brzo kuvanje pirinca ili testenine. Ova funkcija
se sme koristiti samo u kombinaciji sa posudom za
kuvanje na pari.
Podesite preporuceno vreme za kuvanje pirinéa i
testenine na ogovarajudi nacin.

HRANA PORCIJE TEZINA (9)

PIRINAC t 20
fht 300
fhed 400

TESTENINA | PIRINAC e 140
fht 210

Potreban pribor: Donji deo posude za kuvanje na pari i
poklopac
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— | MICROWAVE (MIKROTALASNA PECNICA)
Za brzu pripremu hrane ili podgrevanje hrane ili pica.

JACINA (W) PREPORUCENO ZA
Brzo podgrevanje pica ili hrane sa visokim sadrzajem
1000
vode.
800 Pripremanje povrca.
650 Pripremanje mesa i ribe.
Spremanje sosova sa mesom ili sosova sa sirom ili
500 e X o ;
jajima. Da se zapeku pite sa mesom ili testenina.
Sporo, lagano kuvanje. Idealno za otapanje putera ili
350 .
¢okolade.
160 Odmrzavanje zamrznute hrane ili omeksavanje putera
ili sira.
90 Omeksavanje sladoleda.

RADNIA .o [HBANA JACINA (W) | Trajanje (Min,)
Podgrevanje 2 Solje 1000 1-2
Podgrevanje Krompir pire (1 kg) 1000 9-1
Odmrzavanje  Mleveno meso (500 g) 160 13-14
Pripremanje Patispanj 800 6-7
Pripremanje Krem od jaja 650 11-12
Pripremanje Mesna vekna 800 18-20

S~

GRILL

Da se hrana zapece, pripremi na rostilju ili
gratinira. Preporu¢ujemo da hranu okrenete tokom
pecenja.

HRANA Trajanje (Min.)

Tost 5-6

Prawns (Racici) 18-22
Preporuceni pribor: Zi¢ana resetka
% | GRIL+MT

=——Za brzo kuvanje i gratiniranje hrane, uz
kombinaciju grill funkcija i mikrotalasa.

HRANA JACINA (W)  Trajanje (Min.)
Gratinirani krompir 650 20-22
Roast chicken 650 40 - 45
(Pecena piletina)

Preporuceni pribor: Zi¢ana resetka
CRISP

Da se hrana savrieno zapece i sa donje i sa gornje
strane. Ova funkcija se moze koristiti samo uz poseban
Crisp tanjir.

=
=
=

e

HRANA Trajanje (Min.)
Kola¢ sa kvascem 7-10
Hamburger 8-10*

* Okrenite hranu na polovini procesa pripreme.
Potreban pribor: Crisp tanjir, drska za Crisp tanjir

[¢] 6TH SENS DEFROST
0~ (6TH SENSE ODMRZAVANJE)

Kako biste brzo odmrzli razli¢ite namirnice samo
navedite njihovu tezinu. Hranu treba postaviti direktno
na staklenu obrtnu plocu. Okrenite hranu kada je
navedeno.

HRANA TEZINA (g)
|909| TAJMIRANO ODMRZAVANJE -
&= Meso 100 - 2000
* N
(== ZIVINA 100 - 2500
*
& >{ FISH (RIBA) 100 - 1500
%QE EIReItS)Z)BREAD DEFROST (Crisp odmrzavanje 50 -500

CIW JACINA (°C/W)
Za uredivanje vrednosti vremena funkcija.

TAJMER / MINUTNI PODSETNIK
Za uredivanje vrednosti vremena funkcija.

$ Hidro samociscenje

“~" Dejstvo pare koja se otpusta tokom ovog
posebnog ciklusa ¢is¢enja omogucava lako uklanjanje
prljavstine i ostataka hrane. Sipajte 3olju vode za pice

u posudu otpornu na mikrotalasnu pecnicu i aktivirajte
funkciju.

OMILJENO

Za pozivanje liste 10 omiljenih funkcija.
3 PODESAVANJA
@ Za prilagodavanje podesavanja pecnice.
Kada je aktiviran rezim ,ECO", osvetljenost ekrana ¢e se

smanjiti radi ustede energije i sijalica ¢e se iskljuciti nakon 1
minuta.

Kada je ,DEMO" podeseno na ,On” (uklju¢eno), sve komande
su aktivne i meniji dostupni, ali se pecnica ne zagreva. Za
deaktiviranje ovog rezima pristupite postavci ,DEMO" iz
menija ,PODESAVANJA" i izaberite ,iskljuceno”.

Izborom opcije ,FAB. PODESAVANJA" proizvod se iskljucuje i
zatim vraca na prvo ukljucivanje. Izbrisace se sva podesavanja.
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PRVA UPOTREBA

1. ODABIR JEZIKA

Treba da podesite jezik i vreme prilikom prvog
uklju¢ivanja uredaja: Na ekranu ¢e se prikazati ,English”.

Srpski
Pritisnite + ili — kako biste se kretali kroz listu
raspolozivih jezika i odaberite odgovarajuci.

Pritisnite .~/ da potvrdite izbor.

Obratite paznju na sledece: Jezik je moguce kasnije promeniti
izborom stavke ,JEZIK" u meniju ,PODESAVANJA', koji je dostupan
pritiskom na &f .

2. PODESITE VREME

Nakon 3to ste izabrali jezik, treba da podesite trenutno
vreme: Na ekranu ¢e poceti da trepere dve brojke koje
oznacavaju casove.

Lann
o
SAT
Pritisnite + ili — da podesite trenutni sat i pritisnite

 :Nadispleju ¢e poceti da trepere dve cifre koje
oznacavaju minute.

SVAKODNEVNA UPOTREBA

Pritisnite + ili — da biste podesili minute, a zatim
pritisnite ./ za potvrdu.

Obratite paznju na sledece: Moze biti potrebno da ponovo
podesite vreme nakon duzih prekida u napajanju elektricnom
energijom. lzaberite ,SAT" u meniju ,PODESAVANJA", koji je
dostupan pritiskom na & .

3. CISCENJE PECNICE

Nova pecnica moze ispustati mirise zaostale nakon
procesa proizvodnje: to je sasvim normalno. Pre nego
$to zapocnete pripremu hrane, preporuc¢ujemo vam

da ocistite praznu pecnicu kako biste eliminisali sve
neprijatne mirise.

Uklonite zastitne kartone i folije iz pecnice i uklonite sve
dodatke iz unutradnjosti pecnice.

Aktivirajte funkciju,Smart Clean”. Sledite uputstva za
pravilno koris¢enje ove funkcije.

Obratite paznju na sledece: Preporucuje se provetravanje
prostorije nakon prve upotrebe uredaja.

1. IZABERITE FUNKCIJU

Pritisnite da ukljucite pe¢nicu: na ekranu ¢e se
prikazati poslednje pokrenuta glavna funkcija ili glavni
meni.

Funkcije je moguce izabrati pritiskom na ikonu za neku
od glavnih funkcija ili kretanjem kroz meni.

Za izbor funkcije koja se nalazi u meniju, pritisnite 4 ili
— daizaberete onu koju Zelite, a zatim pritisnite ./ da
potvrdite.

Obratite paznju na sledece: Kada je funkcija izabrana, displej

e preporuciti najpogodniji nivo za svaku funkciju.

2. PODESAVANJE FUNKCIJE

Nakon sto ste odabrali Zeljenu funkciju, mozete
izmeniti njena podesavanja. Na ekranu ¢e se pojaviti
podedavanja koja se mogu pojedinac¢no menjati.
Pritiskanje «« omogucava vam da promenite prethodna
podesavanja.

JACINA

Z

=Tl
)

SNAGA MIKROTAL.

Kada na ekranu treperi vrednost, pritisnite + ili — da
biste je promenili, zatim pritisnite ./ da nastavite sa
slede¢im podesavanjima (ako je moguce).

TRAJANJE

Z % /CL\«

TRAJANJE

Kada na ekranu treperi @& ikona, pritisnite 4 ili — da
biste podesili Zeljeno vreme kuvanja i zatim pritisnite
 da potvrdite.

Obratite paznju na sledece: Vreme kuvanja koje je postavljeno
tokom kuvanja mozete da podesite pritiskom na © : pritisnite
-+ ili — da biste ga izmenili i zatim pritisnite ./ da potvrdite.

Za funkcije koje ne koriste mikrotalase, ne morate da
podesite vreme pripreme hrane ukoliko zelite da ru¢no
upravljate istim (bez merenja vremena): Pritisnite ./ ili
[>] za potvrdu i pokretanje funkcije.

Biranjem ovog rezima ne mozete da programirate
odloZeno pokretanje.

. 6" SENSE

Ove funkcije automatski biraju najbolji rezim kuvanja,
jacinu i trajanje za sva raspoloziva jela.

Kada je to potrebno, jednostavno naznacite

karakteristike hrane kako biste postigli optimalni
rezultat.

TEZINA / PORCIJE
6

KILOGRAMI
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Za pravilno podesavanje funkcije pratite naznake na
displeju. Kada je zahtevano, pritisnite 4 ili — da podesite
zeljenu vrednost i zatim pritisnite ./ za potvrdu.

STEPEN KUVANJA

Kod 6™ Sense funkcija je moguce podesiti stepen kuvanja.

:::::

N _
7N

STEPEN KUVANJA

Kada je zahtevano, pritisnite + ili — da izaberete Zeljeni nivo
izmedu Light/Low (slab/nizak) (-1) i Extra/High (dodatni/visok)
(+1). Pritisnite ./ ili [>] za potvrdu i pokretanje funkcije.

3. AKTIVIRANJE FUNKCUJE

Ako u bilo kom trenutku podrazumevane vrednosti
odgovaraju zeljenim ili kada primenite Zeljena
podesavanja, pritisnite [>] za aktiviranje funkcije.

Svaki put kada se ponovo pritisne [>], vreme pripreme
hrane ce se produziti za dodatnih 30 sekundi.

Tokom faze odlaganja, pritiskom na [>] pecnica ¢e

vas upitati da li zelite da preskocite ovu fazu i odmah
pokrenete funkciju.

Obratite paznju na sledece: Aktiviranu funkciju mozete
zaustaviti u bilo kom trenutku pritiskom na :

Ako je pecnica zagrejana, a funkcija zahteva odredenu
maksimalnu temperaturu, na displeju ce se prikazati poruka.
Pritisnite <« da se vratite na prethodni ekran i izaberete
drugu funkciju ili sacekajte da se potpuno ohladi.

JET START

Kada je rerna iskljucena, pritisnite [>] da aktivirate
pripremu hrane uz funkciju mikrotalasa koja je
podesena na punu jacinu (1000 W) za 30 sekundi.

4. PAUZIRAJTE KUVANJE/OKRENITE ILI
PROMESAJTE HRANU

PAUZA

Otvaranjem vrata e se privremeno pauzirati kuvanje
deaktiviranjem grejaca.

Za nastavak kuvanja, zatvorite vrata i pritisnite [>].
Obratite paznju na sledece: Tokom funkcija ,6™ Sense” vrata
otvarajte samo kada je to zahtevano.

TURN OR STIR FOOD (OKRENITE ILI PROMESAJTE HRANU)

Za neke recepte za 6™ Sense kuvanje je potrebno
okrenuti ili promesati hranu tokom kuvanja.

Oglasice se zvucni signal i na ekranu se prikazuje sta je
potrebno uraditi.

Otvorite vrata, izvrsite zahtevanu radnju koja je
prikazana na ekranu i zatvorite vrata, zatim pritisnite
[>] da nastavite sa kuvanjem.

Obratite paznju na sledece: Kada je potrebno okretanje ili
mesanje, nakon 2 minuta, ¢ak i kad se ne izvrsi nikakva radnja,
pecnica ¢e nastaviti sa pripremom hrane.

5. ZAVRSETAK PRIPREME HRANE

Oglasice se zvucni signal i na ekranu ¢e se prikazati
kada je hrana gotova.

—JJ&

KRAJ

Pritisnite [>] da nastavite sa kuvanjem u ru¢nom
rezimu dodavanjem vremena u koracima od 30 sekundi
(kod funkcija sa mikrotalasima) ili 5 minuta (bez
mikrotalasa) ili pritisnite 4+ da produzite vreme kuvanja
podedavanjem novog trajanja. U oba slucaja e se
zadrZati parametri kuvanja.

Pritiskom na ./ ili [>] se ponovo pokrece kuvanje.
.OMILJENO

Da bi se olaksalo koris¢enje pecnice, ona moze da
sacuva do 10 vasih omiljenih funkcija.

Po zavrSetku kuvanja, ekran ¢e vam ponuditi da
sacuvate funkciju pod brojem od 1 do 10 na listi vasih
omiljenih funkcija.

—%&

S

DODAJ OMILJENO?

Ako Zelite da sacuvate funkciju kao omiljenu i sac¢uvate
aktuelna podesavanja za dalje koris¢enje, pritisnite ./,
a u suprotnom pritisnite <« da ignoriSete zahtev.

Kada ./ pritisnete, pritisnite + ili — da izaberete
polozaj broja, a zatim pritisnite ./ da potvrdite.

Obratite paznju na sledece: Ako je memorija popunjena ili je
izabrani broj vec iskoris¢en, pecnica ¢e vas upitati da potvrdite
zamenu prethodne funkcije.

Da biste kasnije pozvali funkcije koje ste sacuvali, pritisnite
Q : Ekran Ce prikazati listu vasih omiljenih funkcija.

e}

2. Vegetables (Povrce)

Pritisnite + ili — da izaberete funkciju, potvrdite
pritiskom na ./, a zatim pritisnite [>] da aktivirate.

. SMART CLEAN

Uklonite sav dodatni pribor (osim staklene obrtne
ploce) iz mikrotalasne pecnice pre aktiviranja funkcije.

Pritisnite ¢ da pristupite funkciji ,Smart Clean”
(pametnog cisc¢enja).
C,
LIS
LI' J l:I
Smart clean

Pritisnite [>] da aktivirate funkciju ¢is¢enja: displej se
redom prikazati radnje koje treba izvrsiti pre pocetka
¢is¢enja. Pritisnite .~ u bilo kom trenutku kada zavrsite.
Kada je to potrebno, sipajte ¢asu pijace vode samo u donji
deo prilozene posude za kuvanje na pari ili u posudu koja
je otporna na mikrotalase, a zatim zatvorite vrata.

Nakon poslednje potvrde, pritisnite [>] da pokrenete
ciklus cis¢enje.

Po zavrsetku, uklonite posudu, zavrsite sa ¢is¢enjem
pomocu meke krpe i zatim osusite unutrasnjost pecnice
krpom sa mikrovlaknima.
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. MINUTE-MINDER

Kada je peénica iskljucena, ekran se moze koristiti kao
tajmer. Da biste aktivirali ovu funkciju, uverite se da je

pecnica isklju¢ena i zatim pritisnite + ili — : lkona & ¢e
treperiti na ekranu.
Pritisnite + ili — da podesite Zeljeno trajanje, a zatim

pritisnite .~ da aktivirate tajmer.

Zvucni signal ¢e se oglasiti, a na ekranu ce se prikazati
kada minute-minder (tajmer za minute) zavrsi
odbrojavanje izabranog vremena.

O]
HJL
MINUTE-MINDER

Kada se aktivira minuteminder, takode mozete da
izaberete i aktivirate funkciju. Pritisnite da ukljucite
pecnicu i zatim izaberite zeljenu funkciju.

Kada se funkcija pokrene, tajmer ¢e nastaviti automatski
da odbrojava izabrano vreme nezavisno, bez ikakvog
uticaja na funkciju.

Tokom ove faze, nije moguce videti minutni podsetnik
(bice prikazana samo ikona © ), koji ¢e nastaviti da
odbrojava u pozadini. Da povratite ekran za minute-
minder pritisnite da biste zaustavili trenutno aktivnu
funkciju.

|
SR
. BLOKADA TASTERA
Da biste zakljucali tastaturu, pritisnite i zadrzite <«
najmanje pet sekundi. Ovo ponovite da otkljucate
tastaturu.

s ©

® CLOMY @
L Wau o oo
BLOKADA TASTERA

Obratite paznju na sledece: Ova funkcija moZze da se ukljucii
tokom pecenja. Iz bezbednosnih razloga, pec¢nica se moze
iskljuciti u bilo kom trenutku pritiskom na .

Whjr/lﬁool



CISCENJE

Proverite da li se uredaj ohladio pre nego sto
zapocnete odrzavanje ili ¢is¢enje.

UNUTRASNJE | SPOLJASNJE POVRSINE

« Povrsine cistite vlaznom krpom od mikrofibera.
Ukoliko su veoma prljave, dodajte nekoliko kapi pH-

neutralnog deterdzenta. Na kraju obrisite suvom krpom.

- Staklo na vratima Cistite odgovarajuc¢im te¢nim
deterdZzentom.

+ U redovnim intervalima ili u slu¢aju prosipanja,
uklonite obrtnu ploc¢u i nosac kako biste o¢istili dno
pecnice i uklonili sve ostatke hrane.

« Za najefektnije ¢is¢enje unutrasnjih povrsina, koristite
funkciju,Smart clean” (pametno cis¢enje).

« Rostilj nije potrebno (istiti, jer intenzivna toplota

sagoreva svu prljavstinu. Ovu funkciju redovno koristite.

OTKLANJANJE PROBLEMA

Nikada ne koristite opremu za ¢is¢enje parom.
Ne koristite vunene zice, abrazivne sundere ili
abrazivna/korozivna sredstva za ¢iS¢enje, jer oni
mogu da ostete povrsinu uredaja.

DODACI

Sav pribor, osim Crisp tanjira, je bezbedan za koris¢enje
u masini za pranje sudova.

Crisp tanjir treba Cistiti u vodi sa blagim deterdzentom.
Za upornu prljavstinu, nezno trljajte krpom. Uvek
ostavite Crisp tanjir da se ohladi pre Cis¢enja.

Problem Moguc¢i uzrok

Nestanak struje.
Pecnica ne radi.

Isklju¢enje iz elektri¢ne mreze.

Resenje

Proverite da li postoji dovod elektri¢ne energije i dali je
pecnica priklju¢ena na elektri¢cnu mrezu.

Iskljucite pec¢nicu i ponovo je ukljucite kako biste proverili
da li je kvar i dalje prisutan.

Pecnica proizvodi zvuk ¢ak i kada je
isklju¢ena.

Ventilator za hladenje radi.

Otvorite vrata ili sacekajte da se zavrsi proces hladenja.

Na displeju se prikazuje slovo ,F“ uz broj.  Softverska greska.

Kontaktirajte najblizi Postprodajni servis za klijente i recite
im broj koji se pojavljuje uz slovo ,F"

Smernice, standardna dokumentacija i dodatne informacije o proizvodu se mogu nad¢i:

«  Koris¢enje QR koda na proizvodu
«  Sanaseinternet stranice docs.whirlpool.eu

«  Pored toga, mozZete da se obratite nasem postprodajnom servisu (broj se nalazi u garantnoj knjizici). Prilikom
kontaktiranja naseg postprodajnog servisa, navedite Sifru koja se nalazi na plocici za identifikaciju proizvoda.

[=].52[=]
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Ndvod na pouzivanie

DAKUJEME, ZE STE SI KUPILI VYROBOK

WHIRLPOOL
Aby sme vam mohli lepsie poskytovat pomoc,

zaregistrujte svoj spotrebic na
www.whirlpool.eu/register

SPOTREBICI

A Prv nez spotrebic za¢nete pouzivat, pozorne si

preditajte Bezpecnostné pokyny.

VIAC INFORMACIi ZiSKATE, AK
OSKENUJETE QR KOD NA VASOM

SK

OPIS SPOTREBICA

—_

. Ovladaci panel

Vyrobny stitok
(neodstranujte)

Dvierka

Horny ohrevny ¢lanok/gril
Svetlo

Otocny tanier

N

ov kW

1. ON/OFF (ZAP./VYP.)
Na zapnutie a vypnutie rdry alebo
zastavenie aktivnej funkcie.

2. PONUKA FUNKCIE 6. SENSE/
PRIAMY PRISTUP K FUNKCIAM
Na rychly pristup k funkcidm a do
menu.

3. NAVIGACNE TLACIDLO MINUS
Na prechddzanie ponukou a

zZniZzovanie nastaveni alebo hodnot
funkcie.

6 e e @ crw
o | [>]
O E SIS : v D QO &
: ) 3 4 5 7 8 9

4. SPAT

Na ndvrat na predchadzajuce
zobrazenie.

Pocas pripravy jedla umoznuje
menit nastavenia.
5. DISPLEJ

6. OK

Na potvrdenie zvolenej funkcie
alebo nastavenej hodnoty.

7. NAVIGACNE TLACIDLO PLUS

Na rolovanie v menu a zvySovanie
nastavenia alebo hodnét funkcie.
8. MOZNOSTI/PRIAMY PRISTUP
K FUNKCIAM

Na rychly pristup k funkciam,
nastaveniam a oblibenym
polozkam.

9. START

Na spustenie funkcie s pouzitim

$pecifickych alebo zakladnych
nastaveni.
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PRISLUSENSTVO

OTOCNY TANIER
Skleneny otocny tanier, umiestneny
na drziaku, sa moZe pouzivat pri
véetkych sposoboch pripravy jedla.
Otocny tanier sa musi vzdy pouzivat

ako podlozka pre ostatné nadoby alebo prislusenstvo.

DRZIAK OTOCNEHO TANIERA

« Pouzivajte len drziak pre oto¢ny

= .
~—1 tanier.

f —
[% Na drziak nekladte iné prislusenstvo.

DROTENY ROST
)

Umoznuje vam ulozit jedlo blizsie ku
grilu a tym jeho dokonalé opecenie
l) do hneda.
\'J Polozte rost na oto¢ny tanier, uistite

sa, Zze neprichadza do kontaktu

.

s inymi povrchmi.
TANIER CRISP

Pouzivajte iba s ur¢enymi funkciami.

Tanier Crisp sa musi vzdy umiestnit

do stredu skleneného oto¢ného
¥ taniera a ak je prazdny, moze sa

predhriat pomocou Specidlnej
funkcie len na tento ucel. Potraviny sa ukladaju priamo
na zapekaci Crisp tanier.

RUKOVAT PRE TANIER CRISP

\ Uzito¢nd na vyberanie horudceho

taniera Crisp z rary.
MnoZstvo a typy prislusenstva sa mézu menit v zavislosti od
zakUpeného modelu.

V sti¢asnosti je na trhu bohata ponuka prislusenstva.
Pred ndkupom sa presvedcte, ¢i je vhodné na
pouzitie v mikrovinnych radrach a odolné proti
teplotdm v rure.

Kovové nadoby na potraviny alebo napoje sa nikdy
nesmu pocas pripravy jedal v mikrovinnej rure
pouzivat.

PARAK

Ak chcete varit potraviny
""" 1 v pare, ako su ryby a zelenina,
dajte ich do kosika (2) a nalejte
..... > pitnu vodu (100 ml) naspodok
paraka (3), aby ste dosiahli
spravne mnozstvo pary.
Ak chcete varit potraviny ako
su zemiaky, cestoviny, ryza
alebo ceredlie, dajte ich rovno
naspodok pardka (kosik nie je
potrebny) a pridajte vhodné mnozstvo pitnej vody pre
mnozstvo, ktoré varite.
Na dosiahnutie ¢o najlepsich vysledkov prikryte parak
vekom z vybavy (1).
Parak polozte vzdy na skleneny otocny tanier
a pouzivajte ho len s prislusnymi funkciami pripravy
jedla alebo s mikrovinnymi funkciami.
Spodok paraka bol navrhnuty aj na pouzivanie
v kombindcii so $pecidlnou funkciou Smart clean.

.....

Dalsie prislusenstvo, ktoré nie je prilozené, sa da kupit
samostatne v popredajnom servise.

Vzdy zaistite, aby potraviny a prislusenstvo neprisli
do kontaktu s vnutornymi stenami rary.

Pred zapnutim rary vzdy skontrolujte, ¢i sa oto¢ny
tanier volne otaca. Davajte pozor, aby ste pri vkladani
a vyberani dalSieho prisluSenstva nezhodili oto¢ny
tanier.

N
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FUNKCIE

. SK

y 6TH SENSE

serse. Tieto funkcie automaticky zvolia
najvhodnejsi spdsob pripravy pre vietky typy jedla.

$§ OHREV

' Na zohrievanie hotovych jedal, ktoré su bud’
mrazené alebo pri izbovej teplote. Rura automaticky
vypocita potrebné nastavenie na dosiahnutie najlepsich
moznych vysledkov v ¢o najkratSom case. Polozte
potraviny na tanier vhodny do mikrovinnej rary
a odolny vodi teplu.

JEDLO MOTNOST o
JEDLO NATANIERI o
MRAZENE LASAGNE 750 - 500
VODA 100 - 500
POLIEVKA 200 - 800
%" CRISP

~

= s . . v . s ’
Na rychle zohriatie a peCenie mrazenych potravin
do zlatista s chrumkavou korkou. S touto funkciou
pouzivajte iba dodavany tanier Crisp. Po vyzve jedlo
obratte.

JEDLO HMOTNOST (g)
PIZZA (MRAZENA) 200 - 800
MASO NA HAMBURGERY 200 - 600
PECENE ZEMIAKY [MRAZENE] 200 -500
KURACIE NUGETKY [MRAZENE] 100 - 500
RYBIE PRSTY [MRAZENE] 100 - 500

Potrebné prislusenstvo: tanier Crisp, rukovat na tanier Crisp

$§  VARENIE
Na rychlu pripravu jedal a dosiahnutie
optimalnych vysledkov. Pouzite nddobu vhodnu na
pouzitie v mikrovinnych rarach.

JEDLO HMOTNOST (g)
PECENEKURCA 800-1500
ZAPEKANE ZEMIAKY 200 - 1 000
PLNENA ZELENINA 200 - 800
BRAVCOVE REBIERKA 200 - 800
PRAZENICA 100 - 500
POPCORN 920

L3552 PARA

Na varenie potravin v pare, ako je zelenina alebo
ryby pomocou pardka z vybavy. Jedlo rovhomerne
rozlozte do kosika pardka a na dno pardka nalejte pitnu
vodu (100 ml). Rdra automaticky vypocita potrebné
nastavenie na dosiahnutie najlepsich moznych
vysledkov. Na zaciatku varenia mikroviny privedd vodu
na dne paraka do varu a vytvoria paru.

JEDLO HMOTNOST (9)
| KORENOVA ZELENINA PRIPRAVENA NA 150 - 500
PARE

= MAKKA ZELENINA PRIPRAVENA NA PARE 150 - 500

- ZELENINA PRIPRAVENA NA PARE )

-1 [MRAZENA] 150-500

-} RYBIE FILE PRIPRAVENE NA PARE 150 - 500

'E, HYDINOVE PRSIA PRIPRAVENE NA PARE 150 - 500

RYZA A CESTOVINY

Na rychlu pripravu ryze alebo cestovin. Tato
funkcia sa musi pouzivat len v kombinacii s pardkom.
Podla toho nastavte odporucany ¢as varenia ryze alebo
cestovin.

JEDLO PORCIE HMOTNOST (9)

JEDLO ‘ IO
RYZA t 20
fht 300
fiee 400

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ' e
VARENIE CESTOVIN e 140
fht 210

Potrebné prislusenstvo: Dno pardka a veko

Whjr/lﬁool 3



= | MIKROVLNY
Na rychlu pripravu a ohrev potravin a napojov.

VYKON (W) ODPORUCANE NA
Rychly ohrev ndpojov a inych potravin s vysokym
1000
obsahom vody.
800 Priprava zeleniny.
650 Priprava mésa a ryb.

Varenie masovych omacok alebo omécok s obsahom
500 syra a vajec. Dokoncovanie mésovych pirohov alebo
zapekanych cestovin.

Pomalé, pozvolné varenie. Idedlne na roztapanie

350 masla alebo cokolady.

160 Rozmrazovanie mrazenych potravin alebo
zmakc&ovanie masla a syra.

920 Zmakcovanie zmrzliny.

CINNOST JEDLO o YYKON (W) | TRVANIE (min)
Ohrev 2 salky 1000 1-2
Ohrev Zemiakova kasa 1000 9-1

(1 kg)
Rozmrazovanie Mleté méaso (500 g) 160 13-14
Varenie Piskoétovy kolac 800 6-7
Varenie Vajecny krém 650 11-12
Varenie Sekana 800 18 - 20
<~ | GRILL

Na vyprazanie, grilovanie a opekanie na roste.
Pocas pripravy jedla odporicame potraviny otacat.

JEDLO TRVANIE (min)
Hrianka 5-6
Garnaty 18-22

Odporucané prislusenstvo: Droteny rost
<~ | GRILL+MW (GRIL + MIKROVLNY)

~—
~—

Na rychle varenie a pecenie jedal na roste
v kombinacii funkcii mikrovinnej rary a grilu.

JEDLO VYKON (W)  TRVANIE (min)
Zapekané zemiaky 650 20-22
Pecené kurca 650 40-45
Odporucané prislusenstvo: Droteny rost
? CRISP
S

Na dokonalé zhnednutie jedla zvrchu i zospodu.
Tato funkcia sa musi pouzivat len so Specidlnym
tanierom Crisp.

JEDLO TRVANIE (min)
Piskotovy kolac 7-10
Hamburger 8-10*

*V polovici pripravy jedlo obréatte.
Potrebné prislusenstvo: tanier Crisp, rukovét na tanier Crisp

[¢] ROZMRAZOVANIE SO 6TH SENSE

Na rychle rozmrazovanie roznych typov jedla
zadanim jeho hmotnosti. Potraviny je potrebné polozit
priamo na skleneny otocny tanier. Po vyzve jedlo
obratte.

JEDLO HMOTNOST (9)

|90€ | CASOVANE ROZMRAZOVANIE -

= wmAso 100 - 2 000
*,

T HYDINA 100 - 2 500
*

& RYBY 100 - 1 500
vy CRISP BREAD DEFROST (ROZMRAZENIE ]

06— CHLEBA DO CHRUMKAVA) >0-500

/W VYKON (°C/W)
Na funkciu Upravy ¢asovych hodnét.

g CASOVAC/ODPOCITAVAC MINUT
Na funkciu Upravy ¢asovych hodnét.

¢i® Hydro samodistenie

“~ Pésobenie pary uvolnenej pocas tohto
Speciadlneho cistiaceho cyklu umoznuje necistotu a
zvysky jedla
odstranit jednoduchym spésobom. Nalejte $alku pitnej
vody
do nadoby vhodnej do mikrovinnej riry a aktivujte
funkciu.

FAVORITES (OBLUBENE)
Na vybratie zoznamu 10 obldbenych funkcii.
{3 NASTAVENIA
@ Na Upravu nastaveni rury.

Ked je aktivny EKO reZim, jas na displeji sa zniZi a svetlo sa po

T minuUte vypne, aby sa udetrila energia.

Ked je zapnuty DEMO rezim, vsetky prikazy su aktivne a menu
pristupné, ale rura sa nezohrieva. Ak chcete tento rezim
dezaktivovat, v menu NASTAVENIA zvolte DEMO a potom
Nyp".

Po zvoleni POVODNE NASTAV. sa spotrebi¢ vypne a potom sa
vrati k prvému zapnutiu. Vietky nastavenia budu vymazané.

Whjr/lﬁool
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PRVE POUZITIE

1. ZVOLTE JAZYK

Pri prvom zapnuti spotrebi¢a musite nastavit jazyk
a ¢as: Na displeji sa zobrazi ,English (Slovak)”.

English
Stlatenim 4 alebo — mozete hladat v zozname
dostupnych jazykov a vybrat pozadovany.

Vyber potvrdte stla¢enim /.

Upozomenie: Jazyk mézete nasledne zmenit vyberom polozky
LANGUAGE" (Jazyk) v ponuke ,SETTINGS" (Nastavenia), ktora je
dostupna po stlaceni g

2. NASTAVTE CAS

Potom, ako si vyberiete jazyk, je potrebné nastavit
aktualny cas: Na displeji blikaju dve hodinové ¢islice.

|
h
HODINY”
Aktudlnu hodinu nastavite stlacenim -+ alebo —
a potom stlac¢te ./ : Na displeji budu blikat dve ¢islice
minut.

KAZDODENNE POUZIVANIE

Stlacenim tlac¢idla + alebo — nastavte minuty a
stlacenim tlac¢idla ./ potvrdte.

Upozornenie: Po dlihych vypadkoch prddu mozno bude
potrebné nastavit ¢as znova. Vyberte HODINY v menu
NASTAVENIA dostupnom po stlaceni & .

3. VYCISTITE RURU

Z novej rury mozu vychadzat pachy, ktoré zostali

z vyroby: Je to Uplne normalne. Preto prv, nez v nej
zacnete pripravovat jedlo, odporuca sa vycistit ju, kym
je prazdna, aby sa pripadné pachy odstranili.
Odstrante z rary vietky ochranné kartény a priesvitnu
féliu a vyberte zvnutra vietko prislusenstvo.

Aktivujte funkciu,Smart Clean”. Spravne dodrzujte
pokyny na nastavenie funkcie.

Upozornenie: Po prvom pouZitf spotrebica sa odporica
miestnost vyvetrat.

1. VYBERTE FUNKCIU

Stlacte , ¢im rdru zapnete: Na displeji sa zobrazi
posledna prebiehajuca hlavna funkcia alebo hlavné
menu.

Funkcie mozno zvolit stlacenim ikony pre jednu

z hlavnych funkcii alebo postvanim sa v menu.
Funkciu z menu mézete vybrat stlacenim + alebo —
a potom potvrdit stlacenim /.

Upozornenie: Ked uz bola funkcia zvolend, na displeji sa
zobrazi odporuc¢ana najvhodnejsia Uroven pre kazdu funkciu.

2. NASTAVENIE FUNKCIE

Po zvoleni poZzadovanej funkcie mézete zmenit jej
nastavenia. Na displeji sa postupne zobrazia nastavenia,
ktoré sa daju zmenit. Ak stlac¢ite <« , mbzete znova
zmenit predchadzajuce nastavenie.

VYKON

Z %

ornn
[ P

MIKROVLNNY VYKON

Ked na displeji blika hodnota, pomocou + alebo —
ju zmente, potom potvrdte stlacenim  a pokracujte
zmenou nasledujucich nastaveni (ak je to mozné).

TRVANIE
PRI EA

— mt e o S
TRVANIE

Ked na displeji blika ikonka & , pomocou + alebo
— nastavte cas, kedy potrebujete mat jedlo hotové,
a potvrdte stlacenim /.

Upozornenie: Nastaveny ¢as pripravy jedla mozete v priebehu
pecenia upravovat stlatenim & :zmenite ho stlacenim +
alebo — a potom potvrdte stlacenim /.

Ak pouzivate funkcie bez mikrovin, ¢as pripravy jedla
nastavovat nemusite, ak chcete riadit pecenie manudlne
(bez nacasovania): Na potvrdenie stlacte ./ alebo [>]

a spustite funkciu. Po zvoleni tohto programu nemézete
naprogramovat odlozeny Start.

. 6" SENSE
Tieto funkcie automaticky vyberu najlepsi rezim pre
pripravu jedla, vykon a trvanie pre vietky dostupné jedla.

Ak je to potrebné, jednoducho oznacte vlastnosti jedla,
aby ste dosiahli optimalny vysledok.

HMOTNOST / PORCIE
6

sssss

KILOGRAMY

Na spravne nastavenie funkcie postupujte podla udajov
na displeji, po vyzve stla¢te + alebo — na nastavenie
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pozadovanej hodnoty a potom potvrdte stlacenim /.
PREPECENOST
Vo funkciach 6™ Sense je mozné upravit Uroven prepecenia.

:::::

N
L1
7N

PREPECENOST

Po vyzve stlacte + alebo —, &im vyberiete
pozadovanu Uroven medzi Zlahka/Slabo (-1) a Extra/
Velmi (+1). Na potvrdenie stlacte ./ alebo [>]

a spustite funkciu.

3. AKTIVUJTE FUNKCIU

Ak su $tandardné hodnoty podla vasich poziadaviek
alebo ste pouzili pozadované nastavenia, funkciu vzdy
aktivujete stlacenim [>].

Zakazdym, ked'sa tlac¢idlo [>] stlac¢i znovu, sa doba
pripravy jedla predizi o dalsich 30 sekdnd.

Pocas fazy odkladu sa po stlac¢eni [>] rira opyta, Ci
chcete preskocit tuto fazu a ihned spustit funkciu.
Upozornenie: Stlacenim mozZete kedykolvek zastavit
funkciu, ktord bola aktivovana.

Ak je rdra horuca a funkcia vyzaduje Specificki maximalnu
teplotu, na displeji sa zobrazi sprava. Stla¢enim « sa
vratite na predchadzajucu obrazovku a mézete zvolit inu
funkciu alebo pockajte do Uplného vychladnutia.

JET START

Ked'je rdra vypnuta, stlacte [>] na aktivovanie pripravy
jedla s funkciou mikrovin nastavenou na plny vykon

(1 000 W) na 30 sekund.

4. ZASTAVIT VARENIE / OBRATIT ALEBO
POMIESAT JEDLO

PAUZA

Po otvoreni dvierok sa priprava jedla docasne zastavi
vypnutim ohrievacich ¢lankov.

Proces pripravy jedla bude pokracovat, ak zatvorite
dvierka a stlacite [>].

Upozornenie: Pocas funkcif 6™ Sense” otvérajte dvierka iba
PO vyzve.

JEDLO OBRATTE ALEBO PREMIESAJTE

Pri niektorych receptoch na varenie s funkciou 6
Sense bude potrebné pocas varenia jedlo obratit alebo
premiesat.

Zaznie zvukovy signdl a na displeji sa zobrazi sprava, ¢o
treba urobit. Otvorte dvierka, vykonajte pozadovany
ukon, zatvorte dvierka a po stlac¢eni [>] bude priprava
jedla pokracovat.

Upozornenie: Ak je potrebné jedlo obrétit alebo pomiesat, po
2 minutach bude ridra pokracovat v priprave jedla, aj ked ste
nijaky ukon nevykonali.

5. UKONCENIE PRIPRAVY JEDLA

Ozve sa zvukovy signdl a na displeji sa zobrazi, ze
priprava jedla je skoncena.

PN ]

KONIEC

Stlacenim [>] budete pokracovat vo vareni

v manualnom rezime pridavanim ¢asu po 30 sekundach
(pri mikrovinnych funkciach) alebo 5 minut (bez
mikrovin) alebo stla¢te + , ¢im sa prediZi ¢as pripravy
nastavenim nového trvania. V oboch pripadoch sa
parametre pripravy jedla zachovaju.

Stlacenim . alebo [>] sa priprava jedla za¢ne znova.
. OBLUBENE

Aby sa ulah¢ilo pouzivanie rdry, méze ulozit az 10
oblubenych funkcii.

Po skonceni pripravy jedla vas displej vyzve, aby ste
funkciu ulozili pod ¢islom medzi 1 az 10 na vasom
zozname oblubenych.

—%&

S

PRIDAT K OBLUB?
Ak si chcete funkciu ulozit ako obllibenu a ulozit
aktualne nastavenia pre pouzitie v buducnosti, po
skonceni pecenia stlacte ./, inak poziadavku ignorujte
a stlacte « .

Hned ako bolo stla¢ené ./, stlatenim + alebo —
zvolte Ciselnu poziciu a potvrdte stlacenim /.
Upozornenie: Ak je pamat pIn3, alebo je ¢&islo uz obsadené, rira
vas poziada o potvrdenie prepisania predchadzajlcej funkcie.
Ak chcete vyvolat ulozené funkcie neskor, stlacte O
Na displeji sa zobrazi zoznam oblibenych funkcii.

e}

2. Zelenina

Pomocou —+ alebo — zvolte funkciu, potvrdte
stlacenim ./ a potom aktivujte stlatenim [>].

. SMART CLEAN

Pred aktivovanim tejto funkcie vyberte z mikrovinnej rary
vsetko prislusenstvo (okrem skleného oto¢ného taniera).

K funkcii ,Smart Clean” sa dostanete po stlaceni ¢ .

=y
Smart Clean

Funkciu ¢istenia aktivujete stlacenim [>]: displej vas
bude postupne vyzyvat na vykonanie ukonov pre
zaciatkom ¢istenia. Vzdy po vykonani stlacte /.
Ked'to bude potrebné, nalejte do prilozeného paraka
alebo nddoby vhodnej do mikrovinnych rur $alku pitnej
vody a zatvorte dvierka.

Po poslednom potvrdeni stlac¢te [>] a cyklus Cistenia sa
zacne.

Po dokonceni nddobu vyberte, docistite raru hladkou

handri¢kou a potom vyutierajte dosucha vlihkou
mikrovldknovou handri¢kou.
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. CASOVAC

Ked je rura vypnuta, displej mozno pouzit ako nezavisly
casovac. Ak chcete funkciu aktivovat, presvedcte sa, ¢i je
rdra vypnuta, a potom stlacte + alebo — : Na displeji
bude blikat ikonka © .

Pomocou 4+ alebo — nastavte pozadovanu dizku ¢asu
a ¢asomer potom aktivujte stlacenim /.

Ked ¢asomer dokon¢i odpocitavanie zvoleného c¢asu,
ozve sa zvukovy signal a zobrazi sa disple;j.

O]

L™
(.
CASOVAC

Po aktivovani casomeru mozete zvolit a aktivovat aj
funkciu. Stlacenim rdru zapnete a potom zvolte
pozadovanu funkciu.

Po spusteni funkcie bude ¢asovac dalej odpocitavat
nezavisle, bez toho, aby zasahoval do samotnej funkcie.
Pocas tejto fazy nie je mozné vidiet ¢asovac (zobrazi

sa iba ikonka @), ktory pokracuje v odpocitavani

v pozadi. Na zobrazenie obrazovky ¢asovaca stlacte
na zastavenie funkcie, ktord je momentdlne aktivna.

|
, , - SK
. ZAMOK OVLADANIA
Tlac¢idla zamknete stlacenim a podrzanim << aspon na
pat sekund. Zopakovanim tohto postupu klavesy opat
odomknete.

| ©

® CLOMY @
L, (1 1 B [ [
ZAMOK OVLADANIA

Upozornenie: Tato funkcia sa da aktivovat aj pocas pripravy
jedla. Z bezpecnostnych dévodov rdru mozno kedykolvek
vypnut stlacenim [@].
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CISTENIE

Pred vykondavanim akejkolvek udrzby a Cistenia sa
presvedcte, ¢i spotrebic vychladol.

VNUTORNE A VONKAJSIE PLOCHY

« Povrchy Cistite vihkou utierkou z mikrovldkna. Ak je
povrch velmi $pinavy, pridajte do vody niekolko kvapiek
pH neutrdlneho cistiaceho pripravku. Poutierajte
suchou utierkou.

« Sklo dvierok ocistite vhodnymi tekutymi Cistiacimi
prostriedkami.

«V pravidelnych intervaloch, alebo v pripade rozliatia,
vyberte otocny tanier a jeho drziak, aby ste vydistili
spodok rury a odstranili vietky zvysky jedal.

« Vnutorné povrchy optimalne vycistite aktivovanim
funkcie ,Smart Clean”.

- Gril nie je potrebné Cistit, pretoZe intenzivne

teplo spali vsetky necistoty. Pouzivajte tuto funkciu
pravidelne.

RIESENIE PROBLEMOV

Nikdy nepouzivajte zariadenie na baze pary.
Nepouzivajte drotenku, drsné Cistiace potreby alebo
abrazivne/korozivne Cistiace prostriedky, pretoze by
mohli poskodit povrch spotrebica.

PRISLUSENSTVO

Vsetky prvky prislusenstva sa daju umyvat v umyvacke
a vynimkou taniera Crisp.

Tanier Crisp je potrebné Cistit vo vode s jemnym
Cistiacim prostriedkom. Tazko odstranitelné necistoty
jemne vydrhnite handri¢ckou. Tanier Crisp nechajte pred
¢istenim vzdy vychladnut.

Problém Mozna pri¢ina

Vypadok prudu.
Rura nefunguje.

Odpojenie od elektrickej siete.

Rieenie

Skontrolujte, ¢i je elektricka siet pod napatim a ¢i je rdra
pripojena k elektrickej sieti.

Rdru vypnite a znova zapnite a skontrolujte, ¢i sa problém
odstranil.

Rura robi hluk, a to aj ked'je vypnuta.

Chladiaci ventilator je aktivovany.

Otvorte dvierka alebo pockajte, kym proces chladenia
skoni.

Na displeji svieti pismeno ,F* a za nim

. Chyba softvéru.
cislo.

Obréatte sa na najblizsi popredajny servis a uvedte ¢islo,
ktoré nasleduje po pismene ,F"

Zasady, standardni dokumentaciu a dalSie informacie o vyrobku najdete:

Pomocou QR kédu na vasom spotrebici
Na nasej webovej stranke docs.whirlpool.eu

Pripadne sa obratte na nas popredajny servis (telefénne Cislo najdete v zarucnej knizke).
Pri kontaktovani ndsho popredajného servisu uvedte, prosim, kédy z vyrobného stitku véasho spotrebica.

Whjr/lﬁool
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Proizvajal¢eva navodila za uporabo

HVALA, KER STE SE ODLOCILI ZA IZDELEK

WHIRLPOOL

Z= ] Ce zelite celovitejso pomog, izdelek registrirajte na
spletni strani www.whirlpool.eu/register.

ZA PODROBNEJSE INFORMACLJE
POSKENIRAJTE KODO QR NA

SL

. APARATU
f ” E Pred uporabo aparata pozorno preberite varnostna
navodila.
OPIS IZDELKA
1. Upravljalna plos¢a
T eeecefoceccncencs 2. ldentifikacijska plos¢ica
(ostati mora namescena)
& DT 4 3. Vrata
4. Zgornji grelnik/zar
5. Luc
"""""" 5 6. Vrtljiv kroznik
2 .o
.......... 6
3 oy( / ooooo I I &\
OPIS UPRAVLJALNE PLOSCE
6 & e @ oW
o | ¥y [>]
P E B« : V4 N O g
1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9
1. VKLOP/IZKLOP 4, NAZA) 7. NAVIGACIJSKA TIPKA PLUS

Tipka za vklop in izklop pecice in za
prekinitev aktivne funkcije.

2. HITRI DOSTOP SO MENIJA 6TH
SENSE / FUNKCLJ

Tipka za hitri dostop do funkcij in
menija.

3. NAVIGACIJSKA TIPKA MINUS
Za pomikanje po meniju in
zmanjsanje nastavitev ali vrednosti
funkcije.

Tipka za vrnitev na predhodni
prikaz.

Omogoca spreminjanje nastavitev
med pripravo.

5.ZASLON

6.V REDU

Za potrditev izbire funkcije ali
nastavljene vrednosti.

Za pomikanje po meniju in
poveclanje nastavitev ali vrednosti
funkcije.

8. HITRI DOSTOP DO MOZNOSTI /
FUNKCLJ

Tipka za hitri dostop do funkcij,
nastavitev in priljubljenih funkcij.
9. ZAGON

Tipa za zacetek funkcije z uporabo
posebnih ali osnovnih nastavitev.

Whjr/lﬁool



PRIBOR

VRTLJIV KROZNIK

Steklen vrtljivi kroznik, name3cen na
podstavku, se lahko uporablja pri
vseh nacinih priprave.

Vrtljivi kroznik je treba vedno
uporabiti kot podlago za druge posode in pribor.

PODSTAVEK VRTLJIVEGA KROZNIKA

Uporabljajte le originalni podstavek
za steklen vrtljivi kroznik.

Na podstavek ne polagajte drugega
pribora.

Omogoca, da hrano polozite blizje
Zara, za popolno zapecene jedi.
lb Resetko polozite na vrtljivi kroznik in
\'J se prepricajte, da se med vrtenjem
ne dotika drugih povrsin.
KROZNIK CRISP

Uporabljajte le s pripadajocimi

funkcijami.

Kroznik Crisp je treba vedno postaviti
¥ na sredino steklenega vrtljivega

kroZnika. Lahko se predgreje prazen
s posebno funkcijo, ki je namenjena le za to uporabo.
Polozite hrano neposredno na kroznik Crisp.

ROCAJ ZA KROZNIK CRISP

Uporabno za odstranjevanje
\ vrocega kroznika Crisp iz pecice.
Stevilo in vrsta pribora se lahko razlikuje glede na kupljeni
model.

vev v

Na trziscu je na voljo Siroka ponudba pribora. Pred
nakupom pribora se prepricajte, da je ta primeren
za uporabo v mikrovalovni pecici in odporen na
temperature v pecici.

Pri uporabi mikrovalov se ne smejo nikoli uporabljati
kovinske posode za hrano ali pijaco.

UPARJALNIK

Za kuhanje na pari zivila, kot so
""" 1 ribe ali zelenjava, polozite v
kosarico (2) in natocite pitno
..... > vodo (100 ml) na dno parnega
pekaca (3), da se ustvari
ustrezna koli¢ina pare.
Za kuhanje Zivil, kot so krompir,
testenine, riz ali Zita, ta poloZite
neposredno na dno parnega
pekaca (kosarica ni potrebna) in
dodaijte ustrezno koli¢ino pitne vode glede na koli¢ino Zivil.
Za boljse rezultate parni pekac pokrijte s prilozenim
pokrovom (1).
Parni pekac vedno polozite na stekleni vrtljivi kroznik
in ga uporabljajte le z ustreznimi funkcijami pecice
oziroma mikrovalovne pecice.
Dno parnega pekaca je primerno tudi za uporabo v
kombinaciji s posebno funkcijo ,Smart Clean”.

.....

Pribor, ki ni priloZzen, je mogoce kupiti loc¢eno pri servisni
sluzbi.

Vedno zagotovite, da hrana in pribor ne prideta v stik
z notranjimi stenami pecice.

Pred uporabo pecice se vedno prepricajte, da se
vrtljiva plos¢a lahko neovirano vrti. Pazite, da pri
vstavljanju ali odstranjevanju pribora ne premaknete
vrtljivega kroznika z njegovega postavka.

N
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FUNKCIJE

- SL

y 6TH SENSE

seree. Te funkcije samodejno izberejo najboljsi nacin
priprave za vse vrste jedi.

% POGREVANJE
= za pogrevanje pripravljene hrane, ki je
zamrznjena ali pri sobni temperaturi. Pe¢ica samodejno
izracuna nastavitev, ki je potrebna za doseganje
najboljsih rezultatov v najkrajsem casu. Jed polozZite
na toploto odporen kroznik ali posodo, primerno za
mikrovalovno pecico.

L3552 PARA

Za kuhanje zivil, kot so ribe in zelenjava, na pari
s prilozenim parnim pekac¢em. Hrano enakomerno
porazdelite po kosari in na dno parnega pekaca nalijte
pitno vodo (100 ml). Pec¢ica samodejno izra¢una
nastavitve, ki so potrebne za doseganje popolnih
rezultatov. Med prvim delom priprave hrane mikrovalovi
ustvarijo paro, saj voda na dnu parnega pekaca zavre.

ZIVILO TEZA (9)
PRIPRAVLIEN OBROK 250500
ZAMRZNJENA LAZANJA 250-500
VODA 100-500
JUHA 200-800
% CRISP

~

" Za hitro pogrevanje in pripravo zamrznjenih
jedi, za zapeceno in hrustljavo skorjo. To funkcijo
uporabljajte le s prilozenim kroznikom Crisp. Obrnite
hrano, ko vas pecica na to pozove.

ZIVILO TEZA (9)

PICA [ZAMRZNJENA] 200-800
PLESKAVICE ZA HAMBURGER 200-600
OCVRT KROMPIR [ZAMRZNJEN] 200-500
PISCANCJI MEDALJONI [ZAMRZNJENI] 100-500
RIBJE PALCKE [ZAMRZNJENE] 100-500

Potreben pribor: Kroznik Crisp, rocaj za kroznik Crisp

% PRIPRAVA
Za hitro pripravo jedi in doseganje optimalnih
rezultatov. Uporabite posodo, odporno proti vrocini in
primerno za mikrovalovno pecico.

ZIVILO TEZA (9)
PECEN PISCANEC 800-1500
KROMPIRJEV NARASTEK 200-1000
POLNJENA ZELENJAVA 200-800
SVINJSKA REBRA 200-800
UMESANA JAJCA 100-500
POKOVKA 90

ZIVILO TEZA (9)
| DUSENI ZELENJAVNI KORENI 150 - 500
= DUSENA MEHKA ZELENJAVA 150 - 500
-] DUSENA ZELENJAVA [ZAMRZNJENA] 150 - 500
| DUSENIRIVJI FILEJI 150 - 500
5, DUSENA PRSA PERUTNINE 150 - 500

RIZ IN TESTENINE
" Za hitro pripravo riza in testenin. To funkcijo
uporabljajte le v kombinaciji s parnim pekacem.
Ustrezno nastavite priporoceni Cas trajanja priprave riza
ali testenin.

ZIVILO PORCIJE TEZA (9)
VIO ‘ R
RICE (RIZ) t 20
fht 300
fiee 400
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ' e
KUHANE TESTENINE e 140
fht 210

Potreben pribor: Dno in pokrov parnega pekaca

Whjr/lﬁool 3



= | MICROWAVE (MIKROVALOVI)
Za hitro pripravo in pogrevanje hrane in pijace.

MOC (W) PRIPOROCENO ZA
1000 Hitro pogrevanje pijac in jedi z veliko vsebnostjo vode.
800 Kuhanje zelenjave.
650 Priprava mesa in rib.
Priprava mesnih omak in omak, ki vsebujejo jajca ali
500 . S . I ;
sir. Zaklju¢na faza pecenja mesnih pit in lazanj.
Pocasna, nezna priprava. Popolno za topljenje masla
350 e
ali ¢okolade.
160 Odmrzovanje zamrznjenih jedi ali mehc¢anje masla ali
sira.
90 Mehcanje sladoleda.

DEJANJE L ZNIO o MOC W) TRAJANJE (min)
Pogrevanje 2 kozarca 1000 1-2
Pogrevanje Pire krompir (1 kg) 1000 9-1
Odmrzovanje  Mleto meso (500 g) 160 13-14
Priprava Biskvitna torta 800 6-7

. Egg Custard )
Priprava (Jajéna krema) 650 11-12
. Meat loaf
Priprava (Mesna &truca) 800 18-20
<~ | GRILL

Za povrsinsko pecenje, peko na Zaru in
gratiniranje. Priporo¢amo, da zivila med pripravo
obrnete.

ZIVILO TRAJANJE (min.)

Toast 5-6

Prawns (Kozice) 18-22
Priporoceni pribor: Resetka
= ZAR + MV

——!Za hitro pripravo hrane in gratiniranje jedi,
kombinacijo funkcij mikrovalovne pecice in Zara.

ZIVILO MOC (W) TRAJANJE (min.)
Gratiniran krompir 650 20-22
Pecen piscanec 650 40-45
Priporoceni pribor: Redetka

<~ CRISP

=

Za popolno zapecene jedi, tako na vrhnji kot na
spodnji strani. To funkcijo uporabljajte le s posebnim
kroznikom Crisp.

ZIVILO TRAJANJE (min.)

Vzhajano pecivo 7-10

Hamburger (Hamburger;ji) 8-10*
* Zivilo po polovici ¢asa priprave obrnite.

Potreben pribor: Kroznik Crisp, rocaj za kroznik Crisp

[¢] 6TH SENSE DEFROST

0~ (ODMRZOVANJE 6TH SENSE)
Za hitro odmrzovanje razli¢nih vrst jedi zgolj z
dolocitvijo njihove teze. Hrano polozite neposredno na
steklen vrtljiv kroznik. Obrnite hrano, ko vas pecica na
to pozove.

ZIVILO TEZA (9)
|__9§_| CASOVNO ODMRZOVANJE _
*@ MESO 100-2000
*

@s PERUTNINA 100-2500
*

&> RIBE 100-1500
X<~y CRISP BREAD DEFROST (ODTALJEVANJE -
6~ KRUHA CRISP) 50-500

/W MOC (°C/W)
Za urejanje casovnih vrednosti funkcije.

@ CASOVNIK/MINUTNI OPOMNIK
Za urejanje ¢asovnih vrednosti funkcije.

$ Hydro Self Clean (SAMODEJNO CISCENJE Z VODO)
“~" Delovanje pare, ki se spros¢a med tem

posebnim ciklom ¢is¢enja, omogoca enostavno
odstranjevanje umazanije

in ostankov hrane.V posodo, primerno za mikrovalovno
pecico,

vlijte skodelico pitne vode in aktivirajte funkcijo.
PRILJUBLJENO
Za dostop do seznama 10 priljubljenih funkcij.
3 NASTAVITVE
@ Za prilagoditev nastavitev pecice.
Ko je vkljucen nacin ,ECO” se svetlost zaslona po nekaj

sekundah zmanjsa, da aparat varcuje z energijo, lucka pa
ugasne po 1 minuti.

Ko je vklju¢en nacin ,DEMO", so vsi ukazi aktivni in na voljo so
vsi meniji, vendar se pecica se segreva. Za izklop tega nacina,
izberite moznost ,DEMO" v meniju ,NASTAVITVE" in pritisnite
,Off".

Z izbiro moznosti ,PONASTAVITEV” se bo aparat najprej
izklopil in nato ponovno vklopil, kakor ob prvem zagonu. Vse
nastavitve bodo izbrisane.
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PRVA UPORABA

1. IZBIRA JEZIKA

Ko aparat prvi¢ vklopite, morate nastaviti jezik in uro: na
zaslonu se bo izpisala beseda ,English”.

Anglescina
Pritisnite 4 ali — za brskanje po seznamu
razpolozljivih jezikov in izberite Zeleni jezik.

Pritisnite ./ za potrditev svoje izbire.

Opomba: jezik lahko naknadno spremenite z izbiro moznosti  JEZIK*
vmeniju ,NASTAVITVE’, ki se pojavi, e pritisnete & .

2. NASTAVITEV CASA

Po izbiri jezika morate nastaviti Se trenutni ¢as: na
prikazovalniku utripata stevki za uro.

Lann
el
URA
Pritisnite 4 ali — za nastavitev to¢ne ure in pritisnite

<+ Na prikazovalniku bosta utripali dve stevilki za
minute.

VSAKODNEVNA UPORABA

Pritisnite + ali — za nastavitev minut in pritisnite ./
za potrditev.

Opomba: po daljsem izpadu elektri¢nega toka boste morali
¢as mogoce znova nastaviti. Izberite moznost ,URA" v meniju
,NASTAVITVE’, ki se pojavi, e pritisnete & .

3. CISCENJE PECICE

Nova pecica lahko oddaja vonjave, ki so nastale med
izdelavo aparata: to je povsem obicajno. Priporo¢amo,
da pred pripravo hrane ocistite prazno pecico, da tako
odstranite vse morebitne vonjave.

S pecice odstranite ves zascitni karton in prozorno folijo
ter iz njene notranjosti odstranite ves pribor.

Vklopite funkcijo ,Smart Clean”. Za pravilno nastavitev
funkcije upostevajte navodila.

Opomba: Po prvi uporabi aparata priporo¢amo, da prezracite
prostor namestitve.

1. 1ZBIRA FUNKCIJE

Pritisnite za vklop pecice: na zaslonu se pojavi
zadnja delujoca glavna funkcija ali glavni meni.
Funkcije lahko izberete s pritiskom na ikono za eno od
glavnih funkcij ali s pomikanjem po meniju.

Za izbiro funkcije, ki je vklju¢ena v meniju, pritisnite

+ ali — zaizbiro Zelene funkcije, nato pritisnite ./ za
potrditev.

Opomba: Ko je funkcija izbrana, bo zaslon priporocil
najprimernejso raven za vsako funkdcijo.

2. NASTAVITEV FUNKCLJE

Ko ste izbrali Zeleno funkcijo, jo lahko spremenite v
nastavitvah. Na zaslonu bodo prikazane nastavitve, ki
jih lahko spremenite zaporedoma. S pritiskom na <«
lahko ponovno spremenite prejsnjo nastavitev.

MoC

AN

won
[

MOC MIKROVALOV
Ko vrednost utripa na zaslonu, pritisnite 4 ali —, dajo
spremenite, nato pritisnite ./ za potrditev in nadaljujte
z naslednjimi nastavitvami (e je mogoce).

TRAJANJE
PRI
e S
TRAJANJE
Ko na zaslonu utripa ikona @, pritisnite 4+ ali — , da

nastavite zahtevani ¢as priprave, in nato pritisnite ./ za
potrditev.

Opomba: ¢as priprave, ki je bil nastavljen med pripravo, lahko
spremenite s pritiskom na & : pritisnite + ali — ,daga
spremenite, in pritisnite ./ za potrditev.

Pri funkcijah, ki uporabljajo mikrovalove, ¢asa priprave
ni treba nastaviti, ce zelite celoten postopek priprave
opraviti ro¢no (brez uporabe ¢asovnega stikala):
Pritisnite ./ ali [>] za potrditev in zacetek funkcije.

Ce je izbran ta nacin, ni mogoce programirati zamika
vklopa.

. 6" SENSE

Te funkcije samodejno izberejo najboljsi nacin priprave,
moc in cas trajanja za vse razpolozljive jedi.

Po potrebi le oznacite lastnosti jedi, da dosezete
optimalne rezultate.

TEZA / PORCIJE
6

sssss

KILOGRAMI

Za pravilno nastavitev funkcije sledite navodilom na
zaslonu, in ko vas aparat pozove, pritisnite 4+ ali —
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za nastavitev potrebne vrednosti; nato pritisnite ./ za
potrditev.
NACIN PRIPRAVE

Funkcija 6™ Sense omogoca prilagoditev ravni
kuhanosti.

:::::

N
L1
7N

NACIN PRIPRAVE

Ko vas aparat pozove, pritisnite + ali — za izbiro
Zelene ravni med Visoka/Nizka (-1) in Zelo visoka/Visoka
(+1). Pritisnite .~ ali [>] za potrditev in zacetek funkcije.

3. ACTIVATE THE FUNCTION (VKLOP FUNKCIJE)

Kadar koli, ¢e so privzete vrednosti enake zelenim, ali
ko ste vnesli potrebne nastavitve, pritisnite [>], da
aktivirate funkcijo.

Z vsakim ponovnim pritiskom na [>] se ¢as priprave
podaljsa za 30 sekund.

Med fazo zamika vas bo po pritisku na [>] pecica
vprasala, ali zelite preskociti to fazo in takoj zagnati
funkcijo.

Opomba: Aktivirano funkcijo lahko kadar koli ustavite s
pritiskom na .

Ce je pecica $e vroca in funkcija zahteva posebno
maksimalno temperaturo, se na zaslonu pojavi
sporocilo. Pritisnite « za vrnitev na prejsnji zaslonski
prikaz in izberite drugac¢no funkcijo ali pa pocakajte, da
se pecica popolnoma ohladi.

JET START

Ko je pecica izklopljena, pritisnite [>] za vklop priprave
hrane s funkcijo mikrovalov pri polni moci (1000 W) za
30 sekund.

4. PREMOR MED PRIPRAVO /
OBRACANJE ALI MESANJE HRANE

PAUSE (PREMOR)

Ko odprete vrata, se bo priprava za¢asno ustavila z
izklopom grelnikov.

Za nadaljevanje priprave zaprite vrata in pritisnite [>].
Opomba: Med funkcijami ,6™ Sense” vrata odprite le, ko vas k
temu pozove aparat.

TURN OR STIR FOOD (OBRACANJE ALI MESANJE HRANE)
Za pripravo nekaterih receptov za funkcijo 6™ Sense
kuhanje” boste morali hrano med pripravo obrniti ali
premesati.

Tl
L M
OBRNITE JED

Oglasi se zvoc¢ni signal in na zaslonu se pokaze dejanje,
ki ga morate opraviti.

Odprite vrata, opravite dejanje, navedeno na zaslonu
ter ponovno zaprite vrata; nato pritisnite [>] za
nadaljevanje priprave.

Opomba: Ko je potrebno obracanje ali mesanje, pecica
nadaljuje s pripravo po 2 minutah, tudi ¢e ne opravite
nobenega dejanja.

121
2o

5. KONEC PRIPRAVE HRANE

Oglasi se zvoc¢ni signal in na prikazovalniku se prikaze
sporocilo, da je priprava koncana.

-%&

KONEC

Pritisnite [>] za nadaljevanje priprave v ro¢nem nacinu z
dodajanjem ¢asa v korakih po 30 sekund (pri funkcijah, ki
uporabljajo mikrovalove) ali po 5 minut (pri funkcijah, ki ne
uporabljajo mikrovalov), ali pa pritisnite 4 za podaljsanje
¢asa priprave z nastavitvijo novega ¢asa trajanja.V obeh
primerih se bodo parametri za pripravo obdrzali.

S pritiskom na ./ or [>] se bo priprava ponovno zacela.
. PRILJUBLJENO

Da bi bila uporaba pecice Se preprostejsa, lahko
shranite do 10 svojih priljubljenih funkcij. Ko se priprava
konca, vas bo zaslon pozval, da funkcijo na seznam
priljubljenih funkcij shranite pod stevilko od 1 do 10.

—#&

S

DODAJ PRILJUBL.?

Ce Zelite funkcijo dodati med priljubljene in shraniti
trenutno nastavitev za prihodnjo uporabo, pritisnite ./, v
nasprotnem primeru zanemarite zahtevo in pritisnite « .
Enkrat ko pritisnete ./, pritisnite Se + ali —, da
izberete poloZaj stevilke, nato pritisnite ./ za potrditev.
Opomba: ¢e je pomnilnik Ze poln, ali je izbrana stevilka Ze zasedena,
vas bo pecica vprasala, ali Zelite prepisati prejsnjo funkdijo.

Ce Zelite pozneje priklicati shranjeno funkcijo, pritisnite
Q : na zaslonu se prikaze seznam priljubljenih funkcij.

e}

2. Vegetables (Zelenjava)

Pritisnite 4 ali — za izbiro funkcije, potrdite s
pritiskom na ./ in nato pritisnite [>] za aktiviranje.

. SMART CLEAN

Preden vklopite funkcijo, odstranite ves pribor (razen
vrtljive steklene plos¢e) iz mikrovalovne pecice.
Pritisnite ¢ za dostop do funkcije ,Smart Clean”,

¢

=L 1" S

L5
Smart clean

Pritisnite [>] za vklop funkcije za ¢iScenje: zaslon vas
bo v zaporedju pozval na dejanja, ki jih morate opraviti
pred zacetkom ¢iSc¢enja. Pritisnite . kadar koli po
opravljenem dejanju.

Po potrebi natocite skodelico pitne vode v dno
prilozenega parnega pekaca ali v posodo, ki je primerna
za mikrovalovno pecico, in nato zaprite vrata.

Po zadnji potrditvi pritisnite [>] za zacetek cikla ¢is¢enja.
Na koncu odstranite posodo, zakljucite ¢is¢enje z
mehko krpo in obrisite notranjost pecice z vlazno krpo
iz mikrovlaken.
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. MINUTNI OPOMNIK

Ko je pecica izklopljena, lahko prikazovalnik uporabljate
kot ¢asovnik. Za vklop te funkcije se prepricajte, da je
pecica izklju¢ena, in pritisnite + — : na zaslonu bo
zacela utripati ikona & .

Pritisnite + ali — za nastavitev zelenega casa in nato
pritisnite ./, da vkljucite ¢asovnik.

Ko se nastavljeni ¢as na minutnem opomniku iztece, se
zaslisi zvoc¢ni signal, ustrezno opozorilo se prikaze tudi
na prikazovalniku.

O]
HU
MINUTNI OPOMNIK

Ko ste vklopili minutni opomnik, lahko tudi izberete in
vklopite funkcijo. Pritisnite za vklop pecice in
izberite Zeleno funkcijo.

Ko se funkcija za¢ne, bo ¢asovnik odsteval neodvisno in
ne bo posegal v delovanje funkcije.

med to fazo minutni opomnik ni viden (prikaze se le
ikona © ), vendar se odstevanje nadaljuje v ozadju. Za
priklic zaslona z minutnim opomnikom pritisnite , da
zaustavite funkcijo, ki je trenutno aktivna.

. SL
.ZAPORA TIPK

Za zaporo tipk pritisnite in vsaj pet sekund zadrzite « .
Za vklop tipk postopek ponovite.

s ©

® CLOMY @
L Wau o oo
ZAPORATIPK

Opomba: Funkcijo lahko aktivirate tudi med pripravo hrane.
Pecico lahko iz varnostnih razlogov kadar koli izklopite, tako
da pritisnete [0].
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CISCENJE

Pred vzdrZevanjem ali ¢iS¢enjem se prepricajte, da se
je aparat ohladil.

NOTRANJE IN ZUNANJE POVRSINE

- Povriine o¢istite z vlazno krpo iz mikrovlaken. Ce so
povrsine zelo umazane, dodajte v vodo nekaj kapljic pH
nevtralnega sredstva za pomivanje posode. Na koncu
povrsine obrisite s suho krpo.

- Steklo na vratih ocistite z ustreznim tekocim cistilnim
sredstvom.

«V rednih ¢asovnih intervalih, ali ¢e pride do razlivanja,
odstranite vrtljiv kroznik in podstavek ter ocistite dno
pecice ter odstranite vse ostanke hrane.

« Vklopite funkcijo ,Smart clean” za optimalno ¢is¢enje
notranjih povrsin.

- Zara ni treba ¢istiti, saj umazanija zgori od vro¢ine. To
funkcijo redno uporabljajte.

ODPRAVLJANJE TEZAV

Nikoli ne uporabljajte aparatov za ¢is¢enje s paro.
Ne uporabljajte jeklenih gobic, abrazivnih ¢istilnih
gobic ali abrazivnih/korozivnih istilnih sredstev, saj
bi ti lahko poskodovali povrsine aparata.

PRIBOR

Ves pribor lahko varno perete v pomivalnem stroju, z
izjemo kroznika Crisp.

Kroznik Crisp je treba ocistiti z vodo in blagim
sredstvom za pomivanje. Trdovratno umazanijo nezno
podrgnite s krpo. Pred ¢is¢enjem vedno pocakajte, da se
kroznik Crisp ohladi.

Motnja Mozen vzrok

Pecica ne deluje.
Prekinitev napajanja.

Izpad elektri¢ne energije.

Resitev

Preverite, ali je v vti¢nici elektri¢ni tok in ali je pecica
priklopljena na elektri¢no napajanje.

Z izklopom in ponovnim vklopom pecice preverite, ali je
napaka Se vedno prisotna.

Ta pecica spusca zvoke, celo ko je
izklju¢ena.

Ventilator za ohlajanje deluje.

Odprite vrata ali pocakajte, da se postopek hlajenja
zakljudi.

Na zaslonu je prikazana ¢rka ,F* ki ji sledi
Stevilka.

Napaka programske opreme.

Obrnite se na najblizjo servisno sluzbo in navedite Stevilko,
ki sledi ¢rki , F".

Do pravil uporabe, standardne dokumentacije in dodatnih informacij o izdelkih lahko dostopate na ——

naslednje nacine:
«  Uporabite kodo QR na izdelku.
Obiscite naso spletno stran docs.whirlpool.eu

«  Obrnete se lahko tudi na naso servisno sluzbo (telefonske Stevilke so navedene v servisni knjizici).
Ko stopite v stik z naso servisno sluzbo, navedite kode, ki so zapisane na identifikacijski plos¢ici izdelka.

[=].52[=]
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Moci6bHuk kopucmyesa4a
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AAKYEMO 3A NPUOBAHHA BUPOBY WHIRLPOOL

[na Toro, wo6 otpumat GinbL KBanidpikoBaHy

KOHCYNbTaLiiHYy JONOMOTrY, 3apeecTpyiiTe npuabaHuin
npoaykT Ha canti www.whirlpool.eu/register

MNepepn BUKOPUCTAaHHAM MPUCTPOIO YBAXKHO
npoumnTanTe iHCTPYKLiT 3 TeXHiKK 6e3neKkn.

BIOCKAHYWTE QR-KOZ HA
MPUCTPOI, LLIO6 OTPUMATU
NOAATKOBY IHOOPMALIIO

UK

onmnc BUPObY
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1. NMaHenb KepyBaHHA

2. MacnopTHa Tabnuuka
(He 3HiIMaTN)

3. [OBepuAra

4. BepxHiln HarpiBanbHUN enemeHT/
rpunb

5. Light (Cgitno)

6. O6epToBe 6MIOOO

onunc

NAHENI KEPYBAHHA

6' é = R — e ,E‘ c/W
: :
M ~~ =~ . . <
S Z N : D O &
1 3 3 4 5 7 8 9
1. YBIMK./BUMK. 4. HA3A[L 7. KHOMKA HABITALIT «J1HOC»
YBIMKHEHHA Ta BUMKHEHHA yXOBOI [lnAa nosBepHeHHA fo nonepeAHboro  [1nAa NpoKpyyvyBaHHA MeEHIO i
wadw, a TaKOX NPUNUHEHHA eKpaHy. 36inbWweHHA NapameTpiB abo

aKTUBHOI GYHKUT.
2. NPAMWUI BOCTYN A0 MEHIO /
OYHKLIN 6TH SENSE

Ona wemakoro goctyny fo GyHKUin

i MeH1o.
3. KHO

MKA HABITALIT «<MIHYC»

AnAa npokpyyyBaHHA MEHIO i
3MEeHLUEHHA 3HaYeHb NapameTpiB
abo dyHKuil.

[o3BONAE 3MIHUTM HanawTyBaHHA
nig yac rotyBaHHA.

5. QUCTNEN

6. 0K
MNigTBepaxeHHA BUOpaHOi GyHKLUIT
ab0o BCTAaHOBNEHOrO 3HAYEHHSA.

3HauYeHb QyHKLUT.

8. 0onuli / BE3NOCEPEAHbO
AOCTYNHI OYHKLUII

AnAa wemakoro goctyny fo GyHKUin,
HanawTyBaHb i BU6paHoro.

9.MYCK

3anycK yHKLIT i3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM
3afaHUX YN OCHOBHMX HaNawTyBaHb.

Whjr/lﬁool



nPUNAAASA

OBEPTOBE bJ1IO10

CknaHe obepToBE 6M110/10, WO
pO3TalIOBYETLCA HA NiANOPI, MOXKHa
BUKOPMUCTOBYBATW 3i BCiMa
MeTOA4aMMN FOTYBaHHA.

Ob6epToBe 6M0A0 3aBXKAW CNiJ BUKOPUCTOBYBATM

B AKOCTi OCHOBW A/1A ONOPU iHWWX KOHTENHepiB Ta

npunagaA.

OIOPA OBEPTOBOTIO BJIIO[A

BukopucToByiTe nignopy nuwe ana
CcKknsAHoro obepTtoBoro 6stoaa.

He knagitb Ha nignopy iHwWi
akcecyapu.

[lo3BonAae po3miwyBaTn NPOAYKTYU
6nvXKYe oo rpuna anA igeanbHoOro
niapym’sHIOBaHHA CTPaBMU.

\'J MomicTiTb pewiTky Ha obepToBe
6100, CnigKyroun 3a TM, Wob BOHO
He KOHTAKTYBaJO 3 iHWWMWN MOBEPXHAMMU.

OEKO AJ19 3ANIKAHHA CRISP

JInwe gna BUKOPUCTAHHA 3
BifMOBIiAHUM QyHKLiAMM.
Heko gna 3anikaHHa Crisp (gnAa
; XPYCTKOT CKOPUHKMN) 3aBXAu cnif
pPO3MilLyBaTW Yy LeHTPi CKNAHOro
ob6epToBoro 6/1t04a, Ta NOro MOXHa nonepegHbLoO
HarpiT, MOKM BOHO NOPOKHE, BUKOPUCTOBYOUM
cneuianbHy GYHKLiO NpY3HaYeHy TinbKy AN uiei
meTu. Knagite npoaykTn 6e3nocepefHbo Ha feKo anA
3anikaHHa Crisp.

PYUYKA ANnA AEKO ANA 3ANMIKAHHA CRISP

3aCTOCOBYETLCA ANA BUTATYBAHHA
\ rapayoro geko ana sanikaHHA Crisp
\gxx 3 AyxoBoi wadu.
KinbKicTb Ta TMMN NpUnafaaa MOXe BIIPI3HATUCA 3aNeXHO Bil
npvadaHol moaen.
[HWi BMAW NpUnagaa He BXOAATb 4O KOMIMIEKTY MNOCTavaHHA,

)

Ha puHKy npeacTaBneHa wina HU3Ka npunagaa.
MNepepn npuabaHHAM NepeKoHaTecs, WO BOHU
niaAXo4ATb ANA BUKOPUCTAaHHA B MiKPOXBUJIbOBIN Nneyi
Ta BUTPUMYIOTb TemMmNepaTypy AyXoBoi wadwu.

Hikonun He BUKOpUCTOBYINTe MeTaneBi KOHTENHEPM
ANnA DKi Ta HaNOIB NiJ Yac rotyBaHHA B
MiKPOXBW/1bOBIN neui.

NAPOBAPKA

[na npurotyBaHHA Ha napi
""" 1 takux cTpas, Ak puba abo oBoui,
MOMICTITb IX y KOWUK (2) i
..... 5 HanuiTe nuTHy Boay (100 mi)
Ha AHO MapoBapku (3), wob
OTPMMaTK HeOOXIiAHY KinbKiCTb
napw.
o6 3BapuTn Taki NpoayKTH,
AK KapTon/A, MaKapoHHi
BUpOOU, pnc abo 3naku,
noknagitb ix 6es3nocepefHbO Ha AHO NapoBapKy (KoLK
He NOoTPiGHUN) | fofanTe NUTHY BOZY Y KiNbKOCTI, WO
noTpibHa AnA NpUroTyBaHHA CTPaBu.
[nAa pocArHeHHA HanKpawnx pesynbTaTiB HaKpunTe
napoBapKy KpuLwKoo (1), Lo NoCTaya€eTbCA B KOMMIEKTI.
3aBXXAy CTaBTe NAPOBAPKY Ha CKAHe 06epToBE 6040
Ta BUKOPWCTOBYITE NiMwe 3 BiANoBigHUM $yHKUisMy abo
3 PYHKUIE MiIKPOXBUIIb.
[lHO NapoBapKyM TaKOXK NPU3HAYEHO A1 BUKOPUCTaHHA
B KOMOiHaUii 3i cneuianbHoo GpyHKUieo Smart clean.

.....

NpoTe iX MOXHa NPUAGaTV OKPEMO B LIEHTPI
NICAANPOAAXKHOrO 0OCNYroBYBaHHS.

3aBXan nepeBipANTe, YN HEe TOPKAETbCA iXKa 1
npunapas BHYTPILWHIX CTIHOK AyxoBoi wadu.

MNepepn nyckom neuyi 3aBXxam nepesipAnTe, Wob
obepToBe 651040 BinbHO ob6epTanoca. bygbre
ob6epexHi, Wob He 3cyHyTuU 3 MicuA obepToBe 600,
yCTaBAAYN YM 3HIMalOUM iHWI akcecyapu.

: vvqw@bol



OYHKUII

UK

y 6TH SENSE

serse | i dyHKUIT nepenbayaoTb aBTOMaTUYHNIA NifGip
HalKpaLloro cnocoby roTyBaHHA AJ1A BCiX BUAIB NPOAYKTIB.

$  MIAIFPIBAHHA

= BukopurcToByeTbCA ANA po3irpiBaHHA roTOBMX
CTpaB, AKi MaloTb KiMHaTHY TemnepaTypy abo
3amopoxeHi. [lyxosa wada aBTOMaTUUYHO BM3HAYaE
HeoOXigHi NnapameTpn AnA [OCATHEHHA HaMKpaLLmXx
pe3ynbTaTiB 3@ HaNKOPOTLWMNI Yac. [ToknagiTb cTpaBy
Ha TepMOCTIlNKy Tapinky abo 6ntofo, nprMsHavyeHe ans
BUKOPUCTAHHA B MiKPOXBUSIbOBIN Nneui.

NPOMYKT MACA (1)
CTPABA HA TAPIILI 250-500
3AMOPOEHA NA3AHbA 250 -500
BOOA 100 - 500
cyn 200 - 800
g CRISP

[na weuaKoro posirpiBaHHA i NPUroTyBaHHA
3aMOPOXKEHNX NPOAYKTIB i HAAAHHA IM 3010TUCTOI,
XPYCTKOT CKOPUHKW. BUKOpMCTOBYTE Lit0 GYHKLiO NnLwe 3
6511040M A5 3aniKaHH#A, WO BXOAWTb L0 KOMIIEKTY Meui.
MNepeBepHiTb NPOAYKTY, KONK Gyfae 3anponoHOBAHO.

MNPOOYKT MACA (r)
MILA BAMOPOXEHA] 200-800
KOTJIETW ANA BYPTEPIB 200 - 600
CMAMXEHA KAPTOMMJ/1A [3BAMOPOXEHA] 200 -500
KYPAYI HATETCY [3AMOPOMEHI] 100 - 500
PUBHI NANTMYKN [3BAMOPOEHI] 100 - 500

HeobxiaHi akcecyapw: aeko Crisp, pyyka anda geka Crisp

% TOTYBAHHA
h—

[na WBMAKOro NpUroTyBaHHA Ta fOCATHEHHA
OonTUManbHUX pe3ynbTaTiB. Bukopucrtosynte
TEPMOCTINIKNI KOHTENHep, NpugaTtHUn ana
MiKPOXBWIbOBOI Meui.

MNPOOYKT MACA (r)
CMAXEHE KYPUA 800-1500
KAPTOMJIAHA 3ANIKAHKA 200 - 1000
OAPLLUPOBAHI OBOMI 200 - 800
CBMHAYI PEBEPLIA 200 - 800
OMINET 100 - 500
MOMKOPH 920

3552 MAPA

BuKopuncTOoBY€ETbCA ANA NPUTOTYBaHHA CTPaB
Ha napi, Hanpuknag oBoYiB abo pnbu, 3a OMNOMOrot
napoBapKu, AKa BXOAUTb Y KOMMEKT NOCTavyaHHA.
PiBHOMipHO po3noAiniTe NPOAYKTN B KOLNKY
napoBapKu Ta HanunTe NUTHY Bogy (100 mn) Ha i gHO.
JyxoBa wada aBTOMaTUYHO OGUUCIIIOE NapameTpu, AKi
JO03BONATb JOCArTY ifeanbHUX pe3ynbTaTiB. Ha noyaTKky
NPUroTyBaHHA MIKPOXBUIi reHepyloTb Napy, JOBOAAYN
BOAY, AOAaHY Ha IHO NAapPOBapPKKY, 8O KUMIHHA.

MPOMYKT MACA (r)
| KOPHEMOAW HA MAPI 150 - 500
= M'KI OMOYI HA MAPI 150 - 500
-] OBOYI HA MAPI [3AMOPOEHI] 150 - 500
| PUBHI OINE HA MAPI 150 - 500
5, rPYIKA NTULIHA NAPI 150 - 500

=, PUC1I MAKAPOHU
[na wemnaKoro roTyBaHHA pUCy i MakapoHis. Lo
byHKUi0 cnig BUKOPUCTOBYBaTK e B KOMOiHaUii 3
napoBapKolo.
BcTaHOBITb peKomeH[0BaHMUI Yac rotTyBaHHA pucy abo
MaKapOoHHMX BUPOOGIB BignoBigHO.

MPOOYKT I'IOPLI,I.I- MACA (r)

PUC H 200
fié 300
fiid 400

gagggg MAKAPOHHMX b 40
fi 210

HeobxiaHe npunaaas: [IHO i KpuLKa NapoBapKu

Whjr/lﬁool 3



= | MICROWAVE (MIKPOXBWJII)

[nAa WwBMAKOro roTyBaHHA Ta po3irpiBaHHA TXKi Ta
Hanoi..

MOTYXHICTb

[¢] 6TH SENSE - PO3MOPOXYBAHHS
BUKOPMCTOBYETbCA ANA WBUAKOTO

PO3MOPOXKYBAHHSA Pi3HMX TUMIB iXi. HeobxigHO nuwe

BKa3aTu Bary. )Xy HeobxigHo Knactu 6e3nocepeaHbo Ha

PEKOMEHOOBAHO OnA .
S CKNAHE O0epTOBe 6/1100. [epeBepPHITb NPOAYKTH, KON
1000 IBmake posirpiBaHHA HanoiB abo CTPaB i3 BUCOKUM 6yge 3aNpPONOHOBAHO.
YMICTOM BOAN.
800 [OTyBaHHA OBOYIB. POYKT MACA(F)
650 MpurotyBaHHA M'ACa Ta prbw. |9°€ | PO3MOPOXYBAHHA 3 TAMUMEPOM -
MpUroTyBaHHA MACHUX COYCiB abo COYCIB, WO MICTATb
500 cvp un anua. loeefeHHA 4O rOTOBHOCTI MUPOriB 3 *@ M'aCO 100 - 2000
M'ACOM ab0 3aniKaHKM 3 MaKapOHaMMW.
350 HpMI’OTyBaHHﬂ Ha NOBINbHOMY BOTHI. |jeanbHo b nTnuA 100 - 2500
NiAXOANTb ANA PO3NNaBieHHA Macna abo WoKonagay.
Po3MOpOXKYBaHHA 3aMOPOXEHVX MPOAYKTIB abo *
160 PO3MAKLIEHHA Macna Ta cvpy. &> PVBA 100 - 1500
90 Po3m'aKLLEHHA MOPO3KBa. CRISP BREAD DEFROST
%e_\'E (PO3MOPOYBAHHSA XPYCTKOIO X/IIBA 50 - 500
OMEPALIIA MPOIYKT MOTYXHICTb TPUBAICTb CRISP)
N B ke
NigirpisaHHs 2 yalwKu 1000 1—2 °C/W MNOTYXHICTb (°C/BT)
MiairpisaHs ﬁ;fga“:;e 1000 9-1 [inA 3MiHM 3HaueHb Yacy poboTn GYHKLUI.
. . TAUMEP/NOXBUJTUHHE HATAJYBAHHA
Po3mopoxyBaHHA M'acHnii gapui 160 13-14 :
(50071) [nAa 3MiHM 3HauYeHb Yacy poboTu GpyHKLUiT.
[oTyBaHHA bickBiTHUN TOPT 800 6-7 & i i
i ?/g rlnpaBnque ca!\nooqmmgHHﬂ
foTyBaHHs AeyHnit kpem 650 1m-12 [lis napw, Wo BMAINAETLCA Nif Yac Lboro
[oTyBaHHA M'acHun pynet 800 18-20 crneuianbHOro UNKAY OUYNLLEHHA, [O3BOJIAE NIerko
BugansaTu opyg i
<~ | F’PUJb

Ona nigpym’aAHIOBaHHA, YTBOPEHHA CKOPUHKN Ta
NPUroTyBaHHA Ha rpuni. PeKoOMeHAYy€eTbCA NepeBepTaT
Ky Nig Yyac rotyBaHHA.

NPOOYKT TPUBANICTb (xB.)

TocT 5-6

Benuki kpeBeTku 18-22

PekomeHOoBaHe npunaaad: Pewitka
<~ | GRILL+MW (FPUJIb+M/XBWUJ1b)

~—
~—

OnA WBMAKOro NpUroTyBaHHA Ta 3anikaHHA
CTpaB i3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM MiKPOXBW/Ib Y MOEAHAHHI 3
byHKUiamu rpuna.

NMPOAYKT NOTYXHICTb (BT) TPUBAJICTb (xB.)
Kap.TonnﬂHa 650 20-22
3anikaHka

CmaxeHe Kypua 650 40-45
PekomeHOoBaHe Npunaaas: Pewitka

<~| CRISP

=

[na ineanbHoOro nigpym'aAHIOBaHHA CTPaBu AK
3Bepxy, TaK i 3HM3y. Lilo GyHKUilo cnig BUKOprCTOBYBaTH
nuwe i3 cneuianbHUM 6t0g0M s 3anikaHHA Crisp.

NPOOYKT TPUBANICTb (xB.)

Opixaxosun nupir 7-10

Fambyprep 8-10*
* [NepeBepHiTb CTpaBy Yepes NONOBUHY Yacy MPUrOTYBAHHA.
HeobxigHe npunanas: [leko ana 3anikaHHd, pydka ans 6noaa
nA 3anikanHa Crisp

3annWKM iXKi. Hannnte cCKNAHKY NUTHOT BOAM
B MOCYAVIHY A8 MiKPOXBUbOBOI NeYi Ta akTUBymMTe
byHKuUito.
BUBPAHE

AnAa oTpumaHHA goctyny fo cnucky 10 BUbpaHmx
byHKUin.
@Q HANAWTYBAHHA

AnAa HanawTyBaHHA NapameTpiB AyxoBoi wadwu.
Konu pexum «ECO» akTUBHWI, 3 METOI0 eKOHOMIT eHeprii
ACKPaBICTb Ancnnes byae 3MeHLeHo, i 3a 1 XBUAVHY namna
BUMKHETBCA.
Konu pexum «[IEMO» yBIMKHEHO, BCI KOMaHIN € akKTUBHVIMW, a
MEHIO IOCTYMHUMW, ane AyxoBa Wwada He HarpiBaeTbeA. o6
BUMKHYTU Lien pexum, Binkpunte «[JEMO» 8 meHio
«HANALLUTYBAHHS i BUbepiTh «BUMK».
Y pasi Bnoopy «CKA.3ABHANAWT» BUpiO BUMKHETHCA, a
NOTIM YBIMKHETLCA B PEXMMI NEPLIOTO YBIMKHEHHSA. BCi
HanawTyBaHHA OyayTb BUAANEH.
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NMEPEA MOYATKOM BUKOPUCTAHHA

1. BUBEPITb MOBY

Micna nepworo yBiMKHEHHA Npunagy HeobXxigHo
BCTAaHOBMWTM MOBY Ta Yac: Ha gucnnei 3'aBuTbcA
«English» (aHrnincbka).

AHrnincobKi
3a JONOMOTOI0 KHOMKN + abo — nepernsiHbTe CNnUCoK
LOCTYMHUX MOB i BMOGEepiTb MOTPiGHY.

HaTucHiTb /, Wo6 niaTBEPANTY CBIN BUOIp.

3BEpHITb yBary: 3roaoM MOBY MOXHa 3MiHUTY, BUOPaBLLIK «MOBA» B
MeHto «<HATTALLITYBAHHA, Ake MOXHa BIOKPUTIA, HATUCHYBLUW &f
2. BCTAHOBJIEHHA YACY

Micna BM6opy MOBM HEOOXiAHO BCTAHOBUTW MOTOYHUN
yac: Ha gucnnei 6nnmatotb ABi undpu roguH.

N

1 1]
I - .
rO)JVIHI-ﬂ/llK“l

HaTucHiTb + abo — , W06 BCTAaHOBUTK MOTOYHE
3HAYeHHSs roAWH, a NOTIM HATUCHITL  : [Bi undpwu, Wo
Nno3HavyalTb XBUINHU, GIMMaTUMYTb Ha gucnnei.

LWOAEHHE BUKOPUCTAHHA

HaTncHiTb 4 abo — , W06 BCTaHOBUTM XBUANHMK, Ta
HaTUCHITb o/ ANA NiATBEPLKEHHA.

3BEpHIiTb yBary: [icna TpYBanoro nepiofy BiACYTHOCTI
XKMBNEHHA MOXe 3HaA0OUTNCA BCTaHOBMTY YaC MOBTOPHO.
Bubepite «TOAMHHVK» B meHto «HAJTALLTYBAHHS, sike
MOXHa BIAKPWTW, HATUCHYBLUW & .

3. OYULLIEHHA AYXOBOI LA®U

Hosa gyxoBa wada Moxe BUAINATM 3anaxu, WO
3aNUWNNKCA NicNA 1T BATOTOBNIEHHA: Le He €
HecrnpaBHicTio. [TepLu HiX NnoyaTn rotTyBaTu Ky B neui,
PEeKOMEHAYEMO OUNCTUTM NMOPOXKHIO AYXOBY Wady, wWob
YCYHYTU 6yab-AKi MOXNNBI 3anaxu.

3HiMITb i3 Byx0BOI Wadmn 3aXNCHY KaPTOHHY YNaKOBKY
abo npo3opy NniBKY Ta BUTATHITb 3 Hel BCce Npunagas.
AxTuBymnTe PyHKUito «Smart Clean». JoTpumyintechb
iHCTPYKUil, W06 NpaBUNbHO HanawTyBaTV GYHKLO.
3BEPHITL YBary: PeKOMEHAYETbCA MPOBITPUTH MPUMILLEHHA
MiCNA NepLIOro BUKOPUCTaHHA Npuiagy.

1. BUBIP OYHKLII

HaTtucHitb , 100 yBIMKHYTK AyxoBy wady: Ha
ancnnei 3'ABMTbCA OCTaHHA OCHOBHA PyHKLUifA, Wo
BUKOPUCTOBYBanacs, abo ronoBHe MeHIo.

OyHKUiT MOXHa BUOPaTW, HATUCHYBLUN Ha 3HAYOK OfHI€ET
3 OCHOBHMX QYHKLiN, ab0 WAAXOM NPOKPYUyBaHHA
MEHI0.

o6 BnbpaTn dyHKLIIO, O MICTUTLCA B MEHIO,
HaTUCHITb + abo — anA Bu6opy NoTpibHOT QYHKLT,
NOTIM HAaTUCHITb o/ ANA NiATBEPLAKEHHA.

3BepHiTb yBary: Micna Bnbopy dyHKUiT Ha arcnnel
BiOOPaKaTVMETbCA HalbiNbl ONTVUManNbHWIA PIBEHb A1
KOXKHOT DyHKLI.

2. BCTAHOBJIEHHA OYHKLII

Bubpaslum HeobxigHy GyHKLi0, B MOXeTe 3MiHUTK Ti
HanawTyBaHHA. Ha gncnnei nouyeproBo 3'ABNATUMYTbCA
HanawTyBaHHA, AKIi MOXHa 3MiHUTWU. HaTUCHYBLWIN <
MOXHa 3HOBY 3MIHUTWN MOMNEpPeAHE HanawTyBaHHA.

NOTYXHICTb

2R S N ’
e
//l_l (]
MNOTYXXH. MIXBUITb
Konu 3HaueHHs 6nMmae Ha gucnnel, 3MiHiTb 11oro,
HaTMCKaloumM KHOMKY + abo — , a NOTiM HAaTUCHITb

KHOMKY / Ana nigTeeppaeHHs. lNicna yboro
NPOAOBXKYNTE 3 HACTYNMHMM HaNawTyBaHHAM (AKLO Ue
MO>KJINBO).

TPUBANICTb

7\ JCA

S

TPMBANICTb

Konu Ha gucnnei 6nmmace 3Hauok ¢ , HaTUCKanNTe
KHOMKY + abo — , wo6 BCTaHOBUTY GaKaHWN

Yyac roTyBaHHA, @ NOTIM HATUCHITb KHOMKY / AnA
nigTBEPOXKEHHA.

3BepHITb yBary: AKLIO NOTPIOHO BiAperynioBaTh yac
NPUrOTYBAHHA, AKMUI OYNO BCTAHOBNEHO NPW NPUrOTYBaHHI,
HaTucKanTe © :HaTucKanTe 4+ abo — , Wob 3MIHNTY MOrO, a
MOTIM HAaTUCHITb /" ON1A NIATBEPLMKEHHA.

Ona dyHKUiN 6e3 BUKOPUCTAHHA MIKPOXBUWb He
noTpibHO 3ajaBaTy YacC NPUroTyBaHHSA, AKLLO BUGpaHe
pyyYHe KepyBaHHA roTyBaHHAM (6e3 TaliMepa): HaTucHiTb
/ abo [>] anAa nigTBepAXeHHA i 3anyCTiTb BUKOHaHHA
byHKuUT.

BubpasLun Len pexum, He MOXHa 3anycTuTK
BiKNageHnn 3anyck nporpamu.

. 6" SENSE

Li dyHKUii nepenbayatoTb aBTOMaTUUYHUI BUGIp
HaMKpPaLLOro pexxnmy roTyBaHHA, NOTY>KHOCTI i
TPUBANOCTI ANA BCiX 4OCTYNHUX CTPaB.

3a HeoOXigHOCTI MPOCTO BKaXiTh XapakTePUCTUKY
CTpaBy, Wob oTprMaT ONTUMAJIbHWIA Pe3ybTaT.
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BATA / oPLUII

KINTOrPAMU

LLlo6 npaBnibHO BCTaHOBUTU QYHKLiO, BOTPUMYIATECDH
BKa3iBOK Ha gucnnei. Konu 3'aBUTbCA 3aNnUT, HATUCHITb
~+ abo — , W06 BCTaHOBUTWN HEOOXiAHEe 3HaUeHHS, a
MOTIM HAaTUCHITb o/ ANA NiATBEPLKEHHA.

FOTOBHICTb

Mpw BUKOPUCTaHHI GpyHKUiN 6" Sense MoxHa
BCTAHOBUTW piBeHb rOTOBHOCTI.

sssss

N
[
Zam

FOTOBHICTb

Konu 3'aBnTbCA 3anunT, HaTUCHITb + abo — , Wob
BMOpaTn 6arkaHUN piBeHb MiXK MiHIMaNbHUM/HU3bKUM
(-1) Ta noBHUM/BUCOKUM (+1). HaTucHiTb .~ abo [>] anA
NigTBEpAMEHHA i 3anNyCTiTb BUKOHAHHA GpYHKLUT.

3. AKTUBALIA (DVHKLI,I'I'

B 6yab-AKuMIA yac, AKLLO 6axKaHO 3aCTOCYBATM 3HAUYEHHSA
3a 3aMOBYYBaHHAM ab0 AKLLO 3aCTOCOBaHi HEOOXiAHi
HanawTyBaHHSA, HATUCHITb [>], W06 akTMBYBaTU L0
dyHKUit0.

3 KOXXHUM HACTYMHUM HAaTUCKAHHAM KHOMKK [>] vac
NPUroTyBaHHA 36inbwyBaTUMETbCA HA 30 CEKYHA.

AKwo nig yac ¢pa3n 3aTPUMKN HAaTUCHYTU KHOMKY [>]
, 3'ABUTbCA 3anunT, YM He H6axaeTe nponycTnTy Lo dasy,
HeramHo 3anyCTUBLUM BUKOHAHHA QYHKLT.

3BepHiITh yBary: B 6yab-AKMIN MOMEHT MOXKHA 3yNMUHAUTY
BUKOHAHHS aKTVBOBAHOI GYHKLIT, HATUCHYBLIW .

AKwo ayxoBa wada HarpiBaeTbCa i gnsa GyHKUi
noTpibHa NeBHa MaKCcMManbHa TemnepaTypa, Ha gucnnei
3'ABUTbLCA BiANOBigHE NOBIgOMNEHHA. HaTUCHITb « ,
Wwo6 NoBepHYTMCA A0 NOMNepefHbOro eKpaHa i Bubpatu
iHWY ¢yHKUi0 abo fJoyeKaTeca NOBHOrO OXONIOAXKEHHS.
JET START

Konu gyxoBa wada BUMKHYTa, HAaTUCHITb KHOMNKY [>]
, W06 3anyCcTUTN roTyBaHHA 3 GYyHKLIEI0 MIKPOXBUIIb 3a
NOBHOI NOTY»HOCTi (1000 BT) npoTtarom 30 cekyHA.

4. NMPU3YNMUHEHHA TOTYBAHHA /MEPEBEPTAHHA
ABO PO3MIWLYBAHHA NPOAYKTY

MAY3A

MNpw BigKpUBaHHI ABepLAT roTyBaHHA Oyge TMMYacoBO
NPU3YNVHEHO LWAXOM AeaKTuBaLil HarpiBanbHMUX
efieMeHTiB.

lig yac rotyBaHHA, 3aKpunTe ABepuaATa Ta HaTUCHITb [ ].
3BepHiTb yBary: i Yac BUKOHAHHA GyHKLiM «6™ Sense»
BiKPVIBaWNTE ABEPLATA MLLE TOAI, KONW 3'ABUTLCA BigNOBIAHE
3anpoLLeHHA.

TURN OR STIR FOOD (MEPEBEPTAHHA ABO
PO3MILWYBAHHA NPOAYKTY)

3rigHo pesknx peuenTis 6™ Sense foTyBaHHA Nig

yac NpuroTyBaHHA i HeobxigHO nepesepTaTn abo
nepemiwyBaTu CTpaBy.

O e
Fidid B0

MEPEBEPH.NMPOOYKT

MponyHae 3ByKOBMIA CMrHan i Ha gucnnei byae
Bino6parkeHo fito, AKY NOTPiOHO BUKOHATN.

Bigkpunte gBepuATa, BUKOHanNTe 3anpoOnOHOBaHY Aito,
Lo BigobparkaeTbCA Ha AUCNeET, i 3aKpuinTe gBepuATa,
NOTiM HAaTUCHITb [>], WO6 NPOLOBXUTY FOTYBaHHA.
3BepHiTb yBary: Y pasi HeobxiaAHOCTI NepeBepTaHHA abo
PO3MiLLYBaHHS, AKLLIO MPOTArOM 2 XBUIWH He Oye BUKOHaHO
XKOAHWX [ilA, AyX0OBa Wada BiAHOBUTb NMPOLIeC roTyBaHHS.

5.3ABEPLWUEHHA TOTYBAHHA

[MponyHae 3ByKOBUI CUrHan i Ha gucnnei 3'aBUTbCA
NOBIAOMMEHHA NPO Te, WO Npouec NPUroTyBaHHA
3aBepLieHo.

—%&

KIHELb

HaTucHith [>], wWo6 NpoaoBXUTN FOTYBaHHA B PyYHOMY
pexumi 3i 36inbleHHAM yacy 3 KpokoMm B 30 cekyHg (ana
bYHKUIN 3 BAKOPUCTAHHAM MIKPOXBWIIb) @60 5 XBUNWH
(6€e3 MiKpoxBWIb), a0 HAaTUCHITb + , W06 36inbWNUTK
yac roTyBaHH#, BCTAHOBMBLUYW HOBY TpMBanicTb. B 060x
BMMafKax napameTpu NpUroTyBaHHA 6yayTb 36epexeHi.
Mpw HaTUCHeHHi .~ abo [>] roTyBaHHA byae 3anyLeHo
3HOBY.

. BUBPAHE

o6 cnpoCTUTN BUKOPUCTaHHA AyXOBOI Wadu, MOXHa
36epertn o 10 BubpaHux GyHKLUiNn.

lNicna 3aBeplleHHA NPUroTyBaHHA Ha gucninel 3'aBUTbCA
npono3uuia 36epertu pyHKUito Nig Homepom Big 1 go 10
y CNUCKY BMOGpaHoro.

—JJ&

S

NOOATW 1O BUBP

Llo6 36eperti dpyHKUilO SsK BUOpaHy Ta 36epertu
MOTOYHI HanawTyBaHHA ANA MallbyTHbOro
BUKOPWCTAHHSA, HATUCHITb ./, B iHLLOMY BUMNAZAKY, W06
NpPOiIrHOpPYBaTKX 3aMnT, HATUCHITb < .

MicnAa HaTUCKaHHA KHOMKK ./ HaTWUCHITb KHOMKY + abo
— , Wwo6 BubpaTy Homep, a NOTIM HAaTUCHITb KHOMKY ./
ANA NiaTBepAXKEHHA.

3BepHiITh yBary: AKUIO NamM'ATb 3anoBHeHa abo BUOpPaHNI
HOMEP BXe 3aMHATUI, 3'ABUTbCA 3annT WOAO NiATBEPAKEHHS
nepesanncy nonepenHboi GyHKLii.

AnAa BUKNUKy 36epexxeHoro pexxumy 3 nam'ati HaTucHitb O
: Ha gucnnei 6yge BinobpakeHo cncok BUO6paHmx GyHKLiN.

Em
sense

2. OBoui

HaTtucHite 4+ abo — , wo6 snubpatn PpyHkKuUito,
niaTBepdite BUGIp, HATUCHYBLWW ./, @ NOTIM HAaTUCHITb
[>] AnA akTMBYBaHHA.
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. SMART CLEAN

MNepen akTBYBAaHHAM QYHKLIT BUTATHITL 3
MiKpPOXBMW/IbOBOI Neyi BCce Npunagan (3a BUHATKOM
CKNAHOro obepTtoBoro 6sat04a).

HaTucHith £, wob ysimkHYTH dyHKUito «Smart Clean».

®

SIS

LI' - l:I
Smart clean

HaTtucHite [>], wWo6 akTuByBaTh GYHKLIiIO OUNLLEHHS:
Ha gucnnei 6yge 3anpoONOHOBAHO Nepef NOYaTKoOM
OUNLLEHHA BUKOHATM NeBHY NOCAiAOBHICTb Ain. Micna
BMKOHAHHSA UMX Oi B OyAb-AKMIA YaC HAaTUCHITb /.
3a HeoOXigHOCTI HaNMNTe YalKy NMTHOT BOAMW Ha AHO
NnocTavyaEMoro naporeHepaTopa abo B KOHTelHep,

NPUAATHWUIA ANA NPUTrOTYBaHHA CTPaB B MiIKPOXBUIbOBUX

neyvax, a NOTiM 3aKpuinTe gBepuAra.

lNlicna ocTaHHbLOrO NiATBEPAKEHHA HATUCHITb KHOMKY
[>], Wwob po3noyaTu LUK OYNLLEHHA.

MicnAa 3akiHYEeHHA 3HIMITb KOHTENHep, 3aKiHYiTb
OUMLLEHHA 33 JONOMOTIOI0 M'AIKOT TKAHUHW, a NOTIM

BI/ITpin NOPOXHNHY AYXOBKN 3BOJTIOKEHOK TKAHNHOIO 3

Mikpodibpu.
. TAUMEP 3BOPOTHOIO BIAJ1IKY

Konu gyxoBy wady BUMKHEHO, AUCMIeN MOXHA
BUKOPUCTOBYBATU AK Tanmep. [InAa akTusauii pexnmy

nepekoHanTecs, Lo AyxoBa Wada BUMKHEHaA, | HATUCHITb

-+ abo — : Ha gucnnei 6nmmaTtme 3Ha4oK .

3a fonoMorot KHonkn + abo — BCTaHOBITb
NOTPiIOHUIN NPOMIXKOK Yacy Ta HATUCHITb KHOMKY ./,
Wo6 yBIMKHYTU Tanmep.

lMicna Toro AK Tamep 3aBepLUUTb 3BOPOTHUN BigniK
BCTAHOBJ/IEHOTO Yacy, MPOJIyHAE 3BYKOBUM CUTHAN i Ha
avcnnei 3'aBUTbCA BigNnoBigHe NO3HAYEHHA.

TAVMEP

Micna akTuBaUii TaliMepa MOXHa TaKoXX BUOpaTH i
akTMByBaTn GyHKUi0. HaTucHIiTbL , OO YBIMKHYTHK
ayxoBy niu. MNicna uboro BubepiTb NOTPIGHY PyHKLUitO.

Micna 3anycky GyHKLiT TalilMep NoYHe 3BOPOTHIl Bignik

yacy, Lo He BNAMBaTMMe Ha caMy QyHKLlo.

Ha ubomy eTani Talimep He BifobOpaKaeTbcs
(Bimo6parka€eTbCA NuLle 3HauoK ) i Bignik
NPOAOBXYBATUMETbCA Y GOHOBOMY pexumi. LLlob
BiJHOBUTN eKpaH TanMepa, HAaTUCHITb , o6
3YMUHUTY BUKOHAHHA aKTUBHOIT QYHKLT.

|
- UK
. BJIOKYBAHHsI KHOMOK

o6 3abnokyBaTu KnaeiaTypy, HAaTUCHITb | yTpUMyinTe
KHOMKY << MPOTAroM LOHaNMeHLLEe N'ATN CEKYHA.
MoBTOPITb L0 Aito, W06 po3610KYBaTU KHOMKOBY
naHenb.

| ©

® a0 1B

EIIOKYBAH. KHOMOK

3BepHiITb yBary: Lito GyHKL0 TaKoX MOXKHA YBIMKHYTI Mif Yac
roTyBaHHA. 3 MipKyBaHb 6e3neku fyxoBy Wady MOXHa
BUMKHYTW OY/b-KOMM, HATUCHYBLLIN .

Whjr/lﬁool



OYULLEHHA

Mepuw HiX BUKOHYBaTN 06C/IlyroByBaHHA a6o
OUULLEHHSA, NepeKoHalTecs, WO Npunag OXonoHyB.

BHYTPILWIHI TA 30BHIWHI MOBEPXHI

+ [IpOTPIiTb NOBEPXHi BOSIOTrOI0 raHYipKoto 3
MiKPOBONOKHa. AKLOo BOHY AyXe 6pyaHi, fofanTe
Kinbka Kpanenb pH-HelTpanbHOro muiiHoro 3acoby. Ha
3aBepLUEeHHA NPOTPITb CYXO CEPBETKOIO.

« QuniynTe CKNO ABEPUAT 3 BUKOPUCTAaHHAM
BiANOBIZAHOMO PiAKOro MUMHoOro 3acoby.

« MepiognuHo abo B pasi po3nuBy pianHM CNig 3HIMaTH
o6epToBe 651040 Ta MOro Nignopy, wWob matu 3mory
OUYNCTUTW [HO AYyXOBOT Wadu, BUAANMBLLM 3 Hel YCi
3aNNLLKK TXKi.

« AkTuBynTe dyHkuito «<Smart Clean» gna onTumanbHOro

OUMLLEHHA BHYTPILWHIX MOBEPXOHb.

+ He noTpi6bHO ounwlyBaTV rpunb, OCKiNbKK
BHaCNiJOK CUNTIbHOTO HarpiBaHHA Becb Opya BUropae.
BukopuctoByinTe Lo dyHKLUiO perynapHo.

Hikonu He BUKOpMCTOBYITe 06naaHaHHA Ans
OuUMLLEHHA Napolo.

3a60pOHAETLCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATY APOTAHI
MoYasiku a6o 3acobu gnAa unleHHA 3 abpasnBHOIO
UM KOpPO3ilHOIO Ai€l0, OCKINIbKN BOHU MOXYTb
NowWKoOANTM NOBEPXHI Npunaay.

NPUNALAA

Y NoCcyaoOMUIHIA MalWUHi MOXHa 6e3neyHo MuTx yce
npunaaan 3a BUHATKOM 6ntofa ana 3anikaHHA Crisp.

bniogo pna 3anikaHHa Crisp cnig MUTK PO3YMHOM
M'AKOrO MUMHOTO 3acoby y BoAi. [Ina BuganeHHaA
6pyay o6epeXxHO NPOTPITb MOro TKaHMHOL. [MepL Hix
MuTK 6ntogo ana 3anikaHHA Crisp, 3aBXAN Jante nomy
criepLuy OXONOHYTH.

NMOLWYK | YCYHEHHA HECMTIPABHOCTEN

MNpo6nema MoxnuBa npuynHa

[JyxoBa wada He npauloe.

BigkntoueHHsA X1BNEHHA.

Bin'enHaHHA Big enekTpomepexi.

PiweHHA
MepeBipTe, UM € Hanpyra B eneKTpoMepexi, a TaKoX Ymn
NigKIoYeHo AyXoBy Wady A0 efleKTpoMepexi.

BvMKHITb flyxoBy wady i 3HOBY YBIMKHITb i, 106
nepeBipuTK, YN 3HUKNA HECNPaBHICTb.

iy WymMnTb, HaBITb KON BUMKHEHa.
BEHTUNATOP.

Mpautoe 0XonomaxyBasnbHUA

BigkpwuiiTe fBepuATa i NpUTprMainTe ix abo 3auekanTe, [OKN
3aBepPLUMTLCA MPOLEC OXONOAMXKEHHSA.

Ha pucnnei BigobpaxaeTbcsa nitepa «F» i

YNCo NicnA Hel. 3abe3neyeHHs.

Momwunka nporpamHoro

3BEPHITbCA A0 HANBAMMXKUYOTO LLeHTPY NicNANPoAaXHOro
06CNyroByBaHHs KJi€HTIB | NOBigOMTe crnelianictam uncno,
AKe BigobpaxkaeTbca nicna nitepu F.

3 npaBuiamu, CTaHAAPTHOIO JOKYMEHTaLi€l0 Ta AOAATKOBOI iHpOpMaLi€io npo BUPi6 moxkHa

03HalOMNTMNCA HACTYMHUM YHOM:
«  3aponomoroto QR-Kogy Ha Baliomy BUpPOOGi
. Bigsigaswu Haw Be6-cainT docs.whirlpool.eu

«  AGO 3BepHiTbCA A0 HaLW O LLeHTPY NicnANpoAakHoro o6cnyroByBaHHA KNi€HTIB (Homep TenedoHy
3a3HauyeHo y rapaHTiiHOMY TasnoHi). 3BepTalounCh O LeHTPY NiCnANponaxHoro o6cnyroByBaHHs, NosigoMmTe

KOAM, 3a3HayeHi Ha MacnopTHiI Tabnuyli BUPOOGY.
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